ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

FIRST REPORT .
ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET

FOR
THE BIENNIUM 1982-1983

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL -RECORDS: THIRTY-SIXTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7 (A/36/7)

UNITED NATIONS







ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE -
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

FIRST REPORT
ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET

FOR
THE BIENNIUM 1982-1983

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS: THIRTY-SIXTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7 (A/36/7)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1981




NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.



[Original: English/
/21 August 19817

CONTENTS

PRE:FACE e & ® 8 ® e 8 & ® @ 8 8 8 8 & & & S 8 & 8 e s v v e ¢ 2

Chapter

I.

II.

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1982-1983

GENETrBLl o+ o o « s o o s o o s 8 s & s e 6 e e 4 s 4 s
Analysis of the expenditure estimates for 1982-1983 . . .
Proposed allocation of resources in 1982-1983 . . . . . .
Personmnel matters ¢ ¢ o ¢ o « ¢ o s o o 52 o 8 s 0 0 8 e s
Co-operation with the Committee for Programme and

Comordination « « « « o « o o o o s o o s o o s 2 6 o s

Co-operation with other United Nations organs . . . « « &

Table 1. Summery of established posts ~ regular budget .

Table 2. Comparative table of estimates as proposed by
the Secretary-General and recommended by the Advisory
Committee v o v v o o o o o o s a o s 2 o o o o s s o o ¢
DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET

A, ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE

Paragraphs

1-4

5 - 18
19 - 23
2k - 51

52
54

Part I. Over-all policy-making, direction and co~ordination

Section 1. Over-all policy-meking, direction and
CO-Ordina’tion s o v e . . ® s e c ] . e . . s ® o e ® o

A. Policy-meking Organs . « « « o ¢ o s s o s o o o s &

B. Executive direction ard management . . . . . < . . .

Part IT. Political and Security Council affairs;
peace-keeping activities

Section 2. Political and Security Council affairs;
peace~-keeping activities . ¢« . v o ¢« ¢ o b 4 0 e o e e .

A. Policy-meking organs . .« « « o o o o« ¢ o« s o o = o &

B. Department of Political and Security Council Affairs

1‘1
1.k
1'18

2.1
2.2
2.7

53
58

1.3h
1.17
1.34

2.36

2.6 .

2.23

Page

X

10

19
19

21

24

28
29
32

37
37
39



CONTENTS (continued)

C. Third United Nations Conference on the Law of
tHE S8 « o o s s s o o & s s 3 s & o s 8 e s 0 o

D. Special missions . « « « ¢« ¢« 4 ¢ 0 o v s e . e
United Nations Relief and Works Agency for
Palestine Refugees in the Near Bast . . . . . .

Part III. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization + ¢« « & ¢ + & o & 4 8 4 e e 0 e s e s .

A, Policy-making Organs « « « « « o o s o o o o o o o

B. Department of Political Affairs, Trusteeship and
Decolonization + « « « o o o o o s 2 o o o o & o o

Namibica o o o o o o o o o o s 5 o o 1 o o s & o »

D. Centre against Apartheid . . . . +« « ¢« « o & &« « &

Part IV. Economic, social and humanitarian activities

Section L. Policy-making organs (economic and social
activities) v v v e 4 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as

Section 5A. Office of the Director-General for
Development and International Economic Co-operation .

Section 5B. Centre for Science and Technology for
DevelOopment .+ o s o + s o o o o o » o o & s o s oo s

Section 6. Department of International Economic and
Social AFfairsS. v« o« « o+ o o o o o o o o o & o s o & o »

Section 7. Department of Technical Co-operation for
Development .+ o o o oo s o s o « o o o s o o o = o

Section 8. Office of Secretariat Servicés for
Economic and Social Matters . . . « « « « ¢« o v o o

Section 9. Transnational Corporations'. e e e e e s
Section 10. Fconomic Commission for Europe . . « « «

Section 11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia
and the PacifiC .+ o o« « o s o o o o o o o o o o« s o

Section 12. Economic Commission for Latin America . .

Section 13. Economic Commission for Africa .« . « « «

Section 14. FEconomic Commission for Western Asia ., .

Section 15. United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development .« « o« o o « o o ¢ o« s » o « s o o o @

-1y

Paragraphs Page
2.2h Lk
2.25 - 2.3k Lk
2.35 - 2.36 L6
3.1 - 3.21 L9
3.2 - 3.4 L9
3.5 - 3.9 50
3.10 - 3.17 51
3.18 - 3.20 52
b1 - 4,13 53
5A.1 - 5A.9 57
5B.1 - 5B.10 58
6.1 - 6.21 61
7.1 - 7.12 68
8.1 - 8.8 70
9.1 ~9,11 T1
10.1 - 10.8 73
11.1 - 11.10 76
12.1 - 12.19 80
13.1 - 13.12 85
14,1 - 1k.24 88
15.1 - 15.1% 91



CONTENTS (continued)

Section 16. International Trade Centre . . « . . .

Section 17. United Nations Industrial Development
Organization .« « « « ¢ ¢ o ¢« ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o 04

Section 18. United Nations Environment Programme .

Section 19. United Nations Centre for Human
Settlements (Habitat) ¢« o« ¢« o ¢ o o o o oo o o o 4

Section 20. International drug control « . « « . &

Section 21. Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees « « o « ¢« o ¢ o o o s o &

Section 22. Office of the United Nations Disaster
Relief Co-0rdinabor « o « « o o o s o o o s & s o @

Section 23. Human Rights . + « « v ¢« ¢« ¢ « 4 ¢ o &
Section 2Lk. Regular programme of technical

CO-0PETation o « « o o o ¢ 4 4 4 s o4 s s 4 e s e

Part V. International justice and law

Section 25. International Court of Justice . . . .

Section 26. Legal activities . + « « « ¢« o o o o

Part VI. Public information

Section 27. Public information « « « « « o« + o o

Part VII. Common support services

Section 28. Administration, finance and management

A, Office of the Under-Secretary-General for
Administration, Finance and Management . . . .

B. Office of Financial Services . . « « « « o o+ o
C. Office of Personnel Services . .« « + « = o «
D. Office of General Services, Headquarters . . .
E. Administrative Management Service . . . . . . &
F. Internmal Audit Division . « ¢« « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ o & &

G. FElectronic Data Processing and Information
Systems Division .+ « « & ¢« ¢ 4 0 4 0 e s e e

H. Division of Administration, Geneva . . . . . .

I. General Services Division, Geneva . . . . . .

i

Paragraphs Page
16.1 - 16.8 9k
17.1 - 17.23 98
18.1 - 18.16 107
19.1 - 19.11 112
20.1 - 20.9 115
21,1 - 21.13 117
22,1 - 22,9 119
23.1 ~ 23.7 122
2h,1 -~ 2k4.5 123
25,1 - 25.11 125
26.1 - 26.14 128
27.1 - 27.16 131
28.1 - 28.1k1 135
28,4 ~ 28.8 137
28.9 - 28.18 138

28.19 - 28.33 141
28.34 - 28.64 1k45
28.65 - 28.69 155
28.70 - 28.7h 155
28.75 - 28.82 156
28.83 - 28.91 159
28.92 - 28.106 160



J.

K.
L.
MO

Section 29.

CONTENTS (continued)

Staff training activities (Headquarters, Geneva
and the regional commissions) + « « « « « + &

Miscellaneous expenses . . .

Jointly financed administrative activities

Administrative Services, Vienna . . . + + « .

Conference and library services

.

Department of Confererce Services, Headquarters

A.

B. Conference Services, Geneva . . « o+ « « » « &
C. Conference Services, Vienna .

D. Library, Headquarters . . . .

E. Library, Geneva . « + « « « &

F. Library, Vienna . « « « « .« .

Part VIII. Swnecial expenses

Section 30.

Part IX.

Staff assessment

Section 31.

Part X.

Staff assessment . .

Capital expenditures

Section 32.

United Nations bond issue

Construction, alteration, improvement and

major maintenance of premises « . « « ¢ ¢ v ¢ 0 0 e s oo

Income section 1.
Income section 2.

Income section 3.

Construction .+ « « « « « « &

Alteration and improvement .

.

Major maintenance . . « o « « o « o o o o o

The property "Les Feuillantines" at Geneva

ESTIMATES OF INCOME

General income .

T

Income from staff assessment

Revenue-producing activities

.

Paragraphs

28.107 -
28.117 -
28.119 ~
28.126 -
29.1 -
29.11 -
29.40 -
29.47 -
29.52 -
29.55 -

28.116
28.118
28.125
28.139
29.60
29.39
29.46
29,51
29.5k4
29.58

29.59

30.1 -

31.1 -

32.1 -
32.2 -
32.8 -
32.17
32.22

Isl.l1
Is2.1 ~
183.1

30.2

31.2

32.25
32.7

32.16
32.21
32.24

Isi.2
Is2.5
IS3.19

Page

162
165
165
168
177
183
189
191
192
192
193

194

195

196
196
197

199
200

202
202
203



&
3

ACC
AMS
CCAQ
CDPPP
CcpC
CTC
DIESA
DPI
ECA
ECE
ECLA
ECWA
EDP
ESCAP
FAOQ
GATT
TAEA
ICAO
ICC
ICITO
ICsc
I10
ILPES
MCo

INTIB
I0B

ISB
ITC
ITU
JIU
NYCS

ABBREVIATIONS

Administrative Committee on Co-ordination

Administrative Management Service

Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions

Centre for Development Planning, Projections and Policies
Committee for Programme and Co-ordination

United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations
Department of International Economic and Soeial Affairs
Department of Public Information

Economic Commission for Africs

Economic Commission for Europe

Economic Commission for Latin America

Economic Commission for Western Asia

Electronic data précessing

Feonomic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

International Atomic Energy Agency

Tnternational Civil Aviatior OJrganization

International Computing Centre

Interim Commission for the International Trade Organization
Tnternational Civil Service Commission

International Labour Organisation

Letin American Institute.for Economic and Social Planning
Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization
International Monetary Fund

Industrial and Technological Information Bank

Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems (and Related
Activities) . ' . :

Inter-Departmental Information Systems Board
International Trade Centre » —
International Telecommunication Union
Joint Inspection Unit

New York Computing Service

=vii-



0AS
0AU
OECD
oGS
SIDFA
SWAPO
UNBIS
UNCHS
UNCITRAL
UNCTAD
UNDC
UNDOF
UNDP
UNDRO
UNEF
UNEP
UNESCO
UNFDAC
UNFICYP
UNFPA
UNHCR
UNHHSF-
UNICEF
UNIDG
UNIFIL
UNITAR
UNJSPF
UNMOGIP
UNPA
UNRISD
UNEWA

UNSCEAR
UNSD
UnNTSO

Organization of American States

Orgenization of African Unity

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

Office

Senior

of General Services

Industrial Development Field Adviser

South West Africa People's Organization

United
United
United
United
United
United
United
Office
United
United
United
United
United
United
Office
United
United
United

United

United
United
United
United

. United

United

Nations Bibliographical Information System

Netions Centre for Humen Settlements (Habitat)
Nations Commission on International Trade Law
Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Nations Development Corporation

Nations Disengagement Observer Force

Nations Development Programme

of the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator
Nations Emergency Force

Nations Environment Programme

Nations Educationél, Scientific and Cultural Organization
Nations Fund for Drug Abuse Control

Nations Peace-keeping Force in Cyprus

Nations Fund for Population Activities

of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
Nations Habitat and Human Settlements Foundation

Nations Children's Fund

Netions Industrisal Developmént Organization

Nations Interim Force in Lebanon .
Nations Institute for Training and Research

Nations Joint Staff Pensioh Fund

Nations Military Observer Group in Indis and Pakistan
Nations Postal Administration

Natiqns~Research Institute for Social Development

Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in

the Near East

United
United
United

Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radiation
Nations Supply Depot

Nations Truce Supervision Organization in Palestine

~viii-



UNU United Nations University

UPU Universal Postal Union

WEP World Food Programme

WHO World Health Organization

WIPO World Intellectual Property Organization
WMo World Meteorological Organization

-1



PREFACKH

1.  The major functions of the Adwisory Conmittee, a8 defined by the General
Assembly in resolution 1h (1) of 13 February 1946, are:

"(a) To examine and report on the budget submitted by the Secretary-
General to the General Assembly:

"(h) o advise the General Agsembly concerning any administrative and
tudgetary matters veferred to ity

*{a) To examine on behalf of the General Assembly the administrative
budgets of the specinlived agencies and proposals for financial arrangements
with such agenciesy

"{d) To consider and report to the Genersl Assembly on the auditors'
veports on the accounts of the United Nations and of the specialized agencies."

2. Under rule 156 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the members
of the Advisory Committes, no two of whom shall be nationals of the same States,
shall be selected on the basis of vroad geographical representation, personal
qualifications and experience.

3. The Advisory Committee met in New York from 28 April to 10 July 1981 with
the following membership:

Mr. C. S. M. MSELLE (Chairman)

Mr. Andrsej ABRASZEWSKI

Mr. Henrik AMNEUS

M. Michel BROCHARD

Mr. Hamed Arabi EL-HOUDERI

M. Mohamed Maloum FALL

Mr. Lucio GARCIA DEL SOLAR

Mr. Ernesto GARRIDO

Mr. Anwar KEMAL

Mr. Sumihiro KUYAMA

Mr. Valentin K. PALAMARCHUK

Mr. George F. SADDLER

Mr. Rudolf SCHMIDT

Mr. TANG Jianwen

Mr. Christopher R. THOMAS

Mr. Norman WILLIAMS



4., The present report contains the conclusions and recommendations arrived at

By the Advisory Committee on the basis of the Secretary-General's proposals for

the 1982-1983 programme budget, supplemented, to the extent possible, by additional
information supplied orally or in writing by representatives of the Secretary-
General.

5. As in the past, provision is made in certain sections of the proposed
programme budget for 1982-1983 for expenditures to which some Member States have
objections in principle. Some members of the Committee have repeated these
objections and stated their reasons therefor. At the same time, the Committee
considered that the controversy concerning such items does not fall within the
province of the Advisory Cosmittee, which under rule 157 of the rules of procedure
is "responsible for expert examinstion of the budget of the United Nations".

(Signed) C. S. M. MSELLE
Cheirman

July 1981

-Xl=







CHAPTER I

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1982-1983
GENERAL ‘

1. TFor the biennium 1982-1983 the Secretary-General proposes a programme budget 1/
in the amount of $1,535,989,000 for the expenditure sections and $284,606,900 for
the income sections. On a net basis, the estimates for.1982-1983 amount, therefore,
to $1,251,382,100. In the following table the estimates for 1982-1983 are compared
with the revised appropriations for 1980-1981., as approved by the General Assembly
in resolution 35/226 of 17 December 1980, and with the actual expenditure and

 income in the biennium 1978-1979.

(In thousands of United States dollars)

Increase Increase
1982-1983 Actual . 1982-1983
Revised over 1080-1981 expenditure over 1978-1979

Estimates appropriation (column (1) over and income (column (1) over
1982-1983  1980-1981 column (2)) 1978-1979 column (5))
(1) (2) (3) () ) {(6) 57)

% R
Expenditure 1 535 989.0 1 339 151.2 196 837.8 1h.7 1 077>h92.9 458 L96.1  u42.6

Income o8L 606.9 238 333.1 L6 273.8 19.k 190 635.0 93 971.9 49.3

1 251 382.1 1 100 818.1 150 564.0 13.7 886 857.9 364 52&.2 b1

The net estimate of $1,251,382,100 for 1982-1983 is nearly double actual
expenditure, net of income, in 1976-197T ($647,805,100).

2. The Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for 1982-1983 1/ cover the
regular, assessed, budget of the Organization. The estimates of extrabudgetary
resources which are likely to be available to the United Nations in the coming
biennium are given in the document for purposes of information. They total

$165 million for substantive and administrative support activities and

$1,860 million for operational projects, i.e., $2,025 million in all. The
estimates exclude the costs of peace-keeping operations which are assessed
separately (UNDOF and UNIFIL) or which are funded on a voluntary basis (UNFICYP); -
whether or not such costs will arise in 1982-1983 will.depend on decisions to be.’
taken by the Security Council. Furthermore, Member States will be called upon to
contribute in 1982-1983 to the budgets of the other organizations in the United

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-sixth Session, Supplement
No. 6 (A/36/6). ' . ~ ‘ :

..l -



Nations system to which they belong; the Advisory Committee will submit to the
General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session a separate report on the administrative
budgets of those organizations.

3. The Advisory Committee noted an improvement in the timeliness of the submission
of the Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for 1982-1983 compared to the
situation two years ago. 2/ The formet and methodology of the proposed programme
budget are basically the same as in the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981.

The Committee found the tabular material to be generally satisfactory, but in a
number of cases the quality of the accompanying texts was uneven. In the course of
its examination of the programme budget proposals, the Committee obtained additional
oral and written informetion from the representatives of the Secretary-General
including the various programme msnagers concerned.

k., The Advisory Committee's detailed observations and recommendations are
contained in chapter II below. For the reasons stated in that chapter, the
Committee recommends reductions totalling $45,853,700 in the expenditure estimates
and a net reduction of $2,145,900 in the estimates of income. These reductions are
summarized by section in table 2 at the end of the present chapter. In several
instances, the reductions recommended by the Committee are provisional, pending the
submission by the Secretary-General of special reports that would provide the
General Assembly with clearer and more up-to-date estimates of requirements. In
the case of several organizational units with a history of a higher-than-average
vacancy rate for professional posts, the Committee recommends a turnover deduction
exceeding the standard rate of 5 per cent; these recommendations are made on the
understanding that should the vacancy situation improve, the resultant additional

. requirements would be reflected in the Secretary-General's progress or performance
report. In other words, the Committee's recommendations would not require the
Secretary-General to keep posts vacant in order to achieve the additional savings
implicit in the higher turnover deduction. The total reduction recommended by the
Committee in the expenditure sections may be broken down as follows (including, in
each case, the related staff assessment):

$
Deletion of provisional estimates 32 876 700
Increased turnover deduction 5 870 300
"Real' reductions in recurrent and '
non-recurrent items ‘ T 106 700
45 853 T00

ANALYSIS OF THE EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES FOR.-1982-1983

5. As was stated in paragraph 1 asbove, the expenditure estimates for 1982-1983
amount to $1,535,989,000, compared with revised appropriations of $1,339,151,200 for
1980-1981, as approved by the General Assembly in resolution 35/226. In dollar
terms, this represents an increase of $196,837,800 or 1L4.T per cent. In paragraph 2
of the foreword to the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1982-1983, the

2/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7), chap. I, para. k.

-2-



Secretary-Genersl states that the programme budget proposals do not provide for any
growth in real terms. The increase over 1980-1981 is attributed to the delayed
impact of actions taken by the Assembly at its thirty-fourth session, and to
inflation in 1981, 1982 and 1983. The related calculations may be summarized as
follows:

$

Revised appropriations for 1980-1981 1 339 151 200
less: Non-recurrent items in 1980-1981. 76 798 000
Recurrent 1980-1981 items 1 260 353 200
Add: Delayed impact of 1980-1981 growth 24 000 900
Recosting at 1981 rates 55 055 000

Special adjustments . 179 T00
Revalued base at 1981 rates ) 1 339 588 800
Proposed growth in 1982-1983 at 1981 rates (3 450 500)

1 336 138 300

Inflation in 1982-1983 159 882 100
Recurrent requirements in 1982-1983 1 496 020 400
Non-recurrent items in 1982-1983 39 968 600

Total expenditure estimates for 1982-1983 1 535 989 000

The various factors involved in the above caleculations are discussed in greater
detail in paragraphs 7 to 16 below.

6. The Advisory Committee notes that the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983
does not include all the foreseeable expenses for the biennium. The Secretary-
General refers to some potential additional requirements in paragraphs 40 and L1 of
the foreword. Other potential additional requirements have not been included
because, in the opinion of the Secretary-General, insufficient information was
available to him at the time the proposed programme budget was prepared. A case in
point is the forthcoming consolidation of rented office space in New York,
reference to which is made in paragraph 28D.6 of the proposed programme budget.

7. The delayed impact of 1980-1981 growth ($24 million) is attributable in the
main to the creation of new posts in 1980-1981. To take account of recruitment
delays, new posts are not funded in full in the biennium in which they are first
created. The manner in which the delayed recruitment deduction is calculated was
expalined by the Advisory Committee in its first report on the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1980-1981. 3/ At its thirty-fourth and thirty-fifth
sessions, the General Assembly approved a total of 486 new established posts

(202 Professional and above and 28l General Service and other levels).

3/ Ibid., chap. I, para. 10.



A proportion of those new established posts were created through the conversion of
temporary posts (in which case there was no delayed growth), but that factor was
offset by the creation of new temporary posts at the thirty-fourth and thirty-fifth
sessions of the Assembly.

8. The amount of $55,055,000 attributable to the recosting of the 1980-1981
recurrent items at 1981 rates (see table in para. 5 above) covers the following
items:

$

Recosting of the 1980 portion of 1980-1981 revised
appropriations from 1980 revised rates to
1981 revised rates 4o 549 000
Recosting of revised estimates and financial
implications approved by the General Assembly
at its thirty-fifth session 1 763 800
Restoration of amounts surrendered in the first
performance report (A/€.5/35/100) on account
of the large number of vacancies 18 086 ko0
80 399 200
Less: Variations in currency exchange rates 5 34k 300
55 054 900

The Advisory Committee recalls in this connexion that the 'revised 1981 rates’
are the estimated average rates for 1981 and not the rates which are expected to
apply at the end of the year.

9. The amount of $179,700 for special adjustments is a net .figure. The various
special-adjustments under individual sections (most of them involving transfers
of resources between sections) are shown in annex II to the foreword.

10. The estimate of inflation in 1982-1983 (nearly $160 million for the recurrent
items) corresponds to approximately 12 per cent of the estimate of $1,336 million
at 1981 rates for recurrent items in 1982-1983. Projections of the rate of
inflation for objects of expenditure other than staff costs are given in annex v
to the foreword. Projections of staff costs are reflected in the standard costs
used in the preparation of the programme budget proposals. In the preparation of
of those standard costs, assumptions were made as to the timing of-changes in the
post adjustment classification of duty stations, and the magnitude of General
Service and local-level salary increases. Those standard costs show, for example,
that the salary (net of staff assessment) and common staff costs of a Pl officer
in New York are expected to rise by approximately 9.7 per cent in 1982 over 1981,
and by 6.7 per cent in 1983 over 1982.. For Geneva the corresponding approximate
percentages are 3.9 and 4.5; for Vienna, 5.4 and 5.1; and for Santiago, 8.6 and
8.8. Estimated increases in General Service and local-level salaries are: for
New York; 8.4 and 8.6 per .cent; for Geneva, L4 per cent a year; for Viemna, 3.5
and 6.8 per cent; and for Santiago, 38.6 and 27.9 per cent. Thus, it is assumed
that ; ‘on the whole, emoluments will increase at a somewhat lower rate than the
average annual rates of infiation shown in annex IV to the foreword.

'11. In paragraph 19 of the foreword, the Secretary-General states that the ,
estimates of expenditure to. be incurred in currencies other than the United States
dollar have been converted into dollars on the basis of the United Nations
operational rates for November 1980, which were used in the revised appropriations
for 1980-1981, as approved by the General Assembly in resolution 35/226 A of

Y-



17 December 1980, and vhich are set out in annex IV to the foreword. After
referring to the appreciation of the dollar since that time, the Secretary-General
states, in paragraph 20, that the exchange rates will be reviewed in order to
ensure that the estimates on which the Assembly will be asked to take its final
decision at its thirty-sixth session reflect the most up-to-date assumptions on
currency exchange rates.

12, The non-recurrent items in 1980-1981 and 1982-1983 are listed in annex III

to the foreword. The estimate of $40 wmillion for non-recurrent items in the -
proposed programme budget for 1982-1983 is only half the amount appropriated for
such items in 1980-1981 ($78.8 million). In -this connexion, the Advisory Committee
recalls that the Secretary-General's initial programme budget proposals for
1980-1981 also included only $40 million for non-recurrent items (i.e., half the
amount subsequently appropristed by the General Assembly), and that a similar
situation had arisen in 1978-1979. Ej As can be seen from annex III, construction,
alteration and improvement of premises accounted for $40.3 million out of the

$78.8 million in non-recurrent items included in the programme budget for 1980-1981
as approved by the Assembly at its thirty-fifth session. Of the nearly $40 million
proposed for non-recurrent items in 1982-1983, construction activities account for
$32.8 million.

13, 4As regards tlie recurrent items covered by the programme budget proposals for
1962-1983,. the Advisory Committee notes the reference, in paragraph 4 of the
foreword, to the directives of the General Assembly, including resolution 35/209

of 17 December 1980 on the identification of activities which are obsolete, of only
marginal usefulness or ineffective. The table in paragraph 5 above shows that the
Secretary-General estimates that recurrent items will have a negative resource
growth of $3,450,500 at revised 1981 rates. Compared to the revalued base of

$1,339,588,800 this corresponds to a negative rate of real growth of one quarter
of one per cent. In paragraph 2 of the foreword, the Secretary-General states:

Por the first time since 1954 the proposed programme budget does not

provide for any growth in real terms. This has been achieved by the adoption
of a budgetary policy which is deliberately oriented towards maintaining and
strengthening the financial credibility of the Organization dat a time when
many Member States face serious economic and financial difficulties.”

The rates of real growth shown by the Secretary-General for individual sections
of the budget have been calculated in the same manner as the rate of real growth
for the budget as a whole. For several sections there are negative rates of real
growth. However, as the estimate of inflation in 1982-1983 is much larger than
the negative resource growth, 5/ all sections show increases in current—dollar ‘
terms.

1k, ‘A breakdown by object of expenditure shows that the negative resource grdwthl
of $3,450,500 consists of the following decreases and increases (both in
descending order of magnitude):

L/  Ibid., chap. I, para. 12 and foot-note T.

5/ The table-in paragraph 5 above shows that for the expenditure budget as
a whole the estimate of inflation in 1982-1983 amounts to nearly $160 million, as
against reductions totalling $3.5 million attributable to negative resource . .growth.



Decreages Thousands of US dollars

Pemporary posts (3 624,0)

Pemporary assistance (2 506.1)

Construction and major maintenance (1 31k4.0)

Staff assessment (936.7)

External printing and binding (8h2.8)

Farniture and equipment (798.2)

Consultants and ad hoc expert groups (469.2)

Travel (395.7)

Utilities (364.5)

Rental and maintenance of premises (200.3) ($11 451.5)

Tnereases

Fstablished posts 5 257.8

Rental and maintenance of equipment 50k, 3

Joint administrative activities 158.5

Oommunications 370. 4

nternal reproduction supplies 300.0

Fellowships, ete. 259.7

Cormon. staff costs 2h3.3

Overtime 207.1

United Nations bonds 16h.3

Various {net of increases and decreases) 235.6 8 001.0
(3 450.5)

Tha charge for personnel services as a whole, including common staff costs and
net of staff assessment, is a decrease of $891,100.

315. The breskdown in the preceding psragraph shows that the largest increase is
proposad for establisned posts ($5,257,800), en object of expenditure which
imposes & continuing obligation on the Organization. Some of the decreases, on
the other hand, ars for objects of expenditure (such as utilities or travel)
vhers constant vigilance will be reguired to ensure that the appropriastions are
not exceaded.

16. OF the totsl decrease of $BL2,800 at revised 1981 rates for externsl printing
andl binding, sn smount of 3741,200 relates to Headquarters, where the installation
in 1981 ©of =3ditional printing and peripheral equipment at a cost of $216,000 has
vedored veliznce on oxternsl printing. A section-by-section breakdown of the
reduction of $741,200 is given in table 29.11 of the proposed programme budget;
the Advisory Committee was informed thet in most cases the amounts were calculated
by =polying & reduction of 11 to 12 per cent to the revalued 1980-1981 resource
base for external printing. The Committee notes that a saving of $741,200 on
externsl printing and binding at Headquarters is partly offset by an increase of
$300.000 in reguirements for internal reproduction supplies. -

17. ZAlthoush the budget of the United Natioms is a "programme budget', various
common services, inciuding space and utilities at Headquarters are not distributed
4o Trogrammes, and are budgeted for centrally in section 28D. In his programme
bufzet proposais for 1982-1983 the Secretary-General has made an exception to this



procedure in the case of long~distance telephone calls initiated by offices at
Headguarters and of pouches sent by the Department of Public Information. In
paragraph 28D.T9, he states that long-distance telephone calls will be charged

to the accounts of the Headquarters offices concerned because "experience has shown
that administrative control measures have not served the purpose of enforcing
central control over expenditure levels'. The Committee vaderstands that the
situation was aggravated by the introduction of direct dialling for long~distance
calls. The Advisory Committee trusts that the new budgetary procedures will prove
successful in controlling long-distance telephone costs. At the same time the
Committee is of the cpinion that an estimate based on expenditure during a period
when controls were virtually non-existent overstates true requirements.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate of long-distance telephone
calls at Headquarters should be reduced by a total of $76,800 (from $669,800 to
$593,000). The reductions for individual sections of the programme budget are given
in chapter IT below under the sections concerned; they are summarized in the table
following paragraph 28.59.

18. In accordance with past practice, the various factors which entered into the
calculation of requirements for 1982-1983 (see para. 5 above) are summarized for
each section in that section's opening table., In order to avoid unnecessary
repetition, no mention is made in chapter II below of the impact of inflation on
the amount of the estimates for each section. The various factors that have had an
impact on the revalued 1980-1981 base at revised 1981 rates, as calculated by the
Seeretary-General , are also not mentioned (inasmuch as they are shown in the
proposed programme budget in tabular form for each section) unless they involve
major adjustments, (for example, the exclusion of major non-recurrent items) that
must be explained for a proper understanding of the estimates (the negative
resource growth for section 19 is a case in point - see para. 19.6 below).

PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES IN 1982-1983

19. The distribution of the expenditure estimates for 1982-1583 by main field of
activity is given in paragraph 21 of the foreword to the proposed programme budget.

20. In the following table, the breakdown for 1982-1983 is compared with the
corresponding breakdown in the initial estimates for 1978-1979 and for 1980-1981,
and in the revised appropriations for 1980-1931. As can be seen from the table,
the relative shares of substaentive activities (political and peace-keeping;
political and decolcnization; economic, social and humanitarian; and
international justice and legal activities) proposed for 1982-1983 are closer to
the corresponding shares in the initial estimates for 1980-1981 than to the
shares in the revised appropriations for 1980-1981; a major reason is that the
revised appropriations for 1980-1981 include provision for non-recurrent missions
and special conferences.



Percentage distribution of resources by
main field of activity

Initial Initial Revised Initial
estimates estimates appropristions estimates
for 1978-1979 for 1980-1981 for 1980-1981 for 1982-1983

(percentage)

Over-all policy-making,

direction and .

co-ordination . . . . 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2
Political and peace-

keeping activities . . 5.4 4.7 5.0 L7
Political and decoloni-

zation activities . . 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.0
Economic, social and

humanitarian

activities . . . . . 33.9 33.h4 33.7 33.5
International Jjustice

and legal activities . 1.6 1.5 1:5 1.5
Common.services (sup-

port services and

public information) . 35.5 37.2 37.1 38.0
Miscellsneocus (bond

issue, capital expen-

Qiture, staff assess-

ment ) e e e e e s 20.7 20.2 19.5 19.1

100.0 100.0 ~100.0 100.0

21. The Advisory Committee recalls that, in its first report on the proposed
programme budget for the biemnium 1980-1981, it referred to the fairly pronounced
snift towards proportionately less expenditure on substantive activities and more
expenditure on common services, and it attributed that shift in part to the
occopation of the Vienna Imternational Centre and to heavier demands on conference
SErvices. éy As was stated in the preceding paragraph, the proportionate shares
of substantive activities were higher in the revised appropriations for 1980-1981
+han +hsy were in initial estimates for that biennium.

6/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T (&/34/7), chap. I, para. 30.

-8~



22. The table in paragraph 21 of the foreword and also the table following
paragraph 20 above cover the expenditure estimates in their entirety. If one
subtro~t  staff assessment, which is not a "field of activity™, and capital
expenditures, most of which are non-recurrent, there emerges a picture of
considerable stability in the distribution of resources by main field of activity.
As can be seen from the following table, the only relatively significant difference
between the initial estimates for 1982-1983 and the initial estimates for
1980-1981 has been an increase in resources requested for public information.

Percentage distribution of resources by main field
of activity (excluding staff assessment and capital

expenditure)
Initial estimates Initial estimates Increase
for 1980-1981 for 1982-1983 (decrease)
(percentage)
Over-all policy making,
direction and co-ordination . . 2.5 2.7 0.2
Political and peace-keeping
activities e e e e e e e 5.9 5.7 (0.2)
Political and decolonization
activities . . . . . . . ... 1.2 1.2 -
Economic, social and
humanitarian activities:. . . . h1.1 ho.9 (0.2)
International justice and
legal activities . . . . . . . 1.8 1.8 -
Public information . . . « . . . 4.5 k.9 0.4
Common support services . . . . - 41.3 L1,k 0.1
United Nations bond issue . . . 1.7 1.4 (0.3)
100.0 100.0 -

23. As can be seen from the foregoing table, the initial programme budget
proposals for 1382-1983 do not show much evidence of a redistribution of resources
between fields of activity. The Advisory Committee notes, however, the statement
in paragraph 4 of the foreword that the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth
session will be provided with the results of a special review, currentiy under
way, of the work programme of the Organization, and that "the decisions which the
Assembly may wish to take at that time on the basis of that report will be
reflected in revised estimates, which will also provide an opportunity for
reorienting the utilization of resources towards particularly useful programmes".
The Committee trusts “hat the Secretary-General's report will be submitted to

the Assembly at the beginning of its thirty-sixth session.

-9~



PERSONNEL MATTERS

2. The staffing resources available for carrying out the work programme of

the Organization comprise established posts, temporary posts, temporary
assistance, end consultants; these resources are financed both from the regular

budget and from extrabudgetary funds.

25, The Secretary-General estimates the total cost of those resources in the
regular budget at $1,212,839,200 as follows:

Thousands of US dollars

Regular budget

Net salaries and common staff costs 963 531.3 a/
Staff assessment 233 876.3
Consultants 15 431.6
1 212 839.2

a/ Expenditure sections and income section 3: established posts,
temporary posts, temporary assistance, overtime.

26, In annex VIII (a) to the foreword to the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General estimates at nearly $87.5 million the salaries and common staff
costs Z/ of the extrabudgetary staff charged to support services. The personnel-
costs component of the estimated expenses on substantive activities (excluding
operational projects) to be financed from extrabudgetary resources are not

shown in annex VIII. In annex VIII (c), the total extrabudgetary resources for
substantive activities are estimated at nearly $165.5 million (including

$64.4 million in voluntary funds of UNEP and $64.9 million in voluntary funds

of UNHCR. As personnel costs tend to account for approximately 75 to 80 per cent
of total expenditures, some $120 million of that amount would be spent on such
costs. It can thus be said that, as an order of magnitude, personnel costs to be
financed from extrabudgetary resources (excluding operational project costs)
would amount to a total of scme $200 million in 1982-1983.

Regular-budget established and temporary posts

2T7. Under the expenditure sections and income section 3 of the proposed programme
budget for 1982-1983 the Secretary-General requests a total of 11,579 posts.

_ 7/ In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Committee that the common staff costs for extrabudgetary posts at
Headguarters have been calculated at 42 per cent of the salaries, as against

32 per cent in respect of posts funded from the regular budget. The difference is
dug to the need to provide for reimbursement of national income taxes; these
reimbursements in respect of staff in regular-budget posts are charged to the

Tax Equalization Fund.

~10-




In the following table, the request for 1982-1983 is compared with the approved
starfing table for 1980-1981.

General Service and
Professional and above other categories Total

1982~ 19€0- Increase 1982- 1980- Increase 1982- 1980- Increase
1983 1981 (Qecrease) 1983 1981 (decrease) 1983 1981 (decrease)

Tatablished
poats L 238 4 255 (17) 7 207 7 115 92 11 k45 11 370 75
Tomporaxy
poats 75 100 (25) 50 93 (34) 13k 193 (59)
Total & 313 h 355 (h2) 7 266 T 208 58 11 579 11 563 16

e —. oo ———— ——

28, The net increase of 16 posts proposed by the Secretary-General results from
the following changes:

General Service

Professional and other
category categories Totel
New posts 16 45 61
Posts abolished (56) (20) (76)
Fet result of reclessifications (2) 2 -

Conversion of current temporary
posts into established posts 16 30 46

Conversion of temporary sssistance
and econsultancy funds into

egstablished posts 9 35 iy
Subtotal, esteblished posts {17) 92 75
New temporary posts 1 2 3

Temporary posts sbolished or proposed
Tor conversion into estsbiished

posts {26) {(36) {62)
{&2) 58 16

<21~



20, As the Secretary-General indicates in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the foreword,
10 of the 16 new Professional posts are Chinese and Russian language posts for
TSCAP. Of the 56 professional posts to be abolished, 47 relate to the progressive
implementation of self-revision in the translation services of the Department of

Conference Services,

30. For the reasons stated in chapter II below, the Advisory Committee recommends
that the General Assembly should approve 55 new posts (15 Professional and

40 Genevral Service and other categories) out of the 61 requested by the
Secretary-General.

31. As can be seen from the table in paragraph 28 abcve, the reclassifications
proposed by the Secretary-General result in a reduction in the number of
Professional posts by two and a corresponding increase in the number of

General Service posts. Most of the reclassifications proposed by the Secretary-
General, however, are within rather than between categories. Leaving out of
account the reclassifications between the General Service, Security Service and
Manual Vorker categories, the Secretary-General proposes a total of 236
reclassifications, as follows:

Reclassifications of regular-budget posts in
the proposed progremrme tulget for 1982-1983

Number of proposed

From To reclassifications Net effect
D-1 D-2 2 +2 D=2
P-5 D-1 11 +9 D=1
P-k P-5 63 +52 P-5
P-3 . P-4 113 +50 P-L
P-2/1 P-3 30 -83 pP-3
General Service
and other
categories P-2/1 - -32 P-2/1
General Service Principal level
and other of General Service
categories 17 +19 G-5

32. The total of 236 reclassifications proposed for 1982-1983 is more than three
times as large as the total of Tl reclassifications requested in the proposed
programme budget for 1980-1981. §/ One hundred and sixty eight of the
reclassifications in the Professional category relate to the implementation of
the Secretary-General's proposals on job classification and career development

8/ Official Records of the Ceneral Assembly, Thirty~fourth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7), chap. I, para. Ll.

=12



of language staff, which were approved by the General Assembly in resolution 35/225
of' 17 December 1980. A further 1l reclassifications (net, after allowing for one
downgrading) in the Professional category are the result of the survey of the
gecretariat of ECA by the Clagsification Section of the Office of Personnel
Services, which was reflected by the Secretary-General in his report to the
Assembly at its thirty-fourth session on the implementation of the classification
systems for posts in the Professional and General Service categories (4/C.5/34/37).
The Assembly took note of that report in section IV of resolution 34/219. The
findings of the Classification Section related to the organizational units, other
than ECA, included in the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/34/37) do not appear
to have been reflected in the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983.

33. The percentage distribution of established posts by grade in the Professional
and higher catepories, as proposed by the Secretary-General for the expenditure
sections for 1982-1943, as compared with 1980-1981, is as follows:

Percentage
1082-1983 1080-1981

USG and ASG 1.2 1.2
D-2 2.4 2.3
D-1 6.9 6.6
P-5 18.2 16.7
P-h 30.0 28.6
P-3 27.3 29.9
P-2/1 ‘ 14,0 kb7

100.0 100.0

34, The above table shows a reduction in the proportion of P-2/1 and P-3 posts
and an increase in the proportion of posts in grades P-4, P-5, D-1 and D-2. The
largest number of Professional posts in 1982-1983 will be at the P-h level.

35, In its consideration of the reclassifications requested by the Secretary-
Geaeral, ‘the Advisory Committee recalled that the General Assembly, in

paragraph 2 of section VIIT of resolution 35/217, endorsed the recommendations

made by the Committee in paragraphs U1 to Ll of its report on the reclassification
of regular-budget posts. 9/ The Committee noted that those recommendstions were
not always complied with. In particular, the proposed programme budget contains
several requests for the reclassification of posts which had not been reviewed

and endorsed by the Classification Section of the Office of Personnel Services.
Furthermore, the job descriptions submitted to the Committee in most cases did not
indicate the changes in functions and responsibilities on which the requests should
have been based. Consequently, the Committee was unable to satisfy itself that all
the reclassifications requested were really warraented. s

2/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Session, Supplement No. T (A/35/7 and Add.l-32),
document A/35/7/Ad4.8. ‘

-13-



36. In chepter IT below, the Advisory Committee recommends that, of the 236
reclassifications requested by the Secretary-General 209 should be approved, as
follows:

Number of recommended

From To reclassifications V&t effect
D-1 D-2 2 +2 D=2
P-5 ) D-1 6 +4 D-1
P-k P-5 56 +50 P-5
P-3 P-k 111 +55 Pk
‘P=2/1 P-3 23 -88 P-3
General Service
and other
categories P-2/1 - -25 P-2/1
General Service Principal level
and other of General
categories Service : 11 +13 G=5

37. As can be seen from the table in paragraph 28 gbove, the Secretary-General

is proposing thet 90 new established posts (25 Professionel and 65 General Service)
should be authorized by way of conversion of existing temporary posts, temporary
assistance and consultancy funds.

38, In considering the Secretary-General's requests, the Advisory Committee bore
in mind that temporery posts are set up for two main reasons: (a) to carry out
specific tasks of limited duration in time (for exerple, in the substantive
secreteriats of special conferences), and (b) in circumstances when the long-term
need for a perticular post remains to be demonstrated (for example, when the
volume of work is still uncertain, or.when there is room for a redistribution of
tasks among staff in existing posts). In the opinion of the Committee, such posts
as mey be approved outside the context of the. biennial programme budget proposals
should, as & rule, be designated as temporary posts, on the understanding that
should the Secretary-General consider that they were needed for continuing tasks,
he would propose in his next biennial programme budget that they be converted into
established posts.

39. In its exemination of the Secretary-General's requests, the Advisory Committee
concluded that, in seversl instances, the continuing need for the posts in question
hed not been demonstrated. In such instances the Committee has recommended that
the posts should be continued as temporary posts or abolished altogether. Of the
46 temporary posts proposed for conversion by the Secretary-General, the Committee
recommends, in chapter II below, that 34 {9 Professionel and 25 General Service)
should be converted into established posts, 10 posts should be continued as
temporary posts, and the 2 should be abolished. On that basis, the total number
of temporary posts in 1982-1983 will be 1kk (81 Professional and above, and

63 General Service). - : B

, k- L



40. The Advisory Committee also applied the criteria summarized in paragraph 38
above to a group of ad hoc posts the conversion of which into established posts
wes not proposed by the Secretary-General. The ad hoc posts in question have

been assigned for several years to the UNCTAD Integrated Programme for Commodities,
but because they have been regarded as 'non-recurrent" they have not been included
in the list of temporary posts. For the reasons given in paragraphs 15.7 and 15.8
below, the Committee recommends that 24 new established posts should be provided
for UNCTAD for the Integrated Programme for Commodities and that all the ad hoc
posts should be discontinued.

k1. Of the 44 posts which the Secretary-General requests by wey of conversion of
temporary assistance and consultancy funds, the Advisory Committee recommends thet
11 (8 Professional and 3 General Service) should be approved and that 33 should
continue to be charged as hitherto.

k2, 1In its examination of the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983, the
Advisory Committee noted that, in several sections, the Secretary-General reports
the redeployment of posts between programmes or subprogrammes within the same
organizationel unit. A significant number of such redeployments is shown for the
regional commissions, with the exception of ECA. In this connexion, the Committee
recalls that in chapter I, paragraph 28, of its first report on the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 it stated that:

"... little or no justification is provided for the large~-scale redeployment
of staff resources between programmes in the regional commissions. The
Committee recalls that a similar redeployment exercise was carried out
in the regional commissions two years ago. The Committee cautions that
frequent reorganizations and redeployment of staff resources are bound to
have an adverse effect on the productivity of staff and would result in
projects being undertaken but not carried on to fruition." 10/

Extrabudgetary posts

43, The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee
that it was estimated that extrabudgetary resources in 1982-1983 would finance

a total of 2,559 posts for support services and substantive activities

{excluding operational projects). 'The following table provides a breakdown

of those posts by grade, and compares the estimated total for 1982-1983 with the
total number of those posts in 1980-1981:

10/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7).

~15-



1982-1983 1980-1981

Support Substantive Increase
Grade services activities Total Total {decrease)
ASG 2 1 3 3 -
D-2 11 I 15 18 (3)
D-1 _ Th 18 92 96 (1)
P-5 125 36 161 173 (12)
P-k 138 Th 212 205 T
P-3 160 111 271 269 2
p-2/1 81 200 181 193 (2)
Subtotal 591 3hk 935 957 (22)
General Service:
Princirel
level 67 20 87 80 T
Other levels 802 123 925 990 (65)
Local'and other
categories 1 611 612 6Ll (29)
Subtotal 810 75k 1 62k 1711 (87)
Total 1 461 1 098 2 559 > 668 (109)

44, The Advisory Committee notes that the totals now reported to it for
1980-1981 differ from the estimates reflected in annex VIII to the foreword to the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981. 11/ The differences are.
summarized in the following teble: .

Professional and General Service and
above other categories Total
1980-1981, posts 957 1 711 2 668
authorized by the
Secretary-General
1980-1981 estimates 1 095 . 1 486 2 581
Increase (decrease) (138) 225 87

11/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and Errata and Add. 1), vol. I.

-16-



The Committee understands that the differences are attributable mainly to the
difficulty of forecasting the level of extrabudgetary resources.

45, The Advisory Committee recalls that in chapter I, paragraph 48, of its

first report on the proposed progremme budget for 1980-1981 it listed the seven
sections against which the largest numbers of extrabudgetary posts were shown. ;gf
A comparison of those estimates with the numbers actually authorized by the
Secretary-General for 1980-1981 shows a fair degree of accuracy for three sections;
section 7, Department of Technical Co-operation for Development (348 posts
authorized by the Secretary-General against an estimate of 326); section 12, ECLA
(183 authorized by the Secretary-General against an estimate of 195), and

section 18, UNEP (319 authorized by the Secretary-General against an estimate

of 306). TFor three sections extrabudgetary staffing resources had been' greatly
over-estimated: section 11, ESCAP (148 authorized by the Secretary-General
against an estimate of 289); section 13, ECA (63 authorized by the Secretary-
General against an estimate of 183); and section 17, UNIDO (383 authorized by the
Secretary-General against an estimate of 425). For section 21, Office of the
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, the number of extrabudgetary posts
authorized by the High Commissioner for 1980-1981 (T46) is nearly double the
estimate of 399,

46. The Advisory Committee notes that the estimates of extrabudgetary staffing
resources for 1982-1983 are patterned fairly closely on experience in 1980-1981.
The sections against which the largest numbers of extrabudgetary posts are shown
are, in descending order of magnitude: section 21, UNHCR (688), section 17, UNIDO
(393), section 7, Department of Technical Co-operation for Development (380),

and section 18, UNEP (328).

L7, In its consideration of the estimates of extrabudgetary staffing resources
shown against the various sections of the broposed programme budget, the Advisory
Committee noted that there was still a degree of inconsistency in the manner in
which those resources were reflected in the staffing tables. In particular, the
numbers shown for each Professional level sometimes include not only the normal
Professional posts (P-2/1, P-3, P-k, P-5, D-1, D-2) but also the project and
technical adviser posts (L-2/1 up to L-T, which correspond to P-2/1 up to D-2).

In several instances, the Committee has sought information on the number of the
latter posts and has reported it in chapter II below under the sections concerned.

Temporary assistance and consultants

k8. As can be seen from annex VI to the foreword, the expenditure sections of
the proposed programme budget include a total of $14.3 million for general
temporary assistance. A further amount of $2.8 million is budgeted for under
income section 3. Thus total requirements for general temporary assistance are
estimated by the Secretary-Ceneral at $17.1 million. '

49, General temporary assistance is used, as a rule, for the replacement of staff .
on prolonged sick leave or maternity leave and for additional staff during peak-
load periods. The staff members charged to general temporary assistance are mostly

12/ Ibid., Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7)..

“17-



not in the Professional category. An emount of $17.1 million corresponds to
approximately 746 General Service work-years (at Headquerters rates).
Considering that some of this general temporary assistance has been requested
for orgenizational units located at duty stations where General Service pay is
higher than at Headquarters, it can be said, as an order of magnitude, that the
request for general temporary assistance corresponds to at least 350

General Service posts.

50. The over-all estimete of requirements for temporary assistance for meetings
is $36.2 million (annex VI to the foreword). These funds are being sought to
hire short-term interpreters, translators, typists and other conference-servicing
staff. The request can be said to correspond, as an order of megnitude, to some
330 work-years of Professional staff and 330 work-years of General Service staff,

51. As can be seen from annex VI to the foreword, the total request for
consultants and expert groups is $15.4 million. The Advisory Committee was
informed that, of that total, $12.4 million relates to consultants. Only a
portion of the consultancy funds are spent on consultants who are paid by the
month; the balance finances lump-sum contractual arrengenents, As a theoretical
order of magnitude, however, the consultancy funds can finance approximately 165
work-years of Professional assistance.

-18-



CO-OPERATION WITH THE COMMITTEE FOR PROGRAMME AND CO-ORDINATION

52. The Committee for Programme and Co~ordination held its twenty-first session
from 4 May to 9 June 1981, that is, while the Advisory Committee was considering
the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983. An advance copy of the unedited
version of the CPC report was subsequently made available to the Advisory Committee
in one language only. In paragraph 469 of its report, CPC states that

"The review of the programme budget must take place in a time-frame
which permits CPC to examine programme aspects of the budget and to formulate
recommendations on them before the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions commences its review of the administrative and finanecial
aspects of the budget. Where CPC recommends programme changes in the
proposed programme budget, the administrative and financial implications of
these changes shall be incorporated in the recommendations of the Advisory
Committee to the Fifth Committee. A study of the problems of timing and
other related practical difficulties that might arise in implementing this
recommendation will be undertaken by the Secretary-General in time for CPC
and the General Assembly to consider it prior to the adoption of the medium~
term plan for the period 1984-1989. This study should propose solutions to
these problems including suggestions for facilitating close co-ordination
between CPC and the Advisory Committee." 13/

The Advisory Committee will submit its observations on the question of timing of
the consideration of the Secretary-General's programme budget proposals when it
receives the study requested by CPC in paregraph 469 of its report.

53. The administrative and financial implications of the reccumrendetions of CPC
in paragraphs 477 to 51k of its report, if approved by the General Assembly or the
Economic and Social Council, as the case may be, will be considered by the Advisory
Committee in the usual manner.

CO-OPERATION WITH OTHER UNITED NATTONS ORGANS

5k. In the course of its session from 28 April to 10 July 1981, the Advisory
Committee met with the United Nations Board of Auditors and discussed the Board's
reports on the financial reports and accounts for 1980 of UNDP, UNICEF, UNRWA,
UNITAR, the voluntary funds administered by the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees, UNFPA and the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund. The Committee
also discussed with the Board the question of the organization and professional
practices of the Board of Auditors. The Advisory Committee will submit separate
reports on these questions to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session.

55. The Advisory Committee has submitted reports to the Governing Council of UNDP
on: :

13/ Ibid., Thirty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 38 (A/36/38).

-19-



(a) Budget estimates for the administrative and programme support services
of UNFPA for the year 1982 (DP/532);

(b) Supplementary estimates for the programme support costs and administrative
services costs of UNDP for 1980-1981 (DP/551);

(c) Budget estimates for the programme support costs and administrative
services costs of UNDP for 1982-1983 (pP/549).

56. The Advisory Committee submitted a report to the Commission on Human
Settlements on the proposed budget for the United Nations Habitat and Human
Settlements Foundaticn for the biennium 1982-1983 contained in the report of the
Executive Director (HS/C/4/9); and reports to the Governing Council of UNEP on the
performance report on the programme and programme support costs of the Environment
Fund for the biennium 1980-1981 (UNEP/GC.9/L.2) and the proposed budget for the
biennium 1982-1983 (UNEP/GC.9/L.3).

57. The Executive Board of UNICEF decided at its Mey 1981 session, upon the
recommendation of the Board's Committee on Administration and Finance, to:

"(a) Request the Advisory Committee regularly to review and comment on
UNICEF biennium budgets and supplementary estimates;

"(b) Further request the Advisory Committee to review and comment on the
biennium budget estimates for 1982-1983 (E/ICEF/AB/L.225) as early as possible.
The Advisory Committee would be asked to review the budget submission as
originally prepared by the Executive Director. The revisions submitted by
the Fxecutive Director on 16 May proposing deferment of certain posts and
jtems for consideration in 1982 supplemental estimates (E/ICEF/CRP/81-LL/Rev.1)
would be available to the Advisory Committee as an indication of the Executive
Director's priority on timing. The Executive Director was also requested to
meke available to the Advisory Committee relevant documentation relating to
the mendate, policies, work programme and organization of UNICEF. " 14/

58. Pursuant to that decision, the Advisory Committee met with the Executive
Director of UNICEF and his senior colleagues. The Committee's report will be
submitted to the Executive Board of UNICEF at its resumed session in the autumn of
1981. - : :

14/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 1981, Supplement No. 8
(E/1981/48-E/ICEF/685), para. 66.

=20~



(®3ed BupMoTTOF UO §330U-3003)

et L che 4 gTh TT o 6 15 oL of f1et oTT TH 16T SIT L gge .} OoLE 1T 18303
pusxn
oLt 44 \mmom - - - #T T ST 41 T ST 95T 49 69T ¢ woT3098
- amoour
g00 L 112 \mwam T en 6 18 49 (<] 60T % oy \%Q 656 9 gee i TQT TT| 8uor308s8
. ommg
~tpuedxe
T8303qnS
sle T #Ho T ¢ ¢ ot - ot 2 g 4 et 2 \_wi et 060 T Log e 62
€99 T 04 \mwmo 2 61 ‘¢ ce Lz 4 1< 9% L \mR 29 T 00f ewo e ge
ol% gee 69 - - - - [4 4 - < 4 oLy oze 069 Le
1s LS T - - - - - - - - - 64 9% S0t 92
ce 9T 6¢ 2 - 4 e - 4 f - f 12 9T Lg Ge
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - #e
44 oh 2 - - - - - - - - - 14 eh 18 ce
(49 e He - - - - - - - - ¢T 1e He ee
26T 60T Lég - - - - - - - - - 61 S0t L62 Te
Le -4 65 - - - - - - - - - Le 2¢ 6% oec
e€ 4 oL - - - - - - - - - 2 ih 9L 6T
oL ™ fans g - g - - - 8 - g oL ™ 1Tt gt
[4X4 98¢ \m.nn. - - - - - - - - - Log 65< ol Lt
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . W.H
L6t ehe onhfy - - - 0T T \m:m - - - LgT 622 9TH ST
64T 66 ghe - - - 1 T e T T 2 ot g6 ohe #T
Lge 96T [+ - - - 1 2 L 4 2 L 29¢ H#6T LG €T .
<34 88T 85 - - - 4 T % < T f 06¢ Lgt LLS et
09¢ 16T \uﬂmm - - - 9 1t Lt 9 Tt \m5 16¢ LLt ges 1T
L3ns get ¢ce - - - - - - - - - i get gce ot
(14 o9f 0 - - - 4 - 1 4 - ¢ 29 ot gl 6
9t 0e 9¢ - - - - - - - - - ot - o2 9¢ 8
91T <g 66T - - - - - - - - - 9Tt €Q 66T L
gee 182 5605 1 2 4 1 4 L # 9 \moH 622 0g2 605 9
(43 LT {4 - - - - - - - - - ST LT 34 :(9
19 #T (] - - - - - - - - - Tt HT (] Vs
- - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - +—
S 9 et - - - 1 4 4 1 4 4 es 69 et 4
Py | Rl | 2 % 9 b : : z % 9 <19 oit % 2
6 #9 9LT - - - T - T 1 - T 16 48 6Lt T
STa4ST aA0q8 TeI0L 919451 aroqe 8303 | 8TaAST aa0qe T830% | STOAST aa0qe TB30L | STPAST 2A0q8 8305
wY30 | pue ‘Joxd Y30 | puwe -Joxg BYJ0 | pUe ‘Joag I2Y30 | pue -Joxg PBY3) | pue *Joxg
POPUSIMMIODIT JOU POPUSWOIDX uot30es
DapUImAcIIT 83504 TOUOTITLOV s3s0d TUUOTITODY €Q6T-2goT I03

‘SUOTFUPUSIIDDAL I3 THRN0) AIOSTADY

¢Q6T-296T .

Texsuag-Are1aa00g aug A4
pogaenbex 380d TRUOTITPDY

TE6T-0g6T  :EIZFIOUINY

3Jodpnq FunIax - 53504 PeUSTLqBISe JO Ademmmg

°T @1q98L

-21-



(Foot-notes to table 1)

Section 3:

a/ Net after deducting 2 posts (1 at the Professional level) relinquished by
the Secretary-General as at January 1982 (deletion of 2 additional Professional
posts as at January 1983 is not reflected in this total).

b/ Net after deducting 2 existing.Professional (P-2/1) posts downgraded by
the Secretamy-General to General Service posts at the principal level and
1 Professional post relinquished (see foot-note a/ above).

c/ Net after dddition of 2 General Service posts at the principal 1evel (see
foot-note b b above) and deduction of 1 General Service post relinquished (see
foot-note a above).

Section 6:

4/ Requests for establishment of 2 new posts (1 at the Professional level) and
conversion of 8 posts (5 at the Professional level) to an esteblished basis.

e/ Net after deducting 6 posts (3 at the Professional level) redeployed to
section 11 and 1 General Service post redeployed to section 28J.

Section 11:

£/ Requests for establishment of 16 new posts (10 at the Professional level)
and conversion. of 1 Professional post to an established basis.

g/ After addition of 6 posts (3 at the Professional level) redeployed from
section 6.

Section 15:

h/ Reflects Advisory Committee recommendation to establish 24 posts for the
Integrated Programme for Commodities (see chap. II, para. 15.8 below).

Section 1T:

i/ Reflects deduction of 15 ex1st1ng posts (3 at the Professional level)
converted to equivalent resources under ' Jo1nt1y financed activities" in the same
section.

Section 26:

J/ After addition of 3 posts (1 at the Profe331onal level) redeployed from
section 29.

Section 28:

k/ Reflects requests for establishment of 9 new posts (2 at the Professional
level) and conversion of Uk posts (5 at the Professional level) to an established
basis.

l/ Net after abolition of 3 Professional posts in section 28D and redeployment
of 4 General Service/Manual Worker posts from section 28D to section 29.

Section 29:

m/ Reflects requests for establishment of 5 new posts (2 at the Professional
level) and conversion of 9 General Service posts to an established basis.

-22=



(Foot-notes to table 1) (continued)

n/ Net after addition of 4 General Service/Manusl Worker posts from section 28p,
offset by deduction of 56 posts (48 at the Professional level) arising from:
(i) discontinuation of 4T Professional posts as & result of Jjob classification and
career development of language staff; (ii) redeployment of 1 Professional post
from section 29 to section 26; (iii) abolition of 6 General Service posts; and
(iv) redeployment of 2 General Service posts from section 29 to section 26.

Subtotal expenditure sections:

o/ Reflects total of new posts and conversions requested by the Secretary-
General.

p/ Net after deduction of existing posts which the Secretary-General proposes
to abolish. '
Income section 3:

9/ Reflects surrender of 2 Professional posts in the United Nations Postal
Administration at Headquarters.

-23=-



Table 2. Comparative table of estimates as proposed

by the Secretary-General and recommended

by the Advisory Committee

(thousands of United States dollars)

Section

Secretary-~

General's
budget
estimates

for 1982-1983

Advisory
Committee's
recommen-
dations

Increase
(decrease)

BEstimates of expenditure

PART I.

PART II.

PART TII.

PART IV.

5A.

Over-all policy-making,
direction and
co-ordination

Over-all policy-making,
direction and
co~ordination

Political and Security
Council affairs; peace-
keeping activities

Political and Security
Council affairs; peace-
keeping activities

Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization

Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization

Economiec, social and
humanitarian activities

Policy-making organs
(economic and social
activities)

Office of the Director-
General for Development

and International
Hconomic Co~operation

Centre for Science and
Technology for

Development

33 787.7

T2 423.8

15 908.1

1 816.5

3 026.1

3 719.5

~2h-

33 534.4

72 140.9

15 84i.1

1 431.6

3 019.2

3 658.1

(253.3)

(282.9)

(67.0)

(384.9)

(6.9)

(61.4)



Table 2 (continued)

Scecretary-
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen- Increase
Secticn for 1982-1983 detions - (decrease)

9.
10.

11.

12.

13.

1k,

15.

16.

1T.

18.

19.

20.

Department of International
Economic and Social
Affairs 46 658.5 45 051.3 (1 607.2)

Department of Technical
Co-operation for
Development 16 433.h w15 966.2 (k67.2)

Office of Secretariat
Services for Economic and
Social Matters 3 18,k 3 222.9 38.5

Transnational corporations 9 16kh.2 9 141.6 (22.6)

Economic Commission for .
Europe 26 888.4 26 888.4 -

Economic and Social
Commission for Asia and

the Pacific 32 438.1 31 533.0 (905.1)
Economic Commission for

Latin America 61 227.4 60 349.3 (878.1)
Economic Commission for )

Africa 36 012.6 35 462.3 (550.3)
Economic Commission for

Western Asia 16 795.€ 16 192.3 (603.3)
United Nations Conference

on Trade and Development 57 256.5 56 851.0 (L05.5)
International Trade :

Centre 9 k29,3 9 k29,3 -
United Nations Industrial

Development Organization 83 350.2 83 103.8 (2b6.4)
United Nations

Environment Programme 13 148.6 . 13 029.2 (119.4)

United Nations Centre for
Human Settlements

(Habitat) ' 9 705.5 9 T05.5 -
International drug ’ . -
control 6 822.0 6 822.0 -

-25-



Table 2 {continued)

Secretary- .
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen— Increase
Section for 1982-1983 dations (decreasq)
21. Office of the United
Nations High
Commissioner for
Refugees 30 670.3 30 670.3 -
22. Office of the United
Nations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator 5 251.3 5 251.3 -
23. Human rights 10 249.0 10 249.0 -
24,  Regular programme of
technical co-operation 32 258.5 32 258.5 -
DPART V. International justice
and law
25. International Court of
Justice 9 755.2 9 718.9 (36.3)
26. Legal activities 12 86k4.6 12 851.2 (13.4)
PART VI Public information ]
27. Public information 61 2b7.7 60 549.9 (697.8)
PART VII. Common support services
286.  Administration, finance
and management 283 892.9 280 958.3 (2 934.6)
29. Conference and library
services 237 88k4.5 233 965.0 (3 919.5)
PART VIII. Special expenses
30. United Nations bond
issue 17 220.3 17 220.3 -
PART IX. Staff assessment
31. Staff assessment 229 9Lk6.6 226 T768.3 (3 178.3)
PART X. Capital expenditure
32, Construction, alteration,
improvement and major
maintenance of premises b5 551.7 17 300.9 (28 250.8)
1535 989.0 1 490 135.3 (45 853.7)

~26-




Table 2 (continued)

Secretary-
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen- Increase
Section for 1982-1983 dations (decrease)
Estimates of income
1. Income from staff
assessment 233 876.3 230 698.0 (3 178.3)
2. General income 34 521.6 33 795.0 (726.6)

3. Revenue-producing

activities 16 209.0 17 968.0 1 759.0
28l 606.9 282 h61.0 (2_1h45.9)

27



CHAPTER II

DETATLED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE PROPOSED FROGRAMME BUDGET
A. ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE
PART I
OVER-ALL POLICY-MAKING, DIRECTION AND CO-ORDINATION

Section 1. Over-all policy-makir.g, direction and co-ordination

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Gemeral. . + « + + « « & o 33 787 700
Estimate reccmmended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . . . 33 534 40O
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . ... . ... 2811k 700
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . . .« . . . . . . 25113 400
Actual expenses 1978<1979. v + v v « + « + 4« o & + + o « + « . 21 625 L4OO

1.1 The Secretary-General requests $33,787,700 for section 1. The estimate

is $5,673,000, or 20.1 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for
31980-1981. 1In table 1.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
shows a negative resource growth of $239,800 (at revised 1981 rates) and a
negative rate of real growth of 1.3 per cent.

1.2 In addition to resources under the regular budget, extrabudgetary resources
for this section are estimated at $507,600, of which $147,600 represents
estimated reimbursement for the audit of extrabudgetary funds by the

United Nations Board of Auditors. The balance of $360,000 relates to the
secretariat of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board.

1.3 The estimate for section 1 covers two subsections as follows:

A, Policy~-making B. Executive direction
organs and management Total

(United States dollars)

1982-1983 15 769 400 18 018 300 33 787 700
1980-1981 13 872 700 1L 242 000 28 114 700
Increase 1 896 T00 3 776 300 5 673 00O

—28-



A. Policy-meking orgens

L The cutimate of $15,769,400 for this subsection shows an increase of
$1,896,700, or 13.6 per cent, over the 1980-1981 revised appropriations. The
Bueretary-General attributes the increase largely to additional requirements for
the World Food Council and the General Assembly. The estimate reflects a
negative net resource growth of $259,600 (et revised 1981 rates); after allowing
for non-recurrent expenses, the Secretary-General calculates the rate of real
growth at minus 3.0 per cent (tables 1.5 and 1.7).

General Assembly

1.5 The Secretary-General estimates the cost of the thirty-seventh and
thirty-eighth sessions of the General Assembly at $5,439,700 ($3,147,900 for
travel of representatives, $1,063,700 for external printing end binding, and
$1,048,600 for general temporary assistance). The estimate is $816,600, or

17.6 per cent, higher than the 1980-1981 revised appropriations. The inecrease
reflects a net resource growth of $112,000 (at revised 1981 rates), attributable
to additional requirements for general temporary assistance ($155,300) and
contractual services ($77,000), partly offset by a decrease in requirements for
external printing and binding ($120,300) (table 1.8).

1,6 'The resource growth of $155,300 (at revised 1981 rates) for general temporary
assistance comprises $70,700 for eight additional temporary security officers

for the General Assembly in 1982 and 1983 and $8k,600 (para. 1.3 of the proposed
programme budget) for the Office of General Services end the Department of Publie
Information in connexion with the second special session on disarmament in 1982,
The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's request for
$70,000. As regards the request for $8k4,600 the Committee notes that the
Preparatory Committee for the Second Special Session of the General Assembly
Devoted to Disarmement will submit its brogress report to the General Assembly at
the thirty-sixth session (resolution 35/47 of 3 December 1980). Pending
consideration of that report, the Advisory Committee recommends that the amount
of $84,600 at revised 1981 rates ($96,900 at 1982-1983 rates) should be deleted.

1.7 In paragraph 1.3 of the broposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that, with the exception of the eight temporary security officers, the
estimate for temporary assistance for servicing the General Assembly has been
calculated essentially on the same basis as for the thirty-sixth session.
Information supplied to the Advisory Committee indicates that the 1980-1981
temporary assistance requirements for regular sessions of the Assembly were

as follows:

26—



Office of the Under-Secretary-General 1 Professional
for Political and CGeneral Assembly Affairs . . 8 General Service
Executive Office of the Secretary-General. . . . 2 General Service
1 Manual Worker
Office of Personnel Services . + « ¢« ¢« « + « & & 5 Genersl Service
Office of General Services .« « « « ¢« « ¢ o o + & 37 General Sexrvice
2 Manual Workers

Department of Public Information . . . « « « « 18 Professional
20 General Service
Press and Publications Division
11 Professional, 14 General Service)
Radio and Visual Services (7 Professional,
5 General Service)
External Relations Division (1 General Service)

1.8 Under contractual services, the Secretary-General shows a resource growth
of $77,000 st revised 1981 rates ($85,500 at 1982-1983 rates) for radio and
visual coverage of the second special session on disarmement {table 1.8 and
para. 1.6 of the proposed programme budget). For the reasons given in
paragraph 1.6 above, the Advisory Committee recommends that this amount should
be deleted from the estimates.

Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budget uestions

{including its secretariat

1.9 Estimated expenditure for the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (including its secretariat) totals $1,542,500, an increase
of $2L%,200 or 18.8 per cent over the revised appropriations for 1980-1961.

In table 1.9, the Secretary-General indicates that there is no resource growth
for this activity.

Committee on Contributions

1.10 The estimate of $199,300 for the Cormittee on Contributions covers the cost
of travel and subsistence of its Chairman and members. It includes a resource
growth of $10,600 {at revised 1981 rates) to cover the cost of one additional

week of meetings im 1982 when the Committee will review the scale of assessments;
the expected duration of the Committee's 1982 session is five weeks. Upon inquiry,
the ABvisory Committee was informed that in 1979, when the last general review

was cerried out, the Committee on Contributions met for 39 days (4 June-6 July and
B8-13 August 1979). In paragraph 1.12 of the proposed progremme budget, the
Secretary-Genersl indicates that the estimate is subject to adjustment depending
on changes in the membership of the Committee. .

Tinited Fetions Boerd of Anditors (including its secretariat)

31.13 The estimste of $2,425,300 under this heading is $398,900 or 19.6 per cent
highar then the revised sppropristions for the current biennium. No resource
grovth is reguested {tsble 1.12). The estimate is subject to change after the
Borrd of Zuditors has reviewed its programme of work.

-30-



United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board (including United Nations participation
in the costs of the secretariat of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fungd

1.12 The estimate of $1,260,000 for this programme consists of $1,178,800 for

the United Naticns share of the cost of the secretariat of the Joint Staff Pension
Fund and of $81,200 for travel and subsistence of members appointed by the

United Nations Staff Pension Committee (tsble 1.14). The Advisory Committee

notes that the estimate is preliminary, pending & review by the Pension Board

of the over-all budget requirements for 1982 and for 1983.

1.13 The estimate of $1,260,000 is $639,100 or 33.6 per cent lower than the
revised appropriations for 1980-1981. The decrease is sttributable to two factors.
First, the appropriation for 1980-1981 includes the United Nations share of the
expenses of the Fund's secretariat not only for 1980-1981, but also for 1979.

An amount of $492,700 for 1979 was requested by the Secretary-General in the first
performance report for the biennium 1980-1981 (A/C.5/35/100, para. 10) in order

to correct the inadvertent surrender of a corresponding amount appropriated under
the budget for 1978-1979. Secondly, as the Secretary-General indicates in
paragraph 1.18 of the proposed programme budget, the charge to the regular budget
related to the United Nations share of the 1982-1983 expenses of the Fund's
secretariat will be lower by $360,000 at revised 1981 rates because UNICEF sand
UNDP will henceforth contribute to those expenses. 15/

World Food Council

1.14 The resources requested for the World Food Council emount to $4,830,800,

an increase of $1,063,400 or 28.2 per cent, over the revised appropriastions for
1980~1981. The estimate includes a net resource growth of $20,000 (at revised

1981 rates), and the rate of real growth is given as 0.4 per cent.

1.15 In paragraphs 1.2k and 1.25 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General proposes to establish one General Service post for a printing
operator by conversion from temporary assistance for meetings. The Advisory
Committee has no objection to the request.

1.16 A resource growth of $20,000 at revised 1981 rates ($23,100 at 1982-1983
rates) is requested for contractual services (table 1.15). In parsgraphs 1.30 to
1.33, the Secretary-General states that the request relates to public information
activities over and sbove those provided by the Department of Public Information.
The Advisory Committee recalls that a similar request was included in the
Secretary-General's proposed programme budget for 1980-1981. In its first

15/ Until now the services provided by the Fund's secretariat in respect of
staff serving with UNICEF and UNDP were not identified separately; the
contribution from the United Nations regular budget was deemed *o cover those
services.  The Advisory Committee notes that the estimated extrabudgetary
resources in 1982-1983 are shown in table 1.1k as $360,000, i.e., without
adjustment for inflation over the revised 1981 rates.

=31-



report to the General Pssembly at its thirty-fourth session, the Committee did

not recommend approval of the request ;é/ because the need for the Council
seeretariat to engage in public information activities additional to those

alveady carried out by the information services of the United Nations and the

Fomd and Agriculture Organization had not been made clear. The Committee
rocommends that the amount of $23,100 for contractuasl services should be deleted
from this subsection and that the information projects indicated in paragraph 1.33
should be implemented from within resources to be appropriated under section 27
(see para. 27.7 below).

Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable Rights of the Palesti. 2 People

1.17 The estimate of $71,800 (at 1982-1983 rates) covers the travel and
subsistence of the members of the Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable
Rights of the Palestinian People (table 1.17 and para. 1.35 of the proposed
programme budget). The Committee is serviced by the Speciel Unit on Pelestinian
Rights (see para. 1.26 below).

B. Ixecutive direction and mansgement

1.18 The estimate under this subsection smounts to $18,018,300, an increase of
$3,776,300 or 26.5 per cent over the revised appropriations for the current
biennium. The Secretary-General shows & net resource growth of $19,800 at revised
1981 rates snd s rate of real growth of 0.1 per cent for the subsection as a whole
{tables 1.18 and 1.20).

1.19 The proposed programme budget for executive direction and management includes
the following staffing proposals:

Reclassifications

Executive office of the Secretary-General 2 P-5 to D-1 (para. 1.41)
1 G-4 to G-5 (para. 1.k

Office ¢f ttre Urcer-Secrctary-General for

Political and General Assembly Affairs 1 P-b to P-5 (para. 1.48)
Office of the Under-Secretaries-General
for Special Political Affairs . 1 P-3 to P-4 (para. 1.60)

Addition=1 temporary posts

Special Unit on Palestinian Rights; Office of
the Under-Secretary-General for Political
and General Assembly Affairs 1 P-3 (para. 1.51)

Office of the Co-ordinator of Assistance for
the Reconstruction and Development of
Iebznon 1 Local-level (para. 1.T3)

16/ Dfficial Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement Ho. 7 {4/34/7), para. 1.23.

-32-



The total cost of these proposals amounts to $173,200 (net of staff assessment)
at revised 1981 rates ($131,600 for salaries and $41,60G common staff costs),
or $213,200 at 1982-1983 rates ($162,100 for salaries and $51,100 for common
staff costs).

The Secretary-General

1.20 The estimate of $759,600 under this heading is $102,800, or 15.6 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriation for 1980-1981. The resource growth of
$3,000 at revised 1981 rates (table 1.21) relates to the biennial replacement
of the Secretary-General's automobile. When the Committee inquired whether it
would be more economical to rent the automobile on a 24-month lease, it was
informed that a recent analysis of the rent and purchase options showed that it
was cheaper to buy the car. The Committee has no objection to the proposed
estimate.

Executive Office of the Secretary-General

1.21 The estimate for the Executive Office of the Secretary-Ceneral amounts to
$5,007,500, which is $980,600, or 24.3 per cent, higher than the revised
appropriations for 1980-198l. Reflected in the increase is a resource growth
for established posts and common staff costs totalling $35,400 at revised

1981 rates, equivalent to 841,100 at 1982~1983 rates. It relates to the
Secretary-General's propersal to reclassify three posts, namely two P-5 posts

to the D-1 level and -one General Service post to the Principal level (G-5)
(table 1.22 and para. 1.41 of the Proposed programme budget).

1.22 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's request for

the reclassification to the D~1 level of the posts of Executive Officer and of

the spokesman for the Secretary-General. The Committee also has no objection

to the Secretary-General's proposal for the upgrading of a G-k post to G-5 for the
liaison assistant to the Special Assistant to the Secretary-General in charge

of the List of Speakers.

1.23 TFor the reascn given in chapter 1, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$10,000 from $90,400 to $80,400.

Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Political and General Assembly Affairs

1.2k The estimate of $2,868,200 comprises $1,785,600 for the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General and $1,082,600 for the Special Unit on Palestinian Rights
(tables 1.24, 1.25 and 1.27).

1.25 The estimate of $1,785,600 for the Office of the Under~Secretary-General ,
including the Division of General Assembly Affairs, takes into account a
resource growth for established posts and common staff. costs totalling $18,600
at revised 1981 rates ($19,800 at 1982-1983 rates) to cover the proposed
reclassification of one P-U \ditor post to the P-5 level in the Documentation
Planning and Editing Section \table 1.25 and para. 1.48 of the proposed
programme budget). The Advisory Committee recalls that the Secretary-General
submitted this request in his pr- osed programme budget for 1980-1981 and that

=33~



the General Assembly did not approve it. lZ/ The Advisory Committee believes
that the situation has not changed since then to justify the proposed
reclassification. Moreover, given the size of the editorial group in question
(three P-h and two P-3 posts), the Committee is not convinced that the upgrading
of the post would, as the Secretary-General states, "ensure the proper
functioning of the Documentation Planning and Editing Section and, thereby, the
timely publication of documents for the General Assembly'. The Committee does
not recommend acceptance of this request, with a consequentisl reduction of the
estimate by $19,800.

1.26 The estimate of $1,082,600 for the Special Unit on Palestinien Rights is
$236,200, or 27.9 per cent, higher than the revised sppropriations for 1980-1981.
In table 1.27 the Secretary-General shows a negative resource growth of $72,000
at revised 1981 rates, i.e., of 7.2 per cent. The Advisory Committee notes from
paragraph 1.54 of the proposed programme budget that no seminars ere currently
contemplated for 1982-1983, and that this accounts for the decrease in
requirements for travel of participants and related staff. In paragreph 1.51
the Secretary-General requests that one P-3 post provided in 1980-1981 under
generel temporary assistance be converted into a temporary post; on that basis,
the Unit would consist of 10 temporary posts in 1982-1983 (1 D-1, 1 P-h, 3 P-3
and 5 G-4/1). The Advisory Committee has no objection to this request.

Office of the Uhder-Secretaries-General»fbr Special Political Affairs

1.27 The amount of $2,439,500 estimeted under this heading is $442,700 or

22.1 per cent higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981 (teble 1.28).

It includes a resource growth of $15,600 at revised 1981 rates ($18,000 at
1982-1983 rates) attributed to the request for the reclassification of one P-3

post to the P-4 level. Neither paragraph 1.60 of the proposed progremme budget
nor the additional information supplied to the Committee has convinced it of the
need to reclassify the post. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee does not
recommend’ approval of the proposed reclassification, with a consequential reduction
of the estimate by $18,000.

Office for Special Political Questions

1.28 The estimate of $2,529,700 is $720,200 or 39.8 per cent higher than the
revised appropriations for the current biennium. No resource growth is proposed.

Of the total estimate, $652,000 relates to the Office of the Under-Secretary-General
and $1,E;7,700 to the Unit for Special Economic Assistance Programmes (tables 1.32
and 1.34).

Office of the Director-General , United Nations Office at Geneva

—_____——__.—————-3————-—_——_—-—_"‘"'———-‘

1.29 The Secretary-Genersl estimates the over-all costs.of the Office at $2,804,400
which is $200,400 or 7.6 per cent higher than the revised appropriations for
1980-1981. Tae estimate reflects no resource growth.

17/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and Errata and Add.l), pare. 1.53; and

ibid., Supplement No. 7 (A734/7), para. 1.32.

-3



Office of the Co-ordinator of Assistance for the Reconstruction and
Development of Lebanon

1.30 The estimate of $79%,400 for this Office is $260,000, or 48.6 per cent,
more than the revised appropriations for the current biennium. The estimate
includes a resource growth of $23,600 (at revised 1981 rates) related to the
proposed addition of one temporery post for a local-level Security Officer at
Beirut. The Advisory Committee notes from perasgraph 1.73 that the cost of the
post would be shared among United Nations Organizations in the area. The
Committee has no objection to this request.

1.31 The estimate covers the continuation of six general temporary-assistance
posts: one Assistant Secretary-General, one P-5, one G-5 and one other General
Sexrvice post at Beirut, and one P-3 and one Genersl Service in New York., The
Advisory Committee sought additional information on the expenses of the Office
for the current biennium and was provided with the following:

Expenditures and obligations
for the period 1 January 1980
to 31 March 1981

1980-1981 1 Jenuary-
approrrictions 1980 31 Merch 1981 Total

(thousands of United States dollars)

Temporary Posts « « « « « . 346.6 13k.0 hi.k 175.h
Common staff costs:
Representation
allowances . « « « o . 6.0 3.0 .8 3.8
Other common staff costs . 107.0 66.7 19.9 86.6
Travel of staff . . . . .. 47.8 8.4 L3 12.7
Rental of premises . . . . . 27.0 20.6 9.3 29.9
Maintenance of transportation
equipment . . . . . . . . - 1.0 T 1.7
Communicetions . . . . . . . - 1.0 2 1.2
Miscellaneous supplies .
and services . . . . . . . - 5.6 T.4 13.0
Miscellaneous equipment . . - 12.4 3.9 16.3
Transportation equipment . . - 6.0 - 6.0
53k.h 258.7 87.9 346.6

=35



Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General for the Co-ordination
of Humanitarian Operations in Kempuchea

1.32 The Secretary-General's estimate under this heading is $815,000, an increase
of $495,200, or 154.8 per cent, over the revised appropriations for the current
biennium (table 1.39). No resource growth is being proposed end that the bulk of
the increase ($401,600) is attributsble to the fact that the appropriation for
1980-1981 covers the costs for only part of the biennium.

1.33 The estimate allows for the continuation in 1982-1983 of six temporary posts
(one USG, one D=1, one G-5 and one General Service in New York, and one D-2 and one
General Service in Bangkok). In paragraph 1.77 of the proposed programme budget,
the Secretary-General states that he may submit revised estimates for this activity
to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session.

Recapitulation

1.34% Pursuant to its recommendations in paragraphs 1.6, 1.8 and 1.16 above, the
Advisory Committee recommends a total reduction of $205,500 in the estimate for
subsection 1A (Policy-making organs). The Committee's recommendations in
paragraphs 1.23, 1.25 and 1.27 above entail reductions totalling $47,800 in the
estimate for subsection 1B (Executive direction and management). On that basis,
the Committee recommends that the estimate for section 1 should be reduced by
$253,300, from $33,787,700 to $33,53k,400.

Reduction recommended

Section 1. Over-all policy-msking, direction and co-ordination

$
4. Policy-meking organs 205 500
B. TExecutive direction and management 47 800
253 300

- -%-



PART II
POLITICAL AND SECURITY COUNCIL AFFAIRS; PEACE-KEEPING ACTIVITIES

Section 2. Political and Security Council Affairs;
peace-keeping activities

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . 72 k23 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. . . . . . . T2 140 900
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. . . . . . « v + + « « . . 66 912 600
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. . . . . . . « . .« « « « . 59 258 000
Actusl expenses 1978-19T9 + + + « « v v + « « « v« « « . . 54203 500

2.1 The estimate of $72,423,800 submitted for section 2 is $5,511,200, or

8.2 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981. It reflects a
resource growth of $520,700 (at revised 1981 rates). After deducting
non-recurrent items totalling $549,800 18/ (at revised 1981 rates), the Secretary-
General shows a negative adjusted resource growth of $29,100 for the section as a
whole. This amount is too small to be reflected in the column for the rate of
real growth in table 2.1. Extrabudgetary resources are estimated by the
Secretary-General at $461,400,000, virtually all for operational projects of
UNRWA. Section 2 is divided into five subsections.

A, Policy-making organs

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . . 604 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. . . . . . . . 604 600
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . ¢« « v v ¢ « . . 558 T00
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . ¢ v v v 4 ¢ . . . 229 500
Actual expenses 197T8=19T9 . . . v v v v v v v v v v u u .. 219 800

2.2 The estimate of $604,600 covers the Security Council, its committees and
commissions ($211,200, table 2.8), the Committee on Disarmament ($354,800,

table 2.9), and the Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space ($38 600,

table 2.10). The estimete reflects a negative resource growth of $23,900 (at
ALevised 1981 rates) attributdble to a reduction in external printing and binding
for the Security Council. The substantive servicing of the policy-meking organs
is provided by the Department of Political and Security Council Affairs, which is
budgeted for under subséection 1B, and in the case of the Legal Sub-Committee of
the Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, by the Office of Legal Affairs
(section 26). The conference-servicing requirements are budgeted for under
section 29. : :

18/ Related to the Second United Nations Conference on the Exploratlon and
Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, to be-held in 1982.

-37-



Security Council, its committees and commissions

2.3 'The estimate of $211,200 relates in total to the external printing of
official records (table 2.8). It reflects a negative resource growth of $23,900
(at revised 1981 rates), a pro rata reduction linked to the increase in the
internal printing capacity at Headquarters as a result of the introduction of

technological innovations.

Committee on Disarmament

2.4 'The estimate of $354,800 consists of $227,300 for the continuation of the
Assistant Secretary-General post for the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General who algo acts as Secretary of the Committee and $127,500 for travel of
gtaff (table 2.9). The latter amount relates to travel and gubsistence costs in
respect of four substantive staff members detailed from the Centre for Disarmament
at Headquarters to Geneva for six months each year, 19/ and also to official
travel of the Special Representative. The Advisory Committee understands that the
estimate for travel is based on the assumption that all four staff members will be
needed at Geneva for the entire six-month period each year. In response to
inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee
that the Centre's unit outposted to Geneva had been strengthened from a total of
four posts (one Professional and three General Service) 20/ to six posts (two
Professional and four General Service), in addition to one D-1 post to accommodate
a deputy to the Secretary of the Committee.

Conmittee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space

2.5 The estimate of $38,600 for this Committee relates to overtime, travel of
staff, and supplies and materials (table 2.10), which, as stated in paragraph 2.13
of the proposed programme budget, are meintained at the level of the revalued
1930-1931 resource base. As can be seen from paragraph 2.12, the Committee has
been designated by the General Assembly as the Preparatory Committee for the
Second United Nations Conference on the Exploration and Peaceful Uses of Outer
Space, to be held in 1982, and its Scientific and Technical Sub-Committee as its
advisory body in the preparation for the Conference.

2.8 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's éstimate for
policy-making organs.

19/ The Committee on Disarmament is based on Geneva and meets for six to
seven months each year {para. 2.7).

ggj Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Suppiement ¥o. 7 (A/34/7), para. 2.6.

-36-



B. Department of Political and Security Council Affairs

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . 16 815 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. . . . . . . 16 532 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. . . . . . .. ... ... 1k 986 700
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. . . . . . . . .. .. . . 14 447 900
Actual expenses 1978-1979 « . « + + v v v v v v v + « « . . 10 868 800

2.7 The estimate of $16,815,200 for the Department of Political and Security
Council Affairs is $1,828,500, or 12.2 per cent, higher than the revised
appropriations for 1980-1981. It reflects a net resource growth of $605,700 (at
revised 1981 rates) attributable largely to a non-recurrent item of $549,800 (at
revised 1981 rates) related to the Second United Netions Conference on the
Exploration and Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, to be held in 1982 (tables 2.13 and
2.1%). The Secretary-General calculates the rate of real growth at 0.4 per cent
(table 2.11 and para. 2.39 of the proposed programme budget).

2.8 As can be seen from table 2.15 of the proposed programme budget, a total of
1kl posts is proposed for the Department for 1982-1983, of which 87 are in the
Professional category and above (1 USG, 1 ASG, 3 D-2, 13 D-1, 20 P-5, 27 P-h, 15
P-3, T P-2/1) and 57 are General Service posts (including 13 at the Principal
level). This represents an increase of 6 posts (4 Professional and above, 2
Genersal Service) over the authorized total for 1980-1981. The increase relates to
the proposed conversion to established posts of:

a) Five temporary posts (one D-1, two P-5, one G-5, one G-4/1) in the
Security Council and Political Committees Division (paras. 2.22-2,24);

(b) One D-1 post currently charged to consultant funds in the Outer Space
Affairs Division (paras. 2.40-2.42).

In addition, the Secretary-General proposes the reclassification of one P-2 post
to the P-3 level in the Security Council and Political Committees Division
(para 2.21). '

2.9 The estimates for individual programmes reflect the proposed redeployment of
eight posts in the Professional category and above among programmes as follows:

Posts Posts Paragraph
redeployed redeployed reference in
out of the to the proposed pro-

programme programme  gramme budget
Office of the Under-< 1D-2, 1P-5, 1D-1, 1 P-k, 2.16
Secretary-General . . . . . .1 P-3 ’ 1l Pp-2
Security Council and Political 1 P-4 1 P-5 2.25
Cormmittees Division . . . . .
Centre for Disarmament . . . . 1 P~k 1 B-5 2,29
Politieal Affairs Division . . 1D-1, 1 P-5, 1 D2, 1 Pk, 2.36
1 Pp-2 1 P-3

-39~



2.10 The Secretary-General's estimate for the Departrient includes a total of
$231,660 at revised 1981 rates (4$265,300 at 1982-1983 rates) for consultants,
distributed by programme as follows:

i

Paragraph

United reference in
States the proposed
dollars programme budget

1. Office of the Under-Secretary-General T 000 2.18

2. Security Council and Political

Committees Division . « « « « « « + ¢ 10 500 2,26

3. Centre for Disarmament . . . . « - - 126 100 2.31

L. Political Affairs Division . . . . . 12 200 2.37

5. Outer Space Affairs Division . . . . 75 800 a/ 2.39 and 2.43

Total 231 600

a/ Of which $38,000 relates to the Second United Nations
Conference on the Exploration and Pesceful Uses of Outer Space, to be
held in 1982.

52.11 The Advisory Committee sough additional information regarding the request
for $126,100 (at revised 1981 rates) for consultants for the Centre for
Disarmament and was informed by the representatives of the Secretary-General that
it was for the following activities:

(a) $20,700 (including travel) for activities related to the declaration of
the 1980s as the Second Disarmament Decade;

() $4,300 (including travel) related to reporting on the reduction of
military budgets; :

(c¢) $12,900 to update the study on the economic and social consequences of
the arms . race;

(@) $68,200 (including travel) to carry out a study on conventional
disarmament;

(e) $20,000 for assistance to be provided to the Committee on Disarmement.

.12 - The Advisory Committee notes that, in several instarces, resources requested
for consultent services are not related to specific tasks that have to be carried
out by using outside expertise, and that the use of consultant services for the
Repertoire of the Practice of the Security Council is again proposed for the 1982~
1983 biennium (para. 5.26 of the proposed programme budget). In connexion with
Loth ceses, the Committee draws attention to its position as set out in .
paragraph 2.10 of its first report on the proposed. programme budget for 1980-

1981. 21/ The Committee reaffirms that position.

21/ Ibid., Supplement No. T (A/34/7).
=40~




-

2.13 With regard to the estimate of $68,200 (at revised 1981 rates) for
consultant services for a study on conventional disarmament, the Advisory
Committee notes that the study has to be prepared in accordance with the procedure
outlined by the General Assembly in its resolution 35/156 A of 12 December 1980.
In this connexion, the Committee draws attention to the Secretary-General's
statement of administrative and financial implications (A/C.5/35/106,

para. 4 (c)), and to the related report of the Advisory Committee. 22/ The
Secretary-General stated that for 1982-1983 he would require $68,200 for
consultant services but the Advisory Committee, in paragraph 10 of its report,
stated that the workload for the study would be known only after the Disarmament
Commission had acted, at its 1981 session, in accordance with the provisions of
resolution 35/156 A.

2.1k Given the contingent nature of the Secretary-General's proposals for
consultant services, and on the basis of the observations_ in paragraphs 2.12 and
2.13 above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the request for coasultants for
the Department as a whole should be reduced from $231,600 at revised 1981 rates to
$114,600, i.e., by $117,000 ($134,000 at 1982-1983 rates). However, should the
General Assembly approve the Committee's recommendation in paragraph 2.21 below,
an additional amount of $81,800 at revised 1981 rates ($93,700 at 1982-1983 rates)
would be required for consultant services. On that basis, the total amount
recommended for consultants for the Department would be $l96,h00 at revised 1981
rates ($225,000 at 1982-1983 rates); the net result would be to reduce the
estimate by $35,200 at revised 1981 rates, i.e., by $40,300 at 1982-1983 rates.

2.15 In paragraph 2.21 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
proposes the reclassification to the P-3 level of one P-2 post in the Security
Council and Political Committees Division. The Advisory Committee is not
convinced that a case has been made to justify the request, and does not recommend
its approval. The consequential reduction in the estimate is $18,100.

2.16 1In paragraphs 2.22 to 2.24 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
General proposes the conversion from temporary assistance to an established basis
of 5 posts (1 D-1, 2 P-5 and 2 General Service, including 1 at the Principal
level) in the Security Council and Political Committees Division. The posts are
for servicing the Security Council Committee on the implementation of Security
Council resolutions 418 (1977) and 421 (197T7) on a mandatory arms embargo against
the Republic of South Africa. The Advisory Committee recalls that the Secretary-
General submitted this request to the Gemeral Assembly at its thirty-third session
(A/C.5/33/61). In its related report the Committee recommended that:

"... the level of staffing utilized for 1978 be continued for 1979 on a .
temporary assistance basis and that requirements for established posts be
examined in the context of the Secretary-General's 1980-1981 programme ‘budget
proposals, by which time it should be easier to assess permanent staffing
requirements in relation to workload." 23/

22/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A4/35/7 and Add.l—32);
document A/35/7/Add.26, paras. 9~10.

23/ Ibid., Thirty-third Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/33/7 and A34.1-39),

document A/33/7/Add.22, para. 5. - -

I



In its first report on the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981, the Committee
stated that the information provided at that time was not adequate for such an
assessment to be made and recommended that "the existing arrangements for
provision of staff through temporary assistance be continued". 24/ The
jnformation in the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983 and the additional
information provided by the representatives of the Secretary-General have not
convinced the Advisory Committee that the workload warrants the conversion of the
temporary posts to established posts; accordingly it recommends that the existing
arrangements for provision of staff through temporary assistance should be
continued. The Committee further recommends that if the workload remains at its
current level, the Secretary-General should exsmine whether all the related
temporary posts need be continued.

2.17 The Secretary-General's estimate for the Centre for Disarmament includes
$353,900 at revised 1981 rates ($400,500 at 1982-1983 rates) for general temporary
assistance (table 2.20). The Advisory Committee understands that this amount

relates to the four activities mentioned in paragraph 2.30 of the proposed
programme budget as follows:

(a) $195,000 in connexion with the second special session of the General
Assembly devoted to disarmament (April 1982), for the services of one P-5, one P-L
and two G-L4/3 for 16 months;

(v) $80,000 in connexion with activities related to the declaration of the
1980s as the Second Disarmament Decade;

(¢) $19,800 in connexion with reporting on the reduction of military
budgets;

(a) $55,100 for the United Nations programme of fellowships on disarmament
(12 months at the P-5 level).

The Advisory Committee is of the opinion that some of the above tasks can be
carried out by the regular staff of the Centre. The Conmittee therefore
recommends that the estimate should be reduced to $283,900 at revised 1981 rates,
i.e., by $70,000 at revised 1981 rates, equivalent to §79,200 at 1982-1983 rates.

5.18 Table 2.20 of the proposed programmé budget shows an estimate of $646,100 at
revised 1981 rates ($738,200 at 1982-1983 rates) for ad hoc expert groups for the
Centre for Disarmsment. This amount relates to travel and subsistence of members

of expert groups and is broken down among the activities referred to in
paragraph 2.32 of the proposed programme budget as follows:

(a) $370,000 for the members of the Advisory Board on Disarmament Studies;
(v) $26,600 for the expert group on the reduction of military budgets;

(c) $82,000 for the expert group on the economic and social consequences of
+he arms race;

(a) $167,500 for the expert group on conventional disarmament.

24/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. T (A/34/7), para. 2.13.

=42~



The Advisory Committee concurs with the estimate for ad hoc expert groups and
trusts that efforts will be made to administer the related appropriations with due
regard to economy.

2.19 The estimate for the Centre for Disarmement includes provision for the
United Nations programme of fellowships on disarmement in an amount of $500,000 at
revised 1981 rates ($574,400 at 1982-1983 rates) (table 2.20 and para. 2.34 of the
proposed progremme budget). The Advisory Committee recalls its recommendation that
the Secretary-General should include information on the expenses of the programme
during 1980-1981 in the context of his programme budget proposals for 1982~

1983. 25/ Upon inquiry, his representatives informed the Committee that the 1980-
1981 projected expenditures for the programme were as follows:

1980 1981 Total
$ $ $

Fellowship stipends 157 000 160 000 317 000
Travel L3 000 47 000 90 000
Lecturers 12 T00 15 000 27 T00
Miscellsneous/indirect costs 300 1 000 1 300
Panels/conferences - 2 000 2 000
Total 213 000 225 000 438 000

2.20 The estimate of $2,406,200 for the Outer Space Affairs Division reflects a
resource growth of $592,600 at revised 1981 rates (table 2.24). As indicated in
paragraph 2.39 of the proposed programme budget, the resource growth includes a
total of $549,800 (at revised 1981 rates) in non-recurrent expenditure related to
the Second United Nations Conference on the Exploration and Peaceful Uses of Outer
Space, to be held in 1982,

2.21 TIn paragraphs 2.40 to 2.42 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
General proposes the conversion of the D-1 post of the expert on space
applications, currently financed from consultants funds, to an established post.
The Advisory Committee recalls that the same proposal was submitted by the
Secretary-General in the proposed programme budgets for 1978-19T79 and 1980-
1982. 26/ The General Assembly at its thirty-second and thirty-fourth sessions
did not approve the request, on the basis of the Advisory Committee's statement
that, since "the whole question of space applications is in a state of rapid
-evolution, the Committee believes that there are advantages to retaining the
greater flexibility provided by the existing arrangement". 27/ The Advisory
Committee recommends that the current arrangement should be continued. This

25/ Ibid., para. 2.17.

26/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/32/6 and Corr.l and 2),
para. 2.39; and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and Errate
and Add.l), para. 2.56.

27/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l),
para. 2.15; and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7),
para. 2.19. .

~43-



recommendation will entail a consequential restoration of $81,800 at revised 1981
rates ($93,700 at 1982-1983 rates) to the provision for consultants (see

para. 2.1k above) and reductions totelling $141,000 at 1982-1983 rates for
salaries and common staff costs (equivalent to $12l,600 at revised 1981 rates,
comprising $ol,400 for salaries and $30,200 for common staff costs (table 2.24)).

5,20 TFor the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications for the Department
chould be reduced by $4,300, from $37,500 to $33,200.

2.23 The Advisory Committee's recommendations in paragraphs 2,14, 2.15, 2.17,

2.2]1 and 2.22 above .entail a total reduction of $282,900 in the estimate for
subsection 1B, from-$16,815,200 to $16,532,300.

C. Third United Nations Conference on the Law of the Sea

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . « . . . -
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . « « « . & -
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . « ¢« & v+ o 0 e 2 925 700
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . & « « o & ¢ o . . e 1 490 300
Actual expenses 19T78-1979 . o « « o ¢ v v v o @ oo oo n e 2 889 T00

2.2} The proposed programme budget for 1982-1983 does not include any estimates
for the secretariat and the sessions of the Conference, pending the outcome of the
tenth session of the Third United Nations Conference on the Law of the Sea and the
related decisions of the General Assembly (paras. 2.48 gnd 2.49 of the proposed
programme budget).

D. Special missions

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . .+ « « -« 42 850 500
FEstimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . « «- o + « k2 850 500
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . .+« . . 38530 500
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 o 4 v e e e e e e w0 e 33 521 800
Actual expenses 1978-1979 . . « « « « « « » e e e e e e e 31 484k 000

2.25 The estimate of $42,850,500 for the special missions financed under the
regular budget is $4,320,000, or 11.2 per cent, higher than the 1980-1981 revised
appropriations. Tt reflects a negative resource growth of $14,300 (at revised
1981 rates). Extrabudgetary resources are estimated by the Secretary-General at

$199,500 (table 2.31).
5.26 The following table provides a breakdown of the over-all costs and the

number of established posts under  the regular budget for the activities included
under this subsection:

=kh-



Number of posts

Cost Profes-
20888 sional General Local Field Military  Total

(United States dollars) and above Service level Service observers posts

United Nations Truce
Supervision Organization

(UNTSO)
1982-1933 . . 33 436 000 5 5 194 236 a/ 298 738
1980-1981 . . 29 066 500 5 5° 194 236 298 738
United Nations Military

Observer Group in India

and Pakistan (UNMOGIP)
1982-1983 . . 6 297 k0O 2 - ks . 32 L5 124
1980-1981 . . 5 388 900 2 - L5 32 45 v/ 12k
United Nations Supply Depot

(UNSD)
1982-1983 . . 912 300 1 - 8 3 - 12
1980-1981 . . 750 900 1 - 8 3 - 12
Tield Operations Service

(Communications personnel)
1982-1983 . . 2 204 000 - - - 28 - 28
1980-1981 . . 2 116 Lk0o - - - 28 - 28
Grand total
1982-1983 . . k42 850 500 8 5 ohT 299 a/ 343 902
1980-1981 . . 37 322 T00 b/ 8 5 aht 299 343 ¢/ 902

a/ Includes Lk Field Service posts (of which 32 were previously on loan to
UNEF) which the Secretary-General proposes to keep unfilled; the estimate includes
no provision for these posts.

b/ Excludes $1,207,800 for other missions.
c/ See para. 2.30 below.

2.27 As can be seen from the above table, the Secretary-General proposes no
change in the number of posts for the special missions. 1In this connexion, the
Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 2.52 of the proposed programme budget that
the estimates are based on the assumption that UNTSO and UNMOGIP will remain in
existence through the 1982-1983 biennium and that their current level of activity
will be maintained, and do not include provision for other special missions which
may be established during the 1982-1983 biennium.

2.28 1In paragraph 2.51 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that central administration, direction and management of these missions, as
well as of such other special missions as may be established from time to time, is
provided by the Field Operations Division at Headquarters. He also indicates that
the related requirements are dealt with under section 28D as part of the estimates
for the Office of General Services, except for the administrative and technical
staff responsible for the servicing of the communications network, who are budgeted
for in section 2 (see para. 2.33 below). ’

~b5-



United Nations Truce Supervision Organization in Palestine

2,29 The estimate of $33,436,800 for UNTSO is $4,370,300, or 15.0 per cent, higher
then the 1980-1981 appropriations. It reflects no resource growth (table 2.3h). 4s
stated in paragraph 2.55 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate

excludes provision for hl Field Service posts (of which 32 were on loan to UNEF
until its liquidation in 1980), which the Secretary-General recommends should
remain unfilled in 1982-1983., The Advisory Committee has no objection to the
estimate.

United Nations Military Observer Group in Indis and Pakistan

2.30 'The estimate of $6,297,400 for UNMOGIP exceeds the revised 1980-1981
appropriations by $908,500, or by 16.8 per cent. Table 2,36 shows no resource
growth for this activity as a whole. The Advisory Committee inquired why the
number of military observers for 1980-1981 shown in table 2.37 of the proposed
programme budget (45) differs from the one authorized by the Genersl Assembly &t
its thirty-fourth session (57). 28/ The representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Committee that the authorized total ef 57 included an air crew of 12
for an aircraft which was provided by a Member State. The aircraft now used by
UNMOGIP has been rented commercially (see table 2.36 and para. 2,61 of the
proposed programme budget); consequently, the air crew can no longer be counted as
militasry observers. The Advisory Committee concurs with the estimate.

United Mations Supply Depot in Pisa

2.31 The estimate of $912,300 for the United Nations Supply Depot in Pisa is
$161,400, ‘or 21.5 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981.
1t reflects a net negative resource growth of $14,300 (at revised 1981 rates)
attributable to a reduction of $20,200 for transportation equipment offset by
increases for rental and meintenance of premises and equipment and miscellaneous
servicis totalling $5,900 (table 2.38 and para. 2.63 of the proposed programme
budget ).

2.32 The Advisory Committee has inquired into the operation of UNSD and the
services it provides in support of peace-keeping missions. The representatives of
the Secretary-General have informed the Committee that the total value of
equipment and supplies processed through the Depot in Pisa ranges from

$5.5 million to $8.5 million a year (including the value of supplies from the
United States logistics support system which amounts to $3 million to $6 million).
The UNSD is the only central depol available to peace-keeping activities. It
maintains a stock, valued at $1.2 million, of the following items: United Nations
clothing for approximately 7,000 men; United Nations flags; approximately TO
vehicles; tents for approximately one battalion; communication equipment and
generators, and office machines. The Committee understands that the basiec
equipment and stores in UNSD have in the past been an essential element in the
Organization's ability to establish an immediate presence following a Security
Couneil decision creating a peace-keeping force. According to the representatives
of the Secretary-General, delivery directly to peace-keeping missions from UNSD
stocks serves two purposes: (2) to maintain the stock current, and (v) to reduce

28/ Ipid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement NOL_I.(A/3h/7), table following
para. 2.2h.

~l6-



delivery time; the latter element is perticularly important given the exceedingly
long lead-times from commercial suppliers.

Field Operations Service (communications personnel)

2.33 The estimate of $2,204,000 for the Field Operations Service (communications
personnel) is $87,600, or 4.1 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for
1980-1981. It reflects no resource growth (table 2.40). 29/ 1In addition to
resources under the regular budget, an estimated $199,500 will be available to
this activity in 1982-1983 on an extrabudgetary basis. The representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the extrebudgetary
resources would cover the cost of an established extrabudgetary post at FPangkok
($95,100) and a new temporary post at Nairobi ($10k4,L00).

2.34 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's estimates

for the special missions.

E. United Nations Relief and Works Agency for
Palestine Refugees in the Near East

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . 12 153 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 12 153 500
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. . . . . « . « « « + + . & 9 911 000
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . .« « ¢ . . 9 568 500
Actual expenses 1978-=1979 . .« + +v « ¢ « & s ¢ s o o o « o s 8 Th1 200

2.35 The estimate of $12,153,500 for UNRWA exceeds the 1980-1981 revised
appropriations by, $2,242,500, or 22.6 per cent. It reflects no resource

growth 30/ and provides for 88 regular-budget established posts, i.e., T9
Professional and above (1 ASG, 2 D-2, 10 D-1, 16 P-5, 37 P-4, 12 P-3, 1 P-2/1) and
9 General Service. Extrabudgetary resources are estimated at $461.4 million, all
for operational projects. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 2.69 that,
under an agreement with UNESCO and WHO, these two organizations are responsible
for the technical aspects of UNRWA education and health programmes, respectively,
on & non-reimburseble basis.

2.36 The estimate for UNRWA includes $12,600 (at revised 1981 rates) for general
temporary assistance. The Committee understands that this amount consists of

29/ According to the representatives of the Secretary-General, the negative
growth shown in the inflation column of table 2.40 for salaries and common staff
costs has been caused by a technical error inh calculation.

gg/ The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that the negative resource growth of $L6,800 (at revised 1981 rates)
shown in taeble 2.42 should have been counted as a special adjustment in the
revalued resource base for the redeployment of two P-3 posts from Vienna
headquarters to Beirut.

-47=



$9,000 for hiring a secretary for three months each year when the Commissioner-
General comes to Headquarters for gsessions of the General Assembly, and $3,600 for
hiring a secretary for replacement purposes for a period of one month per year.
The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's estimate.

Reduction recommended

Section 2. Political and Security Council affairs; $
peace-keeping activities . 282 900

-48-



PART III
POLITICAL AFFAIRS, TRUSTEESHIP AND DECOLONIZATION

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship
and decoldnization

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . 15 908 100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 15 841 100
Revised appropriations for 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . . . . 1k 855 600
Initial appropriations for 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . . . . 13 584 200
Actual expenses in 19T8-19T9. + « + + & « « &« « + +.« « « » 10 04T 303

3.1 The estimate for section 3 covers requirements for policy-making organs
($1,595,600), the Department of Political Affairs, Trusteeship and Decolonization
($5,766,100) , Namivia ($5,518,100) and the Centre against Apartheid ($3,028,300).
The estimate is $1,052,500, or 7.2 per cent, higher than the revised
appropriations for 1980-1981. The Secretary~-General indicates that the section
as a whole has a negative rate of real growth of 2.1 per cent.

A. Policy-making organs

3.2 The estimate of $1,595,600 for policy-meking orgaens comprises $117,000 for
the Trusteeship Council, $538,300 for the Special Committee on the Situation with
regard to the Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence
to Colonial Countries and Peoples, and $040,300 for the Special Committee against
Apartheid. The total is $322,200 less than the revised appropriation of
$1,917,800 for 1980-1981i. As the Secretary-General states in paragraph 3.17 of
the proposed programme budget, the 1980-1981 appropriation for the Special
Committee against Apartheid included an amount of $568,000 pursuant to General
Assembly resolutions 34/93 and 35/206 for special projects to promote international
mobilization against apartheid, and for the offices of the African Natiocnal
Congress of South Africa and of the Pan Africanist Congress of Azania in New York:
the amount of $568,000 has been treated as non-recurrent.

3.3 In paragraphs 3.7, 3.11 and 3.1T7 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General states that the estimates for all three bodies are provisional,
inasmuch as their programmes of work remain to be determined.

3.4 With regerd to the estimate for the Trusteeship Council, the Advisory
Committee recalls that in paragraph 3.3 of its first report on the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 it stated that the Administering
Authority for the last remaining Trust Territory had set 1981 as the goal for
the termination of the Trusteeship Agreement.;}/ In the circumstances, the
Committee recommends that the provisional estimate for 1982-1983 should not

§;/ Official Records of the General Assembly., Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T (A/34/7).

T



exceed the 1980-1981 approved appropriation of $100,000. The consequential
reduction in the estimate for 1982-1983 amounts to $17,000.

B. Department of Political Affairs, Trusteeship and Decolonization

3.5 The estimate for this subsection ($5,766,100) is $849,000, or 17.3 per cent,
higher than the revised 1980-1981 appropriation of $4,917,100. Table 3.13 shows

a negative resource growth of $228,800 at revised 1981 rates, i.e., minus 4.3 per cent
The decrease in real terms is attributable to smaller requirements for
established posts and common staff costs ($240,800 at revised 1981 rates) and

for printing ($11,400) partly offset by a real growth of $23,L00 at revised 1981
rates for staff travel.

3.6 The Secretary-General proposes to relinquish five Professional posts (one
P-4 and one P-3 as of January 1983, and one P-4 and two P-2/1 as of January 1982)
and to increase the number of General Service posts by one (paras. 3.19, 3.27,
and 3.35 of the proposed programme budget). On that basis the staffing table

of the Department in 1983 will have 60 posts (1 USG, 1 D-2, 5 D-1, 8 P~5, 7 P-k,
7 P-3, 4 P-2/1, 6 G-5, and 21 other-level General Service). The Advisory Committee
recalls that, in its first reports on the proposed programme budgets for 1978-1979
and for 1980-1981, it expressed the view that the Secretary-General should keep
developments under review so as to ensure that the resources no longer needed by
the Department following the accessicn of more territories to independence were
redeployed or surrendered. The Committee reiterates its recommendation that
vacant posts in the Department should be filled only after a case-by-case study
of whether there is a continuing need for them. §g/

3.7 In paragraph 3.20 of the proposed programme budget, it is stated that the
estimate of $31,100 at revised 1981 rates (equivalent to $35,700 at 1982-1983
rates) for general temporary assistance would cover requirements for the
preparstion of the monthly Bulletin on Decolonization and for a heavy workload
during sessions of the General Assembly. In response to inquiries, the Advisory
Committee was informed that the estimate would provide approximately 2L work-
months of general temporary assistance, half of it for sessions of the General
Assembly (two persons for three months each year, i.e., 12 months in all). Given
the decrease in the Department's workload consequent upon the accession of
territories to independence, the Committee believes that the Department should
require less temporary assistance during General Assembly sessions. Accordingly
it recommends that the estimate for general temporary assistance for the General
Assembly should be reduced by $5,000 (i.e., from 12 work-months to 8). !

3.8 1In paragraph 3.21 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests $65,100 at revised 1981 rates (equivalent to $74,700 at 1982-1983 rates)
for the travel of the Under-Secretary-General and his deputy. As can be seen
from table 3.16, the rate of real growth for this object of expenditure is

56.1 per cent. The Committee notes that additional staff travel funds are
included in the estimates for the Trusteeship Council and the Special Committee
on the Situation with regard to the Implementation of the Declaration on the
Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples (tables 3.10 and 3.12)
and that the travel expenses of the Under-Secretary-General and his deputy, when

32/ 1Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l), ;
para. 3.8; and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/34/T7), para. 3.5

-50-




they accompany the two organs in question, are charged to those funds. In the
circumstances, the Advisory Committee concluded that the estimate for travel of
staff in paregraph 3.21 should be reduced to the 1980-1981 level, adjusted for
infletion, i.e., by $26,800 to $u47,900.

3.9 TFor the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 1T above, the Advisory Committee
recomnends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by $2,700, i.e.,
from $24,300 to $21,600.

C. Namibisa

3.10 The estimate of $5,518,100 for this subsection is $220,800, or 3.8 per cent,
less then the revised appropriation of $5,738,900 for 1980-1981. The latter
amount included $1 million allocated to the Fund for Namibia pursuant to General
Assembly resolutions 34/92 of 12 December 1979 and 35/442 of 16 December 1980
(para. 3.58 of the proposed programme budget), and $100,000 for the activities of
the Council related to the International Year of Solidarity with the People of
Nemibia (para. 3.40). These two smounts are treated as 1980-1981 non-recurrent
items. In table 3.26 the Secretary-General shows & negative resource growth

of $72,400 at revised 1981 rates, i.e., minus 1.4 per cent. As can be seen from
table 3.29, real-term decreases are foreseen for printing, general operating
expenses , consultants and grants and contributions. §§/

3.11 As can be seen from table 3.26, extrabudgetary resources for the progresme
are estimated at $16.1 million in 1982-1983. In response to inquiries, the
Advisory Committee was informed that the amount in question comprises $7.7 million
for the Institute for Namibia, $4.8 million for the Nationhood Programme, and

$3.6 million for other activities.

3.12 The estimate of $5,518,100 for ti's subsection comprises $2,057,800 for the
United Nations Council for Namibia and $3,460,300 for the Office of the United
Nations Commissioner for Namibia.

3.13 1In paragreph 3.39 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that the estimate of $2,057,800 is provisional, pending the establishment
by the Council and approval by the General Assembly of the Council's programme
of work.

3.14 The estimate of $3,460,300 for the Office of the United Nations Commissioner
for Namibia comprises $2,316,300 for the New York office, $853,200 for the Lusska
office, snd $290,800 for the Gaborone office.

3.15 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the proposed reclassification
to P-3 of two P-2 posts in the New York office (para. 3.kl (ii)). The Committee
notes the redeployment of posts between the New York office, the ILusaka office
and the Gaborone office (paras. 3.4 (i), 3.50 and 3.5k4).

33/ As can be seen from paragraph 3.40, the $7,100 decrease under “grants
and contributions" (at revised 1981 rates) is due to the fact that agencies in
the United Nations system which have admitted Nemibia to membership have decided
to waive the related assessment.

~51-



3.16 The Advisory Committee notes that in addition to a total of 26 established
posts (13 Professional and above, 5 General Service, and 8 locael level - see
table 3.30), the Office of the United Nations Commissicner for Namibia slso has
12 temporary posts: 9 in New York (1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 4 G-5 and 2 G-L4 -~ see
para. 3.47 of the proposed progremme budget) and 3 at Luseka (2 P-3, 1 G=5).

3,17 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 1T above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$2,000, i.e., from $17,300 to $15,300.

D. Centre against Apartheid

3.18 The estimate for this subsection ($3,028,300) is $746,500, or 32.7 per cent ,
higher than the revised 1980-1981 appropriation of $2,281,800. The magnitude of
the increase (which involves no real growth) is due to the delayed growth related
to four posts for 1981 approved by the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth
session (para. 3.62 of the proposed programme budget). As can be seen from

table 3.38, extrabudgetary resources in the United Nations Trust Fund for South
Africa are estimated at $3.6 million.

3.19 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the proposal in paragraph 3.62
for the conversion of four temporary-assistance posts (one P-5, one P-4, one
P-3 and one G-4). Following that conversion, the Centre will have a staffing
table of 35 posts (1 D-2, 2 D-1, 2 P-5, 7 P-h, 5 P-3, L P-2/1 and 1k General
Service, including one at the Principal level).

3.20 .In the Committee's opinion there is room for economies in the use of general
temporary assistance for which the Secretary-General requests $63,500 (equivalent
to $55,300 at revised 1981 rates - see para. 3.60 of the proposed programme
budget). The Committee reconmends that the estimate should be reduced by

$13,500 to $50,000 (i.e., by $13,500).

Recapitulation

3.21 In paragraphs 3.k, 3.7 to 3.9, 3.17 and 3.20 above the Advisory Committee
has reccommended reductions totalling $67,000. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the General Assembly ‘should approve an estimate of $15,841,100

Loy

for section 3.

Reduction recommended

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship

and decolonization e e R R 67 000

-52-



PART IV
ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND HUMANITARIAN ACTIVITIES

Section 4. Policy-maeking organs {economic and social activities)

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « s+ « « o o o . 1 816 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« « « o« o ¢ o « 1 431 600
Revised appropristions 1980-1981 . « « & v o v v v o0 n e oo 8 320 800
Tnitial appropristions 1980-198L . « ¢ « ¢ ¢ o o 0 000 7 073 900
Actual expenses 1978=10T9 . o « o o o o o v o o o o o 0 s e 0 6 861 T00

4.1 The estimate of $1,816,500 for this section is $6,504,300, or T8.1 per cent,
less than the revised appropriation of $8,320,800 for 1980-1981. The two amounts
are not directly comparable, however, as the bulk of the appropriation for

1980-1981 is for non-recurrent items (table 4.4 of the proposed programme budget).

4.2 The estimate is divided into two subsections: subsection A relates to the

Feonomic and Social Council and its functional commissions and committees and other
recurrent meetings ($1,417,200) and subsection B to special conferences ($399,300).

4.3 The estimate for subsection A ($1,417,200) covers the costs of travel and
printing related to sessions of the Fconomic and Social Council and the subsidiary
and related bodies listed in table k.3. In paragraph 4. b of the proposed programme
budget, the Secretary-General states that the conference-servicing requirements of
the various organs are budgeted for under section 29.

L.4 The estimate of $354,000 for the Economic and Social Council includes resource
growth of $16,500 at revised 1981 rates (table 4.7). 1In respomse to inquiries,

the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that
the resource growth shown corresponds to subsistence for seven staff members of the
Department of International Economic and Social Affairs (DIESA) who would be
attending sessions of the Council in 1982-1983. While provision for their travel
costs had been included in the appropriations for 1980-1981, the related subsistence
costs had been overlooked. At its request, the Advisory Committee received a
functional breakdown of the 12 staff members of DIESA and 17 staff members of the
Office of Secretariat Services for Economic and Social Matters (OSSECS) referred
to in paragraph 4.6 of the proposed programme budget. The information convinced
the Committee that, by combining some of the functions to be carried out by the
General Service staff, the number of such staff members required to travel to
Geneva could be reduced. The information also revealed that one Professional
officer will go to Geneva solely to act as co-ordinator of informal consultations;
the Committee believes that this work should be entrusted to one of the substantive
officers attending the Economic and Social Council sessions. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the estimate for travel to attend and service sessions

of the Council should be reduced by $20,700 ($18,000 at revised 1981 rates). The
Committee recommends further that the Secretary-General should sbsorb the amount

of $18,300 ($16,500 at revised 1981 rates) - the estimate for the subsistence for
the seven DIESA staff members referred to above. The consequential reduction in
the estimates amounts to $39,000 at 1982-1983 rates (corresponding to $34,500 at
revised 1981 rates).

~53-



4,5 Requirements for the Committee for Progremme and Co-ordination (CPC) are
estimated at $160,800 (table 4.8). The Advisory Committee wae informed by the
representatives of the Secretary-General that the reduced requirements for travel
of representatives ($87,100 as against $158,700 in 1980-1981) reflect actual
experience in 1980-1981. In paragraph 4.9 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General states that the request for $73,700 for travel of staff to
meetings includes the estimated cost of travel and subsistence of two staff members
from the Centre for Social Development and Humenitarian Affairs (CSDHA) at Vienna.
The Advisory Committee was informed by the representatives of the Secretary-General
that actual experience regarding attendance of CSDHA staff at CPC sessions in
1980-1981 was not taken into account in the preparation of the estimates for
1982-1983. The Committee recalls that on several occasions it has stated that
economies could be achieved by reducing the number of staff sent to attend sessions
of individual bodies and by ensuring that attendance at sessions avay from duty
stations was limited to the time during which participation of the staff was
actually required. 34/ Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that the
estimate should cover the travel and subsistence of only one staff member from
CSDHA, and that, on that basis, it be reduced by $8,000,

4.6 The estimate for the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination (ACC) amounts
to $76,600 for travel of staff to meetings. In paragraph 4.11 of the proposed
programme’ budget, the Secretary-General states that:

"In the two previous biennia, appropriations were requested under the
heading of the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination to cover the cost
of travel and subsistence of staff to service the meetings of the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination and its subsidiary machinery. The

. present submission recognizes the separate identity and requirements of
CPC and ACC."

While the Advisory Committee has no objection to the separate identification of
the costs of the servicing of meetings of ACC, it is of the opinion that, as ACC
is =@ Secretariat co-ordinating body and not a policy-meking organ, it is
inappropriate to reflect such costs under section k. Bearing in mind that the
entire estimate relates to travel and subsistence of OSSECS staff who will service
ACC meetings, the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate for this
programme ($76,600) should be redeployed to section 8 (OSSECS) 4in the reduced
amount of $60,000 in view of the fact that resources for travel are also being
requested for that section (para. 8.6 of the proposed programme budget).

4.7 The estimate of $429,200 for the Committee for Development Planning includes
resource growth of $39,600 at revised 1981 rates for travel of representatives,
attributable to the enlargement of the Ad Hoc Group of Experts on International
Co-operation in Tax Matters from 20 to 25 members (para. L4.15).

4.8 The Secretary-General's estimate of $92,300 for the Coﬁmission on the Status
of Women comprises $67,200 for travel of representatives and $25,100 for the

34/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth.SessionirSugplement

No. 8 (A/10008, para. 4,5); ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement\§o. 8 : .
(A/32/8 and Corr.lL, para. 4.3); and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7
(A/34/T, para. b.h4), » ~ T R

ke



travel and per diem of 10 staff members (teble 4.11), including 2 (the Commission's
secretary and one General Service staff member) from the OSSECS in New York. In
the opinion of the Advisory Committee, travel by General Service staff members to
service meetings away from Headquarters is justified only when it is evident

that no local administrative and secretarial support staff are available. Since
the Commission will convene at Vienna, where CSDHA is located, adequate
edministrative and secretariat support resources should be available there.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the proposed travel of one General
Service staff member from OSSECS should be disallowed, with a consequential
reduction of the estimate by $2,500.

4.9 For the reasons given in paragraph 4.8 above, the Advisory Committee recommends
that the estimate for the Commission for Social Development should be reduced by
$2,500 from $70,100 to $67,600 (table 4.14 and para. 4.20 of the proposed programue
budget).

4.10 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
estimetes for the Committee on Natural Resources ($17,100), the Population
Commission ($63,200), the Committee on Crime Prevention and Control ($8k4,300),
and the Statistical Commission ($69,600).

4.11 The estimate of $399,300 in Subsection B relates in its entirety to
requirements for the World Assembly on Aging (tsble 4.17). In paragraph h.2k of
the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General recalls that the resource
requirements for convening the World Assembly on Aging are contained in the
administrative and financial implications (A/35/130/A4d.1 and Add.1/Corr.l) of
the report of the Secretary-General on the draft programme and arrangements for
the World Assembly on the Elderly 35/ (4/35/130), as modified by the report of the
Advisory Committee. 36/ He provides a breakdown of the estimate in

peragraphs 4.2h (2), (b) and (c) and 4.25 (a) end (v).

4.12 The Advisory Committee understands that in view of delays in convening the
preparatory committee for the World Assembly on Aging, there is uncertainty as to
the timing of the World Assembly, which was originally envisaged for
July/August 1982. In the circumstances, the Committee recommends that the estimates
for the World Assembly should be considered on the basis of a special rpoert to be
submitted by the Secretary-General to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth
session. The Committee further recommends that the amount to be included at this
stage in the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983 should be limited to $143,000,
comprising $131,000 for salaries and common staff costs for six months for the
five temporary posts in CSDHA and $12,000 for travel of CSDHA staff. The balance
of the requirements under section 4, and also the reguirements under sections 5,
6 and 27 (which are discussed in paras. 4.26 and 4.28 of the proposed programme
budget) should be considered on the basis of the special report referred to above.
The conference-servicing costs of the World Assembly (included in para. 4.27 of
the proposed programme budget) should also be reflected in the special report. The
;onzequential reduction in the estimate for section 4 at this stage amounts to
256,300. ' ‘ ' '

'35/ The title was changed to "World Assembly on Aging" by General Assembly
resolution. 354129, .para. 3. : : . . o

""" Bﬁfiééfigiél“Rééoras of the CGeneral Assembly, Thirty-fifth Session, Su ‘lémént
No. 7 (A/35/7 and Add.1-32), document A/35/T/Add.25. ~ TR

~55-



Recapitulation

4.13 In paragraphs 4.k, 4.5, 4.6, 4.8, 4.9 end k.12 above, the Advisory Committee
has recommended reductions totalling $384,900 with a consequential reduction in
the over-all estimate for section 4 from $1,816,500 to $1,431,600.

Reduction recommended
. $

Section 4, Policy-making organs (economic and social activities) 384 900

-56=



Section 5A. Office of the Director-General for Development
and International Economic Co-operation

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . « « ¢+ « & . 3 026 100
Estimste recommended by the Advisory Committee . . « « « « 3019 200
Revised sppropriations 1980-1981 e e e e v e e e e .. 2526.500
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 e e e e e e e e e .. 2h3 500
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 # « « « .+ - S e e e e e e e e 568 k00

5A.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $3,026,100 for the Office of the Director-
General for Development and International Economic Co-operation is $499,600, or

19.7 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981. It includes

a resource growth of $15,300 (at revised 1981 rates). According to the Secretary-
General's calculations, the rate of real growth 1is 0.4 per cent.

5A.2 The resource growth relates to general temporary assistance ($13.500) and
to travel of staff to service meetings in 1982 ($2,600, a non-recurrent item),
partially offset by a reduction (4$800) in the requirements for external printing
and binding.

5A.3 The Secretary-General proposes no changes in the staffing table which
consists of 25 posts, namely, 14 Professional and above (1 DG, 3 D-2, 4 D-1 and
6 P-5) and 11 General Service, including one at the Principal level.

54.4 The Advisory Committee understands that the estimate of $15,500 at 1982-1983
rates for general temporary assistance for the purposes listed in paragraph 54.16
of the proposed programme budget would provide for four General Service work-
months a year. Noting that the appropriations for the Office of the Director-
General for 1980-1981 contain no provision for general temporary assistance, the

Committee has no objection to the request for this object of expenditure in
1982-1983.

5A.5 The resource growth of $2,600 at revised 1981 rates, equivalent to $2,900
at 1982-1983 rates, for travel of staff to service meetings is linked to the
World Assembly on Aging to be held in 1982. Pending consideration of the
Secretary-General's special report to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth
session (see para. 4.12 above), the Advisory Committee recommends that the amount
of $2,900 should be deleted.

5A.6 The Advisory Comnitlee was informed that the estimate of $157.900 at
1982-1983 rates for consultants would provide 23 work-months of consultancy
services for the activities described in paragraph 5A.17 of the proposed programme
budget.

S5A.7 Table 5A.1 of the proposed programme budget shows extrabudgetary‘resources

in the amount of $124,600 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes.

Tn table 5A.4, the Secretary-General shows a new extrabudgetary post at the D-1
level. In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that the inclusion of one D=1 post was provisional,
pending a determination of the extent of the services to be provided by the Office

=5T=



%o extrabudgetary activities. They also stated that it wes intended to submit to
the Advisory Committee specific proposals in accordance with the procedure
recommended by the Advisory Committee 37/ and endorsed by the General Assembly in
resolution 35/21T, section II.

5A.8 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$4,000, i.e., from $37,500 to $33,500.

SA.Q9 In paragraphs 5A.5 and 5A.8 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
a total reduction of $6,900° accordingly, it recommends an estimate of $3,019,200
for section 5A.

Reduction recommended

$

Section 5A. Office of the Director-General for Development
and International Economic Co-operation . . . . . 6 900

Section S5B. Centre for Science and Technology for Development

$
Rstimate submitted by the Secretary-Genmeral . . . . . . 3 719 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . .. 3 658 100
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . .. ... ... 3 065 300
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . .. . 148900

Actusl expenses 1978-1979 &/ .« « « « + o « o « « « « . 1 k08 k0O

a/ For the programme of science and technology carried out by the
Office for Science and Technology under sections 5A ($30L4,000) and 5C
{%1,104,4%00). The Office has been abolished pursuant to General Assembly
resolution 34/218 of 19 December 1979.

5B.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $3,719,500 for the Centre for Science
2nd Technology for Development is $654,200 or 21.3 per cent higher than the
revised appropriations for 1980-1981. It reflects a negative resource growth of
438,000 {at revised 1981 rates): the rate of real growth is estimated by the
Secret§ryaﬁeneral at minus 1.1 per cent (table 5B.1 of the proposed programme
budget j.

SB.2 The Advisory Cammittee notes from table SB.4 that the negative resource
growth is the net result of & reduction of $69,600 (at revised 1981 rates) in
+he estimste for consultants, partly offset by $31,600 (at revised 1981 rates)
in resource growth comprising $17,900 for contractual services, $12,700 for

externsl printing and binding and $1.000 for overtime. e e

RO
Ty

| 37/ Ibia.. document A/35/7/Add.2, para. 2k,

-58~



58.3 The number of established posts proposed for 1982-1983, 32 (1 AsG, 2 D-2,
3 D=1, 4 P-5, 3 P-k, 2 P-3, 2 P-2/1 and 15 General Service, including 3 at the
Principal level) is the same as was approved for 1981 by the General Assembly
at its thirty-fifth session (a/c.5/35/83, table 1).

5B.4 The estimate of $359,600 for policy-making organs cOVers travel and
subsistence for the members of the Advisory Committee on Seience and Technology
for Development and its ad hoc panels of specialists ($310,700) and for the
Centre's staff to service meetings ($48,900). Tt has been calculated on the
basis of one session a year for the advisory body and one session a year for each
of four ad hoc panels (table 5B.T and paras. 5B.4-5B.6 of the proposed programme
budget). In that connexion, the Advisory Committee was informed by the
representatives of the Secretary-General that the Intergovernmental Committee on
Science and Technology for Development at its third session, from 26 May to

5 June 1981, decided to reduce the number of sessions of the ad hoc panels in
1982-1983 from eight to four. That would result in savings estimated at $58,600
under travel of representatives and $1.800 under travel of staff to meetings.
Accggdiﬁgly, the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate should be reduced
by $60,400.

5B.5 The estimate of $2,914,600 for the programme gcience and technology for
development includes $177,000 for consultants and $103,400 for ad hoc expert

groups (table 58.10). According to the Secretary-General, the former amount would
finance a total of 44 work-months of consultant services. A description of the
tasks to be performed by the consultants and the ad hoc expert groups respectively,
is given in paragraphs 5B.11 and 5B.12 of the proposed programme budget .

5B.6 With regard to consultants and ad hoc expert groups, the Advisory Committee
notes that the tasks to be performed by them are described in broad terms only.
Upon inquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the specific tasks to be
performed had only been identified after the programme had been reviewed by the
Intergovernmental Committee at its third session in May/June 1981. The Advisory
Committee inquired whether the decisions relating to the setting of priorities
and the provision of guidelines, taken by the Intergovernmental Committee at its
third session, would affect the proposed programme budget. The representatives
of the Secretary-General stated thatyalthough the contents of the programme of
work would have to be adjusted, this would not affect the estimates for 1982-1983.

58.7 The Advisory Committee has no objection tC the Secretary-General's requests
for resource growth for contractual services ($17,900 at revised 1981 rates)
and external printing and binding ($12,700 at revised 1981 rates) related to the
production of the newsletter (para. 5B.14 of the propesed programme budget) .

5B.8 The estimate for the programme Science and technology for development
includes $93,300 under grants and contributions to cover the United Nations share
of the expenses of the ACC Sub-Committee on Nutrition. This Sub-Committee is
serviced by an interagency secretariat located in FAO, which administers it on
behalf of all the agencies concerned (E/5968, paras. 11-1k4).

5B.9 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 ebove, the Advisory

Committee recommends that the estimete for communications for section 5B should
be reduced by $1,000 from $8,100 to $7,100.

=59



51,10 In paragraphs 504 and 58,9 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
a total reduction of $61,400, On that basis, and subject to the observation in
paragraph 5R.6 above, the Committee recommends that the estimate submitted

by the Seeretary-General for gection 5B should be reduced from $3,719,500 to

$3,658,100,

Reduction recommended "

Section 5B, Centre for Seience and Technology
for Development 61,400

~60-



Section 6. Department of International Economic and Social Affeirs

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . + o o s o+ o 46 658 500

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . « « « o - & = hs 051 300

Revised appropriations for 1980-198L « « ¢ o . o0 b oo ow s e Lo 489 200
Initial appropriaetions for 1980-1981 ¢ o ¢ 4 e s e e s e e e 4o 035 800
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 . « o o o o o ¢ o o o s e e 33 619 907 &/

g/ Not fully comparable, because of restructuring.

6.1 The estimate of $46,658,500 is $6,169,300, or 15.2 per cent, higher then the
revised 1980-1981 appropriation of $40,489,200. According to table 6.1 of the
proposed programme budget, the estimate reflects a negative resource growth of
$159,600 at revised 1981 rates, equivalent to a rate of recal growth of minus

0.3 per cent (see para. 6.3 below).

6.2 In table 6.1, the Secretary-General estimates extrabudgetary resources at
$11,055,800, comprising 51,894,100 for services in support of extrabudgetary
progreammes , &nd $9,161,700 for substantive activities (more than half of which are
to be funded by UNFPA). In foot-note b/ to the table, the Secretary-General
cautions that, in the light of changes in economic conditions and completion of
some of the activities, the projected level of resources may not be fully realized.
The number of extrabudgetary posts, es shown in teble 6.5, is somewhat higher then
that for 1980-1981 (a total of 95 es against 91). In response to inquiries, the
Advisory Committee was informed that of the 49 Professional posts listed in

teble 6.5, 11 were for technical-assistance experts: T L-6 (equivalent to D-1),

3 I-5 (equivalent to P-5) and 1 -4 (equivalent to P-L).

6.3 As can be seen from table 6.4, the negative resource growth is due in the main
to lower requirements for external printing and binding and for consultants, partly
offset by resource growth for official travel of staff. The budgetary impact of
the staffing proposels is described in paragrephs 6.5 and 6.6 below.

6.4 As can be seen from table 6.5 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
Genersl requests a total of 512 established regular-budget posts for 1982-1983.

The breakdown of those posts by grade and by organizational unit is given in the
following table: N

-61-



V80 ARG D=2 D=l P=5 P P-3 P-2/1 Bubtotal 0=5 G=h/1 Bubtotal Tetad

.

Exeoutive direction

and management: W | e 1 3 @ 1 1 2 5 1 18
Development laaves

and poldcies = )} @ 6 1 2 19 é 6h o 38 W 115
Ooean goonmmioe

and technoloxy . mom T ¢ 2 13 k| 11 1 ] 5 16
Tolation « = ) g 6 % 9 8 26 2 15 17 s
Sooial development

and hwaniterian

atfaira - )} 2 Y ow W®» T N sh 6 M 39 93
Nartatics - = 1 £ 13 1% 20 20 T 12 64 76 150
rogvesme plorning

e} c-ardination - ) @ Yy ¢ 9 8 2 32 120 23 55
Ambaiatratiae o :

Qe Fevicer - = o= ) N R . £ 1 5 6 9 15 20

e )1 3} 9 8% 5k 76 66 W9 283 h1 188 229 512




6.5 Compared with the approved staffing table for 1980-1981 the following changes
are proposed:

New posts

Statistics programme 1 P-5 (para. 6.58)
Programme Planning and Co-ordination 1 G-4/1 (para. 6.73)
Reclagsifications

Development issues end policies programme 2 G=4/1 to ¢-5 (Statistical
clerks) (para. 6.20)

Conversion of temporary posts into
established posts

Social development and humenitarian 1 D-2, 2 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P=2/1,
affairs programme 3 General Service (para. 6.48)

Redeployment to other sections

From Progremme planning and co-ordination 1 D-1, 1 P-5, 1 P-4, 3 General
to section 11 (ESCAP) Service (para. 6.72)

From Administration and common services
to section 287 (staff training
activities) 1 G-5 (para. 6.81)

6.6 As can be seen from table 6.4 of the proposed progremme budget, the
budgetary impact in 1982-1983 of the proposals described in the preceding
paragraph is to reduce requirements for salaries and common staff costs for
established and temporary posts by $42,600 at revised 1981 rates.

6.7 As regards the request in paragraph 6.58 of the proposed programme budget
for a new P-5 post for the Chief of the Social and Housing Statistics Section,
the Advisory Committee notes that there are already 12 regular-budget posts at
the P-5 level in the Statistical Office. In the Committee's opinion there should
be room for the redeployment of one of those posts to the Social and Housing
Statistics Section. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the new P-5 post
should not be spproved, with a consequential reduction of the estimate for
section 6 by $67,600.

6.8 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the G-U/1 post for the Office
for Programme Planning and Co-ordination requested in paregraph 6.73.

6.9 In paragraph 6.20 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests the reclassification of two G-4 posts of statistical clerks in the

General Analysis and Policies Division to the G-5 level. In response to inquiries,
the Advisory Committee was informed that the request was linked to increased
computerization. The Committee is not convinced that the proposed reclassifications
are fully justified, and accordingly recommends that they should not be approved.
The consequential reduction in the estimate amounts to $30,600.

63



€.10 In paragraph 6.48 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
reqguests the conversion into established posts of a total of eight temporary
posts in the Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs. The
Secretary-General recalls that these posts were approved in connexion with
General Assembly resolutions 35/136, on the World Conference of the United Nations
Decade for Women, and 35/171, on the report of the Sixth United Nations Congress
on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders. In paragraph 6.48

it is stated that "further consideration has been given to the need for the
continuation of the temporary resources at the same level and composition as

was proposed during the thirty-fifth session of the General Assembly" but that
"it has not been possible to identify any of the temporary vosts which might not
be continued without seriously impairing the ability of the Centre for Social
Development and ‘Humanitarian Affairs to carry out its widened responsibilities”.

6.11 Of the eight posts proposed for conversion, five relate to the Advancement

of women programme, namely, one D-2 for the Director, Advancement of Women

Branch at Vienna, one P-5 for a liaison officer in New York, one P-4 in the Branch
at Vienna, and two secretaries (one at Vienna and one in New York). The

remaining three posts proposed for conversion (one P-5, one P-2, one G-4) relate
to asctivities in the area of prevention of crime and the treatment of offenders.

6.12 The Advisory Committee recalls that in its twenty-fifth report to the General
Assembly at its thirty-fifth session it stated that it had been informed by

the representatives of the Secretary-General that the Centre for Social
Development and Humenitarian Affairs had been reviewed by the Administrative
Management Service (AMS) in 1979 but that consideraticn of the AMS report was
being postponed until early 1981. 38/ '

6.13 In response to inquiries by the Advisory Committee the representatives of
the Secretary-General stated that the AMS survey was gtill under consideration.
Thus the request for the conversion of all the temporary posts into established
posts was made before decisions were taken on the AMS recommendations. The
Committee ingquired into the current orgenizational structure of the Centre and
was provided with the following information:

38/ Ibid., document A/35/7/444.24, para. 11.

~6h-



Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs
1982-1983 posts

Profeszional and above General Service

Prineipal Other
ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P=-3 P-2/1 Total level levels Total

Office of the ASG 1 1 1 2 1 -} 8 I L 8

Social Development :
Branch. 2af L 9 3 L 22 2 16/ 18

Advancement of Women :
Branch 11 3¢/ T& Lef 3 19 3t/ 9g/ 12

Crime Prevention and
Criminal Justice

Branch 1 1 5 1 2 10 - 5 5
Liaison unit, New :

York 1 1 - 1 1

Programme total 1 2 5 1 22 8 1 60 9 35 Wy

&/ Including 1 1-6, Technical Adviser (UNDP support costs).

_/ Including 1 extrabudgetary post (UNDP support costs).

¢/ Including 1 extrabudgetary post (Voluntery Fund for United Nations Decade for Women)
d/ Including 3 extrabudgetary posts (idem).

e/ Including 1 extrabudgetary post (idem).

£/ Ali 3 are extrabudgetary posts (idem).

g/ Including 1 extrebudgetary post (idem).

. =65-



6.14 The Advisory Committee understands that the established post at the D-2 level
in the Office of the Assistant Secretary-General is for the deputy to the
Assistant Secretary-General and that the post has no line responsibilities. In
the Committee's opinion, the size of the Centre does not warrant the full-time
assignment of a D-2 level post as a deputy to the Head of the Centre. In this
connexion, the Committee notes also that three other senior posts (one D-1 and
two P-5) are available for staff functions in the Office of the Assistant
Secretary-General. In the circumstances, the Committee recommends that the
established D-2 posts should be redeployed from the Office of the Assistant
Secretary-General to the Advancement of Women Branch and that the incumbent
should combine the functions of Director of the Branch and of Deputy to the
Assistant Secretary-General {during absences of the latter). If the General
Assembly endorses- this recommendation, there will be no need to continue the
temporary D-2 post (the conver: ion of which is requested in para. 6.48); the
consequential reduction in the estimate will be $191,700.

6.15 As regards the request for the conversion of a P-5 temporary post and the
supporting General Service post in the liaison unit in New York, the Advisory
Committee recalls that, in its twenty-fifth report to the General Assembly at

jts thirty-fifth session, it stated that it was not convinced of the need for
such a unit. 39/ The Committee understands that the unit is attached to the
Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Tnternational Economic and Social
Affairs. Considering that liaison is an integral part of the functions of the
Office (see para. 6.9 of the proposed programme budget), that the Office has

a substantial number of senior staff (see table 6.8) and that liaison with the
Centre for Social Development and Humeniterian Affairs is unlikely to occupy

a Professional officer full time, the Committee recommends that the liaison
functions should be performed by the existing staff of the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General. The Committee recommends further that the P-5 post

be redeployed from New York to the Centre at Vienna and that substantive functions
be assigned to it. Since salary rates at Vienna are higher than in New York,
implementation of this recommendation would increase the estimate by $29,300. As
regards the temporary General Service post in the liaison unit in New York, the
Committee recommends that it be abolished, with a consequential reduction of the
estimate by $45,900. The net reduction attributable to the Committee's
recommendations on the liaison unit in New York amounts to $16,600.

€.16 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the conversion of the other posts
requested by the Secretary-General. . :

6.17 In paragraph 6.72 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
refers to the redeployment of the six posts (one D-1, one P-5, one P-4, three
General Service) in the Regional Commissions Liaison Unit from section 6 to
section 11 (ESCAP). In response to inquiries the Advisory Committee was informed
that the Unit would continue to be stationed in New York.

6.18 The Advisory Committee inquired into the vacancy situation in the Department
of International Economic and Social Affairs. Tt was informed that in 1980

and for the first four months of 1981 the average number of Professional vacancies
was 35.4 a month. That corresponds to 12.6 per cent of the approved total of

39/ Tbid., para. 1h.

~66-



280 Professional and higher-level established postis. In the circumstances, the
Committee recommends that the turnover deduction be raised from the standard rate
of 5 per cent of Professional and higher posts to 10 per cent.' The consequential
reduction in the estimate for section 6 would be $1,275,900.

6.19 As can be seen from table 6.4 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate
for travel shows a resource growth of $46,900 at revised 1981 rates. The
proposed growth is divided between the following programmes: Executive direction
and menagement (para. 6.12 of the proposed programme budget); Social development
end humenitarian affairs (para. 6.52); and Progremme planning and co-ordination
(para. 6.76). As can be seen from paragraph 6.12, the growth proposed for
Executive direction and management ($10,300 at revised 1981 rates, equivalent to
$11,800 at 1982-1983 rates) relates to a non-recurrent element, namely,
perticipation in the World Assembly on Aging. In paragraph k.12 above, the
Advisory Committee recommended that requirements for the World Assembly should
be consolidated in a special report to be submitted to the General Assembly.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that at this stage the estimate for travel
under section 6 should be reduced by $11,800.

6.20 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$13,000, from $113,000 to $1.00,000.

6.21 In paragraphs 6.7, 6.9, 6.1k, 6.15 and 6.18 to 6.20 above the Advisory
Committee has recommended reductionstotalling $1,607,200. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends an estimate of $45,051,300 for section 6.

Reduction recommended

Section 6. Department of International
Economic and Social Affairs 1 607 200

-6T7-



Section 7. Department of Technical Co-operation for Development

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General o« o« o« ¢ o o ¢ o o o ¢ 16 433 k00
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o+ o« o o o o o o ¢ 15 966 200
Revised appropriations‘for 1080-1981 « « o o o o s o s s o o o 13 680 400
Tnitial appropriations for 1080-198L ¢ o o o o s s o s s o o o o 13 110 000
Actual expenses in 1978-19T9 &/ o « o o o o o o o o o o 0 o o o0 11 614 900

S ——————

gj Estimated expenses for the Department and its predecessor components,

T.1: The Department of Technical Co-operation for Development was established in
March 1978 to manage and support the technical co-operation activities carried out
by the United Nations (see General Assembly resolution 32/19T7 of 20 December 1977).
The estimate of $16,433,400 for section T is $2,753,000, or 20.1 per cent, over
the 1980-1981 appropriations. The rate of real growth is too small to be
reflected in teble T.l of the proposed programme budget.

T.2 Extra-budgetary resources for 1982-1983 are estimated by the Secretary-General
st nearly $331.5 million, including $301 million for operational activities.

The Committee has been informed that the 1980-1981 estimated expenditure of

$262 million for operational activities shown in table 7.l of the proposed
programme budget should be revised to $284 million.

7.3 Established posts for the Department are summarized in table T.5 of the
proposed programme budget. The table shows that the number of posts to be financed
by the regular budget in 1982-1983 will remain at the 1980-1981 level of 199 posts:
83 Professional and above (1 USG, 1 ASG, 3 D-2, 8 D-1, 12 P=5, 34 P-b, 17 P-3

and T P-2/1) and 116 General Service posts (including 20 at the Principal level).

7.4 The Secretary-General estimates extrabudgetary posts at 380 for 1982-1983
compared with 348 in 1980-1981 (table 7.5). The Advisory Committee recalls that
in document A/C.5/34/72 the Secretary-General had estimated 335 extrabudgetary
posts under section T for 1980-1981, Table T.5 shows that 13 posts over what was
initially estimated have been added in 1980-1981 to the extrabudgetary staffing
table for section T and that 32 additional posts are now proposed for 1982-1983.
The Committee notes the statement in paragraph 7.4 of the proposed programme
budget regarding increased project delivery and about the staff resources

"911 financed out of support cost reimbursements", which have been added $o the
1980-1981 extrabudgetary staffing table. Although an increase in "real terms" of
programme delivery can Justify additional posts, the Conmittee cautions against
assuming an autometic relationship between increased delivery in dollar terms and
the need for more posts, especially since much of the increase in programme
expenditure may be due to inflation and to other factors, with only a portion
reflecting an increase in real terms.

7.5 The regular budget estimate of $3,250,000 for Executive direction and
menegement covers the Office of the Under-Secretary-General and Policies and
resources planning, Liaison between the World Food Programme and the Department
and other units at Headquarters is financed entirely from extrebudgetary sources.

68~



7.6 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph T.9 of the proposed programme

- budget that the 1982-1983 estimate for travel of staff in the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General and the Assistant Secretary-General reflects real growth
of $14,100 at revised 1981 rates. For the reasons given in that paragraph,

the Committee recommends epproval of the estimate.

7.7 The Advisory Committee is of the opinion that the identification of
subprogrammes, programme elements and their output for policies and resources
planning in paragreph T.1l2 and elsewhere in section T ¢f the proposed programme
budget could be refined, and that a clearer definition of these programme
components is called for.

7.8 The Secretary-General estimates at $2,934,300 regular-budget resources

and at $113,522,800 extrabudgetary funds for. the Natural resources and energy
programme., The Committee was informed that the posts shown under extrabudgetary
resources in table T.l6 of the proposed programme budget include the Deputy
Director of the Natural Resources and Energy Division/Chief, Energy Branch

(at D-1 level) and seven section or unit chiefs (at P-5 level). Three other
D-1 posts of chiefs of branches in the Natural Resources and Energy Division

are financed from the regular budget.

7.9 Of the three programmes under Programme support - Programming and
implementation, Support of field operations and Administration and common services
services - the last two mentioned are financed from the regular budget at an
estimated cost of $5.8 million and $1.5 million respectively for 1982-1983.

7.10 In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that the
actual vacancy rate for Professional and higher posts in the Department of
Technical Co-operation for Development from June 1980 through March 1981 averaged
over 17 per cent. Under the circumstances, the Committee recommends that the
turnover deduction for section T should be increased from the normal 5 per cent
already reflected in the estimates to a level of 10 per cent, with a consequential
reduction of $465,500 in the estimates for section T for 1982-1983.

T.11 TFor the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications be reduced by
$1,700 from $13,800 to $12,100.

7.12 In the light of paragraphs T.10 and T.ll above, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for section T should be reduced by $467,200 from
$16,433,400 to $15,966,200,

Reduction recommended

. $
Section 7. Department of Technical Co-operation
for Development 467,200

69—



Section 8, Office of Secretariat Services for
Teonomic and Social Matters

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « o« o o o v o ¢ o 0 o 3 184 40O
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« o o o o o o o o 3.222 900
Revised appropriations 1980-198L o o s o s s s o s s v w0 2 586 300
Tnitisl appropriations 1980-1981 « o o s o o s s s e o @ 0o 2 500 200
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 o o o« 4 o o o o o o o s ¢ 00 o 00 0" 1 649 600

8.1 The estimate of $3,184,400 exceeds the revised appropriations for 1980-1981
by $598,100 or 23.1 per cent. It includes $12,700 (at revised 1981 rates)

for resource growth, comprising $10,500 ($12,100 at 1982-1983 rates) for
general temporary assistance and $2,200 for staffing changes. The Secretary-
General calculates the rate of resl growth at O.4 per cent (table 8.1).

8.2 The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee
that the estimate of $12,100 at 1982-1983 rates for general temporary assistance
would cover three General Service work-months per year. The Committee has no
objection to this request.

8.3 The resource growth of 42,200 (at revised 1981 rates) for established posts
and related common staff costs is the net effect of the Secretary-General's
proposal to reclassify two Professional posts: from P-I to P-5 and from P-3 to
P-2 (paras. 8.10-8.12 of the proposed programme budeet) .

8.4 The reclassification of the P-h post to the P-5 level (in the Meetings
Servicing Branch) is requested in paragraph 8.10 of the proposed programme
budget., The Advisory Committee notes that the arguments are similar to those
advanced in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 in

support of the reclassification of one P-3 post to Pl in the same Branch; that
request was approved by the General Assembly. Eg/ The Advisory Committee is not
convinced that the same arguments would justify the reclassification of the P-
post to P-5. Tt does not recommend approval of the request, with a consequential

reduction of the estimate by $19,800.

8.5 The Advisory Committce has no objeéction to the proposed reclassification
of one P-3 post to the P-2 level for an additional editor in the Editorial
Control Section (paras. 8.11 and 8.12 of the proposed programme budget).

8,6 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for communications be reduced by $1,700, from
$13,400 to $11,700.

8.7 The estimate for section 8 includes $24,800 for travel of staff. In paragraph
4.6 above, the Advisory Ccrmittee has recommended that travel of staff to service
ACC meetings should be budgeted for under section 8 end not under section

as proposed by the Secretary-General. Accordingly, the Committee recommends

+hat the estimate of travel under section 8 should be increased by $60,000

from 324,800 to $84,800.

sStiers :
cadde
40/ Tbid., Thirty fourth Session, Supplement Yo, 6 (A/34/6 end Errata and

rm—

244.1, vol I, parae. B.1L); and ibid., Supplement To. 7 (A/34/7), para. 8.3.

~70-



8.8 The net effect of the Advisory Committee's recommendations in paragraphs 8.4,
8.5 and 8.7 above is to increase the estimate for section 8 by 438,500, i.e., from
$3,184,400 to $3,222,900.

Increase recommended: $
Section 8. Office of Secretariat Services
for Economic and Social Matters 38 500
Section 9. Transnational corporations
$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Gemeral . . . 9 16k 200

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . 9 1k1 600
Revised appropriaetions for 1980-1981 . . . . . . T 589 600
Initial appropristions for 1980-1981 . . . . . . T 298 100
Actual expenses in 1978-1979 . . . « « . . . . . 5 523 600

9.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $9,164,200 covers the Commission on
Transnational Corporations ($290,100), the Centre on Transnational Corporations
($6,505,600) and the joint units with the regional commissions ($2,368,500). The
over-all estimate of $9,16L4,200 exceeds by $1,574,600, or 20.7 per cent, the
revised sppropriation of $7,589,600 for 1980-1981. Table 9.1 shows no resource
growth for the section.

9.2 Extrabudgetary resources are estimated at $5.5 million, comprising $632,700
for reimbursement of services in support of extrabudgetary programmes and
$4,867,300 for operational projects. Table 9.10 indicates that extrabudgetary
resources will fund, inter alia, five extrabudgetery posts (one L-5, one L-k,
one L-2/1 and two General Service). Additional information rrovided to the
Advisory Committee at its request indicates that the Centre will have two
additional extrebudgetary posts (one L-T7 and one General Service) which are not
reflected in table 9.5 or table 9.10.

9.3 The Advisory Committee accepts the Secretary-General's estimate of $290,100
for travel and subsistence costs of 16 experts who, serving in their individual

capacities, assist the Commission during its annual sessions and attend meetings
of the Working Group of the Commission (tables 9.7, 9.8 and parsgraph 9.2 of the
proposed programne budget).

9.4 The Secretary-General estimates requirements for the Centre on Transnational
Corporations in 1982-1983 at $6,505,600 as against $5,379,100 for 1980-1981.

In table 9.9, he indicates resource growth of $95,600 under established posts

and other common staff costs (see also paras. 9.5-9.7 below), offset by negative
resource growth for consultants ($130,200) and external printing ($8,000).

9.5 The resource growth of $95,600 at revised 1981 rates under estsablished

posts and other common staff costs relates to the proposed reclassification of one
existing post from P-2 to P-3 and the establishment of three new General Service
posts. The regular-budget staff of the Centre currently comprises 33 posts

-T1-



at the Professional and higher levels (1 ASG, 2 D-2, 4 D-1, 5 P-5, 9 P-4, T P-3,
5 P-2/1) and 27 General Service posts (including 7 at the Principal level)
(table 9.10).

9.6 The Advisory Committee was convinced neither by the text in paragraph 9.8

of the proposed programme budget nor by the additionel informstion provided by the
representatives of the Secretary-General regarding the proposal to reclassify

one Professional post in the Information Analysis Division from P-2 to P-3.
Accordingly, the Advisory Committee does not recommend approval of the proposal,
vith a consequential reduction in the estimate for the Centre by $18,100.

9.7 The Secretary-General's request in paragraphs 9.6 and 9.7 of the
proposed programme budget to establish three new Genersl Service posts is accepted
by the Advisory Committee.

9.8 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 1T above, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for long-distance telephone calls should be
reduced by $%,500 from $40,000 to $35,500.

9.9 As can be seen from table 9.9, the estimate of $98L,200 for consultants
reflects a negative resource growth of $130,200 at revised 1981 rates. The
estimate would cover a total of 246 work-months of which 109 work-months would be
for subprogramme 1 (Policy enelysis), 28 work-months for subprogramme 2
(Formulation of & code of conduct, of international standards of accounting

and reporting and of other international agreements or arrangements), and

109 work-months for subprogramme 3 (Comprehensive information system). The
Advisory Committee has no objection to this estimate.

9.10 Tables 9.11 tc 3.22 and paragraphs 9.25 to 9.47 of the proposed programme
budget contain the estimates for the joint units with the regionsl commissions in
1982-1983 as follows:

[

Q)

Centre/ECA Joint Unit 509 300

Centre/ECE Joint Unit ‘ 376 002
Centre/ECLA Joint Unit 611 100
Centre/ECWA Joint Unit ) 411 100
Centre/ESCAP Joint Unit . k61 000

| Total 2 368 500

According to the Secretary-General, these estimates contain no resource growth
or changes in staffing. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the
estimate of $2,368,500 for the Joint Units. :

9.11 In paragrephs 9.6 and 9.8 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $22,600. Accordingly, the Committee recommends an estimate
of $9,141,600 for section 9. ' '

Reduction recommended ' : \ A

L

Section 9. Transnational corporétions 22 600

-T2~



Section 10: Beonomic Commission for Europe

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « « « « « « « 26 888 Loo
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . « « « « « 26 888 Loo
Revised appropriations for 1980-1981 . w v ¢ ¢ « o « o « « « 25.603 000
Initial appropriations for 1980-1981 . 4 o o o o ¢ o o o « » 247137 300
Actual expenses in 1978~19T9 o o ¢ o o o o o o s s « o & o« o 24 10T 300

10.1 In section 10 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General requests
appropriations in the amount of $26,888,400 for the Economic Commission for Europe.
This is an increase of $1,285,400, or 5 per cent, over the revised appropriations
for 1980-1981l. The increase does not include any resource growth.

10.2 1In response to inquiries about the amount of $284,000 shown in table 10.1 of
the proposed programme budget as a reduction due to the revaluation of the 1980-1981
resource base, the Committee was informed that in 1980 the United Nations spent less
in dollar terms than had been’ expected, owing to the higher value of the United
States dollar as compared with the Swiss franc,

10.3 The total cost of the Economic Commission for Europe is not confined to the
estimate of approximately $27 million being requested under section 10 of the
regular budget and extrabudgetary resources estimated at $3.6 million (see table 10.1
of the proposed programme budget). Unlike the other regional commissions, which
have their own conference-servicing and general service support, ECE relies for
such services on the United Nations Office at Geneva. The Advisory Committee is
unable to indicate the estimated cost of those services in 1982-1983, for when it
was examining the proposed programme budget, it did not have before it any
information on the apportionment of administrative, conference, and general service
costs to programmes in 1982-1983. However, some idea of the magnitude of the cost
involved is provided by tables 10,1 and 10.5 of the Secretary-General's proposed
programme for 1980-198l. 41/ These tables show that the ECE apportioned costs in
1980-1981 amounted to nearly $31.6 million for administrative, conference and.
general services, in addition to proposed direct costs for 1980-1981 of

$24, 7 million,

10,4 Table 10.5 of the proposed programme budget shows that the total of 233
regular budget posts requested for 1982-1983 is the same as the total authorized
for 1980-1981, that is: 1 USG, 1 D-2, 11 D-1, 2k P-5, 32 P-4, 32 P-3, 21 P-2/1,

8 Principal-level General Service, 103 other-level General Service. In addition,
the table shows 1 extrabudgetary post. The Committee inquired.about the situation
in respect of extrabudgetary posts and received the following list of posts
currently assigned to ECE in addition to those authorized under sectlon 10 of the
regular budget:

hl/ Official Records of the General Assemblv, Thlrtv-fourth Se351on,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata and Add.l).

~73-



)

T T - T T l T e L € T T830% o
T T - - T - - - - - - YddaNn
- - - T - - - - - - - uot9y8I123d0o~-00
180TUYOa} jJo sumsxdoxd
J8nday H2 UOT3O9g
- - - - - ] T T e c T ovd
- - - - - c - - e - - diNN ;0 pung
- - - - - T - T - 1 - suotyex0dIod
TBUOT)BUSUBAL, 6 UOTIOAG
T/2=~1 €-1 #~1 6~1 91 30TAasg T/e=d €=d #%~d 6&~d T=d '

18I9U39

359pNq Jd81Ngad 2y3 JO O UOI}088 Japun paziIoujne
55043 03 UCT3TPPe UT §0d O3 PO

155¢ A(juadand s3sod Jo 3ST]

=The



10.5 The estimates for 1982-1983 reflect the redeployment of 13 posts (al1
Professional and ebove) among programmes as follows:

Paragraph
Posts re- Posts re- reference
deployed deployed in proposed
out of the to the . programme
Programme programme programme budget
Executive direction and management 1 P=2 1l P=-3 10.4
Food and agriculture 1 Pp=2 1l P-3 10.11
Development issues and policies 3P-5, 4 P-3 1 ?—h, 3 P2 10,18
Environment - - -
Human settlements - - -
Industrial development - - -
International trade | 1 P-2 1 P-5, 1 P=3 10.43
Natural resources and energy 1P=3 2 P-5, 1 P=2 10,50
Science and technology - - -
Statistices 1 P2 1l P-3 10.62
Transport 1 P-3 1 P2 10.68
Administration and common services A - - -

10,6 As can be seen from annex VI to the foreword to the proposed programme
budget, the over-all requirements for external printing for ECE are estimated at
$411,500 as compared with $385,200 for 1980-81. Although the increase is not
large, the estimate for 1982-83 is still considerable. In this conmexion, the
Committee made the following statement in its first report on the proposed
programme budget for 1980-81:

"The Committee recalls that, in its first report on the proposed programme
budget for 1978-1979, it recommended that future requirements for external
printing should be examined with a view to maximum utilization of internal
reproduction capasbilities, and that an analysis of the publication programme
of ECE should be undertaken. The Secretary-General's submission in

section 10 of the proposed programme budget contains no information on how
or whether the Advisory Committee's recommendations were carried out.
Moreover, the Advisory Committee, in the same report, had also requested
the Secretary-General to include in his next budget estimates information
on the sales of ECE publications and revenue accruing to the Organization

-5~



as a result of such sales. The Committee expects that by the time the
1982-1983 estimates are presented, its recommendations will have been
fully implemented." 42/

10.7 The information and analysis, originally requested by the Committee in 1977,
has not yet been provided to it.

10.8 The Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly should approve

the estimate for section 10 in the amount of $26,888,400 requested by the
Secretary-General.

Section 11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « ¢ o o o o o o 32 k38.100

Estimete recommended by the Advisory Committee o« « o « o o o 31 533000
Revised appropriations 1680-1981 « ¢ ¢ o o o o o 0 0 0 0 oo 26 120 500
Initisl appropriations 1980-1981 . « ¢ ¢ o o o s o ¢ o o oo 23 056 100
Actual expenses 19T8=10T9 « o o o o o o o o ¢ o o s o o o oo 18 160 200

11.1 The estimate of $32,438,100 for this section is $6,317,600, or 2k.1 per cent
more than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981 ($26,120,500). According to
the Secretary-General, the estimate contains resource growth of $12,100 at
revised 1981 rates and reflects a rate of real growth of 1.4 per cent (teble 11.1

of the proposed programme budget). The resource growth is attributable in the msin
to the request for 16 new posts (see para. 11.4 below).

11,2 In table 11.1, the Secretary-General estimates extrabudgetary resources for
this section during 1982-1983 at $59,67k,000, comprising $7,287,000 for services
in support of extrabudgetary programmes, $2,204 ,000 for substantive activities and
$50,183,000 for operational projects. His estimate does not include UNFPA
contributions ($2,374,000 in 1980-1981) to substantive activities in 1982-1983,
the level of which is still not known (table 1l.1, foot-note a)., The
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the
estimates of extrabudgetary resources, particularly those for operational
projects, while provisional in nature, nevertheless represented realistic
expectations based on experience, As can be seen from table 11.5, 134
extrabudgetary posts (37 Professional - T P=5, 9 p-4, 8 P-3, 13 P-2/1 - and

97 local-level) are expected to be available to ESCAP in 1982-1983, For the
reasons indicated in foot-note a to tables 11.1 and 11.27, this total does not
include extrabudgetary posts to be funded from the UKFPA contributions in 1982~
1983 (48 posts in 1980-1981: 21 Professional - 1 D-1, 4 P-5, 6 P=k, 4 P-3,

6 P-2/1 - and 27 local-level). T

11.3 The over-all regular budget staffing establishment requested for ESCAP in
1982-1983 comprises 191 posts at the Professional.level and above (1 USG, 1 D=2,
13 D-1, 26 P-5, 56 P-k, 62 P-3, 32 P-2/1) and 360 General Service and local-level

42/ Ibid., Supplement No, T (a4/34/7), para. 10.6.

=76~



posts (3 General Service posts at Headquarters and 357 local-level), i.e., 551 posts
in all., As can be seen from table 11,5, the authorized establishment for 1980-1981
comprised 17T posts in the Professional category and above and 357 local-level
posts, i.e., 528 in all.

11.4 The increase of 23 posts includes 16 new posts (10 Professional and 6 local-
level) requested for Chinese and Russian langusge services, and the conversion of
& P-3 temporary post in the Office of the Executive Director into an established
post. By resolution 34/223 A the General Asseubly appropriated $237,900 to provide
language services in Chinese and Russian for the subsidiary bodies of the
Commission. The new Chinese and Russian language sections will consist each of
one reviser at the P-4 level, two translators at the P=-3 level, two interpreters
at the P-3 level, and one clerk and two typists at the local-level (para. 11,100).
The cost of these 16 new posts ($518,000 at revised 1981 rates - table 11.38) is
offset by reductions in the provisions for temporary assistance for meetings,
contractual services (translation and interpretation) and.travel of staff to
service meetings (table 11.T and paras. 1l.1 and 11.5 of the proposed programme
budget). The Advisory Committee recommends that the Secretary-General's request
for 16 new langusge posts and for the conversion of the P~3 temporary post should
be approved. '

11,5 The remaining six additional posts are to be transferred from section 6 of
the programme budget. In paragraph 11.14 of the proposed programme budget the
Secretary-General states that he "proposes to separate from section 6 the staff
(one D=1, one P-5, one P-l, and three General Service posts) and other resources
associated with the Regional Commissions Iiaison Unit in the Department of
International Fconomic and Social Affairs. The Unit, now renamed the Regional
Commissions Liaison Office, will continue to be at Headquarters, but for budgetary
purposes it is being presented under section 11." The reasons for the proposed
transfer are given in paragraphs 11,14 and 11.15 of the proposed programme budget.

11,6 The Advisory Committee notes that the Secretary-General proposes to redeploy
posts between programmes within this section as follows:

I &



Paragraph

Posts re= Posts re- reference
deployed deployed in proposed
out of the to the programme

Programme programme programme budget
Executive direction and management 2 P-3 - 11.10
Food and agriculture 1 P-3 1 Pp=2 11.20
Development issues and policies 1 P-5 - 11.28
Industrial development 1 P-5, 2 P=k, - 11.43

3 P=3, 4 local-
level
International trade 1 P-5 1 P-h 11.50
Netural resources and energy 1 P-5 1 p-k 11,57
Science and technology - 1 P-5, 2 P-k, 11.69
level
Social development and 1 P-k 1 P=5 11.93
humanitarian affairs
Management of technical - 1 P-5, 2 P=-3 11.10k
co-operation activities
Administration and common services 1 P-4, 1P-2 1P-5,1P-3 11.106

11.7 The Advisory Committee inquired into the current vacancy situation in the
Commission, and was informed that, as at 31 March 1981, of the 1TT authorized
Professional posts, 3T (i.e., 20 per cent) were vacant. Accordingly, the Committee
recommends that the turnover deduction be increased from the standard rate of

5 per cent to 10 per cent, with a consequential reduction of the estimate by
$005,100. ;
11.8 Net resource growth of $32,600 at revised 1981 rates shown against ad hoc
expert groups (table 11.4) is attributsble to increased requirements for the
Development issues and policies, Internationel trade, and Social development and
humanitarian affairs programmes ($60,900 et revised 198l rates - paras. 11.30,
11.52 and 11.96 of the proposed programme budget) offset by reduced requirements
for the Food and Agriculture and Natursl resources and energy programmes
($28,300 at revised 1981 rates - paras. 11.22 and 11.59).

11.9 Requirements under general temporary assistance show non-recurrent resource
growth in the amount of $28,500 at revised 1981 rates (tsble 11.4). The entire
increase relates to the Social development and humaniterian affairs programme
(pera, 11.94 of the proposed programme budget). The resource growth of $8,800 at

~78-



revised 1981 rates under miscellaneous services is attributable to the cost of
insuring computer equipment (para. 11.110). The Secretary-General's estimates
under all other objects of expenditure contain no resource growth (table 11.4).

11,10 In paragraph 1ll.7 above, the Advisory Committee recommended a reduction of
$905,100 in the Secretary-General's estimate, from $32,438,100 to $31,533,000.

Reduction recommended $

Section 1ll. Fconomic and Social Commission 905 100
for Asia and the Pacific

2%

SR E = Tal T

-T9=



Section 12. Economic Commission for Latin America

$
Fstimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . « . « . 61 227 koo
Estimate reccmmended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . 60 349 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 e e e v e e e e e . koot 800
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 i e v 4 e e e e e+ 32155800
Actual expenses 1978-1979 . e e e e e e e e ee e . 27 1M1 300

12.1 In section 12 of the proposed programme budget , the Secretary-Generai
requests appropriations in the amount of $61,22T,400 for the Economic Commission
for latin America. This is an increase of $19,009,600, or 45.0 per cent, over

the revised appropriations for 1980-1981. The estimate reflects a resource growth
of $171,200 (at revised 1981 rates). In table 12.1, the Secretary-General estimates
the rate of real growth at 0.4 per cent.

12.2 Thus, the bulk of the increase is attributed by the Secretary-General to
inflation. In this connexion, the Advisory Committee notes from annex IV to the
foreword to the proposed programme budget thet the Secretary-General has assumed
a rate of inflation of 10 per cent a yeer for Santiago, reflecting the combined
effect of fluctuations of exchange and infletion rates; the corresponding
projections for Mexico City are 30 per cent in 1982 and 10 per cent in 1983.

The assumptions related to Mexico City are elaborated in paragraph 12.114 of
the proposed programme budget.

12.3 In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that salaries of local-level staff in Santiago,
expressed in United States dollars, have been climbing rapidly because of
inflation, as reflected in the consumer price index, coupled with a steady rate
of exchange for the Chilean currency. In the circumstances, the standard salary
cost of a local-level post in Santiago in 1981 stands at $26,400 a year for net
salary and common staff costs (as against $20,300 in New York for grades G-1/4)
and is expected to rise to $36,600 in 1982 and $46,800 in 1983.

12.4 The Secretary-General estimates that extrabudgetary resources will amount

to $17,515,000, of which $1,963,500 relates to services in support of extrabudgetary
programmes, $3,887,100 to substantive activitiés, and $11,664,400 to operational
projects (table 12.1). The extrabudgetary resources for operational projects
would be for the most part in support of the Latin American Institute for Economic
and Social Planning (ILPES) and the Latin Americen Demographic Centre ( CELADE)

both of which operate within the ECLA system.

12.5 In para~ -oh 12.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
attributes the net resource growth in section 12 to his proposal to establish
three local-level posts for administration and common services.

12.6 As can be seen from table 12.5, the Secretary-General requests'a total of
581 established regular-budget posts, of which 188 are in the Professional
category and sbove (1 USG, 1 D-2, 13 D-1, 37 P-5, 55 P-k, 49 P-3, 32 P=2/1) ‘and
393 are local-level posts. The estimates for 1982-1983 reflect the'T€deployment
of 42 posts (27 Professional and above and 15 local-level) among programmes”as
follows:

-80-~



Paragraph ref-

Posts redeployed erence in pro-
out of the Posts redeployed posed pro-
programme to the programme gramme budget

Executive direction and

management . .« .« . . . . . 2 P-3 1 P-4, 1 P-2 12.9
Food and agriculture . . . . 1 P-4 (Santiago) 1 P-4 (Mexico 12.15

" Office)

Development issues and

policies . . . . v & . . 3 P-k, 3 1L 2 P-3 12,22
Environment . . . . . . . . 1P-5,11LL - 12.29
Human settlements . . . . . - 1 P-5 12.3k4
Industrial development . . . 2 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 LL - 12.40
Tnternational trade . . . . 1 D-1, 1 P-L, 2 P-k 12.k6
Economic co-operation among

developing countries . . . - 1 P-5, 6 P-b, 12.55

: 3 P-3, 2 P=2
13 LL

Natural resources and energy 1 P-h 1 D-1 12.63
Science and technology . . . 1 P-5, 1 P-3, 2LL 2 P-L - 12.7h
Social development and : e

humanitarian affairs . . . 1P-3, 1 LL - 12.80
Statisties . . . .. ... 1P=h,1P2,2LL - 12.87
Conference services . . . . 1P-k,1P-3,2LL 2 P-2 12.102
Library and documentation v

SErVICES  + 4 o 4 v o o . 1 P-2 2 LL 12.106
Management of technical . .

co-operation activities . 1 P-4 - 12.110
Administration and common : : :

services . . . . .. .. 1 P-4, 3 P2 2 P-3 12.115

12.7 ‘As can be seen from the above table, of the total of 42 posts. to be .
redeployed between programmes, 25 (12 Professional and 13 1ocal-leve1) relate to
the new programme "Economic co-operation among developing countries™ In . .
paragraph 12.51 of the proposed programme budget the Secretary-General states
that in past biennia these staff resources had been shown under other programmes
but that in, v1ew of the specificity of the activities involved, it-was now
proposed t@ group them under one- heading. The Advisory Committee understands
that the proposal does not involve the transfer of staff to new dutles or the
transfer of posts between 1ocat10ns. '

=81~



12.8 In connexion with the large-scale redeployment of posts proposed for
1982-1983, the Advisory Committee recalls that the Secretary-General's proposed
programme budget for 1980-1981 43/ had included requests for the redeployment of
1T posts. The Committee has concluded that the information provided by the
Secretary-General on the proposed redeployment of posts for 1982-1983 is incomplete.
It notes that in several cases the programmes to or from which the posts are to
be transferred have not been identified. Furthermore, the reasons for the
transfers and their effect on the various programmes are not explained in the
proposed programme budget. The Committee also notes instances when some posts
which were taken out of a particular programme in 1980-1981 are to be moved back
to the same programme in 1982-1983. Inasmuch as frequent, large-scale
redeployment of posts is bound to affect implementation of approved programmes,
the Advisory Committee recommends that all future redeployments be linked as much
as possible to changes in priorities as approved by the Commission.

12.9 ECLA has seven suvbregional offices in addition to its headquerters at
Santiago. The following table summerizes the distribution of the Commission's
regular-budget posts proposed for 1982-1983 as compared to 1980-1981:

1982-1983 1980-1981 Increase (decrease)
Profes- Frofes- Profes-

ECLA location sional Local Total sional Iocal Total sional Local Total
Santiago 132 296 428 130 291 421 2 5 T
Mexico City 26 63 89 25 67 92 * 1 () (3)
Port-of-Spain 15 22 37 15 22 37 - - -
Washington, D.C. 3 L 7 3 4 T - - -
Brasilia 5 L 9 5 L 9 - - -
Montevideo 1 2 3 1 2 3 - - -
Bogoté 2 - 2 3 - 3 (1) - (1)
Buenos Aires L 2 6 5 - 5 (1) 2 1

Tatal 188 393 581 187 . 390 577 - 1 3 L

12.10 In paragraph 12.111 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretery-General
requests the conversion of one temporary post at the P-4 level in the Operations
Division into an established post. This temporary post was approved by the
General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session (A/C.5/35/92 end A/35/748) end the
proposed conversion does not involve any net increase in costs (table 12.k2).

The Advisory Committee concurs with the request.

12.11 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General in-his request

for three additional local-level posts to strengthen the Security Unit

(para. 12.116 of the proposed programme budget) . : ‘ NECIEE
‘ ‘ : . . ed .

R IO T
A Y

43/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 snd Errata and Add.1), sect. 12.

=80~



12.12 In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that as at
the end of May 1981, there were 39 professional vacancies in ECLA. In other words,
the vacancy rate stood at over 20 per cent as compared with the standard turnover
deduction rate of 5 per cent applied by the Secretary-General in estimating the
cost of Professional and higher posts. The Committee was informed that candidates
had been identified for seversal of the vacant posts. Accordingly it recommends
that the turnover deduction for section 12 should be increased to T.5 per cent

and that the Secretary-General's estimate should be reduced by $628,400.

12.13 The Secretary-General's estimate for policy-meking organs, $587.,600 is
$126,300, or 27.3 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981.

Tt reflects a net resource growth of $51,300 (at revised 1981 rates) (table 12.7T).

As indicated in paragraph 12.2 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate is
based on one session of the Commission in 1982, one meeting of the Committee of

the Whole in 1983, two annual sessions of the Caribbean Development and Co-operation
Committee, and two annual meetings of the Committee of High-Level Government
Experts.

12.1% In that connexion, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed
the Advisory Committee that the Commission at its nineteenth session in May 1981
had decided to postpone its twentieth session, originally scheduled for 1982,
until the biennium 1984-1985. The potential reduction in the estimate would
amount to $240,000 (at 1982 rates) as follows:

$
Temporary assistance for meetings . . ¢ + « « ¢ ¢ o & o o & TO 000
Genersl temporary assistance . . . « ¢ 4 4 4 s 0 e s 4 s . 10 000
Overtime . . & ¢« 4 v ¢ o o o & « e o o o o s o a e e w e e 10 000
Travel to service meetings . . . « ¢« « o « + ¢ v o o 4 . 110 000
General operating eXpenses . ¢« « + o s s o s e o s e s s . 20 000
Communications . « & o ¢ v ¢ ¢« 4 o ¢ vt b e v e e e e 20 000

Total 240 000

The representatives of the Secretary-General have also indicated that according
to its normal practice, ECLA would hold in 1982 a session of its Committee of

the WVhole in lieu of the Commission's regular session at the additional cost of
$19,000 ($3,500 for temporary assistance for meetings, $13,000 for travel to
service meetings, and $2.500 for supplies and materials). Therefore, there would
be a net reduction of $221.000. On that basis the Advisory Committee recommends
that the estimate of $587,600 for policy-making organs be reduced by $221,000

to $366,600.

12.15 The ECLA estimates include $262,400 for consultants. This amount reflects

& net resource growth of $900 st rev1sed 1981 rates (table 12.h4). -
-

12.16 The estlmate for travel of staff totals $846,300, of whlch $266, 500 is

for travel to service meetings and $579,800 is for other official travel. The

former estimate reflects a net negative resource growth of $3,500 at revised 1981

rates, and the latter a net resource growth of $6,400 at revised 1981 rates

(teble 12.4).

-83-



12.17 Upon inquiry, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Advisory Committee that ECLA had recently initiated a practice of engaging
consultants in their respective countries and of having its staff travel to where
the consultants were to review their work. They also stated that the practice

in question had been tried on a limited scale and that no assessment of the results
had been made. The Committee is not convinced that the proposed travel of staff
for that purpose would result in a more effective use of ECLA resources.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate for travel should be
reduced by $25,000 at revised at 1981 rates (equivalent to $28,700 at 1982-1983
rates), and that the reduction should be applied to the programmes which include
estimates for travel of staff to visit consultants.

12.18 The Advisory Committee recommends epproval of the Secretary-General's
request in paragraph 12.81 of the proposed programme budget for resource growth
for general temporary assistance related to programmes for women (& non-recurrent
jtem of $35,700 at revised 1981 rates).

12.19 The Advisory Committee's recommendations in paragraphs 12.12, 12.14 and
12.17 above entail a total reduction of $878,100 in the estimate for section 12,
from $61,227,400 to $60,349,300.

Reduction recommended

$

Section 12. Economic Commission for Latin America 878 100

-84~



Section 13. Economic Commission for Africa

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Gemeral . . . . « . . « . . 36012 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .« . . « « « + « 35 462 300
Revised appropriations 19801981 . . . « « ¢« . 4 . e oo b 29 T01l 300
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . « ¢ & ¢ ¢« ¢ o o .. .. 27 120 300
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 . « ¢ ¢ o o ¢ v ¢ 0 o ¢ o 0 v 00w 24 919 100

13.1 The estimate of $36,012,600 for this section is $6,311,300, or 21.2 per cent,
more than the revised appropriations of $29,701,300 for 1980-1981. According to
the Secretary-General the estimate contains resource growth of $236,200 at revised
1981 rates and reflects a rate of real growth of 0.6 per cent.

13.2 In table 13.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
estimates extrabudgetary resources for this section during 1982-1983 &t
$35,483,200 comprising $3,965,500 for services in support of extrabudgetary
programmes, $1,175,800 for substantive activities and $30,341,900 for operational
projects. As can be seen from table 13.5, the Secretary-General expects that '
58 extrabudgetary posts (18 at the Professional and higher levels - 2 D=1, L4 P-5,
3 P-4, T P~3, 2 P-2/1 - and 40 local-level) will be available to ECA during
1982-1983.

13.3 In this connexion, the Advisory Committee points out that in several -

budget sections and in section 13 in particular, there appears to be little
correlation between the estimates of extrabudgetary resources for 1982-1983 arnd the
number of extrabudgetary support posts to be financed from those resources. For
example, in this section, substantial amounts of extrabudgetary resources for
services in support of extrabudgetary programmes are shown against the following
programmes: Food and agriculture ($148,700 - table 13.10), Human settlements
($20k4,300 - table 13.16), Science and techrnology - ($110,400 - table 13.28) and
Statistics ($380,100 - table 13.32). Yet, in the corresponding staffing tables for
these programmes (tables 13.11, 13.17, 13.29 and 13.33), no extrabudgetary posts are
shown.

13.4 TFor 1982-1983, the Secretary-General proposes an over-all regular-budget
staffing establishment for ECA of 583 posts (196 at the Professional and higher
levels - 1 USG, 1 D-2, 13 D-1, 32 P-5, 53 P-b4, 65 P-3, 31 P=2/1; and 387 local-
level) (table 13.5). This includes the proposed reclassification of 12 existing
established Professional posts (see paras. 13.6 and 13.7 below) and the conversion
to an established basis of T temporary:posts, 2 of which are at the Professional
level (see paras. 13.8 and 13.9 below). The proposed reclassifications account for
the entire net resource growth of $236,200 at revised 1981 rates (table 13.1).

13.5 According to the Secretary-General the 12 reclassifications .and one L
downgrading proposed "constitute a partial implementation of the recommendations
issued in August 1979 by the Classification Section of the Office of Personnel .

Services (27 upgradings and 3 downgradings). following its survey of ECA" (para. 13.1

of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee recalls in this connexion

that the original recommendation.of the Classification Section was for 28 upgradings
and 8 downgradings (A/C.5/34/37, table 1). 1In response to inquiries,

85—



the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that the
difference reflected subsequent review of the recommendations of the Classification
Section.

13.6 The 12 reclassifications proposed by the Secretary-General are as follows:

Reference in proposed
Development issues and policies programme budget

Two P-2 to P-3 - Economic Affairs Officers
in the Socio-Economic Research and Planning
Division para. 13.20

Education, training, labour, management and
employment

One P-2 to P-3 - Economic Affairs Officer in the
Public Administration, lManagement and Manpower
Division para. 13.26

Industrial development

One P-2 to P-3 - Agro-industry Economist in the
Joint ECA/UNIDO Industry Division para. 13.36

International trade

In the International Trade and Finance Division:

Two P-4 to P-5 - Chief of the Trade and Financial

Relations with the Developed World Section and

Chief of the Trade and Financial Relations with

Third World Countries Section;

One P-3 to P-4 - Economic Affairs Officer para. 13.42

Natural resources and energy

One P-3 to P-4 - Economic Affairs Officer in )
the Natural Resources Division para. 13.49

Administration and common services

One P-4 to P-5 ~ Chief, Budget and Finance Section para. 13.94 (a)

Three P-3 to P-4 - Chief, General Services Section;
Recruitment Officer, Personnel Section; and
Medical Officer in the Clinic ) para. 13.9% (b)

13.7 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of 9 out of the 12
reclassifications proposed by the Secretary-General. The Committee was not
convinced of the need to reclassify two Economic Affairs Officer posts in the
Development issues and policies programme from the P-2 to the P~3 level and
recommends that only one post should be reclassified. Similarly, the Committee
recommends that only one of the two P-4 to P-5 reclassifications requested for

-86-



the posts of section chiefs in the Tnternational Trade Progremme be authorized,
especially in the light of the fact thet the existing level of vacant Professional
posts in ECA (see para. 13.10 below) should provide the Secretary-General with
opportunities to redeploy posts. Tt is also the opinion of the Committee that the
proposed reclassification of a recruitment officer post in the Personnel Section
from level P-3 to P-U, has not been fully justified. The Committee's
recommendations entail a reduction of the estimate by $62,900.

13.8 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
request for the conversion to an established basis of three temporary posts - two
at the Professional level (one P-l, one P-3) and one at the local level authorized
by the General Assembly for 1981 (A/C.5/35/92, A/35/T48 and A/C.5/35/SR.51) to
strengthen the Economic Co-operation Office and the Technical Assistance
Co-ordination and Operations Office (para. 13.8 of the proposed programme budget).
The Committee notes the Secretary-General's explanation in paragrephs 13.6, 13.8
and 13.91 of the redeployment of the P-3 post referred to above from the Executive
direction and management programme to the Management of technical co-operation
activities programme.

13.9 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the proposed conversion to an
established basis of four local-level temporary posts authorized by the General
Assembly under general temporary assistance in the 1978-1979 budget and carried
over as such in 1980-1981 to accommodate four security guards (para. 13.93 of the
proposed programme budget) .

13.10 During its consideration of the Secretary-General's staffing proposals for

ECA in 1982-1983, the Advisory Committee inquired into the current vacancy situation.
The Committee was informed that as of June 1981 14 Professional posts were vacant
while 4 other vacant Professional posts were temporarily filled by staff holding
short-term contracts. Thus the vacancy rate was 9.2 per cent, an improvement over
previous biennia. L4/ Nevertheless, the Committee believes that the turnover
deduction should be increased from the standard rate of 5 per cent to T per cent,
with a consequential reduction of the estimates by $487,400.

13.11 The Secretary-General's estimates under all objects of expenditure other than
salaries and common staff costs contain no resource growth (table 13.4). As can be
seen from table 13.40 and foot-note & and also from paragraph 13.96 of the proposed
programme budget, requirements for general temporary assistance for all programmes
of ECA have been consolidated in the Administration and common services programme
($36%,200 in 1982-1983). The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 13.Tl that a
separate estimate of $35,200 for general temporary assistance (including $32,000 for
non-recurrent resource growth at revised 1981 rates - see table 13.30) has been
included in the Social development end humanitarian affairs programme.

13.12 The recommendations of the Advisory Committee in paragraphs 13.7 and 13.10
above will entail a reduction of $550,300 in the Secretary-General's estimate for
section 13, from $36,012,600 to $35,462,300.

Reduction recommended $

Section 13. Economic,K Commission for Africa 550 300

L4/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 8 (4/32/8 and Corr.l),
para. 9.15; and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (4/34/7), para. 13.5.

-87-



Section 14. TFconomic Commission for Western Asia

$
Fstimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « « « o o o » o 16 795 600
T'stimate recommended by the Advisory Committe€e « o o o o o o » 16 192 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. o o o « o o s o o o o o o o « 14 451 500
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. & o o o o s o o o « o o » « o 14 393 500
Actual expenses 1978=19T9 o o« o « « o o o « s o s o o o o « < o 10 672 800

14,1 The estimate of $16,795,600 for the Economic Commission for Western Asia is
$2,344,100, or 16.2 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981.
The estimate includes a resource growth of $Th,400 at revised 1981 rates. In
table 14,1 of the proposed programme budget, the rate of real growth is given as
0.4 per cent.

14,2 The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee
that extrabudgetary resources in 1982-1983 would amourt to $5,619,500, consisting
of $465,700 for services in‘support of extrabudgetary programmes, $2,364,800 for
substantive activities and $2,789,000 for operationai projects. In table 14,5 the
number of posts to be financed from extrabudgetary sources is estimated at 35

(16 Professional and 19 local-level).

14,3 As can be seen from table 14,2, the revalued 1980-1981 resource base
($13,572,200) is lower than the revised appropriations for the biennium
($14,451,500) because of the exclusion of the 1980-1981 non-recurrent items. The
Advisory Committee recalls that the 1980-1981 appropriation for section 14 included
$1.6 million for the transfer of the Commission's headquarters from Beirut to
Baghdad. Eé/ The representatives of the Secretary-Ceneral informed the Committee
that the move is now expected to take place in the second half of 1981,

ik.4 In paragraph 1h.l of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-Gener -
states that the estimates for section 14 are based on the assumption that the
headquarters of the Commission will be located at Baghdad during the whole
1982-1983 biennium. ’

14,5 The Secretary-General attributes the real. growth of $7L4,400 at revised 1981
rates to three factors: (a) the strengthening of the Statistics programme by
reclassifying & P=5 post to the D=1 level and by adding one local-level post;

(v) the proposed increese in the number of meetings of ad hoc expert groups from
two in the current biennium to five; and (c) the increase in conference-servicing
costs because of the intergovernmental meetings referred to in paragraph 1h.4 of the
proposed programme budget, The Secretary-General links the last two factors to the
fact that thc Commission continues to operate without subsidiary bodies which

could provide it with guidance in programme matters (pars. 1k,2)., As can be seen

45/ official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. TA (A/34/7/Add.1-28), document A/34/T/Add.5; and A/C.5/34/11.

- {8=



from table 1h.4, the resource growth of $74,400 is a net figure, after taking into
account reductions under several objects of expenditure.

14,6 In paragraph 14.9 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
proposes the conversion of a temporary post at the P-2 level in the Progremme
Planning and Co-ordination Unit into an established post. The temporary post was
approved by the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session (A/C.5/35/92 and
A/35/748). The proposed conversion does not involve any net increase in costs.
The Advisory Committee has no objection to the request.

14,7 Under the Statistics programme of ECWA, the Secretary-General requests:

(a) The reclassification of the P-5 post of the Chief of the Statistics
Section to the D-1 level (para. 1L4.Th). The related resource growth (at
revised 1981 rates) amounts to $1L,200 ($10,600 for salaries and $3,600 common
staff costs). ;

(b) The establishment of one local-level post for statistical clerk

(para. 14.73). The related resource growth (at revised 1981 rates) totals
$18,800 ($1k,000 for salaries and $4,800 common staff costs).

(¢) The redeployment from the Labour, management and employment programme
of one local-level post for a statistical clerk (paras. 1k.k0 and 14.72 and
tables 1L4.21 and 1k.33).

14.8 TIn paragraph 14.2 of the proposed programme budget, it is stated that those
staffing proposals would provide "a limited strengthening" of the Statistics
programme, The Advisory Committee recalls that the programme began in 1978-1979
with a complement of seven established posts (one P-5, one P-li, one P-3 and fourh6/
local-level), as authorized by the General Assembly at its thirty-second sessions—
For the biennium 1980-1981, the General Assembly at its thirty-fourth session
approved the addition of one P-4 post but reduced the number of local=-level posts
by two (through redeployment). 47/ The current establishment thus consists of

six posts (one P-5, two P-l, one P-3 and 2 local-level).

1k.,9 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the request for a new local-level
post and the redeployment of a second local-level post (see paras. 1.7 (b)

and (¢) sbove)s Bearing in mind the size of the statistics programme of ECWA
compared with those in the other regional commissions, the Advisory Committee does
not believe that the proposed reclassification referred to in paragraph 14.7 (2)
gbove is justified and does not recommend approval of the request; the
consequential reduction in the estimate amounts to $17,300,

ih,10 In addition to the redeployment of one local-level post referred to in
paragraphs 1h.7 and 14,9 above, the estimate for ECWA reflects the redeployment of
three other posts among programmes as follows: ‘ -

46/ Ibid., Thirty-seconi Se< jon, Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l),
para, 10,13, '

47/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata and
Add,1), para. 14.T1; and ibid,, Supplement No. T (&734/7), para. 1h.5.

-80-



Paragraph reference

Posts redeployed Posts redeployed in proposed
out of the programme to the programme progyamme budget

Development issues and

policies e & 8 & o s o & » 1 P-3 1 P-4 1)‘.22
International trade. « « o o 1 P=b 1 P=3 14,36
Labour, management and

employment o . o s o ¢ o o 1 IDL - 14,40
Natural resources and

ENEYRY o« ¢ o s = o s o o o 1 P=3 - lh.h6
Science and technology « « o - 1 P-3 1h.61

Statistics e & ¢ @ @ & a o o - l LL lh‘t?z

14,11 In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that as at 30 April 1981 nearly 25 per cent of
ECWA Professional posts were vacant, Tn the circumstances, the Committee
recommends that the turnover deduction applicable to the Professional category and
above should be increased for section 14 from 5 per cent to 10 per cent and that
the estimates should be reduced by $586,000. .

14,12 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's

estimates for temporary assistance for meetings ($92,200), ad hoc expert groups
(860,400) and general temporary assistance ($82,800). The latter amount includes a
resource growth of $26,500 at revised 1981 rates related to programmes for wcmen

(a non-recurrent item). 48/

14.13 For administration and common services, the Secretary-Ceneral submits an
estimate of $3,235,000 which includes no resource growth (table 1k.,42). In
paragraph 14.85 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General states that
“the arrangements for the host Government's contribution to ECWA operations at
Paghdad in 1982-1983 remain to be finalized" and that "for that reason, it has been
deamed advisable to carry over the general operating expenses at the level of the
current agreements at Beirut". '

ik.1k The Advisory Committee's recommendations in paragraphs 1k.9 and 1k.11 above
emtail = reduction of $603,300 in the estimate for ECWA from $16,795,600 to

16,192,300,

Reduction recommended ) &
¢

Section 1k. Rconomic Cormission for Western Asia o ¢ o o v o o o = o 603 300

48/ Ibid., Thirty-fifti Supplement No. T (A/35/7/Add.1-32),
document 4735/1/484.2

~90~



Section 15. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

L]
WD

Fetimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . 57 256 500

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. . . 56 851 000
Revised appropriations 1980-198L. . « « « + o ¢ - . 54 960 600
4 Initisl sppropriations 1980-1981. . « « « « o v o o 50 069 600
Actugl expenses 19T8-19T9 « « « o o o s o o o & o 47 317 900

15.1 The estimate of $57 ,256 ,500 for UNCTAD shows an increase of $2,295,900, or.
4.1 per cent, over the revised sppropriation for 1980-1981. The Secretary-General
calculates the rate of real growth at zero. Extrabudgetary resources in the

order of $33.9 million are forecast for UNCTAD; $3.9 million of thet amount relates
to services in support of extrabudgetary programmes end $30 million to operational
projects.

15.2 The Advisory Committee notes that the Secretary-General has presented the
estimates for the Integrated Programme for Commodities (IPC) as & non-recurrent
jtem. A similar presentation was made in the revised programme budget for
1980-1981 (A/C.5/34/27 and Corr.l). Accordingly, the 1980-1981 appropriation
for IPC has been excluded from the revelued 1980-1981 resource base, and the
_estimate for IPC in 1982-1983 is treated as non-recurrent growth.

15.3 It will be recalled that the Integrated Programme for Commodities came into :

. ‘being at the end of 1976 when the General Assembly, at its thirty-first session

(resolution 31/159), endorsed the gecision taken by UNCTAD in its .
resolution 93 (IV) of 31 May 1976 in which the Conference adopted an integrated
programme on commodities. That decision included, among other things, procedures
and & time-table for preparatory meetings and negotiations on individusl
commodities t- be concluded by the end of 1978. The additional resources approved
for that purpose under the progremme budget for 1976-1977 related for the most
part to the cost of 26 ed noe posts, nemely 20 substantive posts_(l ASG,

12 Professional and T General Service) and 6 posts for conference services _
(3 Professional and 3 General Service). 49/ The programme budget for 1978-1979
included resources for the continuation of IPC on a temporary basis until the
end of 1978 in accordance with the time-frame of the Programme. The = =
Secretary-General, in his calculation of the UNCTAD estimate for 1978-1979,
trested the ad hoc resources for IPC as recurrent items. 50/ R

15.4 In view of tke limjted progress made in the preparstory meetings and
negotiations under IPC, the Trade and Development Board, at its eighteenth
session in August 1978, decided to extend the tﬁme-tablevof the Programme until
the end of 1979. In his related report, the Secretary-General stated that the
extension of IPC for 1979 would require services at the level provided for 1978

49/ Tbid., Thirty-first Session, Supplement Yo -8 (A/3l/84andvAdd,1426,f'
document A/31/8/A3d.12: and A/C.5/31/19. ’ o

50/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/32/6 end Corr.l and 2),

———

section 11A; and A/C.5/3%/27 end Corr.l, para. 6.

=91~



and that the related cost would be $1,6T1,300, net of staff assessment,
($1,578,300 for the ad hoc posts and $93,000 for travel) {A/C.5/33/52, para. 5).
The General Assembly at its thirty-third session approved that request. 51/

15.5 At its thirty-fourth session, the General Assembly in resolution 34/196
endorsed UNCTAD resolution 124 (V) of 3 June 1979, in which the Conference called,
inter alia, for expanded activities under IPC and included recommendetions
concerning the time-frame end institutional arrengements for the Progremme. The
recommendations of the Conference in section IV, paragraphs 2 and 3, of its
resolution, read as follows:

Wo_  Decides that, after the end of the time-bound frame of the
Integrated Programme for Commodities, any further preparatory meetings
and negotiations in fulfilment of Conference resolution 93 (IV) should
become part of the regular work programme of UNCTAD in the field of
commodities, together with other aspects of commodity work;

3. Requests the Secretary-General of UNCTAD to make the
necessary provision in his biennial programme budget proposals for
a continuation of ad hoc and regular resources over the period
1980-1981 in the context of the continuing work under Conference
resolution 93 (IV), to enable the secretariat to provide the
necessary support for this work, and recommends thet the required
resources be accordingly made available."

15.6 In his revised programme budget proposals under section 15 for 1980-1981,
the Secretary-General stated that, in the light of the two parasgraphs of UNCTAD
resolution 124 (V) referred to above, "it was determined that the activities

under the Integrated Programme for Commodities should be treated as non-recurrent’,
He went on to say: ''Consequently, the related resources have been removed from the
base. Resource requirements for the Integrated Programme in 1980-1981 are not
included as real growth for UNCTAD" (A/C.5/34/27 and Corr.l, pares. 8-10).

15.7 Besring in mind that the Integrated Programme for Commodities has been in
existence since 1976, and considering that the Conference in resolution 124 (V),
section IV, paragraph 2, decided that after the end of the time-bound frame of
the Programme further activities in fulfilment of UNCTAD resolution 93 (IV) should
become part of the regular work programme of UNCTAD in the field of commodities,
together with other aspects of commodity work, the Advisory Committee recommends
that the estimates for the Integrated Progremme for Commodities be treated as a
recurrent pert of the programme budget for 1982-1983.

15.8 The Advisory Committee has been informed by the representatives of the
Secretery-General and those of the Secretary-General of UNCTAD, that it has been
determined that, in the 1light of experience and given-the present level of

51/ Ibid., Thirty-third Session, Supplement No. 7 (8/33/7 and Add.1-39),
document 4/33/7/2d4.28.

-92~



activity, UNCTAD would require fewer senior posts and & somewhet larger number of
middle-level Professioneal posts for IPC activities. Accordingly, the Advisory
Committee recommends that o) new esteblished posts should be provided for UNCTAD
for the Integrated Programme for Commodities, as follows: 1 ASG, 3 D-1, 3 P=5,

3 P-4, 3 P-3, 1 P-2/1 and 10 General Service; and that the existing 26 ad hoc
posts should be discontinued.

15.9 The implication of the above recommendation is that the estimates for IPC
for 1982-1983 would have to be regarded as real growth. At revised 1981 rates,
real growth would amount to $3,007,800 as follows:

, $
Selaries and common staff costs 2 660 400
Consultants 158 100
Travel of staff 189 300
3 00T 800

Compared to the total revalued 1980-1981 resource base of $50,029,000 (see
table 15.1 of the proposed programme budget) this corresponds to a rate of real
growth of 6.0 per cent. :

15.10 The estimate for section 15 includes $3,227,500 for the salaries and
common staff costs of the 26 ad hoc posts. The salaries and common staff costs
of the 24 new established posts recommended by the Advisory Committee amount to
$2,822,000. Thus, implementation of the Committee's recommendations entails a
consequential reduction of the estimate for section 15 by $405,500.

15.11 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's reqﬁest to
reclassify the post of the Chief of the Trade facilitation programme from
P-5 to D-1 {para, 15.82).

15.12 In table 15.5 the Secretary-CGeneral proposes a staffing table of 416 posts
for UNCTAD for 1982-1983 (229 Professional and sbove and 187 General Service).
The Advisory Committee’s recommendation in paragraph 15.8 above would increase
the total to 440 posts, namely 243 posts in the Professional and higher
categories (1 USG, 2 ASG, 9 D-2, 22 D-1, 52 P-5, 57 P-4, 67 P-3 and 33 P-2/1) and
197 Genersl Service posts (including 13 at the Principal level).

15.13 The resource growth of $350,000 at revised 1981 rates ($386,000 at
1982-1983 rates) under policy-making organs is a non-recurrent item related to
sctivities to be undertaken by the UNCTAD secretarist in preparation for the
sixth session of the Conference in 1983 (teble 15.8 and paras. 15.6 and 15.7 of
the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Conmittee inquired into the
assumptions underlying the estimate, and was informed that it was based on
experience at the fifth session of UNCTAD, with an adjustment for inflation and
exchange rate fluctuations between the two sessions. The Committee concurs
with the request.

=0 3=



15.14 The Advisory Committee's recommendation in paragraph 15.1grdbove entails
i.e., from

a reduction of $405,500 in the estimate for this section,
$57,256,500 to $56,851,000.

Reduction recommended R
$

Secticn 15. United Naticrs Ccnference on
Trade and Levelopment 405 560

Section 16. International Trade Centre

$
Estimate sutmitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . « . 9 429 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . . . 9 429 300
Revised appropriations 31980-1981 . . . . . .. .« .+« «. . . . . 8 866 300
Initial sppropriations 1980-1981 .. . . . . . ¢ .« .« . « . . 8 370 500
Actual expenses 19T8=1979 « « + ¢ & « o o o o ¢« o o ¢ « « » » « 8 0Ob7 900

16.1 The estimate of $9,420,300 for the International Trade Centre (ITC) under
section 16 is for the United Nations share (50 per cent) of the Centre's budget,
net of miscellaneous income. The other 50 per cent is contributed by the General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) under the terms of its agreement with the
United Nations for joint financing of the Centre (para. 16.1 of the proposed
programme budget).

16.2 The ITC proposed programme budget for 1982-1983, as submitted by the
Executive Director of the Centre (A/C.5/36/3), calls for expenditures totalling:
$19,256,700, of which the United Nations and GATT would provide $9,429,300 each;:
the balance of $398,100 would be met from miscellaneous income. The following
table gives a breakdown of the estimates by object of expenditure, as compared
with the 1980-1981 revised appropriations. :



UNCTAD/GATT
(thousands of US dollars)

1982-1983 1980-1981
total revised Increase
Objects of expenditure estimate estimates (decrease)
Established posts 11 199.9 10 kos.7 TTh.2
Temporary assistance for ‘
meetings 166.0 187.4 (21.4)
General temporary assistance hh1.2 508 .8 (67.6)
Overtime and night differential 47.8 LL.8 3.0
Common staff costs 2 910.5 2 T10.7 199.8
Other official travel of staff 2k6.1 285.8 (39.7)
External printing and binding 310.3 346.0 (35.7)
External audit 32.0 30.0 2.0
Rental and maintenance of
premises 2 297.2 1 Thl.h 555.8
Rental and maintenance of
equipment , 225.1 210.8 14.3
Communications 698.3 653.9 Ly .k
Hospitality 4.3 4.6 (0.3)
Miscellaneous services 173.9 223.6 (49.7)
Supplies and materials 395.0 370.6 ok L
Furniture and equipment 109.1 199.5 (90.4)
19 256.7 : 17 943.6 1 313.1
Less: Miscelleneous income 3981 211.0 187.1
18 858.6 17 732.6 1 126.0

16.3 In table 16.1, the Secretary-General shows a negative resource growth for
the section in the amount of $82,700 at revised 1981 rates. This amount is
presented as a non-recurrent item, and the rate of real growth is given as zero.
Informetion provided to the Committee in response to inquiries shows that the
table does not give a true picture of the situation. The budget estimates for
the Centre include recurrent resource growth in the amount of $237,900 at revised
1981 rates under the objects of expenditure Established posts, Ccmmon staff costs,
and Miscellaneous services, and negative resource growth - also in the amount

of $237,900 - under the objects of expenditure Temporary assistance for meetings,
Genersl temporary assistance, Travel of staff, External printing and binding,

=G5



Hospitality and Supplies and materials. Thus, the rate of real growth is zero.

As is explained in foot.-note a to table 16.1, the reduction in the United Nations
contribution is attributable to the expectation that miscellaneous income

in 1982-1983 will be higher than in 1980-1981 (see table following

para. 16.2 above). The Advisory Committee understands that the estimeted increase
in income relates to the fact that rental income in 1982-1983 will accrue in
respect of both years of the biennium as against one year only (1981) in the
current biennium.

16.4 The representatives of the Fxccutive Director of ITC informed the Advisory
Committee that in view of budgetary constraints not all the priorities

recommended by the intergovernmental policy organs in 1980 and 1981 could be
taken into account in the preparation of the 1982-1983 programme budget. They
also stated that unless the regular-budget or the extrabudgetary resources of the
Centre were increased, the Centre would not be in a position to meet all the needs
of developing countries in the field of technical co-operation in trade promotionm,
as they were reflected in the ITC medium-tcrm plan for 1981-1983.

16.5 The approved staffing table of ITC for 1980-1981 totals 135 posts, of
which 61 are in the Professional and higher categories (1 ASG, 1 D-2, 4 D-1,

13 P-5, 17 P-h, 1k P-3, 11 P-2/1) and T4 are in the General Service category.

The additional three General Service posts requested for 1982-1983 would be for &
maintenance worker, a receptionist/guard and a telephone operator (para. 16.4 of

the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee has po objection to the
three additional posts requested.

16.6 As can be seen from the table following paragraph 16.2 above, the
prorosed budget of ITC includes $2,297,200 at 1982-1983 rates (equivalent to
$2,135,100 at revised 1981 rates) for rental and maintenance of premises. The
estimate reflects the relocation of the Centre in 1981 to the new building in
Rue de Montbrillant. Taking into account the income from subrental of office
space and parking fees, the net cost is estimated at $1,782,187 (at revised
1081 rates) broken down as follows:

-96-



e TR

i

7,983 square metres at SwF,139.76 per sq.

metre per annum

117 underground parking spaces at
SwF. 960 per space per annum

45 outside parking spaces at SwF. 420
per space per annum

Cleaning at SwF. 282,360 per annum

Meintenance at SwF. 69,250 per
annum

Electricity, water and fuel at
SwF, 217,000 per annum

Minor alterations

Subrental of 1,100 sg. metres at
Swi, 225.00 per sq. metre per annum

Rental of parking spaces (113 at
SwF. 54,240 per annum)

a/ At SwF. 1.71 to $US 1.00.

2 231 360
22l 640

37 800
564 720

138 500

434 000
3 631 020
20 000

3 651 020
{L95 000)

(108 480)
3 o47 SkO

United States
dollars a/ _

1 30k 889
131 369

22 105

330 246
60 99k

253,801
2 123 Lok

11 696

2 135 100
(289 L7k)

(63 439)
1 782 187

16.7 The Advisory Committee has been informed that the extrabudgetary resources
of TTC in 1982-1983 are estimated at $3L4.4 million, of which $4 million relates
to reimbursements for support costs, $2.4 million to substantive activities under
General Trust Funds, and $28.0 million to operational projects under Special
Purpose Trust Funds. The Advisory Committee understands that the current number
of extrabudgetery posts is 35 (16 Professional and 39 General Service), and that

no change is foreseen for 1982-1983.

16.8 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's estimate of

$9,429,300 for section 16.

~97-



Section 17. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . « « « « o 83 350 200
Estimate recormended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . . 83 103 800
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . « « « ¢ ¢ & o . . .. 75 369 300
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. . . . « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o .. 70 117 200
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « « « « « « « ¢ o o « o o o o o o = 65 479 300

17.1 The Secretery-General estimates requirements for the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization in 1982-1983 at $83,350,200, an increase of
7,980,900, or 10.5 per cent, over the revised appropriations for 1980-1981
($75,369,300). According to the Secretary-General the estimate reflects a zero
rate of real growth (table 17.1). The negative resource growth of $29,200 at
revised 1981 rates shown in table 17.1 reflects the redeployment of resources for
the purchase of books and library services for the secretariat of the United
Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radiation from this budget
section to section 29F, which covers the library requirements of United Nations
units in Vienna other than UNIDO (table 1, foot-note a). The Advisory Committee
notes that the Secretary-General's estimate for UNIDO has been prepared on the
assumption that UNIDO will remain a part of the United Nations during the entire
1982-1983 biennium.

17.2 The Secretary-General estimates that extrabudgetary resources totalling
$220,86k,400 will be available to UNIDO during 1982-1983, comprising $26,324 ,400
for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes, $1,560,000 for substantive
activities and $193,000,000 for operationel projects (table 17.1). The estimate
under substantive activities relates to the UNIDO/IBRD co-operative programme.
With regard to the estimate of resources expected to be available for operational
projects, the Advisory Committee points out that the level of such resources
depends on decisions to be taken by the Governing Council of UNDP and by other
donors.

17.3 In table 17.5, the Secretary-General indicates that in 1980-1981 UNIDO has &
total of 383 extrabudgetary posts, of which 108 are in the Professional category.
Four of these posts are at the D-2 level and seven at the D-1 level. The Advisory
Committee recalls that in his initial programme budget proposals for 1980-1981 the
Secretary-General listed one D-2 and five D-1 extrabudgetary posts. gg/ In
response to inquiries the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Committee that the 11 posts were deployed as follows:

Four L-T posts (equivalent to D-2)

Director, UNIDO/IBRD Joint Programme 53/

Head, Technology transfer group -

52/ Ibid., thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata and
Add.1l), vol. II, table 1T7.h.

53/ The cost of this post is shared by IBRD and UNIDO in the ratio of T5 per
cent to 25 per cent.

-98-




Co-ordinator, energy group
Head, UNIDO Liaison office at Genevae

Seven L-6 posts (equivalent to D-1)

Two for UNIDO/IBRD Joint Programme 54/

One Special Technical Adviser, Executive direction and management programme
Two Special Technical Advisers, Policy Eo—ordination programme

One Special Technical Adviser, Tndustrial studies and research programme
One Special Technical Adviser, Industrial operations programme

The Advisory Committee understands that the posts of Co-ordinator of the energy
group and Head of the Liaison Office at Geneva are temporarily filled at the D=2
level and that they are expected to revert to the D-1 level during the biennium
1982-1983.

17.4 For 1982-1983 the Secretary-General proposes 393 extrabudgetary posts -

110 Professional and above and 283 General Service (including T at the Principal
level) (table 17.5). Two of these posts will be at the D-2 level and 8 at the D-1
level.

17.5 The representatives of the Secretary-General have also informed the Advisory
Committee that as part of the interim arrangements agreed to between the Secretary-
General and the Executive Director of UNIDO in May 1977, which gave UNIDO grester
autonomy in personnel metters until such time as UNIDO becomes & specialized
agency, §§/ "authority with respect to the appointment, extension and
reclassification of interregional advisers, special technical advisers and all
other technical co-operation project personnel at levels up to and including

level T" has been delegated to the Executive Director (Executive Director's
Bulletin (UNIDO/Ex/B.93), para. 12).

17.6 1In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, until UNIDO becomes an independent
organization it remains subject to the directives of the Genersl Assembly.
Therefore, the creation and reclassification of extrabudgetary posts at levels L-6
and above (equivalent to D-1 and above), have to comply with General Assembly
resolution 35/217, section II, paragraph 2 of which endorses the recommendations
mede by the Advisory Committee in paragraph ol of its report on services provided
by the United Nations to activities financed from extrabudgetary resources,

which states:

"Mhe Advisory Committee believes that the time has come for closer
scrutiny of the establishment of extrabudgetary posts at the D-1
level and sbove. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that

54/ The cost of these two posts is shared by IBRD and UNIDO in the ratio of
75 per cent to 25 per cent. ~

55/ Following the request madé in this regard st the Second General
Conference of UNIDO (see para. Tl of the Lima Declaration and Plan of Action).

-99-



henceforth the establishment of all extrabudgetary posts at the D-1
level and above for which the approvel of an intergovernmental organ
is not required be subject to the concurrence of the Advisory
Committee. Actions of the Advisory Committee in this regard would in
turn be reported to the General Assembly." 56/

17.7 For 1982-1983 the Secretary-General requests T31 regular-budget posts
comprising 356 posts at the Professioaal and higher levels (1 usG, 1 ASG, 5 D-2,

oy pD-1, TT P-5, 113 P-4, 90 P-3, k45 P-2/1), 354 General Service posts (including
20 at the Principal 1evel) end 21 Meanual Worker posts. This is 15 posts (1 P-bj

1 P-3; 1 P-2/1; 8 .General Service - one at the Principal level - and L Manual
Worker ) less than the 1980-1981 authorized establishment of Th6 posts (table 1T.5).
In paragraphs 17.42, 17.43 and 17.85 the Secretary-General states that three
Professional posts (one P-4, one P-3, one P-2/1) and four General Service posts
have been redeployed to "jointly financed activities" in the Administration and
common services programme because the library support activities of UNIDO are now
being provided by the Joint Library Service, a coumon facility operated by IAEA in
the Vienna International Centre. The remaining eight posts (four General Service -
one at the Principal level; and four Manual Worker ) have been redeployed from the
Conference services, public information and external relations programme to
"jointly financed activities" in the same programme upon discontinuation of the
UNIDO printing shop as the work is now carried out in the Common Printing Service
managed by IAEA as a common service (para. 17.67).

17.8 The Secretary-General also reports the redeployment of several other
established posts between programmes. The Policy co-ordination programme has been
strengthened by two Professional posts: one P-kh, redeployed from the Conference
Services, public information and external relations programme and one P-2/1 from
Executive direction and management programme (paras. 17.17, 17.27, 17.67). The
Industrial operations programme has also been strengthened by the redeployment of
one Professional post (p-2/1) from the Executive direction and management programme
(paras. 17.17 and 17.61). Three General Service posts (one each from the Policy
co-ordination, Industrial studies and research and Administration end common
services programmes).have been redeployed to the Conference Services, public
information and external relations programme in connexion with the establishment of
the Common Secretarial Services Unit, & central word-processing facility

(paras. 17.28, 17.4k, 17.67).

17.9 As can be seen from annex VI to the foreword to the proposed programme budget,
the estimate for consultants and ad hoc expert groups in section 17 amounts to
$5,412,100 as against an appropriation of $4,883,200 in 1980-1981. The Secretary-
General attributes the entire increase of $528,900 to revaluation of the 1980-1981
resource base at revised 1981 rates ($50,400) and to inflation in 1982-1983

($L478,500) (table 17.4). The breakdown of the estimate by programme is as follows:

PR

56/ Official Records of the General Assembly, thirty-fifth Session
Supplement Mo. T (A/35/7 and Add. 1-32), document A/35/7/A44.2.

I - =100~




Consultants and ad hoc expert groups

(thousands of United States dollars)

1980-1981 1982-1983 Increase
appropriations estimates (decrease)
Lxpert Expert Expert
Programme Consultants Groups Consultants Groups Consultants Groups
Executive direction
and management - - 164.6 97.2 164.6 97.2
Policy co-ordination 639.9 hit.h 709.1 462.5 69.2 k5.1
Industrial studies
and research 2 833.9 293.4 2 966.6 240.7 132.7 (52.7)
Industrial operations 572.2 113.9 634.3 126.1 62.1 12.2
Conference services,
public information
and external
relations 0.9 11.6 11.0 - 10.1 (11.6)
Total L ok6.9 836.3 L 485.6 926.5 438.7 90.2
Grand total L 883.2 5 412.1 528.9

17.10 The Advisory Committee notes that the estimate of 45,412,100 for consultants
and ad hoc expert groups is 6.4 per cent of the total resources requested for UNIDO
for 1982-1983 (as compared with 2.8 per cent for UNCTAD, 2.0 per cent for DIESA and
an average of 1.0 per cent for the United Nations budget as a whole). The Committee
also notes that $5,412,100 is equivalent to nearly 77 staff-years at the P-4 level
(at 1982 rates for Vienna).

17.11 According to the representatives of the Secretary-General, the request for
consultants and ad hoc expert groups in the Policy co-ordination and Industrial
studies and research programmes includes approximately $1.7 million attributable to
the UNIDO system of consultations. As an order of magnitude they estimated total
direct costs of the system of consultations under all objects of expenditure at
$8.8 million or approximately 10 per cent of the UNIDO proposed budget for
1982-1983.

17.12 The Advisory Committee notes the statement of the Executive Director of
UNIDO to the Permanent Committee of the Industrial Development Board (IDB) at its
fifteenth session that "whether nine or six Consultation meetings were to be
convened in 1982-1983 would depend on whether sufficient funds would be made
available for the costs specifically related to holding those meetings over and
above the funds required for preparatory or follow-up activities in 12 sectors

and topics™ (ID/B/268, para. 125). 1In this connexion, the Advisory Committee draws
attention to the amount of preparatory work and negotiations required for each of

-101-



the consultations. 57/ In the Committee's opinion, funds need to be appropriated
only for the number of consultations in respect of which it can be realistically
expected that the necessary preparatory work will be completed. In this connexion,
the Committee draws attention to paragraph 175 of the report of the IDB at its
fifteenth session, in 1981, that at least three years should normally elapse
between the convening of successive consultations on eny sector or topic (ID/B/269).

17.13 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimates for consultants
and ad hoc expert groups for the Policy co-ordinationm, Industrial studies and
research and Industrial operations programmes. With regard to the estimates for
the Ixecutive Direction and management programme ($164,600 for consultants and
$97,200 for ad hoc expert groups) the Committee notes that the related progrsmme of
work in the energy area is being underteken by other units in UNIDO; the Committee
believes that by pooling resources economies can be achieved. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the estimates for consultants in the Executive direction
and menagement programme should be reduced by $54,900 to $109,700 ($100,000 at
revised 1981 rates) and for ad hoc expert groups by $31,400 to $65,800 ($60,000 at
revised 1981 rates). In the light of inadequate justification provided in
paragraph 17.69, the Advisory Committee also recommends the deletion of $11,000
(310,000 at revised 1981 rates) requested for consultants in the Conference
services, public information and external relations prograume.

17.14 As can be seen from annex VI to the foreword, a total amount of $2,939,300
(as against an appropriation of $2,632,000 in 1980-1981) is being requested for
travel of staff on official business. The Secretary-General relates the increase
of $307,300 to the revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource base at revised 1981 rates
($47,600) and to inflation in 1982-1983 ($259,700) (table 17.4). The breakdown of
the estimate by programme is given below:

——————————————

57/ For 1982-1983, IDB, at its fifteenth session, decided, subject to the
completion of essential preparatory arrangements, that six consultastions would be
held initially (ID/B/269, para. 171): .

(a) Global Consultation on the Training of Industrial Manpowers;
(p) Global Consultation on Industrial Financing; '

(¢) Third Consultation on the Iron and Steel Industry;

() Second Consultation on the Pharmaceutical Industry;

(e) Second Consultation on the Agricultural Machinery Industry;
(f) First Consultation on the Wood and Wood Products Industry.

~102~



Travel of staff on official business
(Thousands of United States dollars)

1980-1981 1982-1983 Increase
Programme appropriations estimates (decrease)
Policy-meking organs (Industrial

Development Board and its .

Permanent Committee) 34.3 33.6 (0.7)
Executive direction and management 264.3 340.1 75.8
Policy co-ordination 1 234} 1 368.0 133.6
Industrial studies and research 395.7 - 387.9 (7.8)
Industrial operations 483.9 536.3 52.4
Conference services, public

informetion and external relations 140.5 155.8 15.3
Administration and cormon services 78.9 117.6 38.7

Total 2 632.0 2 939.3 307.3

The Advisory Committee notes that the estimste of $2,939,300 for travel of staff on
official business constitutes 3.5 per cent of the total resources requested for
UNIDO for 1982-1983 (compared with an average of 1.2 per cent for the United Nations
budget as a whole). '

17.15 The above table shows that the Policy co-ordination rrogramme would receive
the largest share of resources requested for travel of staff on official business
($1,368,000). The Secretary-General states in paragraph 17.33 of the proposed
programme budget that a large portion of the travel resources proposed for this
progremme relates to the Senior Industrial Development Field Adviser (SIDFA)
programme and field report monitoring. In this connexion, the Advisory Committee
recalls that in paragraph 5 of decision 80/32 the Governing Council of UNDP invited
UWIDO "to provide the necessary financial resources to ensure that all SIDFAs,
perticularly those who cover more than one country, are able to undertake the travel
which is necessary for the effective performance of their duties." 58/ In
paragraph 5 of decision 81/39 the Governing Council of UNDP invited the Secretary-
General "to increase UNITO's share of the cost of the SIDFA programme". 59/ 1In
paragraph 17.25 the Secretary-General indicates that the number of SIDFAs is
expected to reach 46 before the start of the 1982-1983 biennium; the estimate for
their travel has been calculated accordingly. In this regerd, the Committee notes

58/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 1980, Supplement
No. 12 (E/1980/42/Rev.1), chap. XI.

59/ E/1981/61, chap. IX (to be issued as Official Records of the Economic and
Social Council, 1981, Supplement No. 11).

=103~



from paragraph 23 of document DP/555 that the Administrator proposes that UNDP
financing should be limited to the 33 SIDFAs who are now in post or under
recruitment.

17.16 With regard to the estimates of travel of staff in the Executive direction
and manegement ($340,100) and Industrial operations programmes ($536,300), the
Advisory Committee is of the opinion that further review of priorities, and the
rationalization and combination of travel plans would lead to economies.

17.17 For the reasons given in paragraphs 17.15 and 17.16 above the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for travel should be reduced by $127,000
from $2,939,300 to $2,812,300.

17.18 The Committee sought clarification of the requests for temporary assistance
to meetings ($1,440,600 at revised 1981 rates - para. 17.9) and official travel of
staff ($30,700 at revised 1981 rates - para. 17.11). The representatives of the
Secretary-General stated that the estimate for temporary assistance to meetings

was based upon the 1980 requirements of $250,000 for interpretation, $390,000 for
translation and $95,000 for typing, documents reproduction and distribution and
other support services. The estimate for travel of staff on official business also
included provision for preparatory work in connexion with the convening of the
Fourth General Conference of UNIDO.

17.19 The estimate of $18,629,900 for the Conference services, public relations
and external relations programme (table 17.17) contains resource growth for
contributions to joint activities offset by negative resource growth under
established posts, general temporary assistance and other common staff costs.
These changes relate to the redeployment of existing staff resources between
programmes in UNIDO as detailed in paragraphs 17.7 and 17.8 above. In paragraph
17.13 above the Advisory Committee has recommended the deletion of the request for
$11,000 for consultants in this programme. With regard to the operation of the
Common Printing Service by IAFA, the Advisory Committee draws attention to
paragraph 17.75 of the proposed programme budget in which the Secretary-~General
states that should the experience of 1980-1981 provide evidence that the level of
resources requested for 1982-1983 is inappropriate, it would be reported to the
General Assembly. In response to the Committee's inquiries the representatives of
the Secretary-General stated that, for 1980, IAEA had reported an over-agll deficit
of $220,000 in the operation of the Common Printing Service and had subsequently
requested UNIDO to pay $90,000 as its share of the deficit. UNIDO had declined to
pay that amount pending further clarification and negotiations. The Advisory
Committee understands further that while the non-parliamentary documentation and
publications of UNIDO are printed by the Common Printing Service, the
parliamentary documentation is printed in-house on high~-speed photocopying machines
(para. 17.76 and 17.77). The representatives of the Secretary-General have
informed the Committee that the salaries of the staff operating those machines
(estimeted at $191,400 at revised 1981 rates - equivalent to the cost of six
Manual Worker posts) are reflected in the estimate for this programme. The related
costs of machine rental and paper supplies (estimated at $Lok 400 and $173,000
respectively at 1982-1983 rates) are included in section 28M (Administrative
Services, Vienna).

17.20 In respomse tO the Committee's inquiries the representatives of the

Secretary-General provided the following forecast of the conference and
documentation workload in 1982-1983:

-10k-




United

UNIDO Nations a/ Total

Number of interpreter days 3 200 4 490 7 690
Translation (in thousands of words) 17 200 11 900 29 100
Contract translation 2 500 1 500 4 000
Typing (in thousands of words) - k2 600 31 600 Th 200
Reproduction and printing (in

thousands of page impressions)
Internal high-producticn photo-

copying (in thousands of page .

impressions) 50 000 10 000 60 000
Common printing service (in

thousands of page impressions) 110 000 35 000 145 000
Distribution (in thousands of

pieces) 1 800 1 200 L o000

a/ Includes secretariat of United Nations Scientific Committee on
the Effects of Atomic Radiation, previously included with UNIDO.

The number of meetings per year in 1982-1983 would in all likelihood be the same
as for 1980, namely:

United
Number of meetings UNIDO Nations Total
With interpreters 343 312 655
Without interpreters 170 150 320
513 hé62 975

17.21 In table 17.19 the Secretary-General estimates requirements for the
Administration and common services programme at $13,910,600 in 1982-1983. Resource
growth of $509,800 at revised 1981 rates under general temporary assistance
reflects the consolidation of requirements previously shown under other programmes.
The resource growth under contributions to joint activities, which is offset by
negative resource growth under established posts and other common staff costs,
relates to the redeployment of existing staff resources between programmes in
UNIDO as described in paragraphs 17.7 and 17.8 above. The Advisory Committee was
not convinced of the need for overtime in the amount requested, namely $257,100
($234,400 at revised 1981 rates - para. 17.80) and recommends that the estimate be
reduced by $22,100 to $235,000.

17.22 With regard to the estimate of $198,900 for staff language training” _
($181,300 at revised 1981 rates - para. 17.82) the Advisory Committee recommends

~105-



that, once the review of the effectiveness of the language training programme at
Headquarters has been completed (see para. 28.111 below), its applicability to the
programme in Vienna should be considered. In response to inquiries as to why the
staff language training resources requested in this programme had not been included
under section 28M (Administrative Services, Vienna ~ services provided by UNIDO)
(para. 28i1.12 of the proposed programme budget), the representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Committee that the resources requested under
administration and common services in section 17 related to the personnel component
of the costs, which was financed by UNIDO; the resources requested under section 28M
represented the cost of supplies, materials and administrative expenses provided

by UNIDO that would be reimbursed by other organizations through income section 2.
Until such time as TAEA participated fully in the staff language training programme
(at present IAEA has its own language teachers), 60/ there would be need to reflect
the personnel component costs (langusge teachers) in section 17 instead of

gection 28M.

Recapitulation

17.23 In paragraphs 17.13, 17.17 end 17.21 above the Advisory Committee has
recommended reductions totalling $246,400. Accordingly, the Committee recommends
an estimate of $83,103,800 for section 1T.

Reduction recommended

Section 17. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization 246 400

60/ See also A/C.5/38/81 and Corr.l, para. h2.

-106-



Section 18. United Nations Environment Progremme

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . « « o« « « & 13 148 600
Estimete recommended by the Advisory Committee. .« « « . . . 13 029 200
Revised appropriations for 1980-1981. . . v +v v ¢ + « & o » 11 224 700
Initial appropriations for 1980-1981. . v « + & &« « + & « 10 678 200
Actual expenses in 19781979, . ¢ &« &« ¢ & ¢ o o « o o « o & 8 To4 157

18.1 The estimate of $13,148,600 for this section is $1,923,900 or 17.l1 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriation of $11,224,700 for 1980-1981.

18.2 Pursuant to section II, paragraph 3, of General Assembly resolution

2997 (XXVII) of 15 December 1972, the expenses of the United Nations Environment
Programme are met from the regular budget of the United Nations and the Fund

of UNEP. In the following table the estimates for 1982-1983 (excluding project .
estimates) are compared with the revised appropriations for 1980-1981, and
actual expenses for 1978-1979:

Revised Percentage increase Antual
Estimates appropriations 1982-1983 over expenses
1982-1983 1980-1.981 1980-1981 1978-1979

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Regular budget 13 148.6 . .1 224k, 7 ' 17.1 8 T9k.2
PPSC budget a/ 26 282.3 20 300.0 29.5 15 190.h4
Total 39 430.9 31 52k.7 25.1 23 98&.6

g/ Programme end Programme Support Costs budget, financed from the Fund of UNEP.
The amount of $20.3 million for 1980-1981 is a revised estimate submitted to the
Governing Council of the Programme at its ninth session in May 1981.

~107-



18.3 The following table provides a breakdown of the estimates for 1982-1983
by source of funds:

Fnvironment Fund
Programme Regular budget (PPSC budget) Total

‘(Thousands of United States dollars)

Policy-meking organs 1 365.3 - 1 365.3
Office of the Executive

Director 1 680.3 1 371.3 3 051.6
Secretariat of UNSCEAR 930.1 - 930.1
Regional representation

and liaison 929.8 3 995.2 4 925.0
Environment 2 261.9 6 292.8 8 55L.7
Desertification - 1 826.3 1 B826.3
Management of the Fund of

UNEP - 3 308.9 3 308.9
Conference services 1 727.3 1 270.1 2 997.h
Administration and

common services 3 817.0 - 8 217.7 12 03k.7
Headquerters planning 436.9 - 436.9

Total 13 148.6 26 282.3 39 430.9

18.4 The staffing table for 1982-1983, as shown in table 18.5, comprises a total
of 44T posts, of which 119 are regular-budget posts and 328 are extrabudgetary
posts. The regular-budget staffing table consists of 41 Professional and higher
posts (1 USG, 2 ASG, 3 D-2, 4 D-1, 10 P-5, 1} p-k, 4 P-3 and 3 P-2/1),

6 General Service posts (including one at the Principal level) and T2 local-level
posts. The 328 extrabudgetary posts comprise 106 Professional and higher posts

(1 ASG, T D-2, 10 D-1, 19 P-5, 2L P-4, 36 P-3 and 9 P-2/1), 1 Principal level
General Service post, and 221 local-level posts. The regular-budget staffing table
reflects the proposed addition of 8 local-level posts (see paras. 18.6-18.10 below).

18.5 As can be seen from table 18.4 of the proposed programme budget , the estimate
for the section shows a negative resource growth of $42,400 at revised 1981 rates.
The negative resource growth is due to the fact that the loan for the construction
of the temporary headquarters for UNEP has now been repaid; consequently, the
1982-1983 estimate does not include any provision for loan repayment. If this
ijtem is left out of account, the estimate for 1982-1983 shows a resource growth

of $127,600 at revised 1981 rates. '

18.6 Resource growth for established posts is estimated at $216,600 at revised
1981 rates to cover saelary and common staff costs for eight new local-level posts:
five in the Conference services (para. 18.50 of the proposed programme budget)
and three in Administration and common services programmes (para. 18.53).

’ . =108-



18.7 In paragraph 18.50 the Secretary-General states that the request for five
additional posts in the Conference services programme, if granted, will not
result in real growth for the section as a whole, as the cost of the posts would
be fully offset by a reduction in requirements for temporary assistance for
meetings. The functions to be performed by staff occupying the new posts are
given in paragraph 18.50 &s follows:

(a) Secretary to the Chief of Conference Services;
(b) Composition typist;

(c) Magnetic-card typewriter operator;'

(d) Reference and terminology clerk;

(e) Dark-room technician.

18.8 The Advisory Committee recalls that in 1979 it was provided, at its request,
with information on the number and functions of continuing temporary assistance
posts in UNEP. The Committee annexed that information to its report to the
Governing Council of UNEP in document UNEP/GC.T/L.3. At that time there were

20 continuing temporary assistance posts charged to the regular budget. Their
functions were as follows:

Library assistant

Secretary

Conference typists

Security officers

Teletype operator

Codifiers

Messenger/clerk

Documents and reproduction clerks
Light offset pressman

Mimeograph operator

IR = S N S Ve NE R

The functions of most of the posts now proposed for conversion differ from those
of the continuing temporary assistance posts reported to the Committee in 1979.
It is not clear to the Committee how many of the latter functions are still being
performed by staff on continuing temporary assistance, and why a request is being
made for the conversion of continuing temporary assistance posts which were not
reported to the Committee two years ago. Accordingly, the Committee is not
convinced that the proposed conversions have been fully justified.

18.9 Three new local-level posts - one finance assistant, one technician and one
administrative clerk - are requested in paragraph 18.53 of the proposed programme
budget. Although this request is not presented as a proposed conversion, it is
stated that "these new posts would in fact be a regularization of present
arrangements whereby a number of staff performing duties of a permanent nature
have been charged against temporary assistance funds. This has been possible due
to the offsetting of the consequential over-expenditures against temporary
assistance funds by savings against blocked or vacant established posts”.

18.10 Information provided to the Advisory Committee at its request shows that

UNEP currently has a total of seven administrative assistants and administrative
clerks (4 from the regular budget and 3 from the PPSC budget). In 1979, the

-109-



Committee was informed that UNEP had 19 administrative assistants, 7 of whom were
financed from the regular budget (UNEP/GC.T/L.3, annex). At that time the
Programme had 9 finance assistants (2 of whom were in regular-budget posts).

In response to inquiries, the Committee was informed orally et its current session
thet UNEP now has 12 finance assistants and 1 meintenance technician. The
Committee has concluded that the need for the new posts has not been Jjustified by
the informstion available to it and accordingly does not recommend their
establishment. The consequential reduction in the estimate for section 18 amounts
to $107,700.

18.11 In paragraph 18.55 of the proposed programme budget, the Secreteary-~-General
provides detaeils of the temporary assistence requirements of the UNEP units
located in Nairobi, which total T3 work-months for the biennium at a cost of
$71,100 at revised 1981 rates (the requirements of the liaison and regional
offices are shown separately in table 18.12 and para. 18.37). The Committee notes
that for nearly all the units the estimate is based on approximately $850 per
work-month. The estimete for two units - the General Services Section and the
Personnel Section - is twice as high. The Committee received no justification
for this discrepancy. In the circumstances, it recommends that the same estimate
per work-month be used throughout, with a consequential reduction of the
Secretary-General's request by $10,000 at revised 1981 rates (equivalent to
$11,700 at 1982-1983 rates).

18.12 The estimate for consultants ($316,700) includes a resource growth of
$32,000 at revised 1981 rates. The entire resource growth is intended for the
Environment progremme; the detailed requirements are listed in parsgraph 18.44

of the proposed progremme budget. The estimate for the Administration and common
services programme includes $36,800 for consultants (corresponding to $31,900 at
revised 19081 rates). The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 18.56 that the
consultants would be used for the preparation of an accounting manuasl and of
staff developrent and training materials. The Committee recommends that the
accounting manual should be prepared internally, with the help of the Accounts
Division st Headquerters. The Committee recells that the corresponding request
for consultants in the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981 was justified

on the grounds that UNEP used the services of a consulting doctor. 61/ In
response to inquiries, the Committee was informed that no change in that
arrangement was contemplated. In the éircumstances, the Committee recommends that
the estimate for consultants should be spproved.

18.13 For ad hoc expert groups, the Secretary-General requests $80,500
(corresponding to $68,400 at revised 1981 rates). No provision for ad hoc expert
groups was included in the programme budget for 1980-1981. The request for
1982-1983 covers three expert groups for the tasks described in para. 18.45 of
the proposed programme budget.

61/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/34/T), para. 18.14.

=110~



18.14 The estimate of $182,800 (equivalent to $158,200 at revised 1981 rates)

for furniture and equipment includes a resource growth of $18,500 at revised 1981
rates (not including the estimate of $2,300 at 1982-1983 rates for the

secretariat of UNSCEAR). The equipment which it is proposed to purchase in
1982-1983 is listed by the Secretary-General in paragraph 18.62. In response

to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisoxry -
Committee that of the $28,200 requested for communications equipment for security,
$22,000 is for the replacement of 12 short-wave communications sets, and $6,200

is for strengthening the existing security communications system for the protection
of the Organization's premises and property.

18.15 The narrative for section 18 makes no reference to the introduction of
conmon services at Nairobi. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee
wes informed that the Secretery-General would submit a report on the subject to
the General -Assembly at its thirty-sixth session. One of the topies to be
covered by that report would be the rationalization of conference-servicing
arrangements at Nairobi.

18.16 In paragraphs 18.10 and 18.11 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $119,400 at 1982-1983 rates. Accordingly, the Committee
recommends an estimste of $13,029,200 for section 18.

Reduction recommended $
Section 18. United Nations Environment Programme 119 k400

=111~



Section 19. United Netions Centre for Human
Settlements (Habitat)

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . o o o« s oeo0t 9 TO5 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . « « + « = * ° g9 T05 500
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 .+ 4 o e o s oe s m s 8 138 300
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 .+ « o o s owosoeomor ettt 7 598 400
Actual expenses 19T8-19T9 « « o « o o v o v 0 = 0 07 .. . . . 5091 200

19.1 The estimate of $9,705,500 under this section is $1,567,200, or 19,2 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriation of $8,138,300 for 1080-1081. It includes
estimates for policy-meking organs ($75,600), executive direction and management
($1,801,500), human settlements activities ($4,925,000) and administration and
common services ($2,903,400) (tables 19.1 and 19.3). According to the Secretary-
General, the estimate reflects an over-all negative rate of real growth of

9.2 per cent ($788,800 at revised 1981 rates).

19.2 Extrabudgetary resources for section 19 in 1982-1983 are estimated at
$40,716,200, comprising 42,043,100 for services in support of extrabudgetary
programmes , $4,783,100 for substantive activities and $33,890,000 for operational
projects (table 19.1). Of the 89 extrabudgetery posts (37 Professional and above
and 52 local-level) that will be available to the Centre in 1982-1983 (table 19.5)
33 posts (1l in the Professional category and above - 1 ASG, 3 D-1, 2 P-5, 6 P-h,
2 P-3 - and 19 local-level) relate to the United Nations Habitat and Human
Settlements Foundation (see HS/C/L/9). According to the representatives of the
Secretary-General the remaining 56 posts will be charged to programme support

(5 D-1, 5 P-5, T p-h, 3 P-3, 1 P-2/1 and 32 Jocal-level), the World Food Programme
(LP-5andl jocal-level) and UNEP (1 P-3).

19.3 The regular-budget staffing table proposed for the Centre for 1982-1983, as
shown in table 19.5, comprises T6 posts (4% in the Professional category and

sbove - 1 USG, 1 D-2, 2 D-1, § P-5, 12 P-4, 15 P-3, 5 P-2/1; 2 General Service and
30 locel-level) and includes the reclassification of 1 P-4 post to the P-5 level
for tha Secretary of the Commission in the Office of the Fxecutive Director
(parss. 19.18 and 19.19 of the proposed budget programme). The Advisory Committee
recommends approval of the proposed reclassification.

19.4 As can be seen from table 19.7 and paragraphs 19.10 to 19.16, the estimate
of $75,600 for policy-making organs jneludes net resource growth of $18,000 at
revised 1981 rates attributable to increased requirements for travel of

representatives, temporary assistance to meetings and overtime. The
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the
request for additional resources for travel of representatives was based on
experience in 1980-1981. The possibility of economies arising from the judicious
scheduling of meetings of the bureaux of the Commission on Human Settlements and
of the Governing Council of UNEP and the annual sessions of the Commission on
Human Settlements, previously envisaged by the Advisory Commitiee in its report

, o al1e-




on the Secretary-General's proposed programme budget for 1980-1981 62/ &id not
meterialize. The additional requirements for temporary agsistance to meetings and

overtime relate to the servicing of annual sessions of the Commission at Nairobi
in 1982-1983,

19.5 The estimate of $1,801,500 for executive direction and management includes
resource growth of $48,900 at revised 1981 rates (table 19.8) of which $22,600
relates to the proposed reclassification of one P-4 post to the P-5 level (see
para. 19.3 above).

19.6 The estimate of $4,925,000 for humen settlements activities (table 19.10)
reflects a negative resource growth of $863,000 at revised 1981 rates which is
attributable in its entirety to the exclusion from the estimates for 1982-1983 of
the cost of 12 temporary posts (4 P-k, & P-3, k4 local-level) provided within the
programme budget of the Centre for deployment to the regional commissions for
Africa, Asia and the Pacific, Latin America and Western Asia. This exclusion is
explained in paragraphs 19.4%, 19.35 and 19.36 of the proposed programme budget in
which it is stated, inter alia, that the Secretary-General will "return to the
question later this year in the context of a separate report to be made to the
Assembly at its thirty-sixth session. At that time such recommendations will be
made as he deems may be adequately supported by experience gained during 1980 and
1981".

19.7 The Advisory Committee recalls that the above posts were initially requested
on a permanent basis at the thirty-fourth session of the General Assembly. On the
basis of a recommendation by the Committee, the General Assembly approved for 1980
temporary assistance funds instead of established posts. At the thirty-fifth
session, the Secretary-General requested that the temporary assistance be converted
into established posts as from 1981. The Committee recommended that they should
be continued on a temporary assistance basis in 1981 and that "in the light of
experience acquired, the question of converting those' temporary staffing resources
into established posts could be reviewed by the General Assembly at its thirty-
sixth session". 63/ The Committee notes that if the cost of the 12 temporary posts
had been included in the estimates pending review of the question by the General
Assembly, the section would have shown a resource growth of $T4,200 at revised

1981 rates,.that is, it would have had a rate of real growth of 0.9 per cent.

19.8 In table 19.10 and paragraphs 19.41 and 19.42 of the proposed programme
budget, resource growth of $19,300 and $30,000 at revised 1981 rates is shown for
other official travel of staff and for external printing and binding. This is
offset by negative resource growth of $49,300 for ad hoc expert groups, general
temporary assistance, consultants and overtime. As regards the estimate for
printing and binding, the Advisory Committee recommends that the Commission
should keep the Centre's publications programme under constant review.

62/ Ibid., para. 19.5.

63/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Sessioqlisupplemeht No. 7 (A/35/7 and Add.1-32),
document A/35/7/Add.6, para. 6. :

=113~



19.9 In paragraph 19.46, the Secretary-General states that the estimate of
$2,903,400 for administration and common services has been prepared on the
assumption that the Centre will continue to occupy its current premises at the
Kenyatta Conference Centre for the entire 1982-1983 biennium. In the circumstances,
the Secretary-General, in paragraph 19.47, requests the continuation in 1982-1983 of
1 P=2 and 18 local-level posts which provide certain administrative services during
the Centre's temporary stay at the Kenyatta Conference Centre. The estimate of
$6U4T,400 at revised 1981 rates, for salaries and common staff costs, is treated

as a non-recurrent resource growth in 1982-1983.

19.10 In paragraph 19.49, the Secretary-General requests the reclassification of -
two temporary posts for translators (one Spanish and one Russian) from P-2 to P-3.
The Committee has no objection to this request.

19.11 Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly
approve an appropriation in the total amount of $9,705,500 for section 19.

: . ~11h-



Section 20, International drug control

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « o« « o o + soess 6 822 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ... « o s 8 s o 6 822 000
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 .« & & o o o o o o o o o o o o 6 204 10O
Tnitisl appropriations 1980-1981 .+ o « « o o s o s « o a o« o o 5 90k 200
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 « « s o o o o s-o s o o s o s o « « » 6018 000

20.1 Under section 20 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests an amount of $6,822,000, which is $617,600 (9.9 per cent) over the
revised 1980-81 appropriations of %6,20L,Lk00.

20.2 As indicated in table 20.1 of the proposed programme budget, resource growth
is estimated at $3,500. This is attributable to increased overtime requirements
for the International Narcotics Control Board secretariat. The level of adjusted
resource growth, when compared to the total revalued 1980-1981 resource base,
results in a rate of real growth too small to be reflected in table 20.1.

20.3 Table 20.l1 also indicates that extrabudgetary resources for international

drug control in 1982-83 are estimated at $19,798,000, of which $17.6 million is

for operational projects. With regard to the estimetes for services in support

of extrabudgetary programmes the Advisory Committee was informed that the amcunt
of $380,800 shown as 1980-81 estimated expenditures, relates to 1981 only.

20.4 As can be seen from table 20.5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of
59 regular-budget posts (32 Professional and above = 1 D=2, 3 D=1, 4 P-5, 9 P-l,

7 P=3 and 8 P-2/1 - and 27 General Service) are requested for 1982-1983, unchanged
from 1980-1981, In addition, table 20.5 indicates a total of 16 extrabudgetary
posts (6 Professional and above - 1 ASG, 2 D=1, 1 P-4, 2 P-3 = and 10 General
Service) for 1982-1983, the same number as in 1980-1981.

20.5 An amount of $608,000 is requested for policy-meking orgens. This amount
is almost entirely for travel of representatives, including travel to a special
session of the Commission on Narcotic Drugs (in addition to its regular session)
and for three sessions of the International Narcotics Control Board.

20.6 In connexion with the estimate of $3.8 million for the Division of Narcotic
Drugs, the Committee notes paragraph 20.8 of the proposed programme budget which
states:

"As requested by the General Assembly in resolutions 32/12h of
16 December 1977 and 34/1TT of 1T December 1979, the Commission /on Narcotic
Drugé? approved at its twenty-ninth session a programme of action on
international drug sbuse control strategy and policies. Should the Econcmic
and Socisl Council endorse the plan of action a considerable number of
activities would be added to the programmes implemented by the Division.
Additional resource requirements which may arise in 1982-1983 from the
implementation of the plan of action would be brought to the attention of the
Assembly at its thirty-sixth session in the context of supplementary
programme budget proposals.”

=115=



20,7 The International Nercotices Control Board secretariat, which is a separate
entity, distinct from the Division of Narcotic Drugs, accounts for an estimate
of nearly $2.4 million.

20.8 The United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse Control (UNFTLC) is financed entirely
from extrabudgetary sources. Expenditure for 1982-83 is estimated at $1,383,000
for substantive activities, and $13,515,000 for operational projects. The
Committee notes the statement in paragraph 20.29 of the proposed programme budget
that: )

"ps gt 31 October 1980, the cumulative total of resources available to
UNFDAC sirce its establishment amounted to $50,000,000, of which $47,800,000
represented cash contributions received from a total of 78 Governments,
$1,300,000 the income from accrued interest and $900,000 in private
contributions. Activities beyond 1981 are dependent upon receipt of further
contributions in order to permit continuation of existing programmes and
initiation of new projects in response to requests from Governments."

20.9 The Committee recommends acceptance of the estimate of $6,822,000 for
section 20,

-116-



Section 21, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees

$
Estimate submittedAby the Secretary-Generals o o o o o o o o 30 670 300
Fstimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« o o « o o » 30 670 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 ¢ o « o ¢7e s o o o o ¢ o o 27 302 800
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 o« o o o ¢ o s o o o o ¢ o 25 Tho 500
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « o o s « o o s « ¢ o ¢ o o o o o 22 587 T0O

21.1 The estimate of $30,670,300 submitted by the Secretary-General for the
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees shows an increase of
$3,367,500, or 12.3 per cent, over the revised appropriation for 1980-1981. The
rate of real growth is estimated at zero for 1982-1983.,

01.2 In addition to what is provided for under the regular budget, substantive
activities and operational projects financed by extrabudgetary resources are
expected to amount to $694 million in 1982-1983. This compares with a level of
$8Lk million estimated for 1980-1981. In this connexion, the Committee notes
paragraph 21.2 of the proposed programme budget which states that: '

"UNHCR activities are essentially of a responsive nature and the Office
is thus not in a position to programme its activities (except to some extent
in the field of international protection) in any meaningful manner for
longer than one year in advance. This point was made in the medium-term plan
for the period 1980-1983," '

21,3 Paragraphs 21.3-21.5 of the proposed programme budget summarize developments
since 19T4 with regard to the financing of administrative expenditures of the
Office under the regular budget, under the terms of article 20 of the Statute of
the Office. As indicated in paragraphs 21.4 and 21.,5: ° '

"Tn the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1978-1979 the A
Secretary-General stated that 23 out of 43 posts which had been added to the
UNHCR regular staffing table and which were financed from extrsbudgetary
resaurces during the period 1974-1977 had been identified as a proper charge
against the regular budget. For reasons of budgetary constraint, the
Secretary-General recommended that the transfer of these posts to the regular
budget should be phased over two biennia; 12 out of the 23 posts were B
transferred in the biennium 1978-19T9, and in view of the over-all austerity
policy, the Secretary-General considered it prudent to include only five
additional posts in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981
rather than the 11 posts originally envisaged for transfer in that biennium.

"Due to the continuing application by the Secretary-General of his

policy of fiscal restraint, it is not considered appropriate to recommend the
transfer of the remaining six posts in the biennium 1982-1983,."

11T



21,4 The Committee notes from paragraph 21.6 of the proposed programme budget

that a survey, conducted Jointly by the Secretary-General and the High
Commissioner, is currently under way "to formulate recommendations for the )
allocation, on a proper basis, of financial responsibility for UNHCR administrative
costs between the regular budget of the United Nations and UNHCR voluntery funds."

21.5 As shown in table 21,7 of the proposed programme budget, an emount of
$13,500 is estimated for policy-making organs for 1982-1983, The amount
requested is for overtime and general operating expenses related to the provision
of secretariat services for the Executive Committee,

21,6 FExecutive direction and menagement accounts for an estimate of $1,097,800
for 1982-1983, The Committee notes from paragraph 21.15 that:

"The appropriation for travel does not fully cover the travel
programme of the High Commissioner and his Deputy. In line with the
budgetary arrangement, the shortfall is financed from the High Cormissioner's
voluntary funds. The proposed appropriation thus remains unchasnged in real
terms since 197h."

21.7 The programme activities of UNHCR are divided into two main areas:
International protection of and assistance to refugees, for which a totel of
$22,279,800 is estimated for 1982-1983, and Special humanitarian operations. As
indicated in table 21.18 of the proposed programme budget, the level of resources
required for Special humanitarian operations in 1982-1983 remains to be
determined.

21.8 Programme support consists of two sections: Administration, management, end
~ general services and External relations, information and fund-raising.

21,9 The estimate of $4,479,900 for 1982-1983 for the Division of Administration
and Management includes requests for the reclassification of three posts, while the

estimate of $2,799,300 for the External Affairs Division includes requests for
the reclassification of two posts. -

21,10 The proposed reclassifications will raise the level of the Director of each
Division to D-2 and that of the Deputy Director to D-l. It is also proposed that
the post of Chief, Personnel Section (in the Division of Administration and
management), should be reclassified from P-L to P-5. :

21.11 As noted in paragraph 21,7 of the proposed programme budget, the proposed
reclassification of the posts of the Directors and Deputy Directors of the Divisions
of Administration and of External Relations was originally put into effect by the
High Commissioner in 1978 by using voluntary funds. In paragraph 2i.6 of its first
report on the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981, 62/ the Advisory Committee
stated its opinion that thé funding of such posts from voluntary resources would
only be justified if their functions were considered to be principally operational
or directly related to emergency assistance, PO

el s

4

~118-




21.12 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the proposed
reclassifications, including that of the Chief of the Personnel Section. The
Committee points out, however, that the reclassification of the posts of Directors
and Deputy Directors (para. 21.10 sbove) have already been implemented by
charging the additional cost to extrabudgetary funds. What is being proposed is
that the regular budget should now assume the additional cost, The Committee
recommends that this procedure should not be followed again in the future.

21,13 The Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly approve the
estimate for section 21 in the amount of $30,670,300, as submitted by the
Secretary-General.

Section 22. Office of the United Nations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « ¢ « o o o o o o 5 251 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« ¢ o o o o o 5 251 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 .« ¢ ¢ o o o o s ¢ ¢ o o o o 4 830 100
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 .« « o o s o s o o ¢ o o o o L 762 200
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 o « o o o o o s o ¢ s s s o o o s s 2 985 067

20,1 The estimate of $5,251,300 for the Office of the United Neations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator is $421,200 or 8.7 per cent, higher than the revised
appropriation of $4,830,100 for 1980-1981, Table 22.1 shows a negative resource
growth of $25,200 at revised 1981 rates, or minus 0.5 per cent, for this section.
This decrease is sccounted for in its entirety by lower requirements for general
temporary assistance (see paras. 22,22 and 22.30 of the proposed programme
budget).

22,2 No change is proposed in the regular~budget staffing table of the Office

as a whole (table 22,5 of the proposed programme budget). 64/ For the reasons
given in paregraphs 22,18 to 22.21 and 22,29 of the proposed programme budget,

it is proposed to redeploy one P-3 post from the Administration and common services
programme to the disaster relief co-ordination, preparedness and prevention
programme in exchange for a P-2 post.

22,3 The Advisory Committee notes some inconsistencies between paragraphs 22,18 and
22,19 of the pronosed programme budget for 1982-1983 and the request in paragraphs
22,35 and 22,37 of the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981. 65/ Two years ago,.
the Secretary-General requested the transfer to the regular budget of two P-2

posts of co-ordination officers in the Section for Latin America and the Section

for Africa, the Middle East and Europe, and their reclassification to the P-3

level. The Advisory Committee referred the proposed transfers to the General

§§/ Twenty-one posts in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 1 D-2,
3 D-1, 5 P=5, 6 P-4, 2 P=3, 3 P-2/1) and 13 General Service posts, including one
at the Principal level.

65/ Official Records of the General Assembly, thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 ard Errata and Add.l), vol. IIL.

-119-



Assembly for consideration and appropriate action, but recommended that the
two P-2 posts should not be reclassified. §§/ The Assembly subsequently approved
the transfer of the two posts at the P=2 level,

22,4 In paragraph 22,19, on the other hand, it is stated that the P-2 post in

the Section for Africa, the Middle East and Europe (which had been transferred

to the regular budget - see preceding paragraph) is still being financed from
extrabudgetary resources., At the same time, the Secretary-General requests,

under the regular budget, the reclassification of a P-2 post inthe Section for Asia
and the Pacific, which was not cne of the two posts transferred to the regular
budget in 1980-1981. The justifications adduced in paragraphs 22,20 and 22.21

of the proposed programme budget for 1982-1983 are identical with those in
paragraph 22,37 of the proposals for 1980-1981 (which - in the Advisory Committee's
opinion at the time - did not warrant the proposed reclassification).

22,5 On the other hand, the Advisory Committee notes that what the Secretary-
General is proposing for 1982-1983 is, in effect, a redeployment of posts within
a section, in line with the procedure proposed by him to the General Assembly at
its thirty-fourth session and noted by the Assembly without objection. 67/ On
this basis, the Advisory Committee has no objection to the action proposed by the
Secretary-General,

22.6 The expenses of the Office are met in part from the United Nations Trust

Fund for Disaster Relief Assistance, which is financed on a voluntary basis. The
trust fund has two subaccounts: for the Strengthening of the Office of the
Disaster Relief Co-ordinator and for Technical Co-operation Activities. In table
22,1 and paragraphs 22,10 and 22,11 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
General estimates the resources of the former subaccount at $1,609,300 in 1982~
1983 as against $1,464,200 in 1980-1981; and of the latter at $600,000 in 1982-1983
as against $900,000 in 1980-1981.

22,7 The subaccount for the strengthening of the Office of the Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator is used to finance additional staff resources and other related

expenses, The estimated breakdown by object of expenditure for 1982-1983 is as
follows: ‘ ’

66/ Ibid., Supplement No. T (A/34/7), paras. 22.k, 22.8 and 22.9.

67/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/35/7 and Add.1-32),
document A/35/7/Add.8, para, LO,

- «120-



Disaster relief

Executive co=ordination,
direction and preparedness Programme
management and prevention support Total

(United States dollars)

Established posts 105 200 Lok 700 335 100 935 000
General temporary
assistance - - 66 200 66 200
Consultants ) - 65 000 - 65 000
Overtime 500 1 500 1000 3 000
Ad hoc expert groups - 6 000 - 6 000
Common staff costs 27 200 128 100 86 800 2k2 100
Official travel 25 000 85 000 - 110 000
Contractual services - 1k 500 - 1k 500
General operating expenses - 2 500 1 500 4 000
Communications - 150 000 - , 150 000
Miscellaneous supplies
and services - 5 000 8 500 13 500
Total 157 900 952 300 ° 499 100 1 609 300

22.8 As can be seen from the gbove table, three quarters of the estimate relates
to staff costs, In table 22.5, the Secretary-General indicates that the Office
will have a total of 15 extrabudgetary posts, the same as in 1980-1981 (but with
certain variations in grading). The Advisory Committee was informed that all the
three extrabudgetary posts in the Professional category were vacant. The Advisory
Committee notes that the ability of the Trust Fund to meet the projected
expenditure will depend on the level of voluntary contributions to the Fund.

22,9 In paragraph 22,9, the Secretary-General states that his estimates for section
22 are based upon the present structure and tasks of the Office. Should the

results of the discussions in intergovermmental bodies of the report of the Joint
Inspection Unit (JIU/REP/80/11) entitled "Evaluation of the Office of the United
NVations Disaster Relief Co=-ordinator", transmitted to the General Assembly under the
symbol A/36/T73, make it advisable to revise the budgetary proposals, he would do so
at a later stage. In the meantime, the Advisory Committee recommends that the
Secretary-General's estimate of $5,251,300 be approved.

-121-



Section 23. Human rights

$
Estimates submitted by the Secretary-General . « « o « « « o o 10 249 000

Estimates recommended by the Advisory Committee. « « « « . o » 10 249 000
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 + « & « « « o « o « o o & o o 10 431 000
Initial eppropriations 1980-1981 « « « « o o ¢« o« o + + + o o« o 9 689 900
Actual expenses 1978=19T9% « o o s o o s s « s s o o « s o o o 9203 300

23.1 The estimate for section 23 amounts to $10,249,000 which is $182,000, or -
1.7 per cent below the 1980-1981 revised appropriation of $10,431,000. As can be
seen from table 23:3 of the proposed programme budget, the decrease reflects the
negative revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource base, totalling $810,300, at revised
1980 rates (attributable in the main to the exclusion of the cost of certain
subsidiary organs, pending renewal of their mandates, in the amount of $823,800 at
1981 rates - see table 23,7, items (iv) to (vii), and para. 23,12), offset by
provision for inflation in 1982-1983 of $628,300. The Secretary-General shows no
resource growth for recurrent activities (see table 23.1). Extrabudgetary resources
of the order of $350,000 for 1982-1983 are initially forecast for the programme and
relate to the travel and subsistence costs of representatives to the Committee on
the Flimination of Racial Discrimination.

23.2 During its consideration of the Secretary-General's estimate for this section;
the Advisory Committee sought clarification of paragraph 23,4 of the proposed
programme budget which states:

"The review of the sector of the Secretariat concerned with human
rights in comnexion with the request of the General Assembly to the
Secretary-General in its resolution 34/47, paragraph 2, of 23 November 1979,
to ensure that adequate financial and other resources were allocated to that
sector, so as to enable it to discharge its functions, has not yet been
completed. Should the results of the review make it necessary to revise the
initial budgetary requests under this section of the programme budget, this
would be the object of a separate proposal to the Assembly."

The representatives of the Secretary~General orally informed the Advisory Committee
that no revised estimates would be submitted to the General Assembly at its
thirty-sixth session because the Administrative Management Service would be unable
to conduct its review before 1982, ‘

23.3 As can be seen from tables 23.5, 23.9 and 23.11, no staffing changes are
proposed for the Human rights programme. The 81 established posts comprise

48 in the Professional and higher categories (1 D-2, 2 D-1, 9 P-5, 1k P-k, 14 P-3,

8 P-2/1) and 33 in the General Service category (including 2 at the Principal level).

23.4 The Secretary-General's estimate of $10,249,000 for recurrent activities
in 1982-1983 comprises $969,500 for Policy-meking organs, $1,647,700 for
Executive direction and management (including-the New York -Liaison Office) and
$7,631,800 for Human rights activities (see table 23.3). A breakdown of the
estimate by object of expenditure is provided in table 23,h,

23,5 The Secretary-Ceneral estimates at $969,500 the requirements of policy-making
orgens in 1982-1983., This is $732,200 less than the appropriation of $1,701,700 in

~122-




1980-1981. As stated in paragraph 23.1 above, the 1982-1983 estimate excludes

the cost of certain subsidiary organs pending renewal of their mandates (see

table 23.7, items (iv) to {vii)). The Advisory Committee notes that the increased
provision for honoraria ($112,000 in 1982-1983 as against $75,500 in 1980-1981 -
see table 23.T, item (iii) and para. 23,11) reflects the decision of the General
Assembly in paragraph 1 of resolution 35/218 to revise the rates of honoraria
payable to the Chairmen and members of the Human Rights Committee.

53,6 The estimates for Executive direction and management ($1,647,700) and for
Human rights activities ($7,631,800) include no real growth. The Advisory Committee
notes that the Secretary-General proposes certain minor adjustments between

objects of expenditure in line with experience in 1980-1981.

23,7 The Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly approve the
Secretary-General's estimate for section 23 in the amount of $10,249,000.

Section 24. Regular programme of technical co-operation

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « ¢ o« o s o o o o ¢ 32 258 500

Estimate transmitted by the Advisory Committe€s o o o o o o o o o 32 258 500
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. « « ¢ o s o s o e @ 0 s 0 0 o0 28 034 800
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. « « « o s « o o o s o o o 0 o0 27 248 100
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o v o oo 22 019 koo

24,1 The estimate of $32,258,500 for this section comprises resources for sectoral
advisory services ($16,562,200), regional and subregional . advisory services
($8,273,400) and industrial development ($7,422,900)., According to the Secretary-
General, the estimate contains no resource growth. He relates the increase of
$h,223,700, or 15 per cent, over the corresponding appropriation for 1980-1981
($28,034,800) to revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource base at revised 1981 rates
(iahﬁ,aoo) and to projected inflation in 1982-1983 ($3,381,500) (tables 24.1 and

2 .3 . .

oh.,2 The Secretary-General recalls in paragraph oli,2 of the proposed programme
budget, the programming and budgetary procedures applicable to the regular programme
of technical co-operation as established by the General Assembly in resolution

2514 (XXIV) of 21 November 1969. Consistent with the fact that the amounts of
resources authorized in the regular programme of technical co-operation derive from
specific decisions of the General Assembly, the Secretary-General had in the past
maintained the practice of legving changes in the amounts appropriated for the
regular programme to the initiative of the Assembly. The Secretary-General
deviated from that practice for the first time in his proposed programme budget

for 1976-1977. Since then the estimates have included provision for inflation.

In paragraph 24,4, the Secretary-General states that the impact of inflation and

of variestions in the rates of exchange has been included in the estimates for
1982-1983 in order to maintain the same project delivery level as in the

biennium 1980-1981. The assumptions used are indicated in paragraph ok b,

24,3 Consistent with past practice, the Secretary-General does not provide an

object of expenditure breakdown of his estimates for section 24, More detailed
information on the regular programme of technical co-operation is ineluded

-123-



ex post facto in a report which the Sec.setary-General submits annually to the
Governing Council of UNDP, 68/

o2k b In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Committee that the appropriations for 1980-1981 have been used,

inter alia, to finance 30 interregional adviser posts. Ten of those posts are at
Tevel I-7, 1t at L-6 and 6 at L-5 (corresponding to levels D-2, D-1 and P-5
respectively). Twenty-eight of these interregional adviser posts are Headquarters-
based, while 2 (at the L-5 level) are outposted to Vienna.

24,5 The Advisory Committee transmits the estimates under section 24 to the
General Assembly for appropriate action.

68/ The latest report contains information related to 1980 (DP/RP/2L4 of
30 April 1981).

-12h-



PART V
INTERNATIOVAL JUSTICE AND LAY

Section 25. International Court of Justice

i;s

Estimate recommended by the Secretary-General . . . . . « . . - 9 755 200
Estiwate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . . . 9 718 900
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . « + « « « « « o« « « « o » 8 945900
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 ., . . . . ¢ ¢« « ¢ « v .« « o T 573200
Actual expenses 19T8-=19T9 . « « « « ¢ s o s « o o o o « s « « « 6 678 800

25.1 The estimate of $9,755,200 for the International Court of Justice shows an
increase of $809,300 or 9.0 per cent, over the revised appropriations for the
current biennium. According to table 25.1 of the proposed programme budget, the
estimate reflects a negative resource growth of $75,100 (at revised 1981 rates),
and the rate of real growth is minus 1.1l per cent.

25.2 The estimate consists of $4,089,900 for Members of the Court (table 25.7),
$k,242,100 for the Registry (table 25.8) and $1,423,200 for common services
(tabvle 25.9).

25.3 The estimate for the Registry, $4,242,100, reflects a net negative resource
growth of $160,200 (at revised 1981 rates), attributable to a reduction in general
temporary assistance by $313,000 partly offset by a resource growth of $152,800

for established posts ($121,200) and common staff costs.($31,600). The Advisory
Conmittee was informed that the estimated saving of $313,000 on temporary assistance
was caleulated on the basis of relinquishing an amount equivalent to the full cost
of the four additional General Service posts requested in paragraph 25.11 of the
proposed programme budget and a saving in connexion with the recent filling of an
established post at the P-k level,

25.%4 The current establishment of the Registry totals 3T posts (16 Professional

and above and 21 General Service). Information provided to the Advisory Committee
at its request shows that the functions of the posts are as follows:

-125-



Professional General service

The Registry and above and others
Registrar 1 ASG )
Deputy Registrar 1 D-2 ; 4 G5, a/ 2 G-it/1
First Secretary (Information) 1 D-1 )
First Secretaries and secretaries 3 P-5, 1 P-h, )

(1egal and linguistic) 1 P-2 )
Accounting 1 P-b, 1P=2 L Gg-W/1
Printing and reproduction 1 P-4, 1 P-3 -
Librery 1 P.3, 1 P-2 1G-b
Archives and distribution 1 P=2 2 G-5, 2 G-4/1
Typing pool 1 Pp-2 2 G=4/1
Messengers - b g-k/1

16 21

a/ Two of the four G-5s serve as secretaries to the Judges.

25.5 The staffing proposals for the Registry include the reclassification of two
posts: one P-5 to D-1 and one General Service post to the Principal level

(pera. 25.10 of the proposed programme budget). With regard to the former, the
Advisory Committee was informed that the intention was to reclassify the post of
the senior First Secretary who would be responsible for planning the work of the
Registry, organizing meetings and supervising linguistic services. In that
connexion, the Committee sought information on the functions of the existing

D-1 post. The representatives of the Ccurt informed the Committee that the post
_was filled by an official who had full-time responsibility for public relations
and information. The Committee recalls that a request for one D-1 post for an
information officer was made in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1976-1977. 1In its first report to the Ceneral Assembly at its thirtieth session
the Committee did not recommend approval of the establishment of that post on the
grounds that the primery responsibility for the dissemination of information on
the United Nations and its activities should remain with the Office (now
Department) of Public Tnformation and that immediate requirements of a public
relations nature had been taken care of since 1968 by one of the four First
Secretaries of the Court (st the P-5 level). 69/ The Committee reiterates its
belief that the use of the existing D-1 post for information and public relations
is not fully justified, and that the senior functions in the Registry can be

69/ Officisl Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
No. 8 (4/10008), vera. 19.3. B

f;zé_



regrouped so as to require only one official at the D-1 level. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the post should not be reclassified and that the estimate
should be reduced by $9,400,

25.6 In paragraph 25.10 of the proposed programme budget, it is stated that the
General Service post proposed for reclassification to the Principal level is that
of the secretary of the Deputy Registrar. Considering that throughout the United
Nations Secretariat, Principal-level secretaries are assigned to officials at the
Assistant Secretary-General and Under-Secretary-General levels, the Advisory

Committee considers that the post of the secretary to the Deputy Registrar is

properly graded. The consequential reduction in the estimates amounts to $26,900.

25,7 The four new General Service posts requested are for two secretaries to the
judges, one secretary for the typing pool and one messenger (para. 25.11). These
functions are currently performed by staff charged to general temporary assistance.
The Advisory Committee understands that the standerd delayed recruitment factor

has been applied in costing the four new posts, but that a corresponding edjustment
has not been taken into account in calculating the amount of general temporary
assistance that was being surrendered (see para. 25.3 above) .

25.8 Considering the variations in the workload, the Committee was not convinced
that the proposed conversion of four posts would result in a more economical and
effective use of the Court's resources. Accordingly, the Committee reccmmends
that the General Assembly should approve the conversion of two Genersl Service
posts and that the temporary assistarce funds should be increased by an amount
equivalent to the other two General Service posts. The Committee's recommendation
would entail reductions in the estimates for established posts by $52,400 and
common staff costs by $13,400, and a consequential incresse for general temporary
assistance by $65,800, i.e., from $600,600 to $666,400.

25.9 The Registry utilizes temporary staff for various services. Information
provided to the Committee indicates that, in 1980, $512,645 was spent on temporary
assistance, as follows:

1980 temporary ~ Number of Cost
assistance work--days (US dollars)
Interpreters 215.5 55 206
Translators 172 126 791
Steno-typists . 2 824.5 195 475
Bilingual secretaries 1 oko 72 W77
Documents and other staff 761.5 32 592
General temporary staff 80L4.5 - 30 10k
“Total 6 418 a/ 512 645 a/ -

——————

a/ Messengers, included under documents and other staff and general temporary
staff, account for 1,005.5 work-days at a cost of $35,925.

=127



25.10 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the request in paragraph 25.16
of the proposed programme budget for $98,500 (at revised 1981 rates) for furniture
and equipment.

25.11 1In paragraphs 25.5 and 25.6 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $36,300. Accordingly, it recommends an estimate of
$9,718,900 for the International Court of Justice.

Reduction recommended

Section 25. International Court of Justice 36 300

Section 26. Legal activities

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . 12 86L 600
Estirete recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . 12 851 200
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . ¢« « + & o o . o 10 639 300
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . .. . ..+ . . . 10 ok9 000
Actual expenses 19T8=1979 &« v « « o + ¢ o o o o o o s o o T 662 501

26.1 The estimate of $12,864,600 for this section is $2,225,300 or 20.9 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriation of $10,639,300 for 1980-1981. In teble 26.1
of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General indicates a negative
resource growth for this section of #123,200 at revised 1981 rates, and a rate of
real growth of minus 1.0 per cent. The negative resource growth is attributable
in its entirety to lower requirements for external printing.

06.2 Extrabudgetary resources are estimated at $952,700, comprising $800,900 for
services in support of other United Nations organizations (UNDP and UNICEF) and
$151,800 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes (table 26.1).

26.3 The estimate of $12,864,600 comprises $1,770,200 for polizy-making organs
($1,148,100 for the Internationai Law Commission, $215,500 for the Commission on
Tnternational Trade Law, and $406,600 for the United Nations Administrative
Tribunal, including its secretariat) and $11,09L4,400 for the Office of Legal
Affairs.

26.4 The estimate for policy-meking organs reflects an over-all negative resource
growth of $12,000 at revised 1981 rates, attributable to.the fact that the decrease
in external printing and binding requirements ($26,500) is larger than the proposed
resource growth under contractual translation ($14,500 - see para. 26.16 of the
proposed programme budget). In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was
informed that while the translation of the Repertdéry of the Jurisprudence of
Administrative Tribunals from French (the language in which the Rerertory was
arafted) into English would be done in-house, it would displace other translation
work which would have to be done under contract. As can be seen from table 26.10,
no resource growth is proposed under the other objects of expenditure, namely,

-128-



established posts, TO/ general temporary assistance, common staff costs, travel of
representatives and of staff, and honoraria.

26.5 The estimate of $11,094,400 for the Office of Legal Affairs shows a negative
resource growth of $96,300 at revised 1981 rates, and a rate of reasl growth of
minus 0.9 per cent. As can be seen from table 26.21, the negative resource growth
is attributable to the fact that the decrease in requirements for external printing
($142,500) is larger than the resource growth rroposed under established posts
($12,400), common staff costs ($4,000), travel of staff ($11,000) and rental and
maintenance of equipment ($18,800).

26.6 As can be seen from table 26.22, the Secretary-General requests & total of
106 regular-budget posts for the Office of Legal Affairs (1 USG, 2 D-2, 6 D-1,

11 P-5, 17 P-4, 12 P-3, 7 P-2/1, and 50 General Service, including 8 at the
Principal level). This is 3 posts more than the approved staffing table for
1980-1981. As the Secretary-Ceneral explains in paragraph 26.31, the increase in
the number of posts is due to the transfer of 3 posts (1 P-2/1, and 2 General
Service) to the Office of Legal Affairs from the Library, Headquarters

(section 29D); the incumbents of these posts work on the indexing of treaties.

26.7 In paragraph 26.32 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests the reclassification of one P-2 post to the P-3 level. This request
accounts for the resource growth totalling $16,400 at revised 1981 rates under
established posts and common staff costs, referred to in paragraph 26.5 above.
The Advisory Committee has no objection to the proposed reclassification.

26.8 The Committee notes the proposed redeployment of one D-l post from the
General Legal Division to the Office of the Legal Counsel, as a result of the
transfer of the functions relating to Repertory metters (paras. 26.20 and 26.40 of
the proposed programme budget). )

26.9 1In table 26.22 the Secretary-General shows a total of 11 extrabudgetary posts
(1 p-2, 1 D-1, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 P-2/1 and 5 General Service). The Advisory Committee
has been informed that the D-1 post will be charged to services in support of
extrabudgetary programmes. The remaining 10 posts will be charged to UNDP and
UNICEF. The estimated extrabudgetary resources of $952,700 (see para. 26.2 above)
also include $20,000 for travel. :

26.10 The proposed resource growth of $11,000 at revised 1981 rates for travel
relates to the requirements of the International Trade Law Branch, which is located
at Vienna (para. 26.29 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee
notes that the total request for the travel of staff of the International Trade
Law Branch amounts to $121,800 comprising $65,900 for attendance at sessions of
the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law and other organs

(table 26.12 and para. 26.10) and $55,900 for other travel (table 26.25 and

para. 26.29). The estimate covers attendance at 12 sessions of various bodies and
31 other journeys. This appears to be an ambitious travel programme for a staff
of 11 Professional officers. The detailed travel programme which was submitted to
the Advisory Committee at its request shows that economies could be achieved if
journeys were combined with home leave travel or so arranged as to ensure that a

70/ One P-5 and ‘one G-5 in the secretariat of the Administrative Tribunal.

-120~



research visit was combined with a meeting in the same location. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the estimate of travel for the International Trade Law
Branch should be maintained at the 1980-1981 level in real terms. The consequential
reduction would amount to $12,000 (equivalent to $11,000 at revised 1981 rates).

26.11 The request for $18,800 at revised 1981 rates for rental and maintenance

of equipment will enable the Office to rent word-processing equipment for work
rclated to the depository functions of the Secretary-General and the registration .
and pudblication of treaties (para. 26.34 of the proposed programme budget). The
Advisory Committee has no objection to this request.

26.12 As can be seen from table 26.4, external printing end binding accounts for

15 per cent of the estimate for section 26. Of the total of $1,935,700 requested
under this object of expenditure, $1,201,800 relates to the depository functions

of the Secretary-General and the registration and publication of treaties. The
Advisory Committee understands that a progress report on the elimination of the
backlog in the publication of the Treaty Series will be submitted to the General
Assembly at its thirty-sixth session. The Committee recalls thet, in paragraph 26.2
of its first report on the prcposed programme budget for 1980-1981, it drew
attention to the need for more detailed information on the printing programme of the
office of Legal Affairs. 71/ Some of the information requested by the Committee

has been included in the description of the outputs for the various programme
elements.

26.13 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$1,%00, from $11,300 to $9,900.

26.1% In paragraphs 26.10 and 26.13 above the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $13,400. Accordingly, the Committee recommends an estimate
of 312,851,200 for section 26.

Reduction recommended

Section 26. lLegal activities ) 13 koo

LTmE

72/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement
So. 7 {a/34/T). ~

-130-



PART VI
PUBLIC INFORMATION

Section 27, Public Information

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Genersl . . « « « « 61 247 700

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . « « 60 549 900

Revised sppropriations 19€0-1981. .+ « ¢« + o o « « « o 148 818 600

Initial appropriations 1980-1981 .+ ¢« ¢ « o « » o s &« » U6 226 300

Actual expenses 1978-19T9 « o ¢ ¢ « o o o o o o o o o . 39 94T 500
27.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $61,247,T700 represents an increase of
$12,429,100, or 25.% per cent, over the revised 1980-1981 eppropriation. According

to table 27.1, no recurrent resource growth is proposed; the rate of real growth
is shown as zero. -

27.2 As cen be szen from tables 27.T, 27.26 and 27.28 of the proposed programme
budget, a total of 693 regular-budget estsblished posts are requested for 1982-1983
as follows:

. : Sub-  Sub-

USG ASG D2 Tl P5 Ph P3 P2/1 total G5 Gi/1 total Others Total
DPI, :
Headquarters 1 - b 11 19 35 54 32 156 '36 99 135 - . 291
Information
Service,
Geneva, - - - 1 3 T 2 3 16 L 15 19 - 35
Information _
Centres - = = 514 25 5 2 51 - - - 316 = 367

Grand total 1 - b 17 36 67 61 37 223 ko 11k 154 316 693

27.3 This represents an increase of 3 posts over the level of 690 posts authorized
for 1980-1981., The additional posts result from a proposed conversion from
temporary assistance (see para. 27.8 below). ‘ '

2T.4 Table 27.1 indicates that extrabudgetary resources for public information are
estimated at $4,275,800 and that total direct costs (regular-budget and
extrabudgetary) amount to $65,523,500, This total amount does not represent,.
however, all of the resources devoted by the United Nations to public information.
As noted by the Advisory Committee in its first report on the proposed programme
budget for 1978-1979 T2/ the estimates under the budget section entitled "Public

“Zg/-lbid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No, 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l),
para. 21.1,

=131~



information" do not include the estimated cost of the information activities of a
nurber of United Nations offices, namely, the regionel commissions, UNIDO, UNCTAD,
the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, UNEP and several
smaller secretariat units. The Committee stated that, in its opinion, information
on the totality of requirements for public information should be included in future
submissions by the Secretary-General., This still has not been done, although the
Committee's request was reiterated in its first report on the proposed programme
budget for 1980-1981. 73/ The representatives of the Secretary-General regretted
that it was not possible to provide this information in time for the Cormittee's
consideration. The Committee expects that the omission will be rectified in the
proposed programme budget for 1984-1985,

27.5 In its report on workload standards for technical and complementary conference-
servicing staff to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session ZE/ the Advisory
Committee noted that workload standards and staffing patterns for information
coverage of meetings were being developed by DPI. The Committee stated that it
trusted that the Secretary-General would transmit the proposed standards and
patterns to it in due course. This informetion has not yet been received by the
Advisory Committee. The Committee urges that every effort be made to provide that
information prior to the start of the thirty-sixth session of the Assembly.

A. Department of Public Information, Headquarters

27.6 The total requirements for the Department of Public Information, Headquarters,
are estimated at $37,58%4,000, an increase of $7,408,800 over the revised
appropriations of $30,175,200 for 19801981,

27.7 The Advisory Committee yvecalls thet in paragraph 1.16 sbove it has recommended
that the information projects for the World Food Council indicated in paragraph 1.33
of the proposed programme budget should be implemented by using the resources to be
approved under section 27 of the programme budget for the biennium 1982-1983.

27.8 In paragraph 2T7.24 of the proposed programme budget it is proposed that

3 P-3 posts in the Press and Publications Division should be converted from
temporary assistance to established posts. As indicated in that paragraph, these
posts were requested at the thirty-fifth session of the General Assembly for
expanded press coverage but were provided under temporary assistance in 1981. The
Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's request.

27.9 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 27.2T of the proposed programme
budget that resource requirements under external printing involve a reduction of.
$200,000 (at revised 1981 rates) as a result of technical innovations in end

upgrading of the capacity of the Department of Conference Services, Headquarters.

—————————

13/ Ivid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement Wo., T (A/34/7), para. 27.2.

7h/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/35/7 and Add.1-32),
document A/35/7/Add.T, para. 5.

, -132-



The Committee was informed that requirements for external printing related mainly to
the production of two issues of the United Nations Yearbook and eleven issues of
the United Nations Chronicle,

2T+.10 As can be seen from table 27,20 of the proposed programme budget, the
1982-1983 estimates for the Division for Economic and Social Information include an
amount of $400,000 as a contribution to Development Forum, In this connexion, the
Advisory Committee recalls that in paragraph 1l of its report on the Development
Porum to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session it stated:

™Iith regard to the financing of Developrent Forum in 1982 and beyond,
however, the Advisory Committee is of the opinion that the General Assembly
need not pronounce itself at this time on whether to provide a permanent
contribution from the regular budget of the United Nations. The Committee
believes that there is a need for prior agreement among the participating
organizations within the United Nations system (28 member organizations) as
to the individual emounts théy would contribute annually towards the
long~term financing cf Tevelopment Forum in the context of financial
arrangements proposed by the Joint United Nations Information Committee and
endorsed by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination (described in
A/C.5/35/52, paras. 20-23). TFurthermore, the Advisory Committee is not
convinced that the Secretary-General has fully explored all possibilities to
increase income through additional notices in the business edition and
increased paid circulation. In view also of the high cost of the general
edition of Development Forum, which is now distributed free of charge for
public information purposes (A/C.5/35/52, table 2), the Advisory Committee
recommends that the Secretary-CGeneral explore the possibility of charging
a nominal subscription." 75/

2T.11 The Advisory Committee understands that the situation with regard to
interagency financing of the Forum will not be clarified before the autumn of 1981,
Under the circumstances, the Committee recommends that the amount of $400,000 should
be deleted at this time from the estimates for 1982-1983. The Committee recommends
further that the Secretary-General should submit a report on the financing of
Development Forum to the Assembly at its thirty-sixth session. The report should
include information on arrangements for the long-term financing of Development Forum,
its proposed budget, and the possibilities of increasing sales and/or revenue from
advertisements. The Committee will revert to the question of a United Nations
regular-budget contribution to Development Forum in the context of that report.

27.12 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for long-distance telephone calls should be reduced
?y $i2,000, from $10C,400 (see table 27.22 of the proposed programme budget) to
5)88, OO.

27.13 As can be seen from table 27.2L4, the proposed programme budget includes an
amount of $285,800 for the World Assembly on Aging. The Advisory Committee
understands that in view of delays in convening the Preparatory Committee for the

pu—————— P

15/ Ibid., document A/35/7/Add.19. The General Assembly took note of this
report in resolution 35/217, sect. XI. '

-133-



Wlorld Assembly, there is uncertainty as to the timing of the World Assembly, which
was originelly envisaged for July/August 1982, As gtated in paragraph 4,12 above,
it is better in the circumstances to consider the estimates for the World Assembly
on the basis of a special report to be submitted to the General Assenbly at its
thirty-sixth session. The Committee therefore recommends that the amount of
$285,800 requested under section 27 should be deleted at this stage and considered
later in the context of the special report.

B. Information Service Geneve

27.14 An amount of. $4,059,700 is estimated for the Informetion Service, Geneva,
Table 27.25 of tle proposed programme mdget indicates a resource growth of
$169,000 (at revised 1981 rates), all of which relates %o the request for video
equipment contained in paragraph 27.50 of the proposed programme budget. The
Advisory Committee has no objection to this request.,

C., Information centres

27.15 The estimates for information centres smount to $19,604,000 for 1982-1983, an
increase of $4,568,700 over the 1980-1981 revised appropriations of $15,035,300.
Table 2T.2T of the proposed programme budget indicates a negative resource growth
of $195,200 (at revised 1981 rates) which is due to the proposed redeployment of
two P-4 posts to Headquarters (see para. 2T.51 of the proposed programme budget).
The Advisory Committee has no objection to the estimate for the information centres.

Rec agitulation

27.16 On the basis of the recommendations contained in paragraphs 27.11 to 27.13
sbove, the Advisory Committee recommends & total reduction of $697,800 in the
estimates for section 2T, from $61,247,700 to $60 ,549,900,

Reduction recommended , $
Section 27. Public Information 697 800

-13k-



PART VII

COMMON SUPPORT SERVICES

Section 28. Administration, finance and management

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . 283 892 900

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . 280 958 300

Revised appropriations 1980-1981 + s s+ s s+ « . . 245038 000
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 © + s s s s s« . 215 008 LOO
Actual expenses 1978-1979 e sss s s e s e e .« 179 OTh 000

28.1 The amount of $283,892,900 requested for administration, finance and
management by the Secretary-General is $38,854,900, or 15.8 per cent, higher than
the revised appropriations for 1980-1981. A breakdown of the estimate by
organizational unit is as follows:

. =135~



1980-1981 Increase
1982-1983 revised (decrease)
estimates appropriations Amount Percentage

(Thousands of US dollars)

A. Office of the Under-Secretary-
General for Administration,

Finance and Management . . . . 806.1 658.5 147.6 22.4

Office of Financial Services . 13 528.h 11 088.2 2 Lho.2 22.0
C. Office of Personnel Services . 1k 287.2 11 135.2 3 152.0 28.3
D. Office of General Services,

Heedquarters . . . » « - - - 108 b17.2 89 172.9 19 24h.3  21.5
E. Administrative Management

SErvice . .« o o o o e e s s 2 021.6 1 683.1 338.5 20.1
F. Internal Audit Division . . . 3 891.0 3 294.6 596 .4 18.1

G. Electronic Data Processing
and Information Systems

Division s e e s s s e e e ik 607.0 12 024.3 2 582.7 21.h
H. Administrative and Financial

Services, Geneva e e .. s 12 053.5 11 048.3 1 005.2 9.0
I. General Services Division, ’

Ceneve . « « o s s s osoos 0L 90L.3 48 950.2 2 954.1 6.0

J. Staff training activities
(Headquarters, Geneva and

the regional cormissions) . - T 060.4 5 588.6 1 471.8 26.3
K. Miscellaneous expenses . « - 3 773.0 6 676.6 (2 903.6) (43.h4)
1. Jointly financed administrative
potivities .« o+ o o o+ o+ o 10 353.9 8 784.8 1 569.1 17.8
M. Administrative Services, .
Vienna R T 41 189.3 34 932.7 6 256.6 17.9
Total .+ « » 283 892.9 o5 038.0 38 854 .9 15.8

58.2 In =ddition to the regular-budget estimates, extrabudgetary resources for
substantive and administrative support under section 28 are estimated by the
Secretary-w..cral at $20,066 ,1400. :

28.3 The following table summarizes the number of regular-budget established
posts requested under section 28:

~136-



1982-1983 1980-1981

Profes- Other Profes- Other
sional cate~ sional cate-
and above gories Total and above gories Total

Office of the Under-Secretary-
General for Administration,

Finance and Management . . . . L L 8 4 L 8
Office of Financial Services . % 97 173 76 97 173
Office of Personnel Services . 63 109 172 60 103 163
Office of General Services, ‘

Headquarters . . « . « « . . 73 T16 789 75 T20 795
Administrative Management

Service . . v e v e 4 e 4 e . 11 9 20 11 9 20
Internal Audit Division . . . 29 13 Lo 29 13 it}

Electronic Data Processing
and Information System

Division . . . .+ ¢« « « . . . 28 29 57 28 29 57
Administrative and Finanecial

Services, Geneva « .« + « .+ . . 38 T0 108 37 70 107
General Services Division,

GENEVAE v v ¢ & ¢« + 4 o o o W 20 354 37k 20 335 355

Staff training activities
(Headquarters, Geneva and '

the regional commissions) . . 21 22 43 20 20 4o

Jointly financed administra-

tive activities . . . . . . . 27 35 62 27 35 62

Administrative Services,

Vienna e 4 e e s e e e s e ik 226 240 13 207 220
Total . . . hok 1684+ 2 088 Lhoo 1 642 2 oke

A. Office of the Under-Secretary-General for
Administration, Finance and Management

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . 806 100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . 8ok 100
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . .. . . .. .. 658 500
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . . . .. . . . . 60k 600
Actual expenses 19T8-19T9 « « v v & v v v ¢ & o o 522. 900

L



o3.4 The estimate of $806,100 for the Office of the Under-Secretary-General for
Administration, Finance and Management exceeds the 1980-1981 revised appropriation
of 3658,500 by $1h7,600, or 22.h per cent. The Secretary-General indicates &

zero rate of real growth for the gubsection. Table o8A.1 of the proposed programme
budget shows that a resource growth totalling $4,200 at revised 1981 rates, for
overtime ($2,200) and travel of staff ($2,000) will be offset in its entirety by
resource reductions for general temporary assistance.

28.5 The number of regular-budget established posts proposed for 1982-1983 is
the same as is approved for 1980-1981, namely, one USG, one D-1, one P-5, one
p.2/1 and four General Service (of which two are at the Principal level).

28.6 Upon inquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the reduction of
$25,000 (at revised 1981 rates) for travel of representatives in table 28A.1 is
related to a non-recurrent appropriation in 1981 for travel and subsistence of
nembers of the Committee of Governmental Experts to Evaluate the Present Structure
of the Secretariat in the Administrative, Finance and Personnel Areas, pursuent
to General Assemhly resolution 35/211 of 1T December 1980.

28.7 For the reason given in chapter I, paragreph 17, above, the Advisory
Comnittee recommends that the estimate for communications should be reduced by
$2,000 from $15,400 to $13,%00.

28.8 Accordingly, the Committee recommends an estimete of $80k4,100 for section 28A.

B. Office of TFinancial Services

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . « - 13 528 ko0
Fstimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . - 13 495 300

Revised appropriations 1980-1981 R b 088 200
Initisl appropriations 1980-1981 . . <. <... 10633000
Actual expenses 1978-1979 . - - D e e e e e e e 8 175 000

28.0 The reguirements of the Office of Financial Services are estimated at
#13,528,%00, which is $2,440,200, or 22 per cent , higher than the 1980-1981
appropriation (411,088,200). According to the Secretary-General, the estimate
=hows a negative resource growth of ‘87,900 at revised 1981 rates. The rate of
real growth is shown as ze€ro. Extrabudgetary resources for the Office are
estimsted at $9,542,200 (table 28B.1). -

28,10 As can be seen from table 28B.4, which provides & breakdown of the estimate
by object of expenditure, resource growth is requested for established posts and
other common staff costs ($61,200 at revised 1981 rates) and for rental and
maintensnce of “equipment , hospitality and furniture and equipment (a total of
$10,900 &t revised 1981 rates). These additional requirements are offset by
pegstive resource growth in respect of consultants, overtime and external printing

and binding ($80,000 at revised 1981 rates).

. =138~



28.11 TFor 1982-1983 the Secretary-General requests a total of 1T3 regular-bugget
posts, of which 76 are in the Professional category and above (1 ASG, 4 D-2,

9 D-1, 15 P-5, 15 P-L, 18 P-3, 14 P-2/1) and 97 General Service posts (including
30 at the Principal level).

28.12 The resource growth of $61,200 at revised 1981 rates for established posts
and other common staff costs relates to the Secretary-General's proposals to
reclassify four posts as follows:

Office of the Assistant-Secretary-General Reference in proposed
programme budget
One P-3 to P-U in the Financial Management

and Control Systems Unit para. 28B.3

Budget Division

One P-2 to P-3 - Budget Officer para. 28B.11

Accounts Division

Two G-4 to G-5 - senior accountiné
clerks in the Trust Fund and Assets
Control Sections para. 28B.20

28.13 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the proposed reclassification
of one Financial Systems Officer from P-3 to P-4 and one Budget Officer from P-2
to P-3. As regards the proposed reclassification of two Genersl Service posts

for senior accounting clerks in the Accounts Division from G-I to the Principal
(G-5) level (para. 25B.20 of the proposed programme budget) information provided
to the Committee indicates that the grade for senior accounting clerks is G-4 ang
that the functional title for grade G-5 is "Supervising Accounting Clerk". The
Committee notes that of the 54 General Service posts in the Accounts Division,

17 (i.e., nearly one in three) are already at the G-5 level. The Committee was

not convinced either by the information in the Secretary-General's programme budget
or by the additional information given to it that the two proposed reclassifications
from G-k to G-5 were fully justified. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that
they should not be approved and that the estimate should be reduced by $30,600.

28.14 The Advisory Committee notes from tables 28B.1 and 28B.5 that extrabudgetary
resources in 1982-1983 are estimated at $9,542,200 (86,909,700 for services in
support of other United Nations organizations and $2,632,500 for extrabudgetary
programmes). These resources will finance 55 extrabudgetary posts (20 Professional
and above - 1 D-1, 4 P-5, 4 P-k 7 P-3, 4 P-2/1; and 35 General Service, including
6 at the Principal level), an increase of 1 General Service post over 1980-1981.
The Committee was informed that the estimates also included amounts for overtime,
travel of staff and rental and maintenance of equipment.

28.15 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for long-distance telephone calls

(para. 28B.8 of the proposed programme budget) should be reduced by $2,500 from
$22,100 to$19,600.

28.16 The Advisory Committee notes that, in line with its recommendation in
chapter I, paragraph 23, of its first report on the proposed programme budget

-139-



for the biennium 1980-1981 76/ the resources being requested by the Secretary-
General for general temporary assistance and overtime in section 28B have been

consolidated and are included in the estimate for the Office of the Assistant
Secretary-General.

28.17 No funds for consultants are being requested for the Office of Financial
Services. The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that the amount of $53,600 appropriated for consultants in 1980-1981
in connexion with the preparation of a financial manual would be surrendered and
that work on the manual would be completed by the end of 1982.

28.18 On the basis of its recommendations in paragraphs 28.13 and 28.15 above,
the Advisory Committee recommends & reduction of $33,100 in the estimate for the
office of Financial Services from 813,528,400 to $13,495,300.

e ———————

16/ Official Records of the General Assembly. Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T (A/34/7)-

' =140~



C. Office of Personnel Services

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . 14 287 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . 1k 245 900
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . .. . . . . . . . . . 11 135 200
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . « + s s« e« .. . 10 280 800
Actual expenses 19T8-1979 « v « « ¢ « ¢ « o« 4 « « « » « » 8 64k 900

28.19 The cstimate of $14,287,200 for the Office of Personmnel Services is
$3,152,000, or 28.3 per cent, higher than the revised appropriation for 1980-1981
($11,135,200). Net resource growth at revised 1981 rates in the amount of
$10,700 shown in table 28C.1 is attributable to increased requirements under
established posts and other common staff costs ($453,200), offset by reductions
under temporary posts, general temporary assistance, travel of staff and external
printing and binding ($4h2,500) (table 28C.4k). The Secretary-General estimates
the rate of real growth at 0.2 per cent.

28.20 The Secretary-Generel estimates that extrabudgetary resources amounting
to $1,547,100 will be available in 1982-1983 (as compared with $612,300 for
1980-1981) for services in support of other United Nations organizations and
extrabudgetary programmes (table 28C.1). These extrabudgetary resources will,
inter alia, finance the cost of 18 extrabudgetary posts comprising 8 posts at the
Professional level (1 P-k, 6 P-3, 1 P-2/1) and 10 General Service posts -
(including two at the Principal level) (table 28C.5). The representatives of

the Secretary-General informed the Ldvisory Committee that the increase in
extrabudgetary resources over 1980-1981 reflected increased reimbursements from
UNDP and UNICEF as well as more support resources from trust funds.

28.21 The Secretary-General's request for 172 posts in 1982-1983 consists of
63 Professional and higher posts (1 ASG, 4 D-2, 4 D-1, 13 P-5, 21 P-4, 17 P-3,
3 P-2/1) and 109 General Service posts (including 22 at the Principal level).
This is 9 posts (1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3; and 6 General Service, - four of them at
the Principal level) more than the authorized staffing establishment for
1980-1981 (table 28C.5). Eight of the new posts represent conversions of
temporary posts to an established basis, and the ninth (a General Service post
at the Principal level) is a new proposal. The reclassification of three
existing General Service posts to the Principal level is also requested.

1. Office of the Assistant Secretary-General

28.22 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
request in paragraph 28C.3 for one new General Service post at the Principal -
level (G-5) for a personal assistant to the Assistant Secretary-General. The
Committee was informed by the representatives of the Secretary-General that one
of the two existing Principal-level General Service posts in the Office

(table 28C.7) has been assigned to the Staff Counsellor's Office and the other to
the Secretariat of the Appointments and Promotion Board. The Committee motes. the
statement in paragraph 28C.4t of the proposed programme budget that the cost.of the
new G-5 post would be offset by discontinuing a temporary G-I post in the Office.

=141~



28.23 In paragraph 28C.5 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests the continuation of a temporary G-5 post "to provide an administrative
assistant in the office of the Bosrd of Trustees of the United Nations
International School". He also requests an amount of $2,000 at revised 1981
rates to meet "the overtime needs of the office of the Board of Trustees of the
United Nations International School, since the official meetings of the Board
occur outside the regular work hours of the Organization" (para. 28C.7T). The
Advisory Committee recalls the views it expressed in paragraph 20,16 of its first
report on the proposed programme budget for 1978-1979. 17/ While the Committee
does not object to the requests in paragraphs 28C.5 and 28C.T of the proposed
programme budget, it recommends that the need for the regular budget to continue
to provide such support to UNIS should be reviewed by the Secretary-General in
the context of his programme budget proposals for 198L4-1985.

28.2h For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory

Committee recommends that the estimate for long-distance telephone calls
(table 28C.6) be reduced by $6,000 from $54,900 to $u8,900.

o, Division for Policy Co-~ordination

28.25 In paragraph 28C.12 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
Ceneral requests the conversion to an established basis of three temporary
Professional posts (one P-5, one P-4, one P-3) in the Classification Section.
Additional information provided by the representatives of the,Secretary—General
at the request of the Advisory Committee shows that the staffing resources

available to the Classification Section at present comprise:

(a) At Headquarters: omne P-5 (Chief of Section), two P-4, one P-3
. one P-2/1, two General Service;

(b) At Geneva: one P-k.

The Committee is not;convinced that the stage has been reached when a proper
assessment can be made of the level of permanent resources required for the
Section. In the circumstances, the Committee recommends that only the P-5 post
of Chief, Classification Section, should be converted into an established post
at this time and that the other two Professional posts (one P-4, one P-3) should
be continued as temporary posts. The Committee notes the Secretary-General's
intention to continue the remaining two Professional posts at Headquarters

(one P-4 and one p-2) as temporary posts for the reasons stated in

paragraph 58C.14. The Committee's recommendations do not entail any change in
the estimate.

28.26 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the request for the
conversion of three temporary General Service posts in the Personnel Data Unit
to an established basis (para. 28C.13 of the proposed programme budget). The
Committee also has no objection to the request in paragraph 28C.15 that

o4 work-months- of general temporary assistance be converted into a temporary
General Service post in the Personnel Data Unit. In this connexion, the

17/ Ivid.. Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l).

=12«



Committee recalls that, at its thirty-fifth session, the General Assembly
suthorized general temporary assistance resources in 1981 for the same purpose
(a/c.5/35/115, para. 9 (e), A/C.5/35/SR.61).

28.27 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's
request for the continuation of a temporary P-U post that was authorized by the
General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session in connexion with resolution 35/210,
for work on the development of occupational groups and their definitions

(para. 28C.1k of the proposed programme budget) (A/C.5/35/115, para. 9 (b),

A/C.5/35/SR.61).

28.28 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the estimates for general
temporary assistance, consultants and travel of staff in the Division for Policy
Co-ordination (paras. 28C.16-28C.19 of the proposed programme budget). With
regard to the estimate for consultants amounting to $12,200 in 1982-1983 (as
compared with $5,000 in 1980-1981), the Committee notes that the significant
increase is due to the fact that in the biennium 1980-1981 some of these resources
had been approved by the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session for one
year (1981) (A/C.5/35/115, para. 9 (d), A/C.5/35/SR.61). The Committee trusts
that, in future, the consultancy funds requested for the Office of Personnel
Services will be broken down to show work-months and the tasks to be carried out,
as is already being done in other sections of the budget.

3. Division of Recruitment

28.29 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the estimates for temporary
posts (continuation of 1 P-4, 2 P-3, and 4 Gereral Service posts), general
temporary assistance ($47,400 at revised 1981 rates) and travel of staff

($82,100 at revised 1981 rates) as contained in paragraphs 28C.20, 28C.21 and
28C.22 respectively of the proposed programme budget. In paragraph 28C.23,

the Secretary-General estimates requirements for advertising and promotion in
1982-1983 "in respect of language posts and other recruitment campaigns" at
$2148,000 ($215,800 at revised 1981 rates). Additional information provided by
his representatives at the Committee's request indicates that in the current
biennium the appropriation for advertising and promotion ($212,800 - ‘table 28C.10)
will be used largely for language posts at the Professionsl level, and for
bilingual General Service posts (conference typists, secretaries) required, in
particular, during sessions of the General Assembly. By contrast, in 1982-1983 it
is expected that advertising and promotion for posts subject to geographical
distribution will account for a significant proportion of the overall advertising
and promotion costs, in implementation of General Assembly resolution 35/210,
annex, Section I, paragraph T (a) (A/C.5/35/115, para. 6). The Committee is of
the opinion, nevertheless, that prudent manasgement of the resources available

to the Secretary-General should make it possible to achieve economies.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate for advertising and
promotion should be reduced by $20,000 to $228,000.

-1h43-



4. Division of Personnel Administration

28.30 In paragraph 28C.25 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests the reclassification of three General Service posts to the G-5 level;

the three posts are attached to Personnel Officers Units. According to the
Secretary-General, there are five Personnel Officers Units in the Division and two
of them already have personnel assistants at the principal (G-5) level. In
response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General identified

the assignments of the seven existing G-5 posts in the Division (<iible 28C.13) as
follows: .

(a) One on loan to the Office of the Assistant Secretary-General for a
Personal Assistant to the ASG;

(b) Two in Personnel Officers Units;

(¢) One in Staff Activities and Housing Unit;
(d) One in Allowances and Benefits Unit;

(e) One in Personnel Records Unit;

(£) One in Review and Appeals Unit.

In the light of this additional information, and bearing in mind its
recommendation in paragraph 08.22 agbove, the Advisory Committee recommends that
the G-5 post currently on loan to the Office of the Assistant Secretary-General
should be returned to the Division of Personnel Administration. The Committee
therefc. e recommends that two out of the three reclassifications proposed should
be approved, with a consequential reduction of the estimate by $15,300.

28,31 The Advisory Committee is not convinced that there is need to conver into
established posts the two temporary General Service posts in the Personnel
Officers Units (para. 28C.26 of the proposed programme budget). The Committee
recommends that they should be continued as temporary posts. This recommendation
does not affect the amount of the estimate.

5. Medical Service

28.32 The Advisory Committee recommends approvel of the estimate of
$1,333,300 for the Medical Service (paras. 28C.30-28C.35 and tables 28C.14 and
28C.15 of the proposed programme budget).

Recagitulation

28.33 In paragraphs 28.24, 28.29 and 28.30 above, the Advisory Committee has
recommended reductions totalling $41,300. Accordingly, the Committee recommends
that the estimate for the Office of Personnel Services should be reduced from
$14, 287,200 to $1k,245,900. S

S L1V



D. Office of General Services, Headquarters

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « « « « . . . 108 417 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . , » o . . . 107 085 800
Revised appropriations for 1980-1981 . v v v v 4 o v o . .. 89 172 900
Initial appropriations for 1980-1981 . R T T ST 81 577 400
Actual expenses 1978=19T9 &« v v v v o « o o o o o o o o « . . 69 T03 600

28.34 The estimate of $108,417,200 for section 28D is $19,244,300, or

2l.5 per cent, higher than the revised appropriation for 1980-1981 ($89,172,900)
(table 28D.1. of the proposed programme budget). The estimate covers not only the
programmes administered by the Office of CGeneral Services, but also the common
services not distributed to programmes. The cost of such undistributed common
services is estimated at $60,271,600 (table 28D.3).

28.35 1In table 28D.1 the Secretary-General shows a negative resource growth of
$44,100 at revised 1381 rates and a rate of real growth of zero per cent. The
Advisory Committee notes in this connexion that the estimate for the subsection
may be incomplete in some respects. For instance, in paragraph 28D.6 of the
proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General states that no provision is made
for the cost of the consolidation of rented office space, since at the time the
budget was prepared insufficient information was available to calculate cost
estimates, and that the estimates will be Presented to the General Assembly at its
thirty-sixth session.

28,36 1In table 28D.1, the Secretary-General estimates at $5,165,100 the
extrabudgetary resources for services in support of other United Nations
organizations and extrabudgetary Programmes; the corresponding amount for 1980-1981
is $3,242,800. The extrabudgetary resources will be used in 1982-1983, inter alia,
to finance a total of 65 posts, comprising 2 Professional posts (one P-5 and

one P-3), 52 General Service posts (7 of them at the Principal level), 3 Manual
Worker posts and 8 Security Service vosts. This represents an inerease of 11
General Service posts (including 2 at the Principal level) over the 1980-1981
extrabudgetary staffing as shown in table 28D.4. The increase over the initial
projections for 1980-1981, as contained in the Programme budget proposals for
1980-1981 78/ is. 15 posts (1 P-5, 12 General Service, including 4 at the Principal
level, and 2 Manual Worker posts).

28.37 The regular-budget staffing table proposed for the Office of Genersal
Services, Headquarters, for 1982-1983, amounts to 789 posts, comprising T3 posts
at the Professional and higher levels (1 AsG, 3 D-2, 6 D-1, 1k P-5, 14 Pk,
18 P-3 and 17 P-2/1), 306 -General Service posts (including 53 at the Principal
level), 196 Manual Worker posts and 214 Security Service posts. T

78/ Ibidv, Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 éndhErfata'and
Add.1), vol, II, table 28D.k. R

~145-



1., Office of the.Assiqungmﬁecretagz—General

28,38 In paragraphs 208D.9 and 28D.10 of the proposed programme pudget, the
Secretary-General requests the establishment of a new General Service post at the
Principal (G=5) level "in order to maintain the standard level of Executive Office
services in the administration of personnel entitlements as well as to respond to
the growing volume of financial control work" and the suppression of one G-U level
post. The Advisory Committee recommends approval of this request.

2, Security and Safety Service

28.39 The Secretary=-General proposes the reclassification of the post of the Chief
of the Security and Safety Service from P=5 to D-1 "in recognition of the level of
responsibilities attached to the post" (para. 28D.16 of the proposed programme
budget ).

28,40 The Advisory Committee recalls that the Secretary-General had previously
submitted this request in his programme budget proposals for 1978-1979. 19/ At
that time, the Committee was informed that "with regard to the particular post of
Chief of Security, the incumbent has already been promoted to the D=1 level and
is occupying a 'borrowed' D-1 post". 80/ The Committee understands that when the
incumbent retired the "yorroved" D-1 post was redeployed and is no longer available.
While the Advisory Committee has no objection to the provision of a D-1 post for
the Chief of Security it is not convinced that this should,be done through the
reclassification of the P-5 post. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the
Secretary-General endeavour to achieve this result through redeployment. The
consequential reduction in the estimate is $12,900.

08,41 In paragraphs 28D.17 and 28D.18 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General requests the reclassification of six security officer posts to
five General Service posts and one Manual Vorker post. The Committee notes that
the request is for the conversion of posts from one category to another because of
the nature of the duties involved. It recommends that the proposal be approved.

3., Purchase, Transgortation and Buildings Services Division

Purchase and Transportation Service

28,42 For the reasons stated by the Secretary-General in paragraph 28D.2k of the
proposed programme budget and in the light of additional informstion provided, the
Advisory Committee recommends approval of the request for the establishment of one
new P=5 post in the Field Missions Procurement Section of the Purchase and
Transportation Service. The Committee recalls that the request had been made
initially in the programme budget proposals for 1980-1981. 81/

79/ Ivid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No, 6 (A/32/6_and‘Ccrr.l and 2),
VOl. II, Parao 22.78. . ) ) ‘r; <31 .

80/ Ibid., Supplement Yo. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l), para. 22.35 and chaps I,
pera. 87.

81/ Tbid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/36/6 and Errata and
Add.l), vol. II, para. 28D, 26.

~1L6-



28,43 The Advisory Committee also recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
request for the reclassification of two procurement officer posts from P-2 to P=3
(para. 28D.26) and the suppression of one P-~2/1 junior procurement officer post
(para. 28D.27).

28.44 The Advisory Committee notes the transfer of one Manual Worker post from
the Purchase and Transportetion Service to the Department of Conference Services
(para, 28D.25).

Buildings Manasement Service

28,45 As can be seen from table 28D.12 and paragraph 28D.32 of the proposed
programme budget, the Secretary-General proposes that the staffing of the Buildings
Management Service should remain at the seme level as had been authorized for
1980-1981, The Secretary-General attributes the resource growth of $137,800 at
revised 1981 rates for overtime (table 28D.11) to "construction, office moves and
minor adjustments in lieu of moves as well as the need for more emergency overtime
as the building gets older" (para. 28D.34). The representatives of the Secretary-
General informed the Advisory Committee that the problem was aggravated by the fact
that much of the necessary ongoing maintenance work, particularly work related to
the servicing of conference rooms, could not be scheduled during normal working
hours.

4, Communications, Records and Commercial Services Division

Communications Service

28.46 The staffing table proposed for the Communications Service totals 157
regular-budget posts (1 D-2, 1 D-1, 3 P-5, 2 P-k, 3 P-3 and 2 P-2/1; 142 General
Service, including 15 at the Principal level; and 3 Manual Worker posts) (table
28D.14), as against 60 posts approved for 1980-1981. The number of

extrabudgetary posts is to rise from T to 27. This significant increase is
attributable in the main to the transfer of 102 regular-budget posts (1 P-5,

1 P-3, 2 P-2/1, 97 General Service, including 5 at the Principal level, and 1
Manual Worker post) and of 10 extrabudgetary General Service posts from the Mail
Operations Section of the Records Management Service with effect from

1 January 1981 (table 28D.14 and foot-notes and paras. 28D.40 and 28D.42 of the
proposed programme budget). In paragraph 28D.41 the Secretary-General states that,
as a consequence of this transfer, two P-2 posts in the Communications Service will
be suppressed. The Secretary-General also reports the transfer of three General
Service posts (including one at. the Principal level) from the Communications
Service to the Department of Conference Services as the sound-recording functions
of those posts are closely related to other functions of the Department

(para. 28D.39). ~

28,47 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the reclassification of the
post of the Chief of the Cable Operations Unit from P-2 to P-3 for the reasons
stated by the Secretary-General in paragraph 28D,37 of the proposed programme
budget. The Committee also has no objection to the proposed reclassificetion of
two General Service posts to Manual Worker posts (para. 28D.38).

' =147~



Records Management Sexrvice

o8 .48 As a consequence of the transfer of 102 posts to the Communications Service
(see para. 28,46 above), the number of regular-budpet posts in the Records
lManagement Service is to be reduced in 1982-1983 to 8 at the Professional and
higher levels (1 D=l, 1 P=5, 1 P-4, b P=3 and 1 P-2/1) and 36 General Service
(including 6 at the Principal level) (table 28D.16). The level of resources
requested for the Service also reflects corresponding reductions (table 28D.15).
Given the over-all reduction in the functions of the Records Manapement Service,
the Advisory Committee recommends that the Secretary-General should review the
grading of the post of the Chief of the Service with a view to the possible
redeployment of the D-1 post to another part of the Office (see, for example,
para. 28.40 above). '

. 5. Iield Operations Division

28,49 In paragraph 28D.55 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
requests the reclassification of the post of the Chief Field Service Officer from
P-l to P-5. The Advisory Committee recalls that this is a resubmission of a
request originally made in the proposed programme budgetb proposals for

1980-1981, 82/ On that occasion, the Committee did not support the request. 83/
Tn the opinion of the Committee no new evidence has been presented to show that
the level of responsibilities attached to the post has changed sufficie=ntly to
werrant its reclassification. The Coumittee notes further that the Field
Operations Division already has three P-5 posts (including one funded from
extrabudgetary resources) (table 28D.18). In the circumstances, the Committee
recommends that the reclassification request should be denied, with a consequential

reduction of the estimate by $19,800.

£8.50 One of the responsibilities of the Field Operations Division has been to
yrovide administrative and logistical support to the United Nations information
centres {para. 28D.53 of the proposed programme budget). The representatives of
the Secretary-General have informed the Advisory Committee that responsibility for
this support function is being transferred to the Department of Public Information.
Tn view of this and because DPI has its own travel resources, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the request for $2,900 ($2,600 at revised 1981 rates) for
+he travel of staff of the Field Operations Division to the annual regional meeting
of directors of the United Nations information centres (para. 28D.58 and table
28D.17) should be deleted.

6. Common services not distributed to programmes

23.51 The various services covered under this heading are shown in tables 28D.19
+o 2BD.26 and explained in paragraphs 28D.59 to 28D.94 of the proposed programme
budzet.

82/ Ipid., paras. 281n.73-23D.76.
83/ Ibid., Supplement No. T (8/34/7), para. 28.30.

=148



28.52 The estimate for rental and maintenance of premises amounts to $25, 629,300
(table 28D,19). Accordlnp to the uecretary-General the net negative resource
growth of $269,000 at revised 1981 rates is the result of reduced requirements, in
the light of experience, under miscellaneous maintenance services, elevator
operation and maintenance, and cleaning services ($430,000 at revised 1981 rates -
paras. 28D.65, 20D.67 and 20D.68), offset by additional requirements under
electrical maintenance ($161,000 at revised 1981 rates - para. 28D.66)., As was
stated in paragraph 28.35 above, the estimate for rental of premises excludes the
potential additional cost of the consolidation of rented office space, pending the
submission of a report on this question to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth
session. The Advisory Committee recommends that the report should also include
the findings of the high-level Secretariat committee to which reference is made in
paragraph 28D.64 of the proposed programme budget.

23,53 As can be seen from paragraph 28D.66, the resource growth for electrical
maintenance is attributable in part to the request for $58,000 at revised 1981
rates for the services of two first-class electricians. The Advisory Committee
recommends that the services of only one electrician should be approved, with a
conseguential reduction of the estimate by %33,300 (at 1982-1983 rates).

28.54 In table 23D.20, the Secretary-General estimates requirements for utilities
in 1982-1983 at $16,499,100, broken down as follows: electricity ($8,974,000),
steam ($7,231,300), water ($158 800), fuel-oil and coke ($105,200) and other
utilities (@29 800). The representatives of the Secretary~General have informed
the Advisory Committee that the adjustment to the revalued base for electricity
(para. 28D.69 of the proposed programme budget) was overstated, and that the amount
for revaluation in table 28D.20 should be reduced from $1,767,200 to $1,439,300.

A consequential reduction should be made in the estimate of inflation in 1982-1983;
the figure in table 28D,20 should be $1,101,400 instead of $1,162,700. The total
estimated increase for electricity thus becomes $2,540,700 (instead of $2,929,900)
and the 1982-1983 estimate becomes $8,584,800 which is $389,200 less than the
figure of $8,974,000 shown in table 28D.20., The estimate for utilities should
therefore be reduced by $389,200, from $16,499,100 to $16,109,900.

28.55 The Secretary-General estimates over-asll requirements for communications at
$8,896,900. He provides a breakdown in table 28D.22 and explains his requests in
paragraphs 28D.75 to 28D.81 of the proposed programme budget. The representatives
of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the adjustments to
the revalued resource base at revised 1981 rates to reflect price increases for
telephone rentals and postage had been overstated (paras. 28D.77 and 28D.80). As
regards telephones, the figure for "revaluation" in table 28D.22 should be
$280,600 (instead of $394,200) and the figure for inflation in 1982-1983 should be
$362,100 instead of $383,300. The total increase for telephone rentals thus
becomes $642,700 (instead of $777,500), and the 1982-1983 estimate should be
$2,824,100 which is $134,800 less than the amount of $2,958,900 shown in table
28D.22, The reduction under postage amounts to $28,600 (from $1,358,700 to
$1,330,100), of which $24,300 relates to revaluatlon ($144,900 instead of

9169 200 as shown in table 28D.22) and $4,300 to inflation in 1982-1983

($171,700 instead of $176,000). The estimate for communications as a whole should
therefore be reduced by a total of $163,400, i.e., from $8,896,900 to $8,733,500,

~1409-



28.56 The request for $1,032,900 for renting the New York-Geneva circuit includes
resource growth of $350,000 at revised 1981 rates for the renting of an additional
voice/data line between New York and Geneva. In paragraph 28D.75 it is stated that
the proposal, if approved, should reduce the present level of commercial telephone
costs and "should result in substantial savings in New York and Geneva and
additional income should also be anticipated although estimates at this stage are
difficult to project". The Committee notes that similar arguments had been used in
the 19;371977 programme budget to justify the leasing of the first New York~Geneva
line.

28,57 The Advisory Committee has been informed by the representatives of the
Secretary-General that, because of the time-difference between New York and Geneva,
the existing line can be used for telephone conversations for only four hours a
day (three hours when daylight saving is in effect). For the rest of the day the
line is used for data transmission, facsimile transmission and teletype
transmission, The potential reduction in expenditure on commercial telephone calls
that could be expected from the rental of a second line would be limited by the
time-difference between New York and Geneva. The representatives of the Secretary-
General could not provide the Committee with comprehensive information on how the
existing line is used, as they did not have data on traffic originating in Geneva.
In the opinion of the Committee there is need for a detailed analysis of the use
to which the existing line is put, and for a related cost-benefit study of the
potential use of the proposed line. The Committee recommends that the Secretary-
General should undertake such a study and submit his findings for decision by the
General Assembly in the context of the proposed programme budget for 1984-1985,

The Committee recommends further that, in the meantime, the estimate for the
proposed second line ($392,300 at 1982-1983 rates, equlvalent to $350,000 at
revised 1981 rates) should be deleted.

28,58 With regard to long-distance telephone calls the Advisory Ccommittee notes
the statement in paragraph 28D.T79 of the proposed programme budget:

"Fxperience has shown that administrative control measures have not
served the purpose of enforcing central control over expenditure levels,
It has therefore been decided that section 28D will continue to bear the
cost of all telephone calls other than long-distance calls, but that long=-
distance calls will be charged to the accounts of the offices concerned.
Each department has received a pro-rated share of the base of $582,700 which
is shown under the heading of 'Communications'. The distribution of the base
is set out below and is pro-rated on the expenditures of each department
during 1980."

28.59 The Advisory Committee recalls that in its first report on the proposed
programme budget for 1980-1981 it stated that unless expenditure on long-distance
calls was brought under control "consideration may have to be given to an external
evaluation of the situation". 85/ As the Committee has stated in chapter I,
paragraph 17 above, it trusts that the new procedure proposed by the Secretary-

8L/ Tbid., Thirtieth Session, Supplement No, 6 (A/10006), vol. VI,
para., 22.227. See also document A/C.5/15L0/Rev.l, paras, hT-hS

85/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/34/T), para. 28.43,

=150~



General will prove successful in controlling long-distance telephone calls. At
the same time, the Committee is of the opinion that an estimate based on
expenditures during a period when controls were virtually non-existent overstates
true requirements. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate for

long-distance telephone calls at Headquarters should be reduced by $76,800 as
follows:

=151



00T 2T 00L T 008 €T 008 T 000 2T (7°L @19er) 2uswdoraaaq I03
uotjeaado=-o0) TeOTUYOS JO juamjxedsq
000 00T 000 €T 000 €TT 009 4T oof; 86 (%°9 °Taq=lL)
SITBIJY TBIOOZ Pu®B O TWOUODH
TBUOTJBUISIUT JO Juamaxsda(g
00T L 000 T 00T 8 00T T 000 L (f°dS °TasL)
quamdoTaaaq Jo0J AIoTouyosl pus
. 20USTOg JOJ BIJUI) SUOTIB PI3TUN
00$ €€ 000 % 00S LE 006 4 009 e€ (1T°vS °Tqel) uorgexado-op
O THWIOUODY TBUOT}BUJISIUI pUB
quamdoTaasd I0J TBISMNSH~I0YO3ITd
00€ ST 000 2 00t LT 002 ¢ 00T ST (2€°€ °1a8L)
BIQIWR J0J JIUOTSSTUMO)
SuoT3BeN Paj3Tuf Y} JOo SVTIJO
009 T¢ 00L ¢ 00t %2 002 € 00T T2 (91°€ ataeL)
. UOT3BZTIUOTOO3(C pus ATYsS999SNIy,
‘s1TBIIY TBOT3ITOd Jo jusmixsdsq
002 €< 00€ 1 005 LE 006 % 009 2¢ (#T°2 °TaelL)
SITRIJV TTOUNO) L3TaIN0O9G
pus TBOT3ITOd JO Jusmyasdag
00t 08 000 OT 007 06 00, TT 0oL gl (22°T °1qBL) TeE4suSH
-£183121098 9U]l JO 9OTJJO SATINOAXY
(steLTOP So3BlZ PajTUN)
£Q6T-2861 PapUSTmO0aT €g6T-2g6T E€Q6T-2g6T so%Bx TQ6T 3TUN TBUOTIBZIUBSIQ
I0J Suotj} uo13onpay pagsanbaa ut pastaal
~-BPUSWOITI Te30L UOIIBTJIUT 48 aseq
s,999 TWWO) x03 Jo aamvys
£x0STADY UOTSTAOXJ  DPajYRI-01g

sTesodoad s, Texauan=-~AI1833109g

-152-



.@mcnmonoo SUOT303§ 8Y3 J0J SOTUB3 9U3 Ul zm>ﬂm sean81y °yq Yl1is s9a%e jou op “oolL¢ Nmmw Jo
123037 B sSmoys yoTys °198png sumexdoxd pasodoad sug jo 6L° age .wnmm UT 9T9e3 9YJ UT SOTJIQUS TBISASY \a

000 £69 00g 9. 009 699 006 98 . \m 006 Nwm
00L 9t 008 1 OOm.H: 00 ¢ 00T 9t (6°62 s1aBL)
S9JTAJIIG 90USIdIUO) JO quaugaedsq
00L Ge 002 € 006 g2 00g € 00T ¢2 (6°dge STqBL) S90TAJSG TeISUSH JO 391330
006 gf 000 9 006 1S 00T L 008 Ly (°0gec =19elL)
S9OTAISG ToUUOSISd JO 9ITIIO
009 6T 00s ¢ 00T cc 006 ¢ 002 6T (r°dge mHnﬁHv
’ . S9OTAISS TBIOUBUTL JO 901FJO
00f €T 000 @ 0ot ST 000 ¢ oo €T (T°vge 9TqeL) TeJsusp-~Lielaxdoag-aapuf
9y3 Jo 30TFJ0 “quausSeur)] pue
doUBUT] ‘UOTIBIYSTUIWPY JO juauwzaeds(
0071 88 000 <cT 00ty 00T 000 €T 0ot Lg (ce°le o19eL)
UOTFBWIOJUT OTITAnd JO juswaxedo(
006 6 oo T 00€ TT oot T 006 6 (1°92 STael) siTeIJY TBFT JO 90TII0
00¢ <E 005 % 000 O% 002 & 009 € (h°6 vﬂpmev suotgeIodIo)
TEBUOTFBUSUBL] U0 3JqU3) SUOTIBN DPI3TUn
00L 1T 0oL T oof €T 00L T 00L TT (t*g 2149®BL)

519198} TBIJ0S PUB O TWOUOIH
I0J SOOTAXSG 9BTILLI0IG JO 90TIIO0

(sxeTTOP s93B3g Pa3Tun)

£96T-cR6T Papusumosax EQ6T=2R6T £QAT-2g6T S338I Q6T FTun Hmncﬁpwmmnwwhp:
JI0J SUoI} uoTroNPay pogsanbax ut posTAda : -
~BPUSUMOIDT 12300 UOTYeTFUT e aseq ,
S ,9913THmIO) Ioz Jo aaxeys

RrosTADPY UOTISTAOL  PO3BA~0XJ

(ponuTquod) stesodoad s, TeISUSD-AIR1D109g

=155~



28,60 As can be seen from the above tahle, “hu -eduction to be applied to *he
estimate for long-distance telephone calls in section 28D is $3,200 (from $28,900
to $25,700).

28,61 The Advisory Committee notes the transfer of resources for pouches ($705,600
at revised 1981 rates) from this section to section 27, public information, for the
reasons given in paragraph 28D.81.

28.62 The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee
that the estimate of $3,186,100 for conference-servicing requirements (table 28D.23)
should be reduced by $24,600 to $3,161,500 because adjustments to the revalued
resource base at revised 1981 rates to reflect union wage and fringe benefit
increases for telecommunications engineers had been overstated (pera. 28D.82),

28.63 In table 28D.26 and paragraphs 28D.87 to 28D.94 of the proposed programme
budget, the Secretary-General provides details of his estimate for the acquisition
of furniture and equipment in the amount of $2,089,800. The Advisory Committee is
of the opinion that judicious planning and management should lead to economies.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate should be reduced by
$289,800 to $1.8 million.

Recapitulation

28.64 In paragraphs 28.40, 28,49, 28.50, 28.53, 28,54, 28.55, 28.5T, 28.60,

28.62 and 28.63 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended reductions totalling
$1,331,400. If approved by the General Assembly, they would reduce the over-all
estimate for section 28D, Office of General Services, Headquarters, from
$108,417,200 to $107,085,800.

=15k~




R. Administrative Management Service

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « « o« o o « « » 2 021 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee « o o o « o & 2 008 T00
Revised appropriations 1980=1981 4+ ¢ o o« « » = o s = o « « o« 1 683100
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 « v « « 2 o ¢ ¢« o & s + » . 1 64k 500
Actual expenses 19T8-19T9 &« o o « o o ¢ s o o« « « o « o « o o 1. 447.500

28.65 The estimate of $2,021,600 for this section 28E exceeds the appropriastion
for 1980-1981 by $338,500, or 20,1 per cent. Table 28E.1 of the proposed
programme budget indicates a negative resource growth of $26,200 at revised

1981 rates and a negative rate of real growth of 1.4 per cent; the decrease is
attributable to lower requirements for printing (see para. 28.68 below).

28,66 Established post requirements for 1982-1983 remain the same as for 1980-1981,
with the exception of the proposed reclassification of one P-5 post to D-1l. As
showvn in table 28E.2 the staffing table as proposed for 1982-1983 would consist of
1 D-2, 3 D=1, 3 P=-5, 3 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 G=5, snd T G-4/1 posts, making & total of

20 posts.

28,67 The requested reclassification of a P-5 post to D=1 for a Principal
Administrative Management Officer is described in paragraph 28E.6 of the proposed
programme budget., The Committee is not convinced of the need for an additional

§ post at the D-1 level in AMS., The Committee understands that the staff resources
of AMS are utilized in a flexible manner; the two D-1 posts already available to
AMS should therefore be sufficient to cover the needs for which the
reclassification has been requested. The Committee therefore does not recommend
. approval of the proposed reclassification; the consequential reduction in the

8 estimate amounts to $12,900.

g 28.68 The Committee notes from paragraph 28E.11 of the proposed programme budget
B that a negative resource growth of $29,300 (at revised 1981 rates) under external
® printing and binding relates to the fact that in future the Organization Manual

B vill be reproduced internally.

§ 26,69 On the basis of the recommendation in paragraph 28.67 above, the Advisory

Committee recommends that the estimate for section 28E be reduced by $12,900, that
¥ is, from $2,021,600 to $2,008,700,

F. .Internal Audit Division

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « o« o « o« « « « 3 891.000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« o o o o o o 3 891 000
Revised appropriations 1980=-1981 .+ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ « s =« « « o 3 294 600
Initial appropriations 1980=1981 4+ ¢ o« ¢ o o ¢ o o« o « « « « 3 229 900
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 « « o« ¢ o o ¢ o o ¢ o o o o o « o o 3,140 000

~155-



28,70 The estimate of $3,891,000 for 1982-1983 for section o8F is $596,400, or
18.1 per cent, higher than the revised 1980-1981 appropriation of $3,29%,600. The
inerease includes $24,600 (at revised 1981 rates) in resource growthi the rate

of real growth is given in table 28F.1 as zero per cent. The estimate covers
requirements at Headquarters ($2,558,400) and at Geneva ($1,332,600).

28,71 As can be seen from table 28F.5 of the proposed programme budget, & total
of 42 regular-budget posts are proposed for 1982-1983, unchanged from 1980-1981.
They are as follows: 1 D-2, 3 P-5, 6 P=h, 9 P-3, 10 P-2/1, 4 G-5 and 9 G=l/1.

28.72 Resource growth in this subsection is attributable solely to the proposed
expenditure of $24,600, as a non-recurrent item, for the acquisition of a
comprehensive audit software package to enable the audit of activities outside

of Geneva and Headquarters. Although the Advisory Committee has no objection to
this request, it would have appreciated a fuller explanation of how the acquisition
of this pacliage fits in with other ongoing and plenned FEDP resources and
programmes,  Moreover, the request appears to the Committee to be an example of
the rather piecemeal approach which, it seems, iz being taken in response to the
recormendations of the Board of Auditors on improvement of internal audit. 86/ The
Committee expected to see comprehensive proposals to implement the recommendations
of the Board and an outline of a programme for the improvement of internal audit
services., The Advisory Committee urges the Secretary-General to report on the
implementation of the Board's recommendations in the context of the proposed
programme budget for 1984-1985,

28.73 The Advisory Committee notes from table 28F.1 of the proposed programme
budget that it is expected that extrabudgetary resources will amount to $1,41k,600
in 1982-1983 compared with $851,700 in 1980-1981, As can be seen from tables

28F.7 and 29F.9, these resources will be used to finance nine Professional posts
(an increase of three over 1980-1981) and two General Service posts at Headquarters
and Geneva, together with the related travel costs.

28.7T4 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $3,891,000 for

the Internal Audit Division.

G, Electronic Data Processing and Information
Systems Division

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « o o o o o o o o 14 60T 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Cormittee o ¢ o « ¢ o o 1% 587 200
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 + ¢ ¢ o o o o s « o o s o o 12 024 300
Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981 « o« « ¢ s o o o o « o o » « 12053 500
Actual expenses 1978=19T9 o « o s o o o s o s s s ¢ o o o o o 10 149 300

28,75 The estimate of $14,607,000 for section 28G is $2,582,700, or 2l.4t per cent,
higher than “the 1980-1981 appropriation of $12,024,300, It includes estimates for

86/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Sessionm, Supplement No. 5 (A/35/5), vol. I, sect. II.

=156



the Office of the Director ($643,800), the New York Computing Service (NYCS)
($10,032,200), the United Nations share of the estimates for the Inter-Organization
Board for Information Systems and Related Activities (IOB) ($527,600) and the
International Computing Centre (ICC) at Geneva ($3,403,400). As can be seen from
table 28G.1 the over-all estimate contains no resource growth. The total increase
of $2,582,700 is related to revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource base at revised
1981 rates ($988,400) and to inflation ($1,594,300). The Advisory Committee notes
that the revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource base includes the reinstatement of
$158,800 for rental and maintenance of equipment and $18,200 for supplies for NYCS
vhich were inadvertently surrendered in the first performance report for the biennium
1980-1981 (table 28G.2, foot-note &, of the proposed programme budget).

28,76 Extrabudgetary resources in 1982-1983 are estimated at $155,800. They will
finance three General Service posts in NYCS (tables 28G.1, 28G.T and 28G.8). A
further extrabudgetary General Service post will be flnanced by the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund (table 28G.8, foot-note b).

28,77 The Advisory Committee has nc objection to the estimate of $643,800 for the
Office of the Director (table 28G.5). The established posts for the Office in 1982~
1983 will be maintained at the level authorized for 1980-1981 (four posts in the
Professional and higher category - one D=2, one D-1, one P~5, one P-k and two
General Service posts).

28,78 The Secretary-General's request for $10,032,200 in 1982-1983 for NYCS contains
resource growth of $18,600 at revised 1981 rates under salaries and common staff
costs, offset by negative resource growth in the same amount under data processing
contracts (table 28G.T). The proposed establishment comprises 24 posts in the
Professional and higher categories (1 D-1, 3 P-5, 9 P-4, 8 P-3, 3 P-2/1) and 27
General Service posts (including 6 at the Principal level). Nine other General
Service posts in NYCS will be budgeted for under other sections of the programme

\ budget (four each under sections 6 and 28B; and one charged directly to the United
Nations Postal Administration) (table 28G.8, foot-note a).

28,79 1In paragraph 28G.6 of the proposed programme budget the Secretary-General
requests the reclassification of a P-4 post to the P-5 level for a senior systems
anelyst. The Advisory Committee notes that there are now two P-5 posts in NYCS and
that a third P-5 post is attached to the Office of the Director. The Committee is
not convinced of the need for a fourth post at that level and recommends that the
needs of NYCS be met through redeployment. The consequent reduction in the
estimates for NYCS under salaries and common staff costs would amount to $19,800.

28,80 The estimate of $527,600 for the United Nations share of the expenses of IOB

in 1982-1983 reflects maintenance of approximately the same level of resources as was
approved for 1980-1981 ($493,900 plus inflation). In paragraph 28G.13 of the proposed
programme budget, the Secretary-General states that the amount being requested is
provisional pending review of the work plan and budget proposals of IOB for 1982-1983
by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination. The Advisory Committee was

informed by the representatives of the Secretary-Genersl that ACC has since considered
the IOB work plan and budget proposals and that the Secretary-General may submit
revised estimates which will take into account the most recent decision of ACC on the
future of IOB,

=157-



28,81 The estimate for $3,403,400 for the United Nations share of the cost of the
operations of ICC at Geneva is provisional, pending approval of the ICC work plan
and budget proposals by ACC. In paragraph 28G.15 of the proposed programme budget,
the Secretary-General states that revised estimates will be submitted to the
Genersl Assembly at its thirty-sixth session.

28,82 The Advisory Committee's recommendation in paragraph 28.79 above entails
8 reduction of $19,800 in the estimate for section 28G, from $1k,607,000 to

$14,587,200.

~158~



H. Division of Administration, Geneva

. $
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Generasl « o « o o « ¢ o » o 12 053 500

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. « « o o o « o » 12 053 500
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. o « « s « « s o o o s o ¢ o o 11 ol8 300
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. ¢ « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o a s o s s s o+ 10 666 400
Actual expenses 1978-=19T9 « o o« ¢ o o o o o o s o ¢ s s s s o o 10 498 600

28.83 The estimate of $12,053,500 for the Division of Administration, Geneva, is
$1,005,200, or 9.0 per cent, higher than the 1980-1981 appropriation. Resource
growth is estimated at $70,100 at revised 1981 rates and the rate of real

growth at 0.6 per cent.

28,84 Table 28H.5 of the proposed programme budget shows a total of 108 regular-
budget posts ‘for 1982-1983 (38 Professional and above - 1 D-2, 3 D-1, T P-5,

5 p=l, 12 P-3 and 10 P-2/1, and TO General Service) an increase of 1 P-k from
1980-1981. In addition, table 28H,5 indicates a total of 22 extrabudgetary posts
(2 P-3, 20 General Service), the same number as in 1980-1981.

28,85 The estimate for the Office of the Director is $390,100; no resource growth
is requested for this office,

28.86 The Management Systems Section accounts for an estimate of $1,850,200.
No resource growth is shown. The Committee notes the statement in paragraph
28H.11 of the proposed programme budget that:

"The work programme for this section for 1982-1983 will reflect only
the high priority projects and activities which significantly contribute to
the objectives and activities of operating services, but will be pared to
operate within the available resources."

28,87 An amount of $1,098,800 is estimated for the Budget Service for 1982-1983.
A1l but $2,800 of this amount relates to established posts (six professional and
above and four General Service) and common staff costs. No resource growth is
requested,

28,88 Similarly, nearly all of the $3,010,300 requested for the Finence Service
for 1982-1983 relates to established posts and common staff costs. In addition to
34 regular budget posts, the Service, according to table 28H.13, has 18 posts
financed by extrabudgetary sources.

28,89 The Personnel Service accounts for an estimate of $5,704,100 for 1982-1983.
Of this amount $70,100 represents resource growth (at revised 1981 rates) and is
attributsble to an increase in the United Nations share for the Joint Medical
Services, Geneva,

28,90 In paragraph 28H.19 of the proposed programme budget, the conversion of the
temporary P-4 post of classification officer authorized for the biennium 1980-1981
to an established post is requested. In line with its recommendation in

paragraph 28,25 above on the status of the posts in the Classification Section of
the Office of Personnel Services in New York, the Advisory Committee recommends
that the P-4 post of classification officer in Geneva should be continued as a
temporary post.

=159-



28,91 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $12,053,500
for the Division of Administration, Geneva.

I. General Services Division. Geneva
N $

Estimate submitted by the Secretary~General » o« o o s o o o o 0 51 90k 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committeee o« o o o o o o ¢ 2L 620 200
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. R IR 48 950 200
Initial appropriations 1080=198Lc o o o o o o o o o o s o o o 45 878 800
Actual expenses 19781979 o« o o o o o o o 0 o o v o= 0 00 0" 416 085 300

28,92 The Secretary-General estimates requirements for this Division at
$51,904,300, an increase of $2,954,100, or 6 per cent over the 1980-1981
appropriation. Table 28I.1 of the proposed programme budget indicates a negative
real growth rate of 0.8 per cent.

28.93 As shown in table 28I.5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of

374 regular budget posts are requested for 1982-1983, comprising 1 D-1, 4 p-5,

3 p-b, 5 P-3, T P-2/1, and 354 General Service, including 11 at the Principal level.
The 354 General Service posts include 110 posts that used to pe classified as Manual
Worker posts but have been incorporated into the General Service category

following the consolidation of the Manual Worker and General Service salary

scales. ,

28.94 For the Buildings and Engineering Section, it is proposed to add one

General Service post for a radio technician and to reclassify the post of the

Chief, Buildings, Parks and Gardens Unit, from P-2 to P-3.

28,95 As stated in paragraph 281,11 of the proposed programme budget, only two
radio technicians are now available to service and maintain the sound and
simultaneous interpretation equipment in the 24 conference rooms throughout

the Palais des Nations. The Committee was informed that those two radio
technicians worked more than 400 hours of overtime each in 1980, Under the
circumstances, the Advisory Committee recommends that the request for the
additional radio technician post should be approved. The establishment of this
post should result, however, in consequential savings on overtime; accordingly
the Committee recommends that the 1982-1983 estimate for that item of expenditure
should be reduced by $30,000 to $185,400.,

28,96 With regard to the proposed reclassification of the post of the Chief of
the Buildings, Parks and Gardens Unit, the Advisory Committee recalls that the
reclassification was originally requested in the propased programme budget for
1980~1981. In paragraph 28,86 of its related report, the Committee stated that
"ihe related job descriptions indicate no change in the level of responsibilities
to warrant reclassification". 87/ The Committee has not been provided with any
new or additional information which would indicate a change in the situation and

——————————

§1/ Official Records of the Ceneral Assembly, Thirty=-fourth Seésion,
Supplement No. T (a/34/7).

-160-



accordingly it does not recommend approval of the proposed reclassification. The
consequential reduction in the estimate is $20,900.

28.97 For the Security Section, it is proposed to convert 9 out of a total of 12
temporary posts into established posts (see para. 28I.18 of the proposed programme
budget). The Advisory Committee recommends that this request should be approved..

28.98 An additional travel clerk is requested in paragraph 28I.23 of the proposed
programme budget for the Purchase, Transportation and Internal Services Section.
The Advisory Committee has no objection to this request.

28,99 Paragraph 28I.24k of the proposed programme budget contains a request for the
reclassification of the post of the Chief of the Transport, Travel, and Housing Unit
from P-2 to P=3. This request was originally made in the proposed programme

budget for 1980-1981 and it was not supported by the Advisory Committee. The
Committee was not given any new information which would enable it to change its
view and accordingly it does not recommend approval of the reclassification. The
consequential reduction in the estimate is $20,900.

28,100 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the conversion of eight General
Service posts from a temporary to an established basis as requested in paragraph
281.25 of the proposed programme budget.

28,101 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 28I.27 of the proposed

programme budget that the reduction of $270,900 (at revised 1981 rates) for lump-sum
temporary assistance is due partly to the gradual move to contractual cleaning.

A related increase of $105,100 (at revised 1981 rates) under maintenance of '
premises (contractual cleaning) is proposed in paragraph 28I.30 of the

proposed programme budget.

28.102 As stated in paragraph 28I. 32 of the proposed programme budget, the
requirements under rental and maintenance of equipment include an increase of
$107,000 (at revised 1981 rates) for the rental and maintenance of interactive
terminal equipment. The Advisory Committee was informed that it was intended to
assign the 16 visual display units and 6 printers as follows:

Finance Service - 5 display units, 3 printers
Budget Service - 1 display unit '
Personnel Service ~ 2 display units
Information Service - 1 display unit
General Services Division - 7 display units, 3 printers
Of the seven display:units for the General Ser#ices Division, four would be for

purchase and procurement services, one for petro-card admlnlstratlon and two for
passnorts and visas. - .

28,103 ' The Committee recommends a cautious approach to the installation of:this
equipment. In particular, efforts should be made, where possible, to locate the
display units and printers in such a way as to allow for shared use. The Committee
recommends that the request be reduced by four display units as follows: ' two from
purchase and procurement services, one from petro-card administration, and one from
the Finance Service. Assuming that the recommended deletions would be effected -

-161-



from what is proposed to be added as from 1983, the consequential reduction in the
estinates for 1982-1983 would be $12,300.

28,10t Common services not distributed to programmes account for an estimate of
$20,933,200 for 1902-1983. Of this amount, $6,527,400 relates to rental and
maintenance of premises. The Advisory Committee was informed that the estimate
of $462,500 for inflation in 1982-1983 under rental and maintenance of premises
(see table 28I,16) is an sutomatic celculation applied to the resource base.

In the Committee's opinion, however, some savings should be possible in this
area especially with careful management of resources for maintenance of premises.

28,105 Paragraphs 28T7.34-261.42 of the proposed programme budget deal with
requests for miscellaneous services, supplies and meterials, and furniture and
equipment, for which a total of $3,879,200 is estimated for 1982-1983., These are
areas where a considerable degree of control can be exercised. Even though
negative resource growth is indicated for both miscellaneous services and
furniture and equipment (see table 28I.16) the Committee is of the opinion that
prudent management and efficiency can result in significant further economy in all
three areas, in perticular in miscellaneous services, In view of this, and taking
into account what is stated in paragraph 28.104 above the Committee recomuends
that the estimates for common services not distributed to programmes should be
reduced by $200,000.

28,106 On the basis of the recommendations in paregraphs 28,95, 28.96, 28,99,
28,103, and 28,105 above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate
for section 28I should be reduced by $284,100, that is, from $51,904,300 to
$51,620,200,

J. Staff training activities (Headgquarters, Geneva
and the regional commissions)

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General o « o ¢ o & o » o ¢ 7 060 40O
Estimate recémmended by the Advisory Committeee o o o s o o o o 1 012 T00
Revised sppropriations 1980-198i. v e e e o e s e s e e s s D 588 600
Initial appropristions 1980-1981. ¢« o« ¢ ¢ o o o o o ¢ e s e s 5 268 500

Actual exp3nses 1978-1979 e 8 86 & @ o ® o o o o‘- e 58 & 8 8 o @ h’ 552 800

28,107 The estimste of $7,060,400 for section 287 is $1,471,800, or 2€.3 per cent
higher than the 1980-1981 revised appropriation of $5,588,600, Table 287,1 of the
proposed programme budget shows negative resource growth of $27,200 at revised 1981
rates and a rate of real growth of minus O.4 per cent, The Advisory Committee
notes from table 28F,2 and paragraph 28J.7 that the revalued 1980-1981 resource
base includes under "special adjustments” the redeployment of onme General Service
post at the Principal level ($55,200 at revised 1981 rates) from section 6,
Department of International Economic and Social Affairs. The significant
increases in the revalued 1980-1981 resource base at revised 1981 rates; in respect
of consultants, travel of staff, and external printing and binding (see table
287.4) are attributable to the delayed impact of the decisions taken by the General
Assembly at its thirty-fifth session, Tt

-162-



28,108 As can be seen from table 28J.1 the Secretary-General estimates that
extrabudgetary resources will amount to $551,000, They will be used, inter alia,
to finance four posts: one P-3, one P-2/1 and two General Service (table 28J45).

28.109 The Secretary-General requests a total of 43 regular-budget posts, 21 at
the Professional and higher levels (1 D-1, 3 P-5, 3 P-h, 7 P-3, and 7 P-2/1) and

22 in the General Service category (including 4 at the Principal level) - an
increase of three posts over the approved total for 1980-1981, (Table 287.5). The
three new posts relate: (a) to the redeployment of one General Service post at the
Principal level from section 6 (Department of International Economic and Social
Affairs) (table 28J,9 end para. 28J.7 of the proposed programme budget) and (b) to
the proposed conversion of one P-3 post and one General Service post in the
Examinations Unit for the competitive examinations and tests programme

(Table 287,13 and para. 287.22), The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the
Secretary-General's request. -

28,110 The Advisory Committee also recommends approval of the request for th=
reclassification of one post in the Occupational Training programme from P=2 4o
P-3 (para. 287.8 of the proposed programme budget). The Committee was not
convinced, however, by the request in paragraph 28J.21 to reclassify to the P=5
level a P-k post for the competitive examinations and tests programme, In the
Committee's view the request is premature given the limited experience in the
conduct of competitive examinations. Accordingly, the Committee recommends a
reduction of $19,800 in the estimate. ‘

28,111 The estimate of $2,116,600 for staff language training includes a
negative resource growth of $50,000 ab revised 1981 rates related to general
temporary assistance (table 28J,10). The Advisory Committee recalls that in
paragraph 28,97 of its first report on the rroposed programme.budget for
1980-1981 88/ it reiterated its recommendation that the Secretary-General should
evaluate the language training programme and report thereon to the General
Assembly. The Committee notes the Secretary-General's statement in paragraph
28J.17 of the proposed programme budget that the reduction has been proposed
pending the outcome of a review of how the programme can best meet the needs of
the Organization and that the review "will include an examination of the composition
of the student body and the benefits derived ty the United Nations. It will also
address a number of questions related to the management of the programme,
including the contractual status of the teachers".

28,112 With regard to the estimate of $282,900 for travel of staff in connexion
with competitive examinations and tests, the Advisory Committee points out that
it should be possible to combine some of the journeys referred to in

paragraphs 283.25 (a) and 28J.11 of the proposed programme budget, The careful
scheduling of travel should result in further economies., Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the estimate for travel of staff under this programme
should be reduced by $27,900 from $282,900 to $255,000.

28,113 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's
estimate of5$1,190,700 for staff training activities at Geneva, which contains
net negative resource growth of $70,300 at revised 1981 rates (table 287.1k).

88/ 1Ibid.

=163~



The negative resource growth is attributable to the deletion of the interpreter
training programme (para. 287.33).

28.11% Once the review of the effectiveness of the language training programme at
Headquarters has been completed (see para. 28.111 above), its applicability to the
programme in Geneva should be considered.

28.115 The Secretary-General estimates over-all requirements for staff training
activities in the regional commissions at $795,500, comprising $557,000 for the
Feonomic Commission for Africa, $112,500 for the Fconomic Commission for Latin
America, $96,600 for the Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific and
$29,400 for the Economic Commission for Western Asia (tables 28J.16 to 28J.21 and
paras. 287.39 to 287.42 of the proposed programme budget ). The estimate of
$557,000 for ECA includes $461,300 for the continuation of the ECA translator
training programme 'pending submission to the Assembly at its thirty-sixth session
of the programme evaluation requested in resolution 35/217, section IV, of

17 December 1980" (para. 28J.40). The estimate for ESCAP contains resource growth
of $16,500 at revised 1981 rates for the reason stated in paragraph 28J.k2. The
Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary~General's estimates for
staff training asctivities for the regional commissions.

28.116 In paragraphs 28.110 and 28.112 the Advisory Committee has recommended

reductions totalling $47,T700. Therefore, the Committee recommends that the estimate
for section 28J should be reduced from $7,060,400 to $7,012,700.

-164=



K. Miscellaneous expenses

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « « « o« « « « 3 T73 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . o« o o « « 3 TT3 000
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 .+ « « « o o = s o« « « « « 6 676 600
Initial appropriations 1980-1981L 4 & ¢ « o o « = o o s « « 3 137 000
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 4 « o « o o « o s o ¢ o « o o » o 2 381 200

28,117 The estimate of $3,773,000 for section 28K covers contributions to the after-
service health insurance scheme, compensatory payments in respect of death, injury
and illness, general insurance premiums, and bank charges. The estimate is
$2,903,600 or 43,4 per cent below the 1980-1981 appropriations.

28.118 The decrease is attributable to the fact that the 1980-1981 revised
appropriations included $3,515,000 as a grant to the United Nations International
School. If this amount is deducted from the 1980-1981 revised appropriations, the
estimates for 1982-.1983 represent an increase of $488,800, In table 28K.3 of the
proposed programme budget this increase is attributed entirely to inflation. The
Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $3 T73,000 for
miscellaneous expenses,

L. Jointly financed administrative activities
' $
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « « « o« o » o 10 353 900
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o+ o« o « o« o 10 309 900
Revised appropriations 1980-198L . ¢« « v ¢ « « s ¢« o« « « « 8 784 800
Initial appropriations 1980~1981 .+ ¢« o o o o « o« « « « « « 8 353 900
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 o o o o « o o « =« s a o« « o &« o« « T 013 300

28,119 In section 28L, the Secretary-General includes the total estimate for the
International Civil Service Commission, the total estimate for the Joint Inspection
Unit and the United Nations share of the estimate for the secretariat of the
Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions, 89/ In accordance with
decisions of the General Assembly, the shares of the specialized agencies and other
organizations which participate in the financing of the ICSC and JIU are entered as
income under income section 2 (General income).

89/ The estimate of the United Nations share of the cost of the International
Computing Centre at Geneva is included in section 28G., Section 28G of the
proposed programme budget also includes a provisional estimate of the United Naticns
share of the cost of the Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems. As is
stated in paragraph 28.80 above, the Secretary-General may submit revised estimates
for I0B that will take into account the most recent decision of ACC on the future
of the Board. -

-165-



08.120 The estimate of $10,353,900 for section 28L is $1,569,100, or 1T7.8 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981. The rate of real growth is
estimated at 0,2 per cent,

1. International Civil Service Commi.ssion

28.121 The Advisory Committee notes paragraph 28L.2 of the proposed programme
budget vhich states: .

"When the present estimdtes were prepared, the Commission had not yet
formulated its proposals for the 1982-1983 bieanium. Therefore, & provisional
amount of 35,398,000 is included here reflecting the maintenance of the level
of resources appropriated for the 1980-1981 biennium. Revised estimates will
be submitted to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session."

2, Joint Inspection Unit

28.122 The estimate for JIU amounts to $4,605,300, an increase of $330,200 over
the revised appropriations for 1980-1981, No resource growth is estimated,
although as can be seen from table 28L.6 of the proposed programme budget, there
are several offsetting increases and decreases among the various objects of
expenditure.

28,123 The increases include $33,200 for established posts, $10,500 for
consultants and $9,000 for common staff costs (at revised 1981 rates). The major
decreases are in travel of Inspectors (down by $29,000) and in general operating
expenses (reduced by $22,700).

28.124 The resource growth for established posts and common staff costs (totalling
$42,200 at revised 1981 rates) relates to the proposed reclassification of one

P-k post to P-5 and one P-2 post to P-3 in the secretariat of JIU. The Advisory
Committee recalls that a similar request was made in the proposed programme budget
for 1980-1981. 90/ The Committee did not recommend approval of the request at that
time 91/ and has not received any additional information which would lead it now to
support the reclassificationms. Accordingly, the Committee does not recommend
approval of the proposed reclassifications, with a consequential reduction of the
estim§te by $ik,000 at 1982-1983 rates (equivalent to 342,200 at revised 1981
rates). )

3. Secretariat of the Consultative Committee on Administrative
Questions (United Nations share)

28.125 The costs of the CCAQ secretariat are shared among the participating
organizations in proportion to their respective totals of staff in post as at

90/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No, 2/3L4/6 and errata and Add.l), para. 28L.3l. '

91/ Ibid., Supplement No. T (A/34/7), pera. 28.127.

~166-



December of the preceding year. The estimate of $350,600, which is $45,500 more
than the revised appropriation for 1980-1981, is for the United Nations share
(approximately 39 per cent) of the cost of the secretariat of CCAQ. The estimate
for 1982-1983 includes resource growth of $23,000 (at revised 1981 rates)
attributable entirely to the increase by 2 per cent in the estimated United Nations
share of the cost of the CCAQ secretariat. The Advisory Committee notes that the
total cost of the CCAQ secretariat, which is estimated at $901,300 for 1982-1983,
includes a negative resource growth of $2,300 (at revised 1981 rates). The
Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's estimate of $350,600

for the secretariat of the CCAQ.

G

-167-



M. Administrative Services, Vienna

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . « . . 41 189 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . 4O OT1 000

Revised appropriations 1980-1981 e e e e e e e e . 3h932T00
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 R 1 ¢ ¢ R eV
Actual expenses 19T8~19T9 « « « « o o ¢ & o o o 0o 5 558 600

28.126 The estimate of $41,189,300 for Administrative Services, Vienna, is
$6,256,600, or 17.9 per cent, more than the appropriation for 1980-1981

($34 32,700). As shown in table 28M.3 of the proposed programme budget, the
estimate covers services provided by the United Nations (United Nations Office

at Vienna and Security and Safety Service - $5,162,000) and services provided

by UNIDO (l‘inance and Personnel, Buildings Management Service, Other general
services and Common services - $36,027,300). The estimate includes a contribution
towards the cost of computer, housing and medical services to be provided by TAEA
($263,100 - table 28M.k). The Advisory Committee notes that this is consistent
with the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding concluded between the Secretary-
General, the Director-General of IAEA snd the Executive Director of UNIDO in 1977
in which:

" . the various common services were allocated to the three parties concerned
on a cost-sharing basis. Under this errangement, the IAEA has assumed
responsibility for the operation and management of (a) computer services,

(b) library services, (c) printing and reproduction, (d) commissary and

(e) medical services. For its part, UNIDO is responsible for the functions

of (a) buildings management, (b) catering services and (c) language training.
The Security and Safety Service is operated directly by the United Nations."
(A/C.5/35/81 and Corr.l, para. 8)

28.127 In foot-note & to table 28M.1 the Secretary-General states:

Reimbursement in the total amount of $15,076,600 is enticipated in respect
of common services costs, language training, and buildings management and
security and safety services which the United Nations provides on a cost-
sharing basis. Of this emount, $2,416,600 relates to UNEWA, $12,336,400
to IAEA and $323,600 to others. The related credits may be found in income
section 2."

In this connexion, the Advisory Committee was informed that the distribution of
costs in respect of services provided by the United Nations and UNIDO at the
Vienna International Centre is as follows: )

-168-



VIENNA INTERNATIONAL CENTRE

Distribution of costs in respect of services provided by the

United Nations and UNIDO at the Vienna International Centre
(Thousands of United States dollars)

1982-1983 Distribution among users
estimates United Nations IAEA UNRWA Others
Common services costs
Rental and maintenance
of premises . . . . . T 989.8 3 921.1 3 630.8 38k4.5 53.4
Cleaning services . . . 2 809.0 1 938.2 665.7 185.4 19.7
Utilities . . . . .. 9 68L4.2 5 649.8 3 287.6 539.9 206.9
Rental and maintenance
of equipment . . . . 1 897.3 1 588.0 53.1 252.4 3.8
Communications . . . . 3 86L.7 3 3k3.2 106.5 397.9 17.1
Miscellaneous
services . . . . . . 216.9 126.6 81.2 8.7 0.k
Supplies and )
materials . . . . . . 1 505.5 1 143.2 186.3 172.0 k.0
Furniture and
equipment . . . . . . 833.2 696.3 123.0 13.4 0.5
Subtotal 28 800.6 18 L4o6.4 8 134.2 1 95k.2 305.8
Buildings Management )
Service L 557.7 2 219.6 2 101.1 227.9 9.1
Security and Safety
Service L 360.8 2 123.7 2 010.3 218.1 8.7
Language training 137.% 30.2 90.8 16.4 -
Subtotal 9 055.9 L 373.5 4 202.2 L62.h 17.8
Grand total 37 856.5 22 779.9 12 336.4 2 M16.6  323.6
Estimated income under

income section 2 12 336.4 2 k16.6 323.6

28.128 For 1982-1983 the Secretary-General proposes an over-all staffing table
of 240 posts for Administrative Services, Vienna, comprising 1% posts at the
Professional and higher levels (1 D-2, 2 P-5, 4 P-lk, 5 P-3, 2 P-2/1), 57 General
Service posts (including 2 at the Principal level) and 169 Manual Worker posts.
This is 20 posts (1 P-2, 5 General Service and 1k Manual Worker posts) more than

«169-



the authorized establishment for 1980-19
posts represent conversions of temporary posts to an established basis, and the
remaining 4 (1 P-2 and 3 General Service posts) ave new posts. In response to
inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
fessional level were vacant and that they were
under active recruitment. One of them was a P-5 post in the United Nations Office
at Vienna, approved by the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session, 92/ and
the other was & P-2/1 post in the Buildings Management Service.

Committee that 2 posts at the Pro

United Nations Office at Vienna

81 (table 28M.5). Sixteen of the new

28.129 In paragraph 58M.1 of the proposed programme budget the Secretary-General

states:

“rhe functions of the United Nations Office at Vienna are outlined
in the Secretary-General's bulletin ST/SGB/1T5 and are further described
in paragrephs 11, 12, 27 and 28 of ©
accommodation at the Vienne International Centre (a/c.5/35/81)."

he report of the Secretary-General on

The Advisory Committee notes that the Office, which was established as of
1 January 1980 (superseding the Co-ordination Office), provides, inter alia,

t . liaison and undertakes consultations with the host country authorities
on locel administrative arrangements and on all matters relating to the
enna, excluding, in each case, those concerning
Developrment Organization (UNIDO). The Office

United Nations presence in Vi
the United Nations Industrial

also assumes responsibility for the

Service, the common service at

allocated to the United Nations." (

operation of the Secuirity and Safety

the Vienna International Centre which is

A/C.5/35/81 and Corr.l, para. 11)

28.130 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $801,200 for the United Nations Office at Vienna as shown in table 28M.6
and paragraphs 28M.2 and 28M.3 of the proposed programme budget. The Committee
notes that the high reveluation of the 1980-1981 resource base at revised 1981

rates for established posts and
of resources under general tempor

common

staff costs ($394,500), offset by deletion

ary assistance ($219,400 at revised 1981 rates),

reflects the conversion of temporary pos
by the General Assembly at jts thirty-fifth session. 92/ TFor 1982-1983 the

ts to an established basis, as authorized

Secretary-General proposes no change in the staffing of the Office (one D-2,
one P-5, one P-4, one P-3 and three General Service posts, including one et the

Principal level (table 28M.T)).

Security and Safety Service

28.131 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $4,360,800
for the Service (tables 28M.8 and 28M.9 and peras. 28M.5-28M.T of the proposed
programme budget. The Committee notes that no change has been proposed for
1982-1983 in the staffing of this Service: 1 P-4, 1 P-3, T General Service and
officer posts -in Vienna are classified as Menual

87 Manual Worker posts (security
Worker posts).

92/ Tbid.
document A/35/7/Add.20, para. 17;

A/c.5/35/SR.58.

7

Dwo9n. )
:.l:‘:t’- r} LN h BN N

Supplement No. T (A/35/7 and Aad.1-32)," "

A/C.5/35/81 and Corr.l, para. 29 (a); and

170~



Finance and personnel

28.132 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the estimate of $1,148,700 for
this service which is provided by UNIDO (table 28M.10 and paras. 28M.9-28M.13 of

the proposed programme budget). The staffing establishment, as proposed for
1982-1983, remains the same as in 1980-1981, namely, 2 P-3 and 10 General Service
posts (table 28M.11). The Committee notes that the estimate of $137,400 in
1982-1983 for staff language training ($125,300 at revised 1981 rates - see

para. 28M.12 of the proposed programme budget) covers supplies, materials and
administrative expenses only. Personnel costs, which are not subject to cost
sharing at present, are reflected in section 17, UNIDO (see para. 17.22 asbove). The
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that it was expected
that TAEA would participate in the language training programme in the second half

of 1981 and would share in the cost of the supplies and materials.

Buildings Mﬁnagement Service

28.133 For 1980-1981 this service has an authorized staffing establishment of

T8 posts, of which 4 are in the Professional category (1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 P-2/1)
20 are General Service and Sk are Manual Worker posts (teble 28M.13). In

paragraph 28M.15 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General requests
the conversion of 2 General Service posts (for electricians) and 14 Menual Worker
posts to an established basis; these 16 posts are currently charged to temporary
assistance. The Advisory Committee was informed by the representatives of the
Secretary-Generel that the request in paragraph 28M.15 of the proposed programme
budget covered the conversion of all the existing temporary posts in the Service.
Since the level of maintenance work tends to vary from year to year, and
considering that the organizations have had only limited experience of the
occupancy of the Vienna International Centre, the Committee is of the opinion that
it would not be advisable to expand the core staff at this stage and that temporary
assistance should continue to be used when required. In the circumstances, the
Committee does not support the proposed conversion and recommends that tte 2
General Service and 14 Manual Worker posts in question continue to be charged to
temporary assistance. This recommendetion does not affect the amount of the
estimate as a whole ($4,557,700 - see table 28M.12).

28.134 As can be seen from table 28M.12, the estimate for the Buildings Management
Service includes $133,000 ($121,200 at revised 1981 rates - see para. 28M.16) for
general temporary assistance for pesk workload periods snd for replacement of staff
on extended sick leave, and $193,600 ($176,500 at revised 1981 rates - see para.
28M.18) for overtime. The Advisory Committee believes that prudent menagement and
careful scheduling of work should lead to economies in both these aress.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate for general temporary }
assistance should be reduced by $33,000 and that for overtime by $53,600. The total
reduction in the estimate for the Buildings Management Service would thus amount to
$86,600, i.e., from $4,557,700 to $4,4T1,100.

Other general services

28.135 The estimate of $1,520,300 under this heading covers the general services
other than buildings manesgement thet are provided by UNIDO General Services in
respect of the United Nations units at Vienna. It includes requests for the
establishment of four new posts (1 P-2 and 3 General Service) "in the light of the
over-all inecrease in the workload of UNIDO General Services, especially in the

~171-



Tnventory Control, Travel and Transportation, and Communications, Archives and
Records Units" (para. o8M.20). The Committee notes that a total of 27 posts (1 P-l,
12 General Service - including one at the Principal level - and 14 Menual Worker
posts) are already available for these general services activities. Accordingly,

the Committee recommends that of the four new posts requested, three (1 P=2 and

2 General Service) should be approved, with a consequential reduction of the estimate
under this heading by $31,700.

Common services

28,136 The estimate of requirements under this heading amounts to $28,800,600.
Given the magnitude of this request, the Advisory Committee sought additional
information. It received from the representatives of the Secretary-General the
following detailed breakdown of the estimates for common services:

Breakdown of common services resources by detailed
object of expenditures

(thousands of United States dollars)

Estimates
(at 1982-1983 prices)

A. Rental and maintenance of premises

Minor alterations to premises « o« o o o o o ° 499.8

Supplies for maintenance of premises .« o+ « o 78743

Operation and maintenance contracts « o o o o 3 438

Miscellanecus maintenance services o« o o o o 1 3755

Tlevator operation and meintenence .« « o » -« 1 888.8 T 989.8
B. Cleaning SerVices e e 8« 8 8 8 o 8 ¢ o s s 0 2 80900
¢, Usilities

Electricity e @ ases & & © o e ®« ®© o o & ¢ . 3 31708

Transfer station, heat and cold « « o o o o ¢ 5 T23.4

Water ....’........Q....t. 289.6 ~

Other L ] o0 L] . L] L] L ] L] L] . L] L] ; * L] L ] o0 353'h 9 68h.2
D. Rentel and maintenance of equipment

Rentsl and meintenance of office equipment .. 392.2

Maintenance and operation of
transportation equipment o o o o o o 0 0 e 33.8
Rental and maintenance of reproduction
equipment...........-.'.... 1281.6_8;/

Rental and meintenance of other equipment . . 120,8

PetTOl « ¢ © s ¢ o o o ¢ o o o 0o 0 e o 8.8 o 68.9 1 897-3
E. Communications

Cable and teleX o« o s o o o o s o o o o o o 1 226.3

Telephone ‘o « ®¢ ¢ 8 8 & & ¢ ese v o o ° «a o ® 1 065 . 5

POStage o ¢ o o o o o o o o s 00 0 « o o o @ 70)"’09 .

Pouches . [ ] [ ] e * L ] L] L ] . * * * L] L ] L] l ] [ ] * L ] 868 Qo 3 86"" [} T

-172-



Estimate

(at 1982-1983 prices)

F. Miscellaneous services

Freight and related coStS « o ¢ o « « s o o o« o o« 105.9

INSUrancCe « « o o o o o « ¢ a s s o = s o o o o o 57.0

Bank Charges [ ) L ] L ] L] L] - L] . L ] * L ] L] L] L ] » L] L ] L] 26.5

Miscellaneous SErviCeS o« « o o o s o o s o o o o 27.5 216.9
G. Supplies and materials

Office supplies....-.»-.-........ 656.1

Paper for internal reproductioll « « o o o « o o « 12,2

Stencils, duplicating Masters « o » o o o o o o o ‘L0

Miscellaneous internal reproduction supplies . . 50.9b/

Photocopy paper and supplieS « o o o o o o o o o«  308,1~

Data processing SUPPLiesS o o o o ¢ ¢ 2 o o o o o 51.3

Date processing TOIME « o o o « o o o o = o o o 18.3

Recording equipment SUDPPIIES o o o o o o o o o o 34,8

Telex equipment Supplies e & 2 8 ¢ 8 @& » A 8 o s 3307

Uni foms [ ] o [ ] * L] L] . L] L] L ] L ] L] [ ] L] L] L] * L] ® L] lh6 L] 9

Miscellaneous SupplieS « « « o o s o« o o o o o o 189.2 1 505.5
He Furniture and equipment :

Furniture and fixtuI'ES ® » & 5 & o ® o & o8 e » 229-29_/

Officeequipmen't e & &6 6 o & ° 8 ® ® & 8 6 8 @ @ 157.9

Internal reproduction equipment « « o o o o o o » 98.5

In‘terpretation equipmen‘b € o ® 8 s 8 s s 8 0 e s 28.96./

Vehic-tes * [ ] * ] * L[] L ] L ] L ] L] L ] [ ] L ] ] L ] [ ] - L] [ ] L ] 21.2—

Teleprinter equipment . . . . 19.8

Ta.perecorders.....-........-.. 9.7

Photogra,phic E(]_ui'pment © o 8 8 8 o 0 o e 0 o @ o 1.2

Building maintenance equipment . . . . . . . . . 85.2

Security and safety equipment . « « « « ¢« « . . . 10.1

Miscellaneous equipment . « . « « . « + « « « « » 1T1.5 833.2

‘ Total 28 800.6
(Foot-notes on following page)

=173~



——————————

a/ Includes $494,400 for in-house réproduction of parliamentary-type

documentation.

b/ Includes $173,000 for in-house reproduction of parliamentary type

documentation.
¢/ Includes provision

Ttem

Desks

Typist chairs
Typist desks
Lockers

Working tebles
Telephone stands
Cabinets

Swivel chairs
Side chairs

for replacement of the following:

Purchased Proposed replacement
" up till 1973 in 1982-1983
587 58
682 68
218 21
826 82
T15 T
1,060 106
688 68
508 50
2,815 28

Includes also provision for the acquisition of 50 metal shelving cabinets,
40 metal shelving units and 20 planning boards.

d/ Would provide for the

replacement of the following:

1 pick-up truck, purchased in 19703

current mileage 108,000 kilometres;

1 minibus, purchased in 19Thk; current mileage 83,000 kilometres.

~17h-



28.137 With regard to the estimate for utilities, the Advisory Committee was
informed that the consultants employed in 1980-1981 (see para. 28M.1T7 of the
proposed programme budget) had made recommendations which were expected to reduce
consumption of ‘electricity by T per cent,

28.138 The Advisory Committee is of the opinion that careful administration and
strict controls should yield economies in areas such as telephones (particularly
long-distance telephone calls), cable and telex, and supplies snd materials.
Furthermore, the Committee recommends that the proposed programme for replacement
of furniture, equipment and vehicles should be reviewed in the interest of
economy. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the over-all estimate for
common services should be reduced by $1 million, i.e., from $28,800,600 to
$27,800,600.

Recapitulation

28,139 In paragraphs 28.134, 28.135 and 28,138 above the Advisory Committee has
recormended reductions totalling $1,118,300. Accordingly, the Committee recommends
that the General Assembly should approve an appropriation of $40,071,000 for
section 28M, Administrative Services, Vienna. As a consequence of the reductions
recommended above, there will be need also to reduce the estimate of income under
income section 2, (General income) by $701,300.

Recapitulation

28,140 As can be seen from the table in paragraph 28.3 above, the Secretary-General
requests a total of 2,088 posts for 1982-1983, as against a total of 2,042 posts
authorized for 1980-1981, The increase of U6 posts is accounted for by the
following factors:

General Service

and other
Professional categories Total
New posts 2 T 9
Conversions 5 39 Ly
Posts abolished or
transferred to other
sections (3) (%) (7
Total h ho 46

Of the 9 new posts requested, the Advisory Committee has recommended that 8 (the
2 Professional and 6 of the T General Service posts) be approved. Of the

LY conversions requested, the Committee has recommended that 23 be approved

(2 of the 5 Professional posts, and 21 General Service and Manual Worker posts).

28,141 The reductions recormended by the Advisory Committee in the estimates
for section 28 are summarized in the following table:

=175~



2

A. Office of the Under-Secretary-General
for Administration, Finance and -

Management e o o 6 8 & &8 s o o o s s s s 0 00 e o o s o @ 2 000
B. Office of FinanCial Serv:i-ces e 8 8 8 8 0 o 8 o o 5 s o o 0 33 100
C. Office of Persomnel Services o« e o o o ¢ o o o o 0 v @ ¢ 41 300

D. Office of General Services o« o ¢ o o o o o o o o & o o ° ¢ 1 331 400
E. Administrative Management Service o s s s s o o o o o o0 12 900
F. Internal Audit DiVision e 8w 8 8 8 & 8 & & o 8 o o e e ® -

G. FRlectronic Data Processing and
Information Systems Division ¢ o o o ¢ o o o o 0 cee 00 1¢ 800

H. DiVision Of Administration, Geneva s s s o s o o o 0 e e o Ll

T. General Services Division, CENEevE o o o ¢ o o s o » » o @ 284 100
J. Staff training activities o ¢ o o o o 0 0 0 0o 0 0 0000 47 T00
K. Miscellaneous €XDENSES esee o o o o o & ¢ © ¢ P I -

L., Jointly-financed administrative activities ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o o ¢ 4k 000

M. Administrative Services, Vienna e « o o o s o o o o o o o 1 118 300

i ——————

Toéal 2.934 600

Accordingly, the Commi“tee recommends an estimate of $280,958,300 for section 28,

Reduction recommended

Section 28. Administration, Menagement and General Services $2 934 600

=176-



Sectioﬁ 29. Conference and library services

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . 237 88L4 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . 233 965 000
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . .. ... . . . 202 6k2 500
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . ... .. . . . . 190 416 800
Actual expenses 1978-1979 . + « ¢« « « + o « « o » » » 170 184 800

29,1 The estimate of $237,884,500 for Conference and library services is
$35,242,000, or 17.3 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1980-1981.
It reflects a negative net resource growth of $127,100 (at revised 1981 rates).

The rate of. real growth is calculated by the Secretary-General at minus

0.1 per cent. Extrabudgetary resources to be made available for substantive
activities are estimated at $1,495,100 (table 29.1 of the proposed programme

budget.

29,2 The estimate for this section covers six subsections: A. Department of
Conference Services, Headquarters ($125,754,700): B. Conference Services, Geneva
($91,929,700); C. Conference Services, Vienna ($3,549,800); D. Library,
Headquarters ($11,111,300); E. Library, Geneva ($4,900,100); and F. Library,
Vienna ($638,900). .

29.3 The estimate under section 29 does not represent the totality of requirements
for conference services in the biennium 1982-1983. Estimates for languasge staff
and/or temporary assistance for meetings are included also under sections 11
(Escar), 12 (ECLA), 13 (ECA), 1k (ECWA), 17 (UNIDO) and 18 (UNEP). Moreover, in
paragraphs 29.2, 29.52, 29.53 and 29.86 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General states that the estimates for conference services at
Headgquarters, Geneva and Vienna are provisional, pending determination of a more
complete calendar of conferences for 1982 and 1983, and that revised estimates
will be submitted towards the end of the thirty-sixth and thirty-seventh sessions
of the General Assembly in his consolidated statements of conference-servicing
‘requirements in 1982 and 1983. '

29,4 The Advisory Committee further notes that the Secretary-General deals with -
the estimates of the three conference-servicing locations as separate entities.
In this connexion, the Advisory Committee recalls that in its first report on the
proposed programme budget for 1980-1981, 93/ it stated that

", .. although the same range of conference services is provided at
Headquarters and at Geneva, differences in organizational nomenclature

+  and structures still exist. These differences make it more difficult to
compare activities and assess related requirements."

Although the recommendetions on the harmonization of the presentation of the
Organization's conference-servicing estimates and on improved planning and

93/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T (A/3%/7), para. 29.5.

-177-



co-ordination of conference activities were originally submitted in the Committee's
first report on the proposed prograume budget for 1976-197T 9k/ and repeated in its
first report on the proposed programme budget for 1978-1979;'§§j no steps have
been taken to implement them fully. The Committee is dissatisfied with this state
of affairs and calls cn the Secretary-General to submit, in the context of the
1984-1985 biennium, a statement on the problems that he encountered in implementing

the Committee's recommendations.

29.5 The Secretary-General estimates established post requirements at a total of
2,329 posts, of which 1,04k are in the Professional category and above (1 USG,

i

€'D-2, 10 D1, 154 P-5, 380 P-h, 358 P-3 and 126 P-2/1), 1,259 ere Gemeral Service -

posts (including 152 at the Principal level) and 26 are Manual Worker Posts
(table 29.4). Compared to 1980-1981 there is a net reduction of 38 posts. The
changes proposed by the Secretary-General mey be summaerized as follows:

General Manuel
Professional Service Worker Total

New posts 2 - 3 5
Conversion - 9 - 9
Redeployment: To section 29 - 3 2
Out of section 29 (1) (2) - (3)

_ Posts abolished (1) . (6) - (53)
Vet increase (decrease) ZZE; b b (38)

29.6. As stated in paragraph 29.3 of the proposed programme budget, the estimates
contain proposals to implement the decision of the General Assembly (resolution
35/225 of 1T December 1980) on job classification and career development of
lenguage staff at Headquerters and Geneva. g§/’ The bulk of the Secretary-General's
reclassification: proposals under section 29 is therefore related to resolution
35/225. Information on the proposed reclassifications is provided in the proposed
programme budget, in the tables following paragraphs 29.11, 29,18, 29.25 and 29.30
for Headquarters, and paragraphs 29,68, 29,71 and 29,76 for Geneva. As the tables
mentioned above contain non-language posts, the Advisory Committee sought from the
representatives of the Secretary-Generel information on the new structure for the
language services. The Committee was given the following details:

i

9/ Ibid., Thirtieth Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/10008), para. 23.3.

95/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 8 (a/32/8 end Corr.l),
parss. 23.2 and 23.3.

96/ Ibid., Thirty-fifth Session, Supplement No. T (A/35/7 and Add.1-32),
document A/35/T/Add.2T: and A/C.5/35/75.

-176-



Greding structure of language posts a/ proposed for 1983

PS5 Pk P-3 P2 Total

Headquarters
Translation 60 1k 103 3% 343 b/
Documentation and terminology c/ 1 2 5 2 10
Interpretation 27 60 26 6 119
Verbatim reporting 5 4 28 - 37
Editing and Official Records 1 9 19 b4 33
Copy preparation and proof-reading 1 L 8 11 2h
Subtotal 95 225 189 57 566
Geneva -
Translation 28 69 60 7 16k
Terminology 1 2 3 - ) 6
Editing 1 L' 10 - 15 -
Interpretation 20 50 20 6 96
Copy preparation and proof-reading - 1 T 6 1%
Subtotal 50 126 100 19 205
Total 145 351 289 76 861

a/ Excluding non-language posis in the language units.

b/ The total given in document A/C.5/35/75, i.e. 345 included two P-2 posts.
vhich have been transferred to the Documentation and Terminoclogy Section.

g/ The structure of the Documentation and Terminology Section at Headquarters
was not reviewed in 1980 as part of the career development exercise.

-179-



29,7 In addition to the reclassifications proposed nursuant +0 General Assembly
resolution 35/225 on job classification and career development of language staff,
the Secretary-General requests the reclassification of 12 posts (6 Professional
and 6 General Service).

29,8 1In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary=-General
jnformed the Advisory Committee that the Professional vacancy rate in conference
services has remained significantly above the 5 per cent rate used by the Secretary-
General to calculate the turnover deduction (at Headquarters the vacancy rate in the
first 15 months of the biennium 1980-1981 averaged 19 per cent; at Geneva the
vacancy rate at the end of February 1981 stood at 13.5 per cent). In this
connexion, the Committee has been informed that the savings due +o vacancies are
used to offset in part the overexpenditure on temporary assistance for meetings.

29.9 The follcwing table provides a breakdown of the 1982-1983 estimates for
conference services by object of expenditure.

-180-



1982-1983 estimates for conference services

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Headquarters Geneva Vienna Total

Established posts 76 T70.5 58 375.8 - 135 1k6,3
Temporary assistance 12 835.k4 ik 589.0 3 257.3 30 681.7

for meetings .
General temporary

assistance 567.6 13L.5 - 702.1
Consultants 57.3 - - 57.3
Overtime 2 100.6 543.3 - 2 643.9
Temporary posts 68.5 - 132.5 201.0
Common staff costs 2k 565.9 15 130.9 hi,2 39 738.0
Representation allowance 12.8 1.2 - 14,0
Travel of staff 101.k 18.4 - 119.8
Contractual translation 1 121.7 346,2 - 1 L467.9
External printing and

binding T5.5 - - T5.5
Rental and maintenance

of equipment 1 489.6 ho6.1 - 1 915.7
Communications 41.5 - - h.s5
Hospitality 1.6 0.7 - 2.3
Supplies and materials 5 348.6 2 117.1 - T 465.7
Furniture and equipment 596.2 2h6.5 - 8h2.7
Contributions to joint

activities - - 118.8 118.8

Total 125 T54.7 91 929.7 3 549.8 221 23h,2 a/

a/ The balance of $16,650,300 for section 29 relates to the library services
at Headquarters ($11,111,300), at Geneva ($4,900,100) and at Vienna ($638,900).

-181-



29.10 As can be seen from the gbove table, the estimate for temporary assistance
for meetings totals $30,661,700. The Advisory Committee has been informed by the
representatives of the Secretary-General that the need for increased temporary
assistance for processing documentation is directly caused by four main factors:

(a) The failure of most departments to observe deadlines for submission of
documents for processing;

(b) An underestimation of the volume of documentation for certain United
Nations bodies;

(c) The absence of controls on the volume of documentation not originating
in the Secretariat, such as verbatim and summary records, supplements to official
records and communications from Governments;

(d) The present pattern of conferences, which tends to result in sessions of
various bodies with a large volume of documentation being clustered in the same
time period.

According to the Secretary-General's representatives, the result of the above
factors is that the capacity of the Department of Conference Services is over-
loaded from time to time. The extra workload forces the Department to resort to
extensive temporary assistance.

-182-



A. Department of Conference Services, Headquarters

$

Estimete submitted by the Secretary-General . . « « « « « « 125 54 700
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 121 889 000
Revised appropriations 1980-198L. . « + « = « + « + « + . o 102 163 900
Initisal appropriations 1980~-1981 . . ¢« & ¢ ¢ ¢« o ¢ o o 96 607 400
Actual expenses 19T8-19T9 « « « + « « . e e e e e e e e 79 989 300

29,11. The estimate of $125,754,700 for the Department of Conference Services at
Headquarters exceeds the 1980-1981 revised appropriation by $23,590,800, or

23.0 per cent. It reflects a net negative resource growth of $130,900 (at
revised 1981 rates); the rate of real growth is calculated by the Secretary-
General at minus 0.1 per cent (teble 29.6 of the proposed programme budget). The
main fector contributing to the negative resource growth is the reduction in the
number of Professional posts in the Translation Division by 31 as a result of
implementing General Assembly resolution 35/225 on Job classification and career
development of language staff (tsbles 29.8, 29.15 and 29.16). The Advisory
Committee notes from teble 29.7 that the revalued 1980-1981 resource base
reflects the proposed transfer of $1 million to section 29C to provide a base

for Conference Services at Vienna (see also para. 29.39).

29,12. In table 29.11 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
summarizes the estimates for external printing and binding at Headquarters; the
account is administered globally by the Publication Board but the estimates are
apportioned among several budget sections. The Advisory Committee notes from
peragraph 29.l that the estimate of $5,259,300 (at revised 1981 rates) reflects

a negative resource growth of $741,200 (at revised 1981 rates) which "tekes into
consideration the technical innovations and increase of capacity in the Publishing
Division of the Department of Conference Services, following the move into new
premises”.

29.13. The proposed regular-budget establishment of the Department consists of
1,371 posts, of which 643 are in the Professional category and above (1 usag,

4 D-2, 12 D-1, 99 P-5, 240 P-k, 211 P-3, T6 P-2/1), TO2 are General Service
posts (including 127 at the Principal level) and 26 are Manual Worker posts
(table 29.10). Compared with the 1980-1981 figures, this represents a net
decrease of 28 posts, as follows:

Professional General Service Manusl Worker Total

New posts 2 (one D-1,

. one P-3) - 3 5
Redeployment - ‘3 1 L
Posts abolished (31) (6) - (37)

Net increase
(decrease) (29) - (3) b (28)

-103-



\,
N,

\ .

29.14. In addition to the reclassifications which Form part of the career
development plan, the Secretary-General proposes the reclassification of five
Professional posts (one P-5 to the D-1 level, one P-4 to the P-5 level,

two P-3 to the P-lL level and one P-2 to the P-3 level) and six General Service
posts to the Principel level.

29,15. In paragraph 29.21 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-

General requests a new D-1 post in the Fditorial and Official Records Division

for the co-ordination, at the technical level, of the introduction of word-
processing equipment and of all associated equipment, procedures and processes. The
Advisory Committee recalls that the Secretary-General in 1977 had requested -
resources for ' temporary assistance to accomnodate an automation co-ordinator at

the D-1 level in connexion with the introduction of technological innovations in the
production of publications and documentation of the Organization (AfC.5/32/11) and
that the Committee did not recommend approval of the request at that stage. 97/

The Advisory Committee inquired into the level of the post now being requested and
was informed by the representatives of the Secretary-General that, at the time

the budget estimates were being prepared, the level of the post had not yet

been determined, but that the Classification Section of the Office of Personnel
Services had since recommended that the post be at the P-5 level. On that

basis, the representatives of the Secretary-General requested that the post
referred to in paragraph 29.21 of the proposed programme budget be graded at

the P-5 level. Now that the full implementation of word-processing has been
decided, the Advisory Committee agrees that there is need for a post for the
co-ordination of the technological innovation programme. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends spproval of the request as amended; the consequential
reduction in the estimate would be $6,700.

29,16. In paragraph 29.22 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-
General requests one additional editorial post at the P-3 level for the

Official Records Editing Section. The representatives of the Secretary-General
jnformed the Committee that the post would be assigned to the language group where
it was most needed. In the light of this information, the Advisory Committee:
concurs with the request.

29.17. Three new Manual Worker posts are being requested in the Publishing
Division (para. 29.27 of the proposed programme budget). Considering the number
of existing Manual Worker posts (22 posts (table 29.22)), the Advisory Committee
recommends approval of two posts, with & consequential reduction of the estimate
by $34,900. - ;

29.18. The Secretary-General proposes, in paragraph 29.29 of his estimates, the
reclassification of a P-5 post to the D-1 level to accommodate a deputy to

._the Director of the Publishing Division. The supporting information given and

tye description of the functions and organization of the Publishing Division

im the Secretary-General's Bulletin (sT/SGB/Organization, Section Q/Rev.l (Part 1)
of 28 January 1981) do not, in the opinion of the Advisory Committee, justify

the request. Accordingly, the Committee does not recommend approval of the
reclassification. The consequential reduction in the estimates amounts to $12,900.

97/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 84 (A/32/8/Add. 1-30),
document A/32/8/Add.12, para. 8.

-184-



29.19 The Advisory Committee concurs with the reclassification, in the
Interpretation and Meetings Division, of the post of Secretary of the Committee on
Conferences from P-3 to P-I (para. 29.15).

29.20 1In paragraph 29.16 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
proposes the reclassification of two Professional posts in the Planning and
Meetings Servicing Section of the Interpretation and Meetings Division, namely, one
P-k post to P-5 for the Chief of Section and one P-2 post to P-3 for the Chief of
the Planning Unit. The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the former
reclassification. As to the latter, the Committee is not convinced that the
supporting information justifies the request and does not recommend approval. This
would entail a reduction of the estimate by $18,100.

29.21 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's request in
paragraph 29.37 of the proposed programme budget to upgrade an administrative
officer post in the Executive Office of the Department of Conference Services from
P-3 to P-k.

29,22 The Secretary-General requests the reclassification of six General Service
posts to the Principal level (G-5), namely, three for terminology assistants in the
Documentation and Terminology Section of the Translation Division (para. 29.10 of
the proposed programme budget) and three for technical specialists in word-
processing in the Editorial and Official Records Division (para. 29.24). The
Advisory Committee has no objection to these requests.

29.23 The Advisory Committee notes the proposed redeployment from the Office of
General Services of three General Service posts, including one at the Principal
level, of sound technicians in the Interpretation and Meetings Division (para. 29.17
of the proposed programme budget) and of one Manual Worker post to the Publishing
Division (para. 29.28). The Committee also notes the Secretary-General's proposal
to abolish six General Service posts in the Stenographic Section of the Editorial
and Official Records Division as a result of the introduction of word-processing
(para. 29.23).

29,24 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary~-General's request
for the continuation of a temporary post at the P-3 level in the Publishing Division
to eliminate the backlog in the publication of the Treaty Series (para. 29.31).

20.25 The estimate for Executive direction and management includes $88,200 (at
revised 1981 rates) for travel of staff. This amount reflects a resource growth of
$25,000 (at revised 1981 rates) attributable to the implementation of a staff
exchange programme between Headquarters, the United Nations Office at Geneva and
other overseas offices with conference-servicing responsibilities {para. 29.6 and
table 29.13 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee recalls that
this programme was first proposed in the programme budget for 1978-1979. 98/ While
the Committee saw merit in the principle of staff exchange, it recommended that such
costs as might be incurred as a result of the proposed exchange programme should be
absorbed. 99/ In view of the Committee's position on the harmonization of the

98/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/32/6 and Corr.l and 2), vol. II, para. 23.35.
99/ Ibid., Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l), para. 23.26.

-185-



conference-servicing activities of the Organization, referred to in paragraph 29.4
above, the Committee recommends approval of the estimate, including the resource
growth of $25,000 (at revised 1981 rates).

29,26 The estimate for the Translation Division includes $1,121,700 for
contractual services, with no resource growth added (table 29,15). The Advisory
Committee understands that the estimate includes the typing and dispatching of
documents and that contractual translation is by far the least expensive form of
translation in the New York area. The Committee notes the Secretary-General's
statement in paragraph 29.12 of thé proposed programme budget that it is the
Department's policy to use contractual translation to the maximum in order to
minimize expenditure on temporary staff and to reduce existing backlogs.

29.27 The Advisory Committee notes from table 29,21 and paragraph 29.32 of the
proposed programme budget that the estimate of $225,800 for rental and maintenance
of equipment in the Publishing Division is lower than the 1980-1981 revised
appropriation of $366,000. The representatives of the Secretary-General informed
the Committee that the reduction was related to the purchase of new equipment.

20.28 The estimate for the Publishing Division includes $5,348,600 for internal
reproduction supplies (a list of the supplies is given in para. 29.34 of the
proposed programme budget). This amount reflects a resource growth of $300,000 (at
revised 1081 rates) for paper and materials for the additional printing work which
will be done internally rather than externally (table 29.21, paras. 29.4 and 29.34).
The Advisory Committee is not convinced that the entire amount of resource growth
would be needed and recommends that it should be reduced to $200,000, i.e., by
$100,000 at revised 1981 rates ($115,000 at 1982-1983 rates).

29,29 The Secretary-General estimates the requirements for departmental
administration at 518,733,100, an increase of $2,008,200 or 12.0 per cent over the
1980-1981 revised appropriations. The estimate reflects a net resource growth of
$307,500 (at revised 1981 rates). The rate of real growth is calculated by the
Secretary-General at 1.9 per cent (table 29.2h). The growth is attributable largely
to rental and maintenance of word-processing equipment. ’

29.30 The estimate for departmental administration includes $11,153,300 at revised
1981 rates ($12,835,400 at 1982-1983 .rates) for temporary assisténce for meetings
(table 29.24). This amount, which -~ according to the Secretary-General - reflects
no resource growth, consists of $8,022,800 for two regular sessions of the Gereral
Assembly, i.e., $4,011,400 per session, and $3,130,500 for other meetings (pares.
29.36 and 29.44 of the proposed programme budget).

29.31 In paragraph 29.41 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
provides a breakdown of the regular temporary assistance requirements of the
Department for one regular session of the General Assembly. The Advisory Committee
understands that these requirements differ from those indicated for 1980-1981 100/
mainly because of the policy of relying less on the language staff of the United
Hations Office at Geneva and more on temporary staff recruited in New York.
Furthermore, the request includes two additionel conference officers and two clerk-
typists, the need for whom is attributable to the increase in the number of
unofficial méetings during the General Assembly, to which the Secretary-General
refers in paragraph 29.43. '

100/ Ibid., Thirty fourth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and Errata and
Add.1), vol. II, para. 29.41.

- =186~



29.32 The Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate for temporary assistance
for meetings for the General Assembly should be approved.

29.33 As indicated in paragraph 29.30 above, the estimate for temporary assistance
for meetings also includes $3,130,500 at revised 1981 rates for meetings other than
the General Assembly sessions. In paragraph 29.44 of the proposed programme budget,
the Secretary-General states that this amount would be used during periods of peak
workload, when the permanent staff of the Department needs to be supplemented.
However, he does not indicate the assumptions on the basis of which the estimate

was calculated. In the same paragraph, the Secretary-General states that the final
amount authorized for each year is based on the approved calendar of conferences

and the consolidated statement of administrative and financial implications in
respect of conference~servicing costs.

29.34 The above-mentioned amount of $3,130,500 has to be viewed in conjunction with
the totality of temporary assistance for meetings proposed by the Secretary-General
under section 29 as a whole. Tables 29.24, 29.32 and 29.44 show that for 1982-1983
the Secretary-General is proposing a total of $30,681,700 (including the $3,130,500
above) for this object of expenditure. Furthermore, even though an amount of
$565,400 at revised 1981 rates (para. 29.39) has been deleted from the base as
non-recurrent, the Committee is not convinced that the method of identifying the
extra resource capacity left by non-recurrent conferences and meetings has been
satisfactorily defined. For example, even though the amount for the secretariat of
the Third United Nations Conference on the Law of the Sea has been deleted from the
estimates under section 2C, no corresponding conference-servicing amount has been
deleted from section 29. It is therefore reasonable to assume that the temporary
assistance for meetings currently proposed by the Secretary-General for section 29
could cover a heavier workload of meetings in 1982-1983 than that envisaged by the
Secretary-General at this stage. In the circumstances, the Committee recommends
that the amount of $3,130,500 ($3,602,600 at 1982-1983 rates) should be deleted
from the estimates. If it becomes necessary the Committee may recommend additional
temporary assistance for meetings when it considers, towards the end of the thirty-
sixth session of the General Assembly, the Secretary-General's consolidated
statement of conference-servicing requirements for 1982.

29.35 The estimate for Departmental administration includes a provision of
$1,100,000 at revised 1981 rates ($1,263,800 at 1982-1983 rates) for rental and
maintenance of word-processing equipment. This amount reflects a resource growth of
$328,100 at revised 1981 rates (table 29.24), attributable to two factors: (a) an
an increase in rentals and maintenance costs, and (b) an increase in the number of
word~processing units from 56 to 99 (para. 29.49 of the proposed programme budget).
A breakdown of the work stations provided by the representatives of the Secretary-
General is as follows:

Proposed Number of

Word-processing nunber of work stations as

application . work stations originally planned
English Unit 26 16
French Unit ' 30 18
Spanish Unit 30 18
Correspondence b I
Training and technical

development 5 -
Other applications , : _h -

Total 99 56



29.36 According to the representatives of the Secretary-General, the original plan
for 56 work-stations was based on the assumption that the equipment would be
operated during two shifts of equel size, a day shift and a second shift from

4 p.m. to midnight. The Secretary-General's decision to reduce the size of the
second shift from 50 per cent to 20 per cent of the total usage would call for an
increase of 34 in the number of work-stations, i.e., from 56 to 90. In addition.
the Secretary--General proposed to establish five word-processing work-stations for
training and technicel development purposes and four for other applications, such

as terminological and reference work, preparation of the calendar of conferences,
statistical and administrative work for the Department. The Advisory Committee has
no objection to the proposed increase of work-stations from 56 to 90. The Committee -
is not convinced, however, that all the additional nine work-stations should be
established at this stage. The Committee believes that it should be possible to use
some of the existing work-stations for training and development, and that the
establishment of work-stations for other functions should proceed on a priority
basis. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that four additional work-stations

be allowed instead of nine, i.e., two for training purposes and two for other
applications. This recommendation would entail a pro rata reduction of the estimate
by $63,800.

29.37 The estimate for departmental administration ineludes $136,700 for furniture
and equipment related to word-processing (table 29.24 and para. 29.50 of the
proposed programme budget). Pursuant to its recommendation in the preceding
paragraph, the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate should be reduced on
a pro rata basis to $129,800, i.e., by $6,900.

29.38 For the reason given in chapter I, paragraph 17 above, the Advisory Committee
recommends thaet the estimate for communications for the Department~(table 29.9) be
reduced by $4,800, i.e., from $41,500 to $36,700.

29.39  In paragraphs 29.15, 25.1T, 29,18, 29.20, 29.28, 29.3k4 and 29,36-29,38

sbove, the Advisory Committee has recommended reductions totalling $3,865,700 in
section 20A.

-1838-



B. Conference Services, Geneva

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « « « « « « 91 929 T00
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee o« « o » o o 91 875 900
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 .« o « o o « o « s o s o o 86125 000
Initial eppropriations 1980-1981 « o o « o o o o o o ¢ » « 80192 600
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « « « o o o ¢ o o o s s s s o s o T T 600

29,40 The estimate of $91,929,700 for Conference Services at Geneva shows an
increase of $5,804,700, or 6.7 per cent, over the 1980-1981 revised appropriations,
Tt reflects a net negative resource growth of $25,400 (at revised 1981 rates) and
a rate of real growth of minus 0.2 per cent (table 29.26 of the proposed programme
budget). The negative resource growth is attributable to a large extent to the
reduction in the number of Professional posts in the Languages Service by 16 as a
result of implementing General Assembly resolution 35/225 on job classification and
career development of langusge staff (tables 29.28, 29.38 and 29.39). The
Committee notes from table 29,27 and paragraph 29.57 of the proposed programme
budget that the revalued 1980-1981 resource base takes into account the proposed
transfer of $1,500,000 to section 29C to provide a base for Conference Services at
Viennao ‘

29,41 The proposed staffing table of Conference Services at Geneva shows a total
of T59 posts: 318 Professional and above (1 D-2, 4 D=1, 51 P-5, 131 P-4, 110 P-3
and 21 P-2/1) and 44l General Service (including 1l at the Principal level). As
indicated in table 29.30, this represents a net decrease of T posts compared with
1980-1981, The changes proposed by the Secretary-General may be summerized as
follows:

Professional General Service Total
Conversion from:
Temporary assistance
for meetings . - 8 8
Generel temporary
assistance - 1 1
Posts sbolished (career
development of language ‘
staff) ‘ (16) - (16)
Net inerease (decrease) (16) 9 (7)

29,42 In addition to the reclassifications proposed in the context of the career
development plan for languege staff, the Secretary-General proposes the
reclassification from P-5 to D-1 of the post of Chief of the Publishing Service
(para. 29.T75 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee concurs
with this request. :

-189-



29,43 The Secretary-General proposes to convert temporary assistance into nine
established General Service posts as follows:

(a) TFour posts in the Conference Service (two for meetings co-ordination and
servicing and two for sound technicians) (paras. 29.64 and 29,.56)3

(b) Four posts in the Publishing Service (two reproduction clerks and two
distribution clerks) (paras. 29.74 and 29.56);

(¢c) One post for administrative work in the Interpretation Service
(paras. 29.67 and 29.58).

This proposai results in a reduction of requirements for temporary assistance for
meetings and general temporary assistance under Executive direction and managenent ,
and a corresponding resource growth under established posts and common staff costs
in the receiving units mentioned above. The Advisory Committee recalls that the
1980-1981 programme budget for Conference Services at Geneva included the
establishment of 54 General Service posts by conversion from temporary assistance,
of which 10 related to the Conference Division (now Conference Service) and 19 to
the Documents Division (now Publishing Service)., 101/ Accordingly, the Committee
is not convinced that the further conversions proposed for 1982-1983 are fully
justified and recommends against approval of the request.,

29,44 The estimate for Executive direction and management includes $543,300 for
overtime and night differential. This amount reflects a resource growth of
$200,000 at revised 1981 rates (table 29.32). The Advisory Committee recalls its
observetion and recommendation concerning the increased expenditure on overtime in
Geneva in its first report on the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981. 102/
Upon ingquiry, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee
that the high rate of cancellation of day-time meetings and the delays in starting
them result in more meetings being held after office hours. The Committee believes
that every effort should be made to bring the financial consequences of this
practice to the attention of bodies holding meetings in Geneva., The Committee
therefore recommends that the proposed resource growth of $200,000 should be
reduced to $150,000, i.e. by $50,000 at revised 1981 rates., On that basis, the
estimate of $543,300 for overtime would be reduced by $53,800 to $489,500.

29,45 The estimate for the Publishing Service includes $426,100 for rental and
maintenance of equipment and $246,500 for acquisition of equipment (table 29.40 and
paras. 29.77-29.79 and 29,81 of the proposed programme budget). The two amounts
reflect a resource growth (at revised 1981 rates) of $47,200 and $56,000
respectively. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's
estimates,

29,46 In paragraph 29.kkh above the Advisory Committee has recommended a reduction
of $53,800 in the estimates for section 29B.

P

101/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7), paras. 29.38
and 29.39. .

102/ Ibid., para. 29,45,



C. Conference Services, Vienna

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . « + . 3 549 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . « « .« . 3 549 800
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . .« v ¢ ¢ ¢ « v ¢ o o 4 262 600
Initial sppropriations 1980-1981 . ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢« & ¢ ¢ o o o -
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « ¢ v ¢ ¢ &« o o o o o « o o o o « -

29.47 The estimate submitted by the Secretary-General for Conference Services
at Vienna amounts to $3,549,800, as compared with an appropriation of $262,600
for 1980-1981. As indicated in tables 29.43 and 29.44 of the proposed programme
budget, the estimate reflects the transfer of funds (at revised 1981 rates) as
follows:

(a) $1,000,000 from section 29A (Department of Conference Services,
Headquarters) (table 29.7 and para. 29..40);

(b) $1,500,000 from section 29B (Conference Services, Geneva) (table 29.27
and para. 29.57);

(c) $469,400 from section 18 (UNEP), corresponding to the conference-
servicing requirements of the United Nations Scientific Commlttee on the Effects
of Atomic Radiation (para. 29.87).

According to the Secretary-General, these transfers will create a base for
conference services at Vienna. 103/ The Advisory Committee concurs with the
Secretary-General's proposal.

29.48 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraphs 29.84-29.86 of the proposed
programme budget, that the existing arrangement whereby UNIDO has assumed
responsibility, on an experimental basis, for all United Nations conferences in
Vienna, will be reviewed at the end of i981l. According to the representatives

of the Secretary-General, this review will cover conference-servicing

arrangements at the Vienna International Centre. In paragraph 29.86, the
Secretary-General states that it is envisaged that various changes in organizational
structure and relationships will be desirable in the longer term, and that it is

his intention to make recommendations in this connexion to the Assembly.

29.49 Pending finalization of arrangements for conference servicing in Vienna,
the Secretary-General proposes (para. 29.89) that two temporary posts (one P-2
and one General Service) in the Meetings Planning and Servicing Unit of UNIDO be
continued. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the request.

29.50 The Advisory Committee notes that the estimate for Conference Services at
Vienna includes $118,800 in contributions to joint activities. This amount
relates to the costs of reproduction services provided by TAEA to the United
Wations units in Vienna.

29.51 The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary~General's’ estlmate for
section 29C.

103/ These resources will be additional to those of UNIDO. UNIDO currently has
56 1anguage posts: 4 in interpretation, 39 in translation and reference, & in
editing, and 5 in proofreading.
=191~



D. Library, Headgquarters

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .« « « ¢ o o =« 11 111 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 11 111 300

Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . ¢ « v ¢ ¢ « + s o o o 9 248 T00
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . « & & ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o o 8 801 Loo
Actual expenses 1978-19T9. « v « « ¢ ¢ o o o ¢ o o o o o o T 896 500

29.52 The estimate of $11,111,300 for the library services at Headquarters is
$1,862,600, or’ 20.1 per cent, higher than the 1980-1981 revised appropriations.
Tt reflects no resource growth (table 29.45 of the proposed programme budget).

29.53 The proposed regular-budget staffing for ‘he Library comprises 151 posts:

65 Professional and above (1 D-2, 2 D-1, 2 P=5, T P-4, 33 P-3, and 20 P-2/1) and

86 General Service (including 8 at the Principal level) (teble 29.49), Compared

to 1980-1981, the proposed establishment shows a decrease of 3 posts

(1 Professional and 2 General Service redeployed to section 26 (Legal activities)
(para. 29.96).

29.54 The Advisory Committee concurs with the estimate for section 29D.

E. Library, Geneva

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . « « + « o l 900 100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . 4 900 100
Revised appropriations 1980-1981 . . « . ¢ « ¢ ceeen o o k 529 600

Tnitial appropriations 1980-1981. « . « & & « o o o o v o L 357 800
Actual expenses 19T8-1979 . v « « o ¢ & o o o o o 0 o o o o 4 500 000

29.55 The estimate of $4,900,100 for the library services at Geneva exceeds the
1980-1981 revised aprrorriations by $370,500, or 8.2 per cent. Tt reflects no
resource growth (table 29.54 of the proposed programme budget).

29.56 The proposed staffing table for the Library, which is unchanged from
1980-1981, consists of 48 posts, namely, 18 Professional and above (1 p-1,
2 p~5, 2 P-4, 4 P-3 and 9 P-2/1) and 30 General Service (including 3 at the
Principal level) (table 29.58).

29.57 The Advisory Committee notes that the estimate includes $55,000 for

general temporary assistance (table 29.57), as compared with $8,300 in the estimate
for the Library at Headquarters (table 29.48), In this connexion, the Committee
has been informed that as there are fewer library staff at Geneva there is less
flexibility when it comes to providing replacements for staff on leave or to
dealing with peaks in workload.

29,58 The Advisory Committee concurs with the estimate for section 29E.

-192-



F. Library, Vienns

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . 638 900
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . 638 900
Revised appropriastions 1980-1981. « v « + ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« « o+ + 312 T00
Initial appropriations 1980-1981 . . + & ¢ ¢ & 4 ¢ o & & 457 600
Actual expenses 19T8-1979 « « « o o o « sis o o o o o o & 27 400

29.59 Library services at Vienna are provided by the Joint Library Service of the
Vienna International Centre, which is administered by IAEA on behalf of all the
organizations and units in the Centre (paras. 29.107 and 29.108 of the proposed
programme budget). The estimate of $638,900 (as compared with a revised
appropriation of $312,700 for 1980-1981) consists of $192,400 for books and
supplies and $446,500 in contributions to joint activities (table 29.65). The
latter amount would provide for the continuation of three Professional posts

(2 P-3 and 1 P-2) and 4 General Service posts (para. 29.111). The Advisory
Comittee concurs with the estimate for section 29F.

Recapitulation

29.60 In paragraphs 29.39 and 29.4l4 ebove the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $3,865,700 for section 29A and $53,800 for section 29B, .
i.e., $3,919,500 in all. Accordingly, the Committee recommends an estimate of
$233,965,000 for section 29. : ’ : :

Reductions recommended &
o3

Section 29. Conference and library services 3 919 500

=193~



PART VIII
SPECIAL EXPENSES

Section 30. United Nations bond issue

DO U s e e e

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . « ¢ « « « o ¢ 1T 220 300
Estimate recormended by the Advisory Committee . . « o « « o 1T 220 300
Revised appropriations 1980-1981. « + « + « o o o o o o o o o 1T 056 000
Initial eppropriations 1980-198L . « « « « « o o+ o+ o o o 1T 056 000
Actual expenses 19T8=19T9 « « « o s « o o« o o s s o o o o o0 16 932 600

30.1 The provision for the United Nations bond issue is included in accordance
with the terms of General Assembly resolution 1739 (XVI) of 20 December 1961,
as smended by resolutions 1978 (S-IV) of 2T June 1963 and 1989 (XVIII) of

17 December 1963. The 1982-1983 estimates consist of $1,898,300 for peyment of
{nterest on outstanding bonds and $15,322,000 for repayment of principal.

30.2 Since some bonds are expressed in currencies other then the United States
dollar, requirements under this section are affected by fluctuations in currency
exchange rates. The Advisory Committee understands that the amount of

$164,300 shown as "resource growth” in table 30.1 of the proposed programme budget
is largely for the projected effect of currency fluctuations on the 1982-1983
payments of interest and repeyments of principel.

-19h-



PART IX
STAFF ASSESSMENT

Section 31. Staff assessment

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . 229 946 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 226 768 300
Revised appropriation 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190 367 600
Initial appropriation 1980-1981 . . . . . . . . . . « . . . 184 604 300
Actual expenses 1978-19T9 . . . v v + v ¢ 4 ¢ « o » o » . o 161 218 Th2

31.1 The Secretary~General has estimated the staff costs included in individual
programmes on a net basis, and has isolated the difference between gross and net
salaries in this expenditure section. The amount levied will be credited to the
Tex Equalization Fund for distribution to Member States in the manner provided for
in General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955.

31.2 Staff assessment is levied on gross salaries at rates fixed by the General
Assembly and embodied in regulation 3.3 (b) of the Staff Regulations. The
recommendations made by the Advisory Committee as to the number and grades of
staff to be provided for under the expenditure budget for 1982-1983 entail a
consequential reduction in the staff assessment to be levied on salaries
amounting to $3,178,300. 104/ The Committee therefore recommends an estimate
of $226,768,300 for section 31 (Staff assessment).

Reduction recommended $

Section 31. Staff assessment 3 178 300

104/ Of which $1,522,000 relates to the increased turnover deduction
recormended by the Advisory Committee for sections 6, 7 and 11 to 14, and
$1,261,000 to the Cormittee's recommendation on temporary assistance for meetings
in section 29.

-195-



PART X
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Section 32. Construction, alteration, imgrovement and
me jor maintenance of premises

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General « « « o ¢ o o o o 45 551 T00
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committees o ¢ o o o o 17 300 900
Revised appropriations 1980=1981c « o o ¢ o ¢ o o s o o s o0 53 ThO 200
Initial appropriations 1980-1981. o« ¢ o« o o o o ¢ o o o o oo 65 693 300
Actual expenses 1970=19T9 o« o« ¢ o o o o o o o s o 0 o o s o0 k9 652 500

32.1 The estimate for this section, amounting to $45,551,700, covers
requirements for construction ($35,543,500), alteration and improvement ($5,950,300)
and major maintenance ($4,057,900) (tables 32.1 end 32.3 of the proposed
programme budget). The estimate is $8,188,500, or 15.2 per cent less than the
1980-1981 revised appropriation of $53,740,200. According to the Secretary-
General, there is an over-all negative rate of real growth of 8.6 per cent for
this section, The Advisory Committee recalls its reservations in previous
reports 105/ with regard to the calculation of real growth for this section, in
view of the difficulty in differentiating between major meintenance (which is
taken into account in the calculation of real growth) and klteration and
improvement (which is excluded as being non-recurrent) (see table 32,4 and
para. 32.2 of the proposed programme budget.

A, Construction

32,2 The estimate of $35,543,500 for construction may be broken down as follows:

. $
Headquarters (recurrent) - 1 000 000 )
Geneve (recurrent) T 669 600
Nairobi (non-recurrent) 26 873 900
35 543 500

32,3 The amount of $1 million being requested for Headquarters represents the
final instalment of the Headquarters construction loan (para. 32.3 of the
proposed programme budget). :

32.4 The estimate of $7,669,600 for Geneva covers the eighth and ninth
jnstalments of the repayment of the principal (and interest thereon) of a loan

105/ Official Records of the General Ass
Supplement No. 8 (A/32/8 and Corr.l), para. 26
Supplement No. T (a/34/7), para. 32.1.

.1; and ibid., Thirty-fourth Session,

-196-



of 61 million Swiss francs for the extension of the Palais des Nations
(building E). In paragraph 32,5, the Secretary-General indicates that the final
instalment will be paysble in 198k,

32,5 The estimate of $26,873,900 for construction at Nairobi corresponds to
196,985,008 Kenya shillings at $US 1 to KSh. T.33 (the rate used in the first
performance report on the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981,

document A/C.5/35/100). The Advisory Committee understands that KSh. 196,985,008
is the difference between the total cost of the project, as revised, namely

KSh. 254,94k,000, specified in paragraph 2 of General Assembly resolution 35/222
of 1T December 1980, and the amount of KSh. 57,958,992 already appropriated by
the Assembly,

32,6 1In response to inquiries, the representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that as at 30 April 1981 disbursements and
obligations amounted to KSh. 36,229,003, leaving an unencumbered balance of
approximately KSh, 21.7 million. The Committee understands further that
requirements during the balance of 1981 are likely to be modest as it is now
expected that the construction contracts will not be awarded before February 1982
at the earliest. Thus a substantial unspent balance of already approved
appropriations will be carried forward to the biennium 1982-1983.

32,7 The extent of the additional requirements in United States dollars in
1982~1983 will depend not only on the size of that balance but also on the rate of
exchange between the Kenya shilling and the United States dollar. Although the
Secretary-General has used the rate of KSh. T.33'to $US 1 (see para. 32.5 above),
the dollar has appreciated in relation to the shilling in recent months.
Requirements in 1982-1983 will also depend on the construction schedule. More
accurate estimates of the unencumbered balance of the approved appropriations
and of the relationship between the Kenyan and United States currencies (if not
of the construction schedule) should be available towards the end of the year,

In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee believes that revised estimates
should be submitted to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session and that
in the meantime the estimate of $26,873,900 should be deleted.

- B, Alteration and improvement

32,8 The items included under this heading are regarded by the Secretary-General
as non-recurrent (see para. 32.1 above). The estimate of $5,950,300 for
alteration and improvement may be broken down as follows:

Reference
in proposeil
1982-1983 programme budget
$ ,
Headquarters 4 561 700 ° paragraph 32,11 (i) to (iv)
Geneva - 1 120 koo paragraph 32,12 (a) and (b)
Addis Ababa (ECA) ' 66 800 paragraph 32.13 (a) to (c)
Bangkdk (Escap) 201 400 paragraph 32.14 (a) to (h)
5 950 300

-197-



32,9 In paragraph 32.10 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary=General
states that no resources are requested for the Headquarters expansion project

"3ue to the projected completion of the programme of work for which appropriations
were included in the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981°.

32,10 The request of $4,561,700 ($4 million at revised 1981 rates) for elteration
and improvement at Headquarters covers improvements in the security and safety system
of the Headquarters building ($375,000 at revised 1981 rates - para. 32.11 (i)):
acquisition of a computerized system for Secretariat, delegation and service
files ($150,000 at revised 1981 rates - para, 32,11 (ii)); improvement end
modernization of mechanical equipment facilities ($3,295,000 at revised 1981
rates - para. 32,11 (iii)); and energy conservation measures ($180,000 at

revised 1981 rates - para. 32.11 (iv)). The Secretary-General states in
paragraph 32,11 that the estimate of $3,295,000 for improvement and modernization
of mechanical equipment comprises $2 million for the heating and air conditioning
systems and equipment, nearly $1 million for electrical equipment and lighting,
and $295,000 for elevator equipment and controls.

32.11 The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that the proposed projlects were needed because of the age of the
mechanical and electrical installations in the Headquarters building. The
Committee's attention was also drawn to the statement in parsgraph 32.11 of the
proposed programme budget that "large construction expenditures combined with
restrictive budget policies in effect since 1978 have led the Office of General
Services to postpone important capital expenditures. Additional capital
expenditures were postponed for the same reason by the Secretary-General and the
General Assembly". None the less the Committee is not convinced that all the
proposed projlects are equally urgent. Furthermore, the Committee iz of the
opinion that economies can be achieved if the proposed programme is carefully
planned and well carried out, Accordingly the Committee recommends that the
estimate for alteration and improvement at Headquarters should be reduced by
$571,700, from $4,561,700 to $3,990,000 at 1982-1983 rates (i.e., from $4 million
to $3.5 million at revised 1981 rates).

32.12 A breakdown of the request for $1,120,400 ($1,056,300 at revised 1981
rates) for alteration and improvement of United Nations premises at Geneva is given
in paragraph 32.12 of the proposed programme budget .,

32,13 As regards the request for $270,000 (at revised 1981 rates) to improve
air-conditioning in conference rooms XVII end XIX in the new wing of the Palais
(para. 32.12 (a) (ii)), the Advisory Committee recalls that an amount of $322,300
was requested for the same purpose in the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981,
and that the request was denied by the General Assembly on the recommendation

of the Comittee, 106/ The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Committee that further review had confirmed that there was a serious air-supply
and cooling problem in those rooms but that the work could be carried out at a
lower cost than originally estimated,

32,1k  Accordingly, the Advisory Comittee recommends that the air-conditioning
projects for the other conference rooms (para. 32.12 (a) (iii) and (iv)) ve

106/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No, T (a/34/7) para. 32.1k,

-198-



similarly reviewed in the interest of economy, and that the less urgent projects
be rescheduled. On that basis, the Committee recommends that the estimate for
technical installations should be reduced by $70,000 at revised 1981 rates and
that the estimate for consulting engineers' fees should be reduced pro_rata by
$3,000 at revised 1981 rates. At 1982-1983 rates, the reduction recommended by
the Committee in the Secretary-General's estimate for alteration and imrrcvement
at Geneva amounts to $77,400, i.e., from $1,120,400 to $1,043,000.

32,15 As regards the programme of alteration and improvement proposed by the
Secretary-General in paragraph 32.13 for Addis Ababa (ECA) in a total amount of
$66,800 ($60,000 at revised 1981 rates), the Advisory Committee recommends that
items (a) repairing asphalt pavements ($20,000 at revised 1981 rates) and

(b) provision of an alternative water supply ($15,000 at revised 1981 rates) should
be approved, The Committee was not convinced of the need for the proposed
improvement of the gardening and landscaping of the ECA compound and parking area.
The consequential reduction in the estimate is $27,800 at-.1982-1983 rates

$25,000 at revised 1981 rates).

32.16 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General’s
estimate of $201,400 at 1982-1983 rates (equivalent to $1T4,000 at revised 1981
rates) for alteration and improvement at Bangkok (ESCAP) as detailed in
paragraph 32.13,

C. Major maintenance

32,17 The request for $4,057,900 under this heaéing may be broken down as
follows:

1982-1983

$

Headquarters « « « « « o o o o o « « 2 420 800
GENEVE 4 o o o o o o o o o o« s o « o 1 030 L0OO
Bangkok (ESCAP)s 4 « o o o o s o o o 206 100
Santiago (ECLA)e o « o « o ¢ o o o » 115100
Addis Abeba (ECA)s o o « o ¢ o o o & 218 T00
VIEenna o o« ¢ o o « o o o s ¢ o s o o 66 800

Total & 057 900
All these items are regarded by the Secretary-General as recurrent.

32,18 The list of the major maintenance projects proposed for Headquarters is
given in paragraph 32.15 of the proposed programme budget. In the light of
additional information provided by the representatives of the Secretary-General,
the Advisory Committee is not convinced that all the items are of equal urgency.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the estimate be reduced by $576,600
at 1982-1983 rates, from $2,420,800 to $1,844,200 ($1.6 million at revised 1981
rates). -

=199~



32.19 As regerds the major maintenance projects at Geneva (para. 32,16 of the
proposed programme budget), the Advisory Committee was informed that the need to
replace equipment originally installed as recently as the 1960s was due in some
instances to the poor gquality of the equipment purchased at the time and in others
to the non-availability of spare parts. With particular reference to elevators 3A
and 3B, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that
considerable difficulties had been experienced in locating a reliable maintenance
contractor. Only one firm expressed interest in the work; it recommended that
repair work costing SwF. 237,250 should be carried out but even then it would not
guarantee that the equipment would remain in use for a re~sonable period of time,
None the less, the Committee is not convinced that all the projects proposed for
1982-1983 are of equal urgencye. In the circumstances, it recommends that the
estimate of major maintenance projects (including consulting engineer fees) for
Geneva (para. 32.16) should be reduced by $123,400 at 1982-1983 rates from
$1,030,400 to $907,000 (from $962,200 to $846,000 at revised 1981 rates).

32.20 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
estimates of major maintenance projects for Bangkok (ESCAP), Santiago (EcLA)
and Addis Ababae (ECA) in the amounts of $206,100, $115,000 and $218,700,
respectively (paras. 32.17 to 32,19 of the proposed programme budget).

32,21 The Advisory Committee does not object to the estimate of $66,800 for
Vienna, being the United Nations contribution to a comwon fund for financing major
repairs and replacements at the Viennae Internationsl Centre under the terms of the
Agreement between the United Nations, IAEA and the Federal Government of the
Republic of Austria (para. 32.20 of the proposed programme,budget). However,

the Committee is submitting a separate report to the General Assembly on the
question of the establishment of the common fund.

D. The property "Les Feuillantines" at Geneva

32,22 At its thirty-fourth session, the General Assembly adopted resolution 34/233,
section IV of which read as follows: .

"1...Decides that the United Haticns should retain the_ property
"Ies Feuillantines"; '

"2, Decides that the villa should te utilized, if need be, as office
space, on the understanding that only those alterations that are absolutely
required are made; ‘

"3 Decides that the property should be maintained, meanwhile, in
reasonable condition;

", Approves the transfer to the city of Geneva of the United Nations
property described in section B of the report of the Secretary-General
19/C.5/3h/2§/ under the arrangements‘ind§cated in paragraph 18 of the report;

"5, Requests the Secretary-General to report to the General Assembly
at its thirty-sixth session, in the context of the proposed programme budget

for the biennium 1982-1983, on action he has taken to implement his proposals.”

-200-



32.23 Pursuant to the request addressed to him in section IV, paragraph 5 of the
resolution, the Secretary-General has informed the Advisory Committee that the
villa is being used for language training courses, Thirteen offices and various
rooms for archives have been equipped. Expenditure amounting to $17,157 (at

SwF 1.T1 = $US 1) was incurred to improve the lighting, central heating, telephone
and safety installations (fire-extinguishers)., In response to section IV,
paragraph 3, of the resolution, the Secretary-General has taken the necessary
steps to ensure that the buildings and grounds are properly maintained by the
staff of the Buildings and Engineering Section,

32,24 The Secretary-General has also informed the Advisory Committee that the
transfer to the City of Geneva of the United Nations property described in
section B of his report (4/C.5/34/23) has been effected as of 24 January 1980
pursuant to section IV, paragraph 4, of the resolution.,

Recapitulation

32,25 In paragraphs 32.7, 32,11, 32.1%, 32.15, 32,18 and 32.19 above the Advisory
Committee has recommended reductions totalling $28,250,800. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends an estimate of $17,300,900 for Section 32,

Reduction recommended

$
Section 32, Construction, alteration, improvement
and major maintenance of premises 28 250 800

~-201~



B. ESTIMATES OF NCOME

Income section 1. Income from staff assessment

O L S e

$
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . « « o « o« - o 233 876 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . « « « « 230 698 000
Rovised estimate for 1980-1981 . « ¢ o v v v o v e e e 0 193 897 500
Initial estimate for 1980-1981 . ¢ 4 4 s e e e e e e e 188 028 600
Actual income in 19T8-19T9 . « « « « o« o o ¢ v+ " W e . 163 T91 915

1S1.1 The Secretary-General estimates at $233,876,300 the amount of staff
assessment which will be levied under regulation 3.3 of the Staff Regulations of
the United Nations on the salaries and emoluments of staff whose net pay has been
included under the various expenditure sections and under income section 3. The
amount levied and not otherwise disposed of by specific resolution of the General
Assembly will be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund for distribution to lember
States in the manner provided for in General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of

15 December 1955.

IS1.2 The staff reductions recommended by the Advisory Committee in this report
result ir a consequential reduction of $3,178,300 107/ in the amount of staff
assessment income which will be realized in 1982-1983. The Committee therefore
recommends an estimate of $230,698,000 for income section 1 (income from staff
assessment). '

Reduction recommended

$
Income section 1. Income from staff assessment 3 178 300
Income section 2. General income
$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary General . o « « « o « » 34521 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . - « 33 795 000
Revised estimate for 1980-1981 . « « « v v o v o 00 e e 29 073 L0O
Initial estimate for 1980-1981 . . « o & o o e e e oo .- 21 448 T0OO
Actual income in 19T8-19T9 . « + « ¢ « o v o o v 0 0 0 =0 17 793 500
1S2.1 The estimates under this section relate to general income expected from

various sources. They amount to $3k4,521,600, an increese of $5,448,200, or
18.7 per cent, over the 1980-1981 approved estimate of $29,073,400. In table IS2.2

107/ of which $1,522,000 relates to the increased turnover deduction
recommended by the Advisory Committee for sections 6, T and 11 to 14 and
1,261,000 to the Committee's recommendation on temporary assistance for
peetings in section 29.

-202-



a summary is provided, by individual source of income, of the estimetes for
1982-1983 as compared with approved revised estimates for 1980-1981.

I52.2 Income from rental of premises in 1982-1983 is estimated at $2,505,700, an
increase of $82,500 over 1980-1981. As can be seen from table IS2.3, increased
income from rental of premises is forecast for Headquarters, New York (up by
$68,700) , Addis Abeba (up by $72,600), and Bangkok (up by $59,500). The Advisory
Committee was informed that the decrease of $117,800 shown for the United Nations
Office at Geneva is a projection based on actual usage in 1980.

Is2.3 Income from reimtursement for services provided to specialized agencies and
others in 1982-1983 is estimated at $16,876,500, an increase of $1,511,400 over
1980~1981. As shown in table IS2.4, this estimate includes an amount of
$15,076,600 for the share of common services costs reimbursed by IAEA, UNRWA and
others in connexion with the Vienna International Centre. .As a consequence of
reductions recommended by the Advisory Committee in section 28M (see para 28.139
above) this estimate of income should be reduced by $701,300.

IS2.4 Income from reimbursement by the specialized agencies of their share of the
costs of JIU is estimated at $2,652,700 in 1982-1983. As stated in paragraph IS2.10
of the proposed programme budget, the estimate is based on the reimbursement by

the specialized agencies of approximately 57.6 per cent of the Unit's cost. In
view of the reduction of $4L,000 in the estimate for JIU recommended by the
Committee under section 28L (see para. 28.12h above), there will be need to reduce
the estimate of income by $25,300.

IS2.5 For the reasons given in paragraphs IS2.3 ang I1S2.h atove, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for income section 2 should be reduced by
$726,600, i.e., from $34,521,600 to $33,795,000.

Reduction recommended

$

Income section 2. General income 726 600

Income section 3. Revenue-producing activities

$

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Genersl . . . . . . . 16 209 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . 17 968 000
Revised estimate for 1980-1981 . . . . . . . ... .. .. 15 362 200
Initial estimate for 1980-1981 + . « » . . . . . . . . . . 11 865 900
Actual income in 1978-1979 . . . . . . « . ¢« . . ¢ . . . . 11 622 835

IS3.1 The estimate of $16,209,000 for income section 3 is the balance between
estimated gross income from revenue-producing activities and the related expenses.

IS3.2 According to the Secretary-General, the estimate covers the following
activities:

=-203-



Revenue~producing Gross Net
activities revenue Expenses revenue

(thousands of United States dollars)

1. Sale of postage stamps

(Headquarters, Geneva o/ o/
and Vienna) ) 31 56h4.0 = 17 L438.5 1k 125.5 =
2. Souvenir shop (Headquarters) 5 600.0 3 787.0 1 813.0
3. Gift Centre (Headquarters) 4 000.0 3 071.0 929.0
k. Catering services (Headquarters) 13 900.0 13 900.0 -
5. Royalties: commemorative medals 500.0 - 500.0
6. Garage operaticn (Headquarters,
Geneva and Vienna) 1 308.5 697.5 611.0
56 872.5 38 894.0 17 978.5
Less: expenses for
supervisory and e/
administrative staff - 1 007.2 = (1_007.2)
' Subtotal 56 872.5 39 901.2 16 971.3
7. Seale of publications 6 146.6 5 439.6 707.0
8. Services to visitors 3 343.2 L 812.5 (1 469.3)
Total 66 362.3 50 153.3 16 209.0

a/ Includes $180,000 income from royalties (medals end first-day stamp issues)

b/ Excludes revenue transferred to the special fund established in accordance
. with General Assembly resolution 35/113. : :

¢/ Relates to direct costs of the Ccmrerciel Management Service of the Office
of General Services.

1S3.3 In paragraph IS3.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states:

"Although the activities provided for under this section are of a
commercial nature, not many of these revenue-producing activities are
considered to be principally of a profit-meking nature®.

Is3.4 For the sale of United Nations postage stamps, the leading revenue-producing

activity, the Secretary-General's estimate of net income of $1k%,125,500 is
$1,060,900, or 8.1 per cent, higher than the approved estimate of $1/3,06k ,600 for

-20L4-



1980-1981. The estimate covers stamp sales at Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna,
The corresponding gross revenue of the United Nations Postal Administration (unrA)
in 1982-1983, estimated at $31,564,000 exceeds the 1980-1981 approved estimate of
gross income in the amount of $28,150,000 by $3,414,000, or 12.1 per cent (table
IS3.5). The representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that, on the basis of information which became available after income
section 3 had been prepared, they now estimated that net income in 1980-1981 would
be higher than the approved estimate of $13,064,600 and would amount to
$20,705,200. The increase was attributable to particularly strong sales in 1980.
While they considered it unlikely that the 1980 level of sales would be sustained
in 1981, they felt that the estimate of net income from the sale of stamps in
1982-1983 could be increased by $1,759,000 from $1k,125,500 to $15,884,500. 108/

183.5 The estimate of expenses for UNPA at Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna in
1982-1983 is $17,438,500 and contains net resource growth of $155,600 at revised
1981 rates (table IS3.7). The resource growth is attributable in the main to the
Secretary-General's staffing proposals as follows: ’

Reference in proposed
New posts programme budget

Headquarters:

Eight General Service posts para. IS3.8

One Professional post at the P-3 level para, I53.9

Geneva: ‘

Two General Service posts para. I1S3.18
Vienna:

Four General Service posts pars. I53.22

Reclassification of existing vposts

Headquarters:

Two general Service posts (G-4) to the
Principal (G-5) level para. IS3.10

IS3.6 All the requests are presented on the grounds of increased workload and
responsibilities. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraphs IS3.8 and IS3.9
that the cost of the new posts and reclassifications being requested for UNPA at
Headquarters would be offset by reductions in general temporary assistance and the
surrender of two Professional posts at the P-2/1 level. The Committee recommends
that all the new posts and reclessifications of existing posts requested for UNPA
at Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna should be approved. On that basis, the staffing
table of UNPA at Headquarters will consist of 77 posts: 1 P-5, 3 P-k, 3 P-3,

3 P-2/1 and 67 General Service posts (including 17 at the principal level)

108/ The amount of $15,884,500 is net after setting aside $2 million for the
special fund established in accordance with General Assembly resolution 35/113.

-205-



(table IS3.9). UNPA at Geneva will have 19 posts: 1 P-5, 1 P-3 and 17 General
Service (including 2 at the Principal level) (teble IS3.11). UNPA at Vienna will
have 22 posts: 1 P-l, 1 P-3 and 20 General Service (including L at the Principal
level) (table IS3.13).

183.7 The estimate of overtime requirements for UNPA in 1982-1983 amounts to
$393,400 and includes $76,900 for the Geneva operation (tables IS3.7 and 153.10).
In paragraph 1S3.19 of the proposed programme budget it is stated that overtime
requirements at Geneva have been “calculeted at 4.5 per cent of established post
salaries'. While the Advisory Committee does not object to the request, it is of
the opinion that overtime estimates should not be expressed as a percentage of
galaries.

183.8 With regard to the negative resource growth shown for printing of philatelic
material for UNPA as a whole ($90,000 at revised 1981 rates - table IS3.7) the
Committee was informed that it reflected the expected volume of printing in
1982-1983. In this connexion, the Committee notes the Secretary-General's
statement in paragraph 1S3.17 that for the 1982-1983 biennium, in order to reflect
a correct income and expense position of each of the three offices and %o comply
with the recommendation of the Advisory Committee, 109/ it is proposed that the
printing costs be apportioned by the quantities to be received by each of the
three offices.

1583.9 The souvenir shop, gift centre and catering services at Headquarters are
operated under one contract but as separate entities for accounting purposes, and
their staff are employees of the contractor and not of the United Nations

(paras. IS3.27, 153.28 and 1S3.29 of the proposed programme budget). In
paragraph 153.29 the Secretary-General states: "A11 direct expenses are paid by
the contractor from revenue. Net income, after payment of a management fee,
reverts to the United Nations. The United Nations provides space, maintenance
and utilities.” The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the estimates of
net income in 1982-1983 for the souvenir shop ($1,813,000 - table 183.14) and the
gift centre ($929,000 - teble IS3.16). As in past biennia, the catering service
is expected to operate on a break-even basis in 1982-1983 (table 153.18). The
significant resource growth for salaries of catering staff hired by the contractor
(1,391,000 at revised 1981 rates - see table 153.19) is explained in paragraph
1S3.31 in terms of expanded facilitiés in the North Lounge and Delegates' Dining
Room and also the new and larger staff cafeteria.

| I83.10 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of royalty income in 1982-1983 in the amount of $500,000 from the
commemorative and peace medal programme and in respect of the initiation in 1981
of a new programme for the sale of enamelled silver miniatures depicting the flags
of Member States (para. I53.33 of the proposed programme budget ).

183.11 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's
~ estimate of net revenue from the garage operations at Headquarters, Geneva_and
Vienna in the amount of $611,000 in 1982-1983 as compared with $557,700 for

1980-1981 (table 153.20). The assumptions upon which the Secretary-General has
besed his estimates are set out in paragraphs 183.34 to 183.37. In footnote &

- 109/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T (a/34/7), para. 183.6.

-206-



to table IS3.20 the Secretery-General relaetes the expectation of increased gross
revenue for the Headquarters garage operation in 1982-1983 to the availability of
parking space previously lost as a consequence of the Headquarters construction
programme scheduled to be completed during 1982-1983.

IS3.12 1In this connexion, the Advisory Committee is of the view that the
completion of the construction programme should provide the Secretary-General
with an cpportunity to review the Headquarters garage operation; to study ways and
means to improve the service; and subsequently to report to the Committee on the
matter. .

IS3.13 The Secretary-General shows in table IS3.23 the expenses relating to the
supervisory and administrative staff charged against revenue. These staff are
under the supervision of the Commercial Management Service in the Office of
General Services, Headquarters (para. IS3.38 of the proposed programme budget).
The estimate of $1,007,200 under this heading contains resource growth of
$21,200 at revised 1981 rates (table IS3.23) attributable to the proposed
reclassification of one P-2 post to P-3 for the reasons stated in paragraph
IS3.39. The Advisory Committee recommends approval of this reclassification. On
that basis the Commercial Management Service, Headquarters will have a staff of
10: 1 D-1, 1 P-5, 3 P-3 and 5 General Service posts (including one at the
Principal level (table IS3.24k).

IS3.14 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of net revenue
from the sale of publications at Headquarters and Geneva in 1982-1983 in the
amount of $707,000 as compared with $680,800 for 1980-1981 (table IS3.25). The
Secretary-General's estimate of expenses for this activity is contained in table
IS3.26 and explained in paragraphs IS3.41 to IS3.51 of the proposed programme
budget. As can be seen from table IS3.26, the estimate of direct costs of
$5,439,600 in 1982-1983 is $969,400 higher than the approved estimate of
$4,470,200 for the current biennium. The estimate of direct costs in 1982-1983
includes $595,400 for communications (postage) (para. IS3.48). The szale of
publications, which is under the supervision of the Publishing Division of the
Department of Conference Services, is supported by a staff of 42: 30 at »
Headquarters, including 6 Professional staff members; end 12 at Geneva, including
1 Professional staff member (tables IS3.27 and IS3.28).

IS3.15 Services to visitors which cover guided lecture tours at Headquarters and
at Geneva and Vienna, are expected by the Secretary-General to incur a deficit of
$1,469,300 as compared with a deficit of $833,800 in 1980-1981 (table IS3.29).

I83.16 As regards the guided lecture tours at Headquarters, the Secretary-
General indicates in paragraph IS3.53 and foot-note a that the number of visitors
for 1982-1983 will average 620,000 a year. In the Secretary-General's opinion,
the total number of visitors reached their highest levels during the years 1979
(661,700 visitors) and 1980 (665,500 visitors). The total direct costs of services
to visitors at Headquerters in 1982-1983 are estimated at $3,652,600, as compared
with $2,501,800 in 1980-1981. The Secretary-General related the entire increase
of $1,150,800 to revaluation of the 1980-1981 base at revised 1981 rates and to
inflation in 1982-1983 (table IS3.31). He proposes no change in the staffing
establishment of the Visitors' Service which comprises 1T posts, of which 5 are in
the Professional category.

-207-



1S3.17 The Secretary-General's estimate of direct costs of services to visitors
at Geneva in 1982-1983 amounts to $842,400, as against $791,500 in 1980-1981. It
contains no resource growth (table IS3.34). The staffing of the Visitors' Service
at Geneva in 1982-1983 will remain at the level authorized for 1980-1981, namely,
four posts, of vhich one is in the Professional category (table IS3.35).

IS3.18 The direct costs of services to visitors at Vienna are estimated by the
Secretary-General at $317,500 in 1982-1983 as compared with $28L4,700 in 1980-1981.
He attributes the increase of $32,800 to revaluation of the 1980-1981 resource
base at revised 1981 rates and to provision for inflation in 1982-1983 (table
1S3.37. In paragraph IS3.68 of the proposed programme budget the continuation of
tvo temporary posts is requested {one P-2 and one General Service). The Advisory
Committee has no objection to the request.

Recapitulation

-.IS3.19 For the reason stated in paragraph IS3.lt above, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for income section 3 be increased by $1,759,000
from $16,209,000 to $17,968,000.

Increase recommended

$

Income section 3. Revenue-producing activities 1 759 000

-208-






el @) Shgzie o pandl LiS

L Y R b il P PO PUTIS E X PP W P SRS JOR Y
Cdin o Bipas el b szl oW1 N

P PR &
RADBHENE SR NE M) BENTWLEN RN, ThBERER BRI ORE AR EMNE,

HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications may be obtained from bookstores and distributors
throughout the world. Consult your bookstore or write to: United Nations, Sales
Section, New York or Geneva.

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Lea publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les librairies et les agences
dépositaires du monde entier. Informez-vous suprds de votre libraire ou adressez-vous
& : Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Gendve.

KAK HOIYYHTH H3AAHHA OPFABM 3AIHH OB BEAHHEHHEIX HAINHR

Hoparua Opraunsannn O6seanumennuix Hanu® mMoxuo KYNHTh B KHHXHLIX MAT&- -

SRNAX N AreATCTSAX B0 NCex paftorax mupa. HamoauTe chnpasxu o6 M3jauuax B
BAIIGM KENIKHOM MArA3HHe HIH NMINHTe IO aApecy: OpraEusanus O6hesusAeHHELIX
Hann#, Cexninn no npogaxe nonanust, Huio-Mopx unn Yenena.

COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLICACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

lupubliadou.dohlecionuUnidn-ﬁnenvmhenlibnmlymmdintﬁ-
buidoras en todas pertes del mundo. Consulte a su librero o dirfjase a: Naciones
Unidas, Seccién de Ventas, Nueva York o Ginebra.

Litho in United Nations, New York Price: $U.S.17.00 - 21382-—-September 1981-4,850

i e a2





